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DETAILS OF THE OFFER TO THE PUBLIC  

Type Fresh Issue size# Offer for Sale size Total Offer size# Eligibility and Reservations among QIBs, NI Is and RI Is 

Fresh Issue 

and Offer 

for Sale  

 

 Up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

aggregating up to 

10,000 million 

 Up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 2 each 

aggregating up to 

1,000 million 

 Up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 2 each 

aggregating up to 

11,000 million  

The Offer is being made pursuant to Regulation 6(2) of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended 

(ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò) as our Company did not fulfil the 

requirements under Regulation 6(1) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations as our Company held more than 50% of net tangible 

assets in monetary assets in each of the preceding three financial 

years, i.e. as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 

2022. For further details, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory 

Disclosures ï Eligibility for the Offerò on page 716. For details 

in relation to share allocation and reservation among QIBs, NIIs 

and RIIs, see ñOffer Structureò on page 734. 

DETAILS OF THE OFFER FOR SALE  

Name of Selling Shareholder Type Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

offered/ amount  

Average cost of acquisition per Equity 

Share of face value of 2 each (in )*  

Arun MN  Promoter Selling Shareholder Up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 2 each 

aggregating up to 

500 million 

0.07 

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Promoter Selling Shareholder  Up to [ǒ] Equity 

Shares of face value 

of 2 each 

aggregating up to 

500 million 

12.94**  

* As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 19, 2024. 

 

** See ñSummary of the Offer Document- Average cost of acquisition for Promoters and the Selling Shareholdersò on page 32. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER 

This being the first public issue of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of our Equity Shares is 

2 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and the Offer Price, as determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers to 

the Offer (ñBRLMsò), in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations, and on the basis of the assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by 

way of the Book Building Process as stated in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 141, should not be considered to be indicative of the market price of 

the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be given regarding an active and/ or sustained trading in the Equity Shares or 

regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after listing.  

GENERAL RISK  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they can 

afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision 

in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer including the risks 

involved. The Equity Shares offered in the Offer have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(ñSEBIò), nor does the SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the 

investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 34. 

 



ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY  

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains all 

information with regard to our Company and the Offer, which is material in the context of the Offer, that the information contained in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and intentions 

expressed herein are honestly held and that there are no other facts, the omission of which makes this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole or 

any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions, misleading in any material respect. Each of the Selling Shareholders, 

in their capacity as selling shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms only statements and undertakings 

expressly made or confirmed by such Selling Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus solely in relation to itself and its respective portion 

of the Offered Shares and confirms that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and are not misleading in any material respect. 

Each of the Selling Shareholders, in their capacity as selling shareholders, severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility for any other 

statement, including, inter alia, any of the statements made by or relating to our Company or our Companyôs business or any other Selling 

Shareholders. 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares offered through the Red Herring Prospectus are proposed to be listed on the stock exchanges being BSE Limited (ñBSEò) 

and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò, and together with the BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). For the purposes of the Offer, the 

Designated Stock Exchange shall be [ǒ].  

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

Name of Book Running Lead Manager 

and logo 

Contact Person Telephone and Email 

 
JM Financial Limited  

 

Prachee Dhuri Tel: +91 22 6630 3030 

Email: casagrand.ipo@jmfl.com 

 
Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors 

Limited  

Sankita Ajinkya / Subodh Mallya Tel: +91 22 7193 4380 

Email: casagrand.ipo@motilaloswal.com 

REGISTRAR TO THE OFFER  

Name of Registrar Contact Person Telephone and Email 

KFin Technologies Limited 

 

M. Murali Krishna Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 

Email: cpbl.ipo@kfintech.com 
 

BID/ OFFER PROGRAMME  

ANCHOR INVESTOR BIDDING DATE * [ǒ] BID/OFFER OPENS 

ON* 

[ǒ] BID/OFFER CLOSES 

ON**  

[ǒ] 

* Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider participation by Anchor Investors, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

shall be one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date. 

** Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may decide to close the Bid/ Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date. 
# Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of equity shares through a preferential offer or any other method as may be permitted in accordance 

with applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  2,000.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC (ñPre-IPO 

Placementò). The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the 

amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate 

the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 

made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus.
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TO THE  SUBSCRIBERS TO THE  PRE-IPO PLACEMENT  (IF  UNDERTAKEN)  SHALL  BE APPROPRIATELY  MADE  IN  THE  RELEVANT  SECTIONS OF THE  RED HERRING  PROSPECTUS AND PROSPECTUS. 

THE  FACE VALUE  OF THE  EQUITY  SHARES IS  2 EACH.  THE  OFFER PRICE IS [ừ] TIMES  THE  FACE VALUE  OF THE  EQUITY  SHARES. THE  PRICE BAND AND THE  MINIMUM  BID  LOT  WILL  BE DECIDED  BY OUR 

COMPANY  IN  CONSULTATION  WITH  THE  BRLM S, AND WILL  BE ADVERTISED  IN  [ừ] EDITIONS  OF [ừ] (A WIDELY  CIRCULATED  ENGLISH  NATIONAL  DAILY  NEWSPAPER), [ừ] EDITIONS  OF [ừ] (A WIDELY  
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Portionò), provided that our Company in consultation with the BRLMs may allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation will be on a discretionary basis by the Company, in consultation with 

the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (the ñAnchor Investor Portionò), of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from the domestic Mutual Funds at or 

above the price at which allocation is made to Anchor Investors (ñAnchor Investor Allocation Priceò). In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the 
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32 of the Companies Act, 2013. For details of the material contracts and documents available for inspection from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus up to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, see ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for 

Inspectionò on page 774. 
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BID/OFFER PROGRAMME  

ANCHOR INVESTOR 

BIDDING DATE * 

[ǒ] BID/OFFER 

OPENS ON* 

[ǒ] BID/OFFER CLOSES 

ON**  

[ǒ] 

*  Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, consider participation by Anchor Investors, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The Anchor Investor Bidding Date, i.e., one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening 

Date. 

**  Our Company may, in consultation with the BRLMs, may decide to close the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The UPI mandate end time 

and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Date.
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SECTION I: GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, shall have the meanings as provided below. References to any legislation, act, regulation, 

rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification or clarification shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rule, 

guideline, policy, circular, notification or clarification, as amended, and any reference to a statutory provision 

shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that provision. 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, all references to ñthe Companyò and ñour Companyò, are references to 

Casagrand Premier Builder Limited, a public limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, and 

having its registered office at 5th Floor, NPL Devi, New No -111, Old No 59 L.B. Road, Thiruvanmiyur Chennai 

600 041, Tamil Nadu, India. Furthermore, unless the context otherwise indicates, all references to the terms, 

ñweò, ñusò and ñourò are to our Company and its Subsidiaries (as defined below) on a consolidated basis.  

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the 

extent applicable, the meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

the SCRA, the Depositories Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder. In case of any inconsistency 

between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General Information Document (as 

defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñStatement of Possible Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, 

ñKey Regulations and Policiesò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation 

and Other Material Developmentsò and ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò, on pages 153, 157, 

260, 353, 692 and 758, respectively, will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in those respective sections.  

Company Related Terms  

Term Description 

Articles of 

Association/AoA/Articles 

Articles of Association of our Company, as amended 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with Regulation 18 of the 

SEBI Listing Regulations and Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013, as described in 

ñOur Management ï Corporate Governance ï Board Committees ï Audit Committeeò 

on page 334  

Auditors or Statutory Auditors Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants 

Beacon Ace Beacon Ace Induspark Private Limited 

Beacon Premier  Beacon Premier Induspark Private Limited 

Board/Board of Directors Board of directors of our Company as described in ñOur Management ï Board of 

Directorsò on page 328 

CBRE  CBRE South Asia Pvt Ltd 

CBRE Report  Report titled ñIndustry Report ï Residential, Commercial Office and Warehousingò dated 

September 17, 2024 prepared by CBRE, commissioned and paid for by our Company, 

exclusively in connection with the Offer. The CBRE Report is available on our Companyôs 

website at https://casagrand.co.in/investor-relation-category/industry-report/ 
CG Aesthetic Casagrand Aesthetic Private Limited 

CG Alphine Casagrand Alphine Private Limited 

CG Anchor Casagrand Anchor Private Limited 

CG Astute Casagrand Astute Private Limited 

CG Avalon Casagrand Avalon Private Limited 

CG Axiom Casa Grande Axiom Private Limited 

CG Beacon Casagrand Beacon Private Limited 

CG Bizpark Casagrand Bizpark Private Limited 

CG Blue Horizon Casagrand Blue Horizon Private Limited 

CG Civil Engineering Casa Grande Civil Engineering Private Limited 

CG Coimbatore Casa Grande Coimbatore LLP 

CG Contracts Casagrand Contracts Private Limited 

CG Covaan Casagrand Covaan Private Limited 

CG Enterprises Casa Grande Enterprises LLP 

CG Everta Casagrand Everta Private Limited 

CG Exotia Casagrand Exotia Private Limited 

CG Fittedhomes Casagrand Fittedhomes Private Limited 
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Term Description 

CG Fresh Casagrand Fresh Private Limited 

CG Gallantee Casagrand Gallantee Real Estate LLC 

CG Garden City Casa Grande Garden City Builders Private Limited 

CG Grace Casa Grande Grace Private Limited 

CG Homes Casa Grande Homes Private Limited 

CG Horizons Casagrand Horizons Private Limited 

CG Hyderwise Casagrand Hyderwise Private Limited 

CG Lotus Casagrand Lotus Private Limited 

CG Magick Casagrand Magick Rufy Private Limited 

CG Magnum Casagrand Magnum Private Limited 

CG Milestone Casa Grande Milestone Private Limited 

CG Millenia Casagrand Millenia Private Limited 

CG Perch Casagrand Perch Builder Private Limited 

CG Shelter Casa Grande Shelter Private Limited 

CG Smart Value Homes Casa Grande Smart Value Homes Private Limited 

CG Spaceintell Casagrand Spaceintell Private Limited 

CG Stage7 Casagrand Stage7 Private Limited 

CG Staylogy Casagrand Staylogy Private Limited 

CG Realtors Casa Grande Realtors Private Limited 

CG Regale Casagrand Regale Private Limited 

CG Urbano Casagrand Urbano Private Limited 

CG Vallam Casa Grande Vallam Private Limited 

CG Vistaaz Casagrand Vistaaz Private Limited 

CG Vivaace Casagrand Vivaace Private Limited 

CG Vivacity Casagrand Vivacity Private Limited 

CG Zest Casa Grande Zest Private Limited 

CG Zingo Casagrand Zingo Private Limited 

CGD Industrial CGD Industrial Parks Private Limited 

Chairman and Managing 

Director 

The chairman and managing director of the Board of our Company, being Arun MN 

Chief Financial Officer  Chief financial officer of our Company, being N Sivasankar Reddy 

Class B Shares Unlimited dividend Class B equity shares of our Company, bearing face value 10 each, 

with 1/100th voting power. For further details, see ñCapital Structure - Notes to Capital 

Structure - Share capital history of our Companyò on page 106 

Colliers MENA Real Estate Solutions LLC (Dubai Branch) trading as Colliers 

Colliers Report  Report titled ñDubai Real Estate Marketò dated July 18, 2024 prepared by Colliers, 

commissioned and paid for by our Company, exclusively in connection with the Offer. The 

Colliers Report is available on our Companyôs website at https://casagrand.co.in/investor-

relation-category/industry-report/ 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

Company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, being Nisha Abhishek Jha  

Corporate Promoter/ Corporate 

Promoter Selling Shareholder 

Casagrand Luxor Private Limited 

Corporate Social Responsibility 

Committee/ CSR Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board constituted in accordance with 

Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, as described in ñOur Management ï Corporate 

Governance ï Board Committees - Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeò on page 

340 

Danub Homes Danub Homes Private Limited 

Dawning Developers Dawning Developers LLP 

Director(s) Director(s) on our Board  

Equity Shares Equity shares of our Company of face value of 2 each 

ESOP 2023 Casagrand Employees Stock Option Plan 2023  

Executive Director(s) Executive director of our Company, being our Chairman and Managing Director, Whole-

Time Director and CG Sathish  

Exotia Exotia Builder Private Limited 

Flock Flock Builder Private Limited 

Gazy Mag Gazy Mag Private Limited 

Grace Gated Community Grace Gated Community LLP 

Group Companies The group companies of our Company, identified in accordance with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, whereunder the term ógroup companyô includes (i) companies (other than our 

Corporate Promoter and Subsidiaries) with which there were related party transactions 

during the financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 in 

accordance with Ind AS 24, and (ii) any other companies as considered material by our 

Board, in accordance with our Materiality Policy, as identified in ñGroup Companiesò on 
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Term Description 

page 350  

Headway Ace Headway Ace Induspark Private Limited 

Headway Logistix Headway Logistix Induspark Private Limited 

Headway Premier Headway Premier Induspark Private Limited 

Individual Promoter/ Individual 

Promoter Selling Shareholder 

Arun MN 

Independent Directors Non-executive independent directors of our Company. For details, see ñOur Management 

ï Board of Directorsò on page 328 

IPO Committee  The committee constituted by our Board to facilitate the Offer related activities, comprising 

Arun MN, CG Sathish, Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan and N Sivasankar Reddy 

Irris Whiteboard Irris Whiteboard Private Limited 

Key Managerial Personnel or 

KMP 

Key managerial personnel of our Company identified in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 343 

Material Subsidiaries For the purposes of preparation of statement of possible special tax benefits available to 

our Companyôs material subsidiaries, CG Homes, CG Civil Engineering, Danub Homes, 

CG Magick, CG Smart Value Homes, Gazy Mag and CG Millenia have been identified as 

Material Subsidiaries in accordance with Regulation 16(1)(c) of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations. For further details, see ñStatement of Possible Special Tax Benefitsò on page 

153. 

 

For the purposes of disclosures of Ind AS audited financial statements of the material 

subsidiaries on our Companyôs website, CG Enterprises, CG Civil Engineering, Grace 

Gated, CG Grace, CG Homes, Casagrand Vallam LLP#, Dawning Developers, CG Axiom, 

Danub Homes, CG Magick, CG Smart Value Homes, Gazy Mag, CG Zest, CG Millenia 

and CG Coimbatore*  have been identified as material subsidiaries which are material in 

terms of requirements specified under paragraph 11, I(A)(ii)(b) of Schedule VI of SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. Also see ñOther Financial Informationò on page 642. 
 

CG Homes, CG Civil Engineering, Danub Homes, CG Magick, CG Smart Value Homes, 

Gazy Mag, CG Zest and CG Millenia have been identified as material subsidiaries for the 

purpose of due diligence and disclosure of material approvals of our material subsidiaries 

in accordance with Regulation 16(1)(c) of the SEBI Listing Regulations and paragraph 11, 

I(A)(ii)(b) of Schedule VI of SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of such material 

approvals, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 706. 

 

An Independent Director of our Company has been appointed as an independent director 

on the board of directors of Danub Homes, identified as a material subsidiary to meet with 

the requirements under Regulation 24 of the SEBI Listing Regulations. 

 

* While CG Coimbatore ceased to be our Subsidiary with effect from March 30, 2024, its audited 

financial statements as at and for Fiscals 2022, 2023 and 2024 have been uploaded on our Companyôs 

website to comply with the requirements set out under paragraph 11, I(A)(ii)(b) of Schedule VI of SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. For details of divestment of CG Coimbatore, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Matters ï Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamations, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the last ten years ï Divestment of CG Coimbatoreò 

on page 276. 
# Erstwhile Casa Grande Vallam LLP was converted to a private limited company, CG Vallam, on 

December 13, 2023. 

Materiality Policy The policy adopted by our Board in its meeting dated August 21, 2024 for identification of 

(i) companies to be disclosed as group companies, (ii) material outstanding litigation 

proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Promoters, our Directors and 

Group Companies, and (iii) material creditors of our Company, in accordance with the 

disclosure requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Memorandum of Association or 

MoA 

The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended 

Millenia WB Millenia WB Trust 

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board constituted in accordance with 

Regulation 19 of the SEBI Listing Regulations and Section 178 of the Companies Act, 

2013, as described in ñOur Management ï Corporate Governance ï Board Committees - 

Nomination and Remuneration Committeeò on page 337 

Other Entities Millenia WB 

Promoter Group The persons and entities constituting the members of the promoter group of our Company 

in terms of Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as disclosed in ñOur 

Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 346 
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Term Description 

Promoters The promoters of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(oo) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations namely, Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited  

RD Order  Order dated September 12, 2022 by the Regional Director (Southern Region - Chennai), 

Ministry of Corporate Affairs, approving the Scheme of Arrangement 

Registered Office/ Registered 

and Corporate Office 

The registered office and the corporate office of our Company located at 5th Floor, NPL 

Devi, New No -111, Old No 59, L.B. Road, Thiruvanmiyur Chennai 600 041 Tamil Nadu, 

India 

Registrar of Companies/RoC Registrar of Companies, Tamil Nadu at Chennai 

Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information 

Restated consolidated financial statements of our Company as at and for the years ended 

March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, which comprise the restated 

consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and 

March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated statement of profit and loss (including other 

comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of changes in equity, the 

restated consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 and March 2022 and the summary statement of significant accounting policies, 

and other explanatory information, prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of 

Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI, 

as amended from time to time and included in ñFinancial Informationò on page 353  

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee of our Board constituted in accordance with Regulation 

21 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, as described in ñOur Management ï Corporate 

Governance ï Board Committees - Risk Management Committeeò on page 339 

Scheme of Arrangement  Scheme of arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and our Corporate 

Promoter, Casagrand Luxor Private Limited effective from the appointed date, i.e., August 

1, 2022 upon submission of the RD Order with the RoC on September 29, 2022. For further 

details, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material 

acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any 

revaluation of assets, etc., in the last ten years ï Scheme of Arrangement between 

Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limitedò on page 275 

Selling Shareholders Collectively, the Individual Promoter Selling Shareholder and Corporate Promoter Selling 

Shareholder 

Senior Management  Senior management of our Company identified in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management ï Senior Managementò on page 343 

Shareholder(s) The holders of equity shares of our Company, from time to time 

Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committee  

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with 

Regulation 20 of the SEBI Listing Regulations and Section 178 of the Companies Act, 

2013, as described in ñOur Management ï Corporate Governance ï Board Committees - 

Stakeholdersô Relationship Committeeò on page 339 

Subsidiary(ies)  The subsidiaries of our Company, as disclosed in ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

- Our Subsidiariesò on page 279, namely:  

 

Direct Subsidiaries: CG Civil Engineering, CG Homes, CG Magick, CG Smart Value 

Homes, Gazy Mag, CG Zest, CG Millenia, CG Axiom, Dawning Developers, Grace Gated 

Community, CG Enterprises, CG Grace, CG Vallam, CG Shelter, CG Realtors, CG 

Vistaaz, CG Milestone, CG Staylogy, CG Garden City, CG Horizons, CG Bizpark, CG 

Aesthetic, CG Regale, CG Spaceintell, CG Fresh, Upstay, CG Zingo, CG Everta, CG 

Exotia, CG Vivaace, CG Hyderwise, CG Stage7, CG Perch, CG Lotus, CG Beacon, Exotia, 

Flock, CG Fittedhomes, CG Alphine, CG Astute, CG Gallantee, CG Contracts, CG 

Covaan, CG Urbano, CG Avalon and Irris Whiteboard  

 

Step ï down Subsidiaries: Danub Homes, CG Anchor, CG Magnum, CG Blue Horizon, 

CG Vivacity, Headway Ace, Vision Premier, Beacon Premier, Headway Premier, CGD 

Industrial, Beacon Ace, Vision Logistix and Headway Logistix  

Upstay Upstay Builder Private Limited 

Vision Logistix Vision Logistix Induspark Private Limited 

Vision Premier Vision Premier Induspark Private Limited 

Whole-Time Director The whole-time director of our Company being, Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan. For 

details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 328 

 

Offer  Related Terms 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of a 

prospectus as may be specified by the SEBI in this regard 
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Term Description 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to the Bidder 

as proof of registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

Allot/Allotment/Allotted Unless the context otherwise requires, the Allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the 

Fresh Issue and transfer of Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer for Sale to the successful 

Bidders 

Allotment Advice The note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to each successful Bidder who has 

been or is to be Allotted the Equity Shares after approval of the Basis of Allotment by the 

Designated Stock Exchange 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in 

accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus, and who has 

Bid for an amount of at least 100 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors according to the 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date  

Anchor Investor Application 

Form 

The form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion and 

which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bidding Date The date, one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by 

Anchor Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which BRLMs will not accept any 

Bids from Anchor Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher 

than the Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price. The Anchor Investor Offer Price 

will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in 

the event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than 

two Working Days after the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company in consultation 

with the BRLMs, to Anchor Investors and the basis of such allocation will be on a 

discretionary basis by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved 

for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual 

Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations 

ASBA or Application 

Supported by Blocked 

Amount 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a Bid 

and authorizing an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and 

will include applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid 

Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by the UPI Bidders 

using the UPI Mechanism  

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA 

Form submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant 

ASBA Form and includes the account of a UPI Bidder which is blocked upon acceptance 

of a UPI Mandate Request made by the UPI Bidder using the UPI Mechanism to the 

extent of the Bid Amount of the ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit 

Bids, which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank, the Refund Bank, the Public Offer Account 

Bank(s) and the Sponsor Bank(s), as the case may be  

Basis of Allotment Basis on which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, 

described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 737 

Bid(s) An indication by an ASBA Bidder to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period pursuant 

to submission of the ASBA Form, or on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor 

Investor, pursuant to the submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to 

subscribe to or purchase Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all 

revisions and modifications thereto, to the extent permissible under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form. 

The term óBiddingô shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form, and 

payable by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidder, as the case 

may be, upon submission of the Bid in the Offer, as applicable. 
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Term Description 

In the case of Retail Individual Investors Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price 

multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such Retail Individual Investors 

and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form 

Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid/Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which 

the Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified 

in [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), [ǒ] editions 

of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a 

widely circulated Tamil daily newspaper, Tamil being the regional language of Tamil 

Nadu, where our Registered and Corporate Office is located), and in case of any revision, 

the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date shall also be widely disseminated by notification to 

the Stock Exchanges by issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on the 

website of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate and by 

intimation to Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank(s), as required under the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer 

Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/Offer Opening Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be notified in 

[ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), [ǒ] editions of 

[ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Tamil daily newspaper, Tamil being the regional language of Tamil Nadu, 

where our Registered and Corporate Office is located), and in case of any revision, the 

extended Bid/Offer Opening Date also be widely disseminated by notification to the 

Stock Exchanges by issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on the 

respective websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Members of the Syndicate 

and by intimation to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), as required 

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/Offer Period  Except in relation to Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/Offer Opening Date 

and the Bid/Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which Bidders (excluding 

Anchor Investors) can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. Our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date, in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. Provided that the Bid/Offer Period shall be kept open for a minimum 

of three Working Days for all categories of Bidders other than Anchor Investors. 

 

In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar unforeseen circumstances, our 

Company may, for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/Issue Period for a 

minimum of one Working Day, subject to the Bid/Issue Period not exceeding 10 Working 

Days 

Bidder/Applicant Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, 

includes an ASBA Bidder and unless otherwise stated or implied, includes an Anchor 

Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the Bid cum Application 

Forms, i.e., Designated SCSB Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for Members of 

the Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for 

RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made 

Book Running Lead 

Managers/BRLMs 

The book running lead managers to the Offer, being JM and Motilal Oswal 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the 

ASBA Forms to a Registered Broker provided that the UPI Bidders may only submit 

ASBA Forms at such broker centres if they are Bidding using the UPI Mechanism. The 

details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact details of the Registered 

Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com 

CAN/Confirmation of 

Allocation Note 

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have 

been allocated the Equity Shares, on or after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and Anchor Investor Offer 
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Term Description 

Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted, including any 

revision thereof. The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall not be 

more than 120% of the Floor Price 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor 

Bank Agreement 

The agreement dated [·] to be entered into amongst our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, the Syndicate Members, the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs, and the 

Banker(s) to the Offer for, among other things, collection of the Bid Amounts from the 

Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account(s), and where applicable, 

remitting refunds, if any, to such Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof, in 

accordance with UPI Circulars 

CDP/Collecting Depository 

Participant 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, 1996, registered with 

SEBI and who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of 

circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 and other 

applicable circulars issued by SEBI as per the lists available on the websites of the Stock 

Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to the 

demat account 

Cut-Off Price Offer Price, which shall be any price within the Price Band, finalised by our Company in 

consultation with the BRLMs 

Only Retail Individual Investors are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off Price. QIBs (including 

Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Investors are not entitled to Bid at the Cut-off 

Price 

Demographic Details The details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs 

father/husband, investor status, occupation, bank account details and UPI ID, as 

applicable 

Designated CDP Locations Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms 

The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of 

the Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on 

the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com as 

updated from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which the funds from the Escrow Account are transferred to the Public Offer 

Account(s) or the Refund Account, as appropriate, and the relevant amounts blocked in 

the ASBA Accounts are transferred to the Public Offer Account(s) and/or are unblocked, 

as applicable, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, after finalization 

of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, following 

which the Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

Designated Intermediary(ies) In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders with an application size of up to  

0.50 million (not using the UPI Mechanism) by authorizing SCSB to block the Bid 

Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidder using the UPI 

Mechanism, Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-Syndicate/agents, 

Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors with an 

application size of more than  0.50 million (not using the UPI Mechanism), Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-Syndicate/agents, SCSBs, Registered Brokers, 

the CDPs and RTAs 

Designated RTA Locations Such locations of the RTAs where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms to RTAs. 

The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with names and contact details of 

the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective websites of the 

Stock Exchanges (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, respectively) as updated 

from time to time 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms used by the Bidders, a 

list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=

35, updated from time to time, or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI 

from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ] 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

or DRHP 

This draft red herring prospectus dated September 19, 2024 filed with SEBI and Stock 

Exchanges and issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not 

contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted and 

the size of the Offer, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto  

Eligible FPI FPI(s) that are eligible to participate in this Offer in accordance with applicable laws, 

other than individuals, corporate bodies and family offices 
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Eligible NRI NRI(s) eligible to invest under the relevant provisions of the FEMA Rules on a non-

repatriation basis from jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an 

offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Bid Cum Application Form 

and the Red Herring Prospectus will constitute an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares 

Escrow Account(s) Account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favour Anchor 

Investors will transfer the money through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of 

the Bid Amount while submitting a Bid 

Escrow Collection Bank Bank which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue under 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994, and 

with whom the Escrow Accounts in relation to the Offer for Bids by Anchor Investors 

will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

First or sole Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the 

Revision Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder 

of the beneficiary account held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision thereto, at or above which the 

Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalized and below which no 

Bids will be accepted 

Fresh Issue  The fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares at [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium 

of [ǒ] per Equity Share) by our Company aggregating up to 10,000 million, to be issued 

by our Company as part of the Offer, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior 

to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 

19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of 

the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to 

the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the 

Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the 

relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under section 12 of the 

Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018 

General Information 

Document or GID 

The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 

2020 issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars and any subsequent circulars or notifications 

issued by SEBI from time to time. The General Information Document shall be available 

on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the BRLMs 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue  

Housing Finance Company A deposit taking housing finance company registered with the National Housing Bank for 

carrying on the business of housing finance in terms of Regulation 2(1)(u) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations 

JM JM Financial Limited 

Monitoring Agency  [ǒ], being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI  

Monitoring Agency 

Agreement  

The agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered between our Company and the Monitoring Agency 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

Motilal Oswal Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Mutual Fund Portion The portion of the Offer being 5% of the Net QIB Portion consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares 

which shall be available for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, 

subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Net Proceeds Gross Proceeds less Offer related expenses apportioned to our Company. For further 

details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor 

Investors 

Non-Institutional 

Investors/NIIs 

Bidders that are not QIBs or RIIs and who have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount more 

than 200,000 (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional 

Category/Non-Institutional 

Portion 

The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares, available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors, of which one-third shall be 

available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 200,000 and up 

to 1,000,000 and two-thirds shall be available for allocation to Bidders with an 

application size of more than 1,000,000, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either 
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Term Description 

of such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-

Institutional Investors subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

NR/Non-Resident Person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes non-resident Indians, 

FVCIs and FPIs 

Offer  The initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each for cash at 

price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share), aggregating 

up to 11,000 million comprising the Fresh Issue and Offer for Sale.  

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior 

to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 

19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of 

the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to 

the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the 

Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the 

relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated September 19, 2024 among our Company, the Selling Shareholders 

and the BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the 

Offer 

Offer for Sale  Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 aggregating up to 1,000 million by 

Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited to be offered for sale pursuant to the 

Offer in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. For further information, 

see ñThe Offerò on page 89 

Offer Price The final price at which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful ASBA Bidders in 

terms of the Red Herring Prospectus which will be decided by our Company in 

consultation with the BRLMs, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the Book-Building 

Process and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. Equity Shares will be Allotted to 

Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price, which will be decided by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs, on the Pricing Date, in accordance with the 

Book-Building Process and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds  The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds 

of the Offer for Sale which shall be available to the Selling Shareholders. For further 

information about use of the Offer Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122 

Offered Shares   Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 aggregating up to 1,000 million by the 

Selling Shareholders 

PreïIPO Placement Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of Equity 

Shares through preferential offer or private placement or any other method as may be 

permitted in accordance with applicable law to any persons, for an amount aggregating 

up to  2,000.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by 

our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, 

the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh 

Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion 

of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall 

appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee 

that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will 

result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 

in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) 

shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and 

Prospectus 

Price Band The price band ranging from the Floor Price of [ǒ] per Equity Share to the Cap Price of 

[ǒ] per Equity Share, including any revisions thereof. The Price Band and minimum Bid 

Lot, as decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs will be advertised in 

[ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), [ǒ] editions of 

[ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Tamil daily newspaper, Tamil also being the regional language of Tamil Nadu, 

where our Registered and Corporate Office is located), at least two Working Days prior 

to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor 

Price and at the Cap Price, and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the 
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Term Description 

purpose of uploading on their respective websites. 

 

Provided that the Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall not be 

greater than 120% of the Floor Price 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, will finalise the Offer 

Price 

Prospectus  The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with 

Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter 

alia, the Offer Price, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including any 

addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account(s) The bank account(s) to be opened with the Public Offer Account Bank(s) under Section 

40(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, to receive monies from the Escrow Account(s) and 

from the ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) Bank(s) which is a clearing member and registered with SEBI as a banker to an issue 

under the SEBI BTI Regulations, and with whom the Public Offer Account(s) will be 

opened in this case being [ǒ] 

QIB Bidders QIBs who Bid in the Offer 

QIB Portion/ QIB Category The portion of the Offer being not less than 75% of the Offer or [ǒ] Equity Shares, 

available for allocation to QIBs (including Anchor Investors) on a proportionate basis (in 

which allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by 

our Company in consultation with the BRLMs), subject to valid Bids being received at or 

above the Offer Price 

QIBs/Qualified Institutional 

Buyers 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. However, non-residents which are FVCIs, multilateral and/ or bilateral 

development financial institutions are not permitted to participate in the Offer 

Red Herring Prospectus/ RHP The red herring prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies 

Act, 2013, and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have 

complete particulars of the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, including any addenda 

or corrigenda thereto. The red herring prospectus will be filed with the RoC at least three 

Working Days before the Bid/Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon 

filing with the RoC after the Pricing Date 

Refund Account(s) The account to be opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the 

whole or part of the Bid Amount to Anchor Investors shall be made 

Refund Bank The Banker to the Offer with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case 

being [ǒ] 

Registered Brokers Stock brokers registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Stock Brokers) Regulations, 1992 and the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, 

other than the Members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids in terms of Circular 

No. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, and other applicable circulars issued by 

SEBI 

Registrar Agreement  The agreement dated August 28, 2024 entered into between our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders and the Registrar to the Offer, in relation to the responsibilities and 

obligations of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer 

Registrar to the Offer/ 

Registrar 

KFin Technologies Limited  

Retail Individual Investor(s)/ 

RII(s) 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount which is not more 

than 200,000 in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying 

through their Karta and Eligible NRI Bidders) and does not include NRIs (other than 

Eligible NRIs) 

Retail Portion/Retail Category The portion of the Offer being not more than 10% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity 

Shares, available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors as per the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount 

in any of their Bid cum Application Forms or any previous Revision Form(s), as 

applicable 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or lower their 

Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail 

Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their 

Bids until the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

RTAs/ Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agents 

The registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids 

at the Designated RTA Locations as per the list available on the websites of BSE and 

NSE, and the UPI Circulars 

Self-Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s)/ SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services in relation to ASBA (other than through 

UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or 



 

11 

Term Description 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 or 

such other website as updated from time to time, and (ii) The banks registered with SEBI, 

enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or 

such other website as updated from time to time.  

 

Applications through UPI in the Offer can be made only through the SCSBs mobile 

applications (apps) whose name appears on SEBI website. A list of SCSBs and mobile 

application, which, are live for applying in public issues using UPI Mechanism is 

appearing in the ñlist of mobile applications for using UPI in Public Issuesò displayed on 

SEBI website at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43. 

The said list shall be updated on SEBI website from time to time 

Share Escrow Agent Share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, being [ǒ] 

Share Escrow Agreement Agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into amongst the Selling Shareholders, our Company 

and the Share Escrow Agent, in connection with the transfer of the respective portion of 

Offered Shares and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders 

Sponsor Bank(s) [ǒ], being Banker(s) to the Offer, appointed by the Company to act as a conduit between 

the Stock Exchanges and the NPCI in order to push the mandate collect requests and/or 

payment instructions of UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism and carry out other 

responsibilities, in terms of the UPI Circulars 

Sub-Syndicate Members  The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate 

Members, to collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

Syndicate Agreement The agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into between our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members in 

relation to the procurement of Bids by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Member(s) Intermediaries registered with SEBI and permitted to carry out activities as an underwriter 

(other than the BRLMs), in this case being [ǒ] 

Syndicate or Members of the 

Syndicate 

The BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement to be entered into between the Underwriters, our Company and the Selling 

Shareholders on or after the Pricing Date but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the 

RoC 

UPI Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by the 

NPCI 

UPI Bidder Collectively, individual Bidders applying as (i) Retail Individual Investors in the Retail 

Portion, and (ii) Non- Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to 500,000 in 

the Non-Institutional Category, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA 

Form(s) submitted with Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, Collecting 

Depository Participants and Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

 

Pursuant to SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 

2022, all individual investors applying in public issues where the application amount is 

up to 500,000 shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application 

Form submitted with: (i) Members of the Syndicate, (ii) a stock broker registered with a 

recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock 

exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is 

mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a 

registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of 

the stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138 dated November 1, 2018, 

SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50 dated April 3, 2019, SEBI 

circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133 dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020 dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47 dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular 

number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 (to the extent these circular 

are not rescinded by the SEBI RTA Master Circular 2024), SEBI RTA Master Circular 

2024 (to the extent applicable), SEBI circular number 
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SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, SEBI master circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140 dated August 9, 2023, along with the circular 

issued by the NSE having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and the notice 

issued by BSE having reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022 and any 

subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI or the Stock Exchanges in this regard  

UPI ID ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidder by way of a notification on the UPI application, by 

way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidder to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidder 

initiated by the Sponsor Bank(s) to authorise blocking of funds on the UPI application 

equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism  The bidding mechanism that shall be used by a UPI Bidder to make an ASBA Bid in the 

Offer in accordance with the UPI Circulars 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

Working Day(s) All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided, 

however, with reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/Offer Period, 

the expression ñWorking Dayò shall mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays and 

public holidays on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business, excluding 

all Saturdays, Sundays or public holidays; and (c) with reference to the time period 

between the Bid/Offer Closing Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges, the expression óWorking Dayô shall mean all trading days of Stock 

Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, in terms of the circulars issued by 

SEBI including UPI Circulars 

 

Technical, Business and Industry Related Terms  

Term Description 

Affordable project Our affordable projects refer to projects in which average selling price of units is less than 

 5 million. 

BITS Birla Institute of Technology and Science, Pilani 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from 

Operating Activities  

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities measures the amount of cash generated 

or used by our Companyôs core business operations, assessing its financial health and 

ability to sustain operations. Cash inflow/(outflow) from Operating Activities is gross of 

Income tax (paid)/ refund. 

CBD Central Business District 

CDP Collecting Depository Participant 

CHIL Coimbatore Hi-tech Infrastructure Private Limited 

CMRL Chennai Metro Rail Limited 

Collections Collections during the year represent the gross amount of payments received from 

customers for completed sales or services rendered, demonstrating cash flow management 

of our Company. 

Completed Projects Projects where our Company and/or subsidiaries of our Company have completed 

development; and in respect of which the occupation certificate/ completion certificate/ 

building completion certificate, as applicable, has been obtained from the relevant 

authorities or the projects have been handed over to the association/ society by our 

Company or such subsidiaries of our Company. Our Completed Projects includes projects 

where plots have been developed and infrastructure such as roads, water supply, street 

lighting, drainage, and sewerage have been provided.  

EBD Extended Business District 

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation. EBITDA provides 

information regarding the operational efficiency of business of our Company. EBITDA 

is calculated as profit/(loss) for the year plus Finance Cost plus tax expense plus 

depreciation and amortisation expense. Finance cost is calculated after adding back the 

interest cost transferred to construction cost. 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin is calculated as the percentage of EBITDA divided by revenue from 

operations and is an indicator of the operational profitability of business of the Company 

before interest, depreciation, amortisation, and taxes. 

ECR East Coast Road 

EPIP Zone Export Promotion Industrial Park Zone 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FMCG Fast-Moving Consumer Goods 
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Forthcoming Projects Projects in respect of which (A) all title or development rights or other interest in the land 

is held either directly or indirectly by our Company/subsidiaries of our Company; and (B) 

(i) master plans are closed; and/or (ii) designs are in place; and/or (iii ) requisite 

applications for approvals as applicable have been made; and (C) in respect of which, no 

construction or development activities have commenced. 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GST Goods & Sales Tax 

GST Grand Southern Trunk 

HNI High Net-worth Individual 

IIT  Indian Institute of Technology 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

IRR Inner Ring Road 

ITIR Information Technology Investment Region 

JDA Joint Development Arrangements 

JNTU Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University 

KGISL KG Information Systems Private Limited 

Launches ï Projects Represents the number of projects launched in the respective fiscal year and includes new 

phase of the existing projects. The projects launched during the relevant fiscal year 

measures the strategic execution of planning, expansion and responding to market 

opportunities.  

Launches - Saleable Area Saleable area for the projects launched during the year measures the saleable area i.e. size 

of the projects reflecting the scale of the projects of our Company and our Subsidiaries. 

ñLeasable Areaò or ñEstimated 

Leasable Areaò 

In respect of commercial and warehousing projects, area for which lease rental can be 

charged to tenants. 

Luxury projects Our luxury projects refer to projects in which the average selling price of units is more 

than  15 million. 

Mid end projects Our mid end projects refer to projects in which the average selling price of units is 

between  5 million and less than  15 million. 

MMTS Multi -Modal Transport System 

MRTS Mass Rapid Transport System 

Msf million square feet 

NCR National Capital Region 

Net Debt Net Debt provides information regarding the leverage and liquidity profile of the 

company. Net debt is calculated as non-current borrowings plus current borrowings less 

cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances (other than cash and cash equivalents).  

Net Debt/Total Equity Net Debt to Equity is a measure of the company's leverage over equity invested and 

earnings retained over time. It is computed as Net Debt divided by Total Equity.  

OMR Old Mahabalipuram Road 

Ongoing Projects Projects in respect of which (i) all title or development rights, or other interest in the land 

is held either directly or indirectly by our Company/ subsidiaries of our Company; and 

(ii) development or construction work is ongoing/ started; and (iii) the requisite approvals 

for commencement of development, including the commencement certificate/ 

development permission, have been obtained by our Company or subsidiaries of our 

Company. 

Ongoing Projects - Saleable 

Area 

Ongoing projects as of year-end measure the number of projects in pipeline, indicating 

the operational capacity, and potential revenue streams from the ongoing projects. The 

saleable area of ongoing projects provides an indication of the size of such projects. 

OMR Old Mahabalipuram Road 

Operating Cash Flows Growth Operating Cash Flows Growth provides information regarding the year over year growth 

of our operating cashflows. Operating Cash Flows Growth (%) is calculated as a 

percentage of operating cashflow of the relevant year minus operating cashflow of the 

preceding year, divided by operating cashflow of the preceding year. 

Operating Cash Flow to Net 

Debt 

Operating Cash Flow to Net Debt measures our ability to repay our net debt from the cash 

generated from our core operations. It is computed as Cash inflow/(outflow) from 

Operating Activities divided by Net Debt. 

ORR Outer Ring Road 

PDB Peripheral Business District 

PMAY Pradhan Mantri Aawas Yojana 

Profit after tax for the Year Profit for the year represents the profit that our Company makes for the financial year or 

during a given period. It provides information regarding the profitability of our business. 

Profit after tax margin This provides the financial benchmarking against peers as well as to compare against the 

historical performance of our business. Profit after tax Margin is calculated as Profit after 

tax for the year divided by total income. 
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Pre-Sales ï Saleable Area Pre-Sales in terms of area indicates the saleable area of the units sold of our projects 

before completion which reflects demand for our projects in the market. 

Pre-Sales ï Value Pre-Sales in terms of value during the year indicates the value of the units sold of our 

projects before completion reflecting project viability and revenue forecasting. 

psf per square feet 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RERA Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 

Revenue Growth Revenue Growth provides information regarding the year over year growth of the revenue 

from operations of our Company. 

RGIA Rajiv Gandhi International Airport 

ñSaleable Areaò or ñEstimated 

Saleable Areaò 

Saleable Area or Estimated Saleable Area refers to the total carpet area along with certain 

common areas such as amenities provided that are usable by the occupants. 

SBD Secondary Business District 

SEZ Special Economic Zone 

sq. ft. or sf or sft square feet 

sq. km. square kilometre 

Total Equity Total Equity is calculated as an equity share capital plus other equity including non-

controlling interest. 

Working Capital Working Capital measures, the liquidity, by assessing our ability to cover short-term 

liabilities with current assets. Working capital is calculated as current assets minus current 

liabilities for the year. 

Working Capital to Revenue 

from Operations 

Working Capital to revenue from operations also known as working capital turnover ratio 

measures how efficiently we are using our working capital to support our revenue and our 

growth. 

 

Conventional and General Terms and Abbreviations 

Term Description 

AED United Arab Emirates Dirham 

Air Act  The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

AGM Annual general meeting of shareholders under the Companies Act 2013 

AIF(s) Alternative Investment Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Bn/bn Billion 

BSE BSE Limited 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number 

Client ID Client identification number of the Bidderôs beneficiary account 

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 read with the rules, regulations, clarifications and 

modifications thereunder  

Companies Act, 2013/ 

Companies Act 

Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules, regulations, clarifications and modifications 

thereunder 

Consolidated FDI Policy The Consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, and 

any modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

COVID-19 A public health emergency of international concern as declared by the World Health 

Organization on January 30, 2020 and a pandemic on March 11, 2020 

CPC Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

Data Protection Act The Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 

Depositories Act  Depositories Act, 1996, read with the rules, regulations, clarifications and modifications 

thereunder 

Depository A depository registered with the SEBI in terms of the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018 

DIN Director Identification Number  

Directorôs Responsibility 

Statement 

Statement required to be framed under Section 134(3)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013  

DP ID Depository Participantôs identity number 

DP/ Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPIIT Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry (formerly Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion), GoI 

EGM Extra-ordinary general meeting 

EPS Earnings per share 

ESIC Employeesô State Insurance Corporation 

ESG Environmental Social and Governance 
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Term Description 

FCNR Account Foreign Currency Non Resident (Bank) account established in accordance with the 

provisions of FEMA 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 read with rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

Financial Year/ Fiscal/ Fiscal 

Year 

The period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar 

year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year 

FPIs Foreign portfolio investor registered with SEBI pursuant to the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Fraudulent Borrower Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

FVCI  Foreign venture capital investors registered with SEBI pursuant to the SEBI FVCI 

Regulations 

FVTPL Fair Value through Profit and Loss 

GoI/ Central Government The Government of India 

HUF(s) Hindu undivided family(ies) 

ICAI  Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

ICAI Guidance Note Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting 

Standard Board 

Income Tax Act Income Tax Act, 1961 

Ind AS The Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 

read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other relevant 

provisions of the Companies Act 2013 

Ind AS 24 Indian Accounting Standard 24, ñRelated Party Disclosuresò, notified under Section 133 

of the Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 

2015  

Ind AS 110 Indian Accounting Standard 110, ñConsolidated Financial Statementsò, notified under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015  

Ind AS Rules  Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India notified under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act 2013 and read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) 

Rules, 2014 and Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 

INR/Indian 

Rupees/Rupee/ /Rs. 

Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India 

IPC The Indian Penal Code, 1860 

IST Indian Standard Time 

IT Act Information Technology Act, 2000 

LLP Act The Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 

MCA/ Ministry of Corporate 

Affairs 

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

Mn/ mn Million  

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996. 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

NAV Net asset value 

NBFC-SI A systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 

2(1)(iii) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

NCLT National Company Law Tribunal 

NI Act The Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

NRI Non-Resident Indian 

NSDL  National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB/ Overseas Corporate 

Body  

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to 

the extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% 

of beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in 

existence on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such date had taken benefits under 

the general permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in 

the Offer 

P/E Ratio Price/Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent account number 

PAT Profit after tax 

Patents Act Patents Act, 1970 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 
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Term Description 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act  

RERA Act Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 

RoCE Return on Capital Employed  

RoE Return on Equity 

RoNW Return on Net Worth 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

Rule 144A  Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India, constituted under section 3 of the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 

2012 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investor) Regulations, 

2000 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 

SEBI Listing Regulations  Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Merchant Bankers 

Regulations  

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

SEBI RTA Master Circular 

2024 

SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2024/37 dated May 7, 2024, 

to the extent it pertains to UPI 

SEBI SBEBSE Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 

Equity) Regulations, 2021 

SEBI Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 

Stock Exchanges Together, BSE and NSE 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

US GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United State of America  

U.S. Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

US$/USD/US Dollar United States Dollar 

USA/U.S./US United States of America 

VCF Venture capital funds as defined in and registered with the SEBI under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 or the SEBI AIF 

Regulations, as the case may be 

Water Act The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

Wilful Defaulter Wilful defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL, INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  

Certain Conventions 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India and its territories and 

possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. All references in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the ñUSò, ñU.S.ò, ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America 

and its territories and possessions. All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñDubaiò are to the 

Emirate of Dubai in the United Arab Emirates and its territories and possessions. 

Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time 

(ñISTò). Unless indicated otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar 

year. 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the 

corresponding page numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to ñRupee(s)ò, ñRs.ò, ñò or ñINRò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of 

India. All references to ñUS$ò, ñU.S. Dollarsò or ñUSDò are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the 

United States of America. All references to ñAEDò are to United Arab Emirates Dirham, the official currency of 

the United Arab Emirates. 

Except as otherwise specified, our Company has presented certain numerical information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus in ómillionô, óbillionô and ótrillionô units or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small 

to represent in such units. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 1,000,000,000 and one 

trillion represents 1,000,000,000,000.  

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All percentage figures have been rounded off to two decimal places. Further, any 

figures sourced from third party industry sources conform to their respective sources and may be expressed in 

denominations other than millions or may be rounded off other than to two decimal points in the respective 

sources, and such figures have been expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations or 

rounded-off to such number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Financial and Other Data  

Unless stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the financial data financial ratios and any percentage or 

amounts (excluding certain operational metrics), as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 34, 226 and 659, 

respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are derived from the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information. For further information, see ñFinancial Informationò on page 353.  

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information of our Company comprise the restated consolidated statement 

of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated consolidated 

statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated consolidated statement of 

changes in equity, the restated consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 and March 2022 and the summary statement of significant accounting policies, and other explanatory 

information, prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, 

2013, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) 

issued by the ICAI, as amended from time to time. For further information, see ñFinancial Informationò on page 

353. 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the succeeding year. Accordingly, 

all references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to a particular Financial Year, Fiscal, Fiscal Year or FY, unless 

stated otherwise, are to the 12-month period ended on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, US GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or US GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those 

differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is 
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urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our Companyôs financial 

data. For details in connection with risks involving differences between Ind AS, US GAAP and IFRS see ñRisk 

Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP 

and IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of our 

financial conditionò on page 72. The degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Ind 

AS, Indian accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any 

reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures 

presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited.  

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage or amounts (excluding certain operational metrics), with 

respect to financial information of our Company in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 34, 226 and 659, 

respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been derived from the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information.  

Exchange Rates 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

Unless otherwise stated, the exchange rates referred to for the purpose of conversion of foreign currency amounts 

into Rupee amounts, are as follows:  

(in ) 

Currency Exchange rate as on 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

USD 83.37* 82.22 75.81 

AED 22.72 22.40 20.66 
Source: FBIL Reference Rate as available on www.fbil.org.in and www.xe.com. 

Note: Exchange rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

* The exchange rate has been included as on March 28, 2024, as March 29, 2024, March 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024 were Good Friday, 

a Saturday and a Sunday, respectively.  

Non-Generally Accepted Accounting Principles Financial Measures 

Certain measures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, for instance, EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, ROE, 

ROCE and Net Debt to Equity (together, ñNon-GAAP Measuresò), presented in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is a supplemental measure of our performance and liquidity that is not required by, or presented in 

accordance with, Ind AS, IFRS or US GAAP. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures are not a measurement of our 

financial performance or liquidity under Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP and should not be considered in 

isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of 

financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows 

generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, IFRS or US GAAP. 

In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures are not standardised terms, hence a direct comparison of these Non-

GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-GAAP 

Measures differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP 

Measures are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our 

Companyôs management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used 

measures to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. 

For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain 

non-GAAP financial and operational measures and certain other industry measures related to our operations 

and financial performance that may vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the real 

estate industry. We rely on certain assumptions and estimates to calculate such measures, therefore such 

measures may not be comparable with financial, operational or industry-related statistical information of 

similar nomenclature computed and presented by other similar companiesò on page 72. 

Industry and Market Data  

Unless stated otherwise, information pertaining to the industry in which our Company operates and market data, 
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contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is derived from a report titled ñIndustry Report ï Residential, 

Commercial Office and Warehousingò dated September 17, 2024 (ñCBRE Reportò) and a report titled ñDubai 

Real Estate Marketò dated July 18, 2024 (ñColliers Reportò), prepared and provided to our Company by CBRE 

South Asia Pvt Ltd (ñCBREò) and MENA Real Estate Solutions LLC (Dubai Branch) trading as Colliers 

(ñColliersò), respectively, for usage in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (together, the ñIndustry Report sò). 

Such Industry Reports have been commissioned and paid for by our Company, exclusively in connection with the 

Offer. We appointed CBRE in connection with the preparation of the CBRE Report pursuant to the letter of 

engagement dated January 20, 2023 read with an addendum dated June 10, 2024. Further, we appointed Colliers 

in connection with the preparation of the Colliers Report pursuant to the consultancy services agreement dated 

July 15, 2024. CBRE and Colliers pursuant to their consent letters dated September 17, 2024 and August 28, 2024, 

respectively, have accorded their no objection and consent to use their respective industry reports in connection 

with the Offer, respectively. 

CBRE and Colliers are independent agencies which have no relationship with our Company, our Promoters, our 

Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel, our Senior Management or the Book Running Lead Managers. The 

CBRE Report is subject to the following disclaimer: 

ñCBRE South Asia Pvt. Ltd. (óCBREô) has prepared the report titled ñIndustry Report ï Residential, Commercial 

Office and Warehousingòdated September 17, 2024   (ñIndustry Reportò) relying on and referring to information 

provided by third parties, publicly available information as well as industry publications and other sources. The 

Industry Report is not a recommendation to invest / disinvest in any offer or transaction and no part of the Industry 

Report should be construed as investment advice or any form of investment banking within the meaning of any 

law or regulation. CBRE is not operating under a Financial Services License when providing the Industry Report, 

which do not constitute financial product advice. Any reference to CBRE within the Offer Document must be read 

in conjunction with the full Industry report. CBRE does not approve or endorse any part of the Offer Document 

(other than extracts of the Industry Report). Forecasts, estimates and other forward-looking statements contained 

in the Industry Report are inherently uncertain. Changes in factors underlying their assumptions, or events or a 

combination of events that cannot be reasonably foreseen can have a significant impact on the actual results, and 

future events could differ materially from such forecasts, estimates, or other forward-looking statements.  

Investors should not construe any of the contents set out in the Industry Report as advice relating to business, 

financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult their own business, financial, legal, 

taxation, and other advisors concerning the transaction, before making any investment decision. The Industry 

Report may not be reproduced in whole or in part without prior written approval of CBRE.ò  

Industry publications generally state that the information contained in such publications has been obtained from 

publicly available documents or from various sources believed to be reliable. The data used in these sources may 

have been re-classified for the purposes of presentation. Given the scope and extent of the Industry Reports, 

disclosures are limited to certain excerpts and the Industry Reports may not have been reproduced in their entirety 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. There are no parts, data or information of the Industry Reports which may 

be relevant for the Offer that have been left out or changed in any manner. Data from these sources may also not 

be comparable. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and 

may no longer be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their 

information on estimates and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Such data involves risks, uncertainties 

and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk 

Factors ï Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from industry 

reports prepared by CBRE and Colliers exclusively commissioned and paid for by us for such purposeò on page 

71. Accordingly, investment decisions should not be based solely on such information. 

The Industry Reports are available on our Companyôs website at https://casagrand.co.in/investor-relation-

category/industry-report/. These Industry Reports have also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and 

Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 774.  

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the section ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 141 includes 

information relating to our peer group companies, which has been derived from publicly available sources, and 

accordingly, no investment decision should be made solely on the basis of such information.  

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends 

on the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are 

no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which business of our Company is conducted, and 

methodologies and assumptions may vary widely amongst different industry sources. 
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Notice to Prospective Investors in the United States  

The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory 

authority. Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the 

contrary is a criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their 

own examination of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity 

Shares have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended or any 

other applicable law of the United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United 

States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of 

the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and 

sold (a) in the United States only to persons reasonably believed to be ñqualified institutional buyersò (as defined 

in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act) pursuant to the private placement exemption set out in Section 4(a) 

of the U.S. Securities Act and (b) outside the United States in reliance on Regulation S and the applicable laws of 

the jurisdiction where those offers and sales occur.  

The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction 

outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction 

except in compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 

  



 

21 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking 

statements generally can be identified by words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñare likelyò , ñbelieveò, 

ñcouldò, ñexpectò, ñcanò, ñmayò, ñshallò, ñshouldò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, 

ñproposeò, ñprojectò, ñseek toò, ñstrive toò, ñwillò, ñwill likelyò, ñcontinueò, ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò, , 

ñwill achieveò or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our strategies, 

objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. All statements regarding our expected financial 

conditions, results of operations, business plans and prospects are forward-looking statements. All statements in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact are óforward-looking statementsô. 

However, these are not the exclusive means of identifying forward-looking statements. All forward-looking 

statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, expectations and assumptions about us that could cause actual results 

to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement.  

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results 

may differ materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. This could be due to risks or 

uncertainties associated with expectations relating to, and including, regulatory changes pertaining to the industry 

in India in which we operate and our ability to respond to them, our ability to successfully implement our strategy, 

growth and expansion plans, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general economic and political 

conditions in India or globally which have an impact on its business activities or investments, the monetary and 

fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 

equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in 

domestic laws, changes in the incidence of any natural calamities and/or violence, regulations and taxes and 

changes in competition in the industry in which we operate. Certain important factors that could cause actual 

results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are not limited to, the following:  

¶ Our real estate development activities being geographically concentrated in Chennai, Tamil Nadu and 

varying market conditions in Chennai, Tamil Nadu, may affect our ability to ensure sale of our projects 

and the pricing of units in such projects; 

¶ Inability to complete our Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects by their respective expected 

completion dates or at all; 

¶ The success of our projects being dependent on our ability to anticipate and address consumer preferences 

in various categories; 

¶ The capital intensive nature of our business and dependency on the availability of real estate financing, 

which may not be available on terms acceptable to us in a timely manner or at all; 

¶ Outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters and Directors; 

¶ Significant increases in prices or shortage of or delay or disruption in supply of construction materials; 

¶ Our inability to identify and acquire land or development rights, or shortage of land for development or 

a significant increase in the cost of land in the regions in which we operate; 

¶ The land being contributed by landowners under our respective joint development agreements being 

subject to title disputes or imposing liabilities or obligations on us;  

¶ Risks associated with MOUs or agreement to sale or similar commercial agreements to acquire land or 

economic interests in land; and 

¶ Infringement of our registered trademark óCasagrandô by third parties which may subject us to 

intellectual property disputes. 

For details regarding factors that could cause actual results to differ from expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on 

pages 34, 226 and 659, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could 

be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual gains or losses could materially 

differ from those that have been estimated. 
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There can be no assurance to Bidders that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements will 

prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, Bidders are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-

looking statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of our future performance.  

Forward-looking statements reflect our current views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are 

not a guarantee of future performance. They are based on our managementôs beliefs and assumptions, which in 

turn are based on currently available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-

looking statements are based are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate and the 

forward-looking statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. None of our Company, the Selling 

Shareholders, our Directors, the Members of the Syndicate nor any of their respective affiliates or advisors have 

any obligation to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof 

or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition.  

In accordance with requirements of SEBI and as prescribed under applicable law, our Company shall ensure that 

the Bidders in India are informed of material developments, in relation to the Draft Red Herring Prospectus until 

the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges. Each Selling Shareholder (severally 

and not jointly) will ensure that the Company is informed of material developments in relation to the statements 

relating to and undertakings confirmed or undertaken by such Selling Shareholder and its portion of the Offered 

Shares in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, from the date hereof until the receipt of final listing and trading 

approvals from the Stock Exchanges. Further, only statements which are confirmed or undertaken by each Selling 

Shareholder in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be deemed to be statements and undertakings made by 

such Selling Shareholder as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

This section is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is 

neither exhaustive, nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and 

is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, including the sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñCapital Structureò, ñThe Offerò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, and 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on pages 34, 122, 226, 157, 106, 89, 353 and 692.  

Primary business of our Company  

We are the largest developer in the residential sector and are a well-known residential brand in Chennai (Tamil 

Nadu) with a market share of approximately 24% in terms of launches and approximately 20% in terms of demand 

during the period January 1, 2017 to March 31, 2024, respectively. (Source: CBRE Report) We offer apartments 

and independent villas under luxury, mid-end and affordable categories and also operate in Bengaluru 

(Karnataka), Hyderabad (Telangana) and Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu). As of May 31, 2024, we had 101 Completed 

Projects (Saleable Area of 21.45 million square feet), 42 Ongoing Projects (Saleable Area of 33.60 million square 

feet) and 17 Forthcoming Projects (Estimated Saleable Area of 13.15 million square feet). 

For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 226. 

Industry in which our Company operates 

We primarily operate in the residential sector in the real estate industry. Residential sector growth in India is 

fuelled by rapid urbanization rate in the last two decades coupled with improved per capita earnings, growth in 

service industries and nuclearization of families. Over the past few years, overall absorption in the residential 

segment in terms of number of dwelling units has witnessed an upward trend across the top Indian cities including 

Bengaluru (Karnataka), Chennai (Tamil Nadu) and Hyderabad (Telangana) (Source: CBRE Report). 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 157. 

Promoters 

As on date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters are Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited. For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 346. 

The Offer  

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer:  

Offer(1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each for cash at price 

of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity 

Share) aggregating up to 11,000 million 

of which:   

Fresh Issue(1) (3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up 

to 10,000 million 

Offer for Sale(2)  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up 

to 1,000 million by the Selling Shareholders, comprising up to 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to 500 

million by Arun MN and up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 

2 each aggregating up to 500 million by Casagrand Luxor 

Private Limited 
(1) Our Board has authorised the Offer, pursuant to their resolution dated August 19 2024. Our Shareholders have authorised the Fresh 

Issue pursuant to their resolution dated August 19, 2024. 

(2) Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly, confirmed that the Offered Shares have been held by them for a period 

of at least one year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and are eligible to be offered for sale pursuant 

to the Offer in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, our Board has taken on record the consent of the Selling Shareholders to 

participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on August 21, 2024. Each of the Selling Shareholders 

has, severally and not jointly, confirmed and authorized the transfer of its respective portion of the Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer 

for Sale, as set out below:  

Selling Shareholder Aggregate number of Equity 

Shares being offered in the 

Offer for Sale 

Aggregate 

Value of Offer 

for Sale 

 Date of corporate 

approval 

Date of consent 

letter 

Arun MN Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face Up to  500  N.A. August 20, 2024 
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Selling Shareholder Aggregate number of Equity 

Shares being offered in the 

Offer for Sale 

Aggregate 

Value of Offer 

for Sale 

 Date of corporate 

approval 

Date of consent 

letter 

value of 2 each million 

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

 August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 

 

(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 

the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If 

the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject 

to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh 

Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate 

the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and Prospectus.  

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. For further details, 

see ñThe Offerò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 89 and 734, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer  

The Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue are proposed to be utilised in accordance with the details provided in the 

table below:  

Particulars Amount (in  million)(2) 

Prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our Company 

1,500.00 

Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil 

Engineering, CG Garden City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart 

Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, CG Lotus, CG Zingo, and 

wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, through 

investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries 

6,500.00 

General corporate purposes (1) [ǒ] 

Total Net Proceeds (1)(2) [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised 

for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds of the Offer.  

(2) The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the object(s) (as set out above) in 

compliance with applicable law. 

(3) This includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may 

consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 

be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is 

no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Utilisation of Net Proceedsò on page 123. 

Aggregate Pre-Offer  and Post-Offer Shareholding of Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and 

Selling Shareholders 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group as a percentage of 

pre-Offer paid-up Equity Share Capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is 

set out below:  

Name of shareholder Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

No. of Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

 2 each 

% of Pre-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital(4) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

 2 each 

% of Post-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital*  

Promoters    

Arun MN(1)  87,324,000 49.99 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Casagrand Luxor Private Limited(2)(3) 87,325,000 50.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group     
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Name of shareholder Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  

No. of Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

 2 each 

% of Pre-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital(4) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

 2 each 

% of Post-

Offer Equity 

Share 

capital*  

Arun Mn Estate and Family Welfare Trust 1,000 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 
Total 174,650,000 100.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

(1) Also the Individual Promoter Selling Shareholder 

(2) Also the Corporate Promoter Selling Shareholder 

(3) Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by each 5 nominee Shareholders on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, namely, 

Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Jagmohan T, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each holds 35 Equity 

Shares of face value of 2 each. 

(4) There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered on the pre-

Offer Equity Share capital.  

*  To be updated upon finalization of the Offer Price. 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò and ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on pages 106 and 346, 

respectively. 

Summary of selected financial information  

The summary of certain financial information as set out under the SEBI ICDR Regulations as at and for the years 

ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, as derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information are set forth below:  

(in  million, other than share data) 

Particulars As of / for the Fiscal Year ended 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Equity Share capital 349.30 49.90 49.90 

Net Worth(1) 6,997.95 4,443.57 2,204.90 

Revenue from operations 26,139.90 24,919.53 18,768.22 

Total profit/ (loss) for the year 2,569.47 2,261.24 1,460.75 

EPS (basic) ()(2) 14.71 12.95 8.36* 

EPS (diluted) ()(3) 14.71 12.95 8.36* 

Net asset value (NAV) per Equity Share ()(4) 40.07 25.44 12.62 

Total borrowings(5) 36,336.54 24,502.05 12,026.03 
* Basic and diluted EPS for Fiscal 2022 includes EPS of 0.25 from discontinued operations 

Notes: 

(1) ñNet worthò means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back 

of depreciation and amalgamation, in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

(2) Basic EPS is calculated as total profit/ (loss) for the year divided by the weighted average number of basic Equity Shares outstanding 

during the year. 

(3) Diluted EPS is calculated as total profit / (loss) for the year divided by the weighted average number of diluted Equity Shares outstanding 

during the year.  

(4) Net Asset Value per Equity Share ( ) = Net Worth at the end of the period / year divided by the weighted average number of Equity 

Shares outstanding during the period / year. 

(5) Total Borrowings includes current borrowings and non-current borrowings. 

For further details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 353 and 659, respectively. 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information  

There are no qualifications of our Statutory Auditors in the examination report that have not been given effect to 

in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

Summary of Outstanding Litigation and Material Developments 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Promoters and 

our Directors as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is provided below:  
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Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters 

Material 

Civil 

Litigations# 

Other 

Pending 

Litigation^  

Aggregate 

Amount 

Involved  

(  million)*  

Company 

By the 

Company 

- - - N.A. 3 - Not 

quantifiable 

Against the 

Company 

3 15 1 N.A. 5 17 1,043.27 

Subsidiaries 

By the 

Subsidiaries  

- - - N.A. 2 - 272.98 

Against the 

Subsidiaries  

5 25 1 N.A. 9 171 1,767.50 

Promoters 

By the 

Promoters  

- - - N.A. - - - 

Against the 

Promoters  

1 2 - -  1 - 26.39 

Directors**  

By the 

Directors 

- - - N.A. - - - 

Against the 

Directors 

4 1 - N.A. - - 554.84 

# In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 

^Given the nature of business of our Company and Subsidiaries, majority of the legal proceedings initiated against our Company and 

Subsidiaries are complaints filed under the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, there are 188 such proceedings involving our Company and Subsidiaries, and the aggregate amount involved in such proceedings 

is  564.33 million. 

**  Involving our Directors other than our Promoter, Arun MN.  

*To the extent quantifiable. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there is no pending litigation involving our Group 

Companies which will have a material impact on our Company 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò on page 692. 

Risk Factors 

Specific attention of the Bidders is invited to the section ñRisk Factorsò on page 34. Bidders are advised to read 

the risk factors carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. Set forth below are the top 10 risk 

factors applicable to our Company: 

Sr. No. Description of Risk Factor 

1.  A majority of our real estate development activities are geographically concentrated in Chennai, Tamil Nadu 

(representing 82.38%, 78.72% and 79.16% of the total Saleable Area of Completed Projects, Ongoing Projects 

and Forthcoming Projects, respectively as of May 31, 2024). Varying market conditions in Chennai, Tamil Nadu 

may affect our ability to ensure sale of our projects and the pricing of units in such projects, which may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

2.  We had 42 Ongoing Projects and 17 Forthcoming Projects as of May 31, 2024. Our inability to complete such 

projects by their respective expected completion dates or at all could have an adverse effect on our business, cash 

flows, reputation, results of operations and financial condition 

3.  Our residential projects primarily cater to mid-end category of customers which accounted for 92.19%, 77.71% 

and 71.48% of our revenue from contract with customers in Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Our 

inability to anticipate and address consumer preferences in the various categories, specifically in the mid-end 

category, may adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition. 

4.  Our business is capital intensive and is therefore dependent on the availability of real estate financing, which may 

not be available on terms acceptable to us in a timely manner or at all, which could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and cash flows 

5.  There are certain outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoter and 

Directors, an adverse outcome in which, may have an adverse impact on our reputation, business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

6.  Significant increases in prices or shortage of or delay or disruption in supply of construction materials could 



 

27 

Sr. No. Description of Risk Factor 

adversely affect our construction cost and timelines. 

7.  Our inability to identify and acquire land or development rights or shortage of land or a significant increase in 

cost of land in the regions in which we operate, may affect our business and growth prospects. Further, we may 

not be able to identify risks and liabilities associated with the land which we may acquire in the future, which 

may adversely impact our business prospects and financial performance. 

8.  We have entered into joint development arrangements with landowners which contribute the underlying land for 

the project and such land may be subject to title disputes and impose liabilities and obligations on us. 

9.  We have entered into MOUs/ agreement to sale to acquire land or economic interests in land, for which we have 

made certain advance payments. Non-compliance with such agreements or our inability to pay the balance land 

acquisition consideration may impair our ability to complete the acquisition of such land parcels. 

10.  Our registered trademark óCasagrandô may be infringed by third parties and we may be subject to intellectual 

property disputes. 

 

Summary of Contingent Liabilities 

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 as at March 31, 2024, as indicated 

in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information:  

(in  million) 

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 

Income tax 1,226.89 

Service tax and GST 173.46 

Stamp duty  - 

Shelter fee - 

Sales tax - 

Other matters 2,297.03 

Total 3,697.38 
It is not practicable for us to estimate the timing of cash outflows, if any, in respect of above matters pending resolution of the respective 

proceedings. 

We have ongoing disputes with direct tax authorities relating to tax treatment of certain items in the Company and some of our Subsidiaries. 

These mainly include timing difference of expenses claimed, tax treatment of certain items of income/expense, etc. in their tax computation.  

For further details of our contingent liabilities, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note (40): 

Commitments and Contingenciesò on page 448. 

Summary of Related Party Transactions  

The details of our related party transactions for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, as per Ind AS 24 based on our 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information are set forth in the table below:  

(in  million) 
Name of related party Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature of relationship For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2023 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2022 

AAK Realty Services LLP Advertisement 

income 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.48  0.96   7.26  

AAK Realty Services LLP Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

31.99  37.95   -  

AAK Realty Services LLP Reimbursement 

expenses 

recovery 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

44.89  118.94   -  

AAK Realty Services LLP Interest expenses Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

2.84  0.92   0.02  

AAK Realty Services LLP Rental income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.14  -   -  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Advertisement 

income 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

2.84  4.66   -  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

5.81  -   -  
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Name of related party Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature of relationship For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2023 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2022 

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Reimbursement 

expenses 

recovery 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

1.15  -   -  

Casa Grande Propcare 

Private Limited 

Facility 

Management 

services 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

184.68  152.52   48.98  

Domyhome Interior Design 

& Solutions Private 

Limited (Casa Interior 

Studio Private Limited) 

Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

5.40  5.40   5.40  

Domyhome Interior Design 

& Solutions Private 

Limited (Casa Interior 

Studio Private Limited) 

Lease hold 

improvements 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

6.15  12.12   14.56  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Rental income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

1.26  0.17   -  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Advertisement 

expenses 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   70.00   -  

Arun MN Estate and 

Family Welfare Trust 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

1.70  -   -  

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.48  0.01   NA  

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Rental income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.14  -   -  

Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited 

Income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   NA   246.95  

IRIS Development LLP Rental income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.12  59.24   -  

Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited 

Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   NA   20.44  

Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited 

Reimbursement 

expenses 

recovery 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   NA   370.70  

Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited 

Advertisement 

income 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   NA   3.07  

Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited 

Interest expenses Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   NA   48.44  

Chengalpattu Logistics 

Parks Private Limited 

Project 

management & 

consultancy 

income 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   25.04   -  

Chengalpattu Warehousing 

Parks Private Limited 

Revenue on 

Construction 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

89.23  82.27   -  

Chengalpattu Warehousing 

Parks Private Limited 

Trade receivable 

ï Received 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 88.66   79.61   -  

Gallante Promoter LLP Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

15.36  3.43   20.82  

Gallante Promoter LLP Interest expenses Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.01  0.08   -  

IRIS Development LLP Brokerage and 

commission 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   -   4.65  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Advertisement 

income 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

4.11  NA   NA  
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Name of related party Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature of relationship For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2023 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2022 

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Interest expenses Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

7.15  NA   NA  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.01  NA   NA  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Rental expenses Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.09  NA   NA  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Reimbursement 

expenses 

recovery 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

111.47  NA   NA  

IRIS Development LLP Interest expenses Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.17  -   -  

IRIS Development LLP Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

4.87  -   -  

Arun Hope Foundation Interest income Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.80  -   -  

Arun MN Directors 

remuneration 

Key Managerial Personnel  9.62  8.16   8.16   

Sumanth Krishna 

Raghunathan 

Directors 

remuneration 

Key Managerial Personnel 4.52 NA NA 

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Trade receivable 

ï Received 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 0.14   -   NA  

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 7.09   0.21   NA  

AAK Realty Services LLP Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   204.55   6.68  

AAK Realty Services LLP Loan recovered Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 175.19   -   -  

Arun Hope Foundation Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   1.17   5.24  

Casa Grande Propcare 

Private Limited 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 7.38   5.40   -  

Domyhome Interior Design 

& Solutions Private 

Limited Changed(Casa 

Interior Studio Private 

Limited) 

Loan repaid Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 0.16   -   11.23  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 131.67   -   0.10  

Chengalpattu Logistics 

Parks Private Limited 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   -   6.75  

Gallante Promoter LLP Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 0.34   9.36   119.35  

IRIS Development LLP Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   19.06   7.37  

Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited 

Loan repaid Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 NA   NA   82.96  

Gallante Promoter LLP Loan repaid Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 0.10   0.86   162.20  

Gallante Promoter LLP Loan taken Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.10  -   1.01  
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Name of related party Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature of relationship For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2023 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2022 

IRIS Development LLP Loan repaid Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

21.97  -   -  

IRIS Development LLP Loan taken Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.08  0.78   -  

Casagrand Starpark Private 

Limited 

Loan taken Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

NA  3.15   0.30  

AAK Realty Services LLP Loan taken Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.57  3.93   4.03  

Domyhome Interior Design 

& Solutions Private 

Limited Changed(Casa 

Interior Studio Private 

Limited) 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

13.16  2.63   15.17  

Chengalpattu Logistics 

Parks Private Limited 

Loan taken Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

NA  6.45   -  

Gallante Promoter LLP Loan recovered Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

0.10  -   1.42  

Casa Grande Propcare 

Private Limited 

Trade payable ï 

Paid 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 172.42   141.86   21.79  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Trade payable ï 

Paid 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   70.00   -  

Casagrand Arun MN 

Academy Foundation 

Trade receivable 

ï Received 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 2.58   -   -  

IRIS Development LLP Trade receivable 

ïReceived 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 54.76   -   -  

IRIS Development LLP Trade payable ï 

Paid 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   0.92   3.73  

Domyhome Interior Design 

& Solutions Private 

Limited Changed(Casa 

Interior Studio Private 

Limited) 

Trade payable ï 

Paid 

 

 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 2.76   11.20   -  

AAK Realty Services LLP Trade receivable 

ï received 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 6.90   158.83   -  

Chengalpattu Logistics 

Parks Private Limited 

Trade receivable 

ï received 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

NA  21.98   -  

AAK Realty Services LLP Interest received Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   33.06   -  

AAK Realty Services LLP Interest paid Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

 -   0.83   -  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Loan given Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

23.59  NA   NA  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Loan taken Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

882.84  NA   NA  

Casa Grande Coimbatore 

LLP 

Trade receivable 

ï received 

Entities in which key management 

personnel exercise significant 

influence 

24.16  NA   NA  

Arun MN Loan from 

Director 

Key Managerial Personnel 48.62 - - 

Sumanth Krishna 

Raghunathan 

Salary Key Managerial Personnel  NA  5.40  2.65  

Ashok Kumar R  Salary Key Managerial Personnel  NA  3.26  8.27  

Rajneesh Jain Salary Key Managerial Personnel 15.43  12.91  10.56  
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Name of related party Nature of 

Transaction 

Nature of relationship For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2024 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2023 

For the year 

ending 

March 31, 

2022 

Nisha Abhishek Jha  Salary Key Managerial Personnel 2.68 1.94  0.97  

N Sivasankar Reddy  Salary Senior Management* 19.45 11.77  10.00  

Chakravarthy Gopalan 

Sathish 

Salary Senior Management 19.67 9.98  7.95  

Gautam Agarwaal  Salary Senior Management 15.37 12.38  8.14  

Bharaneeshwaran N Salary Senior Management 8.48 6.45  7.55  

Sai Pratap Reddy  Salary Senior Management 9.32 19.62  5.91  

Karthik R G  Salary Senior Management 4.10 4.56                            

2.81  

Jagmohan T  Salary Senior Management 7.32  8.59  8.30 

*N Sivasankar Reddy was appointed as the Chief Financial officer of our Company with effect from June 19, 2024 and is accordingly a Key 

Managerial Personnel of our Company. 

 

For details of the related party transactions, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 41(b): 

Transactions with related partiesò on page 451. 

Financing Arrangements 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, the directors of our Corporate Promoter, 

members of the Promoter Group, our Directors and their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person 

of securities of our Company during a period of six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

Weighted average price at which equity shares were acquired by our Promoters and Selling Shareholders 

in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

The weighted average price at which our Promoters, who are also our Selling Shareholders, acquired equity shares 

of our Company in the one year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth 

below:  

*  As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 19, 2024. 
# Also the Individual Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
$ Also the Corporate Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

For further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 106. 

Details of the price at which specified securities were acquired in the last three years immediately preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus by our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, Selling 

Shareholders and Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other special rights 

 

Except as stated below, none of our Promoters (who are also our Selling Shareholders) or members of our 

Promoter Group have acquired any specified securities in the last three years immediately preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
S.No. Name of the acquirer/ 

shareholder 

Date of acquisition 

of equity shares 

Number of 

equity shares 

acquired 

Face value of 

equity share 

(in ) 

Acquisition 

price per 

equity share 

(in )*  

Promoters 

1.  Arun MN#  September 6, 2023 74,850,000 2 -^ 

2.  Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited$  

September 29, 2022 2,495,000 10 453.02***  

3.  September 6, 2023 74,850,000 2 -^ 

Promoter Group 

4.  Arun MN Estate and Family 

Welfare Trust  

June 19, 2024 1,000 2 -**  

Promoters Number of equity shares of face value 

of  2 each acquired in the one year 

preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price of 

acquisition per equity share (in )*  

Arun MN#  Nil  Not Applicable 

Casagrand Luxor Private Limited$ Nil  Not Applicable 
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*  As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 19, 2024.  

** Pursuant to gift deed dated June 18, 2024, Arun MN Estate and Family Welfare Trust acquired 1,000 equity shares from Arun MN on June 

19, 2024. 

*** 2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each have been acquired by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement 

between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, which were initially acquired by Casagrand Millenia 

Private Limited for an aggregate consideration of 113,02,75,000, at an acquisition price of 453.02 per equity share of face value of  10 

each. The cost of such acquisition by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited  has been calculated based on the cost of acquisition of Casagrand 

Millenia Private Limited without adjustment for subsequent sub-division and bonus issuance of equity shares.  For further details, see ñCapital 

Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any revaluation of 

assets, etc., in the last ten years - Scheme of Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limitedò on pages 110 and 275, respectively. 

 ̂74,850,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Arun MN and 74,850,000 Equity Shares were allotted to Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, 

pursuant to a bonus issue of Equity Shares in the ratio of six Equity Shares allotted for every one Equity Share held pursuant to a resolution 

of the Board of Directors dated September 6, 2023 and a resolution of the Shareholders of the Company dated August 23, 2023. For further 

details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Share Capital Historyò on page 106. 
# Also the Individual Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
$ Also the Corporate Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no Shareholders holding any special rights in our 

Company, including the right to nominate Director(s) on our Board. 

Average cost of acquisition for Promoters and the Selling Shareholders  

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share acquired by our Promoters (who are also our Selling 

Shareholders) as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

S. 

No. 

Name of Promoters Number of Equity Shares of of  2 

each held on a fully diluted basis 

Average Cost of Acquisition per 

Equity Share of of  2 each (in )*  

1.  Arun MN# 87,324,000 0.07 

2.  Casagrand Luxor Private Limited^  87,325,000 12.94**  
*  As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 19, 2024.  

# Also the Individual Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

^ Also the Corporate Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

* *  2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each have been acquired by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement 

between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, which were initially acquired by Casagrand Millenia 

Private Limited for an aggregate consideration of 113,02,75,000, at an acquisition price of 453.02 per Equity Share of  10 each. The cost 

of such acquisition by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited has been calculated based on the cost of acquisition of Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited, as adjusted for subsequent sub-division of equity shares and bonus issuance. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to 

Capital Structure ï Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details 

regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the 

last ten years - Scheme of Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limitedò on page 110 

and 275, respectively. 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of equity shares transacted in the one year, 18 months and three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus  

The weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted in the one year, 18 months, and three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set forth below:  

Period Weighted average cost 

of acquisition of equity 

shares of  2 each (in 

)** 

Cap Price is óXô times 

the weighted average 

cost of acquisition* 

Range of acquisition 

price: lowest price ï 

highest price of equity 

shares of  2 each (in 

)**  
Last one year preceding the date of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
Nil# N.A. Nil# 

Last eighteen months preceding the date 

of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
Nil## N.A. Nil## 

Last three years preceding the date of 

the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 
6.97 [ǒ]* 0 - 90.60*** 

* To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band 

**  As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 19, 2024. 

***  2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each have been acquired by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement 

between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, which were initially acquired by Casagrand Millenia 

Private Limited for an aggregate consideration of 113,02,75,000, at an acquisition price of 453.02 per equity share of face value of  10 

each. The cost of such acquisition by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited has been calculated based on the cost of acquisition of Casagrand 

Millenia Private Limited, as adjusted for subsequent sub-division of equity shares. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to 

Capital Structure ï Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details 

regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the 
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last ten years - Scheme of Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limitedò on page 110 

and 275, respectively. 
# Only transaction during the one year prior to this Draft Red Herring Prospectus was a gift of equity shares. 
##Only transactions during the 18 months prior to Draft Red Herring Prospectus was a gift and a bonus issuance of equity shares. 

Details of Pre-IPO Placement 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant 

to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the 

SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately 

intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with 

the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 

Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

Issue of Equity Shares through bonus or for consideration other than cash in the last one year  

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares through bonus issue or for consideration other than cash in the 

one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Split / Consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year 

Our Company has not undertaken a split or consolidation of the Equity Shares in the one year preceding the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI 

Our Company has not sought any exemption from SEBI from complying with any provisions of securities laws, 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  
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SECTION II - RISK FACTORS 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Investors should carefully consider all the 

information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before 

making an investment in the Equity Shares. The risks described below are not the only ones relevant to us, our 

Equity Shares or the industry in which we operate. Additional risks and uncertainties, not currently known to us 

or that we currently do not deem material may also adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows 

and financial condition. If any or a combination of the following risks, or other risks that are not currently known 

or are not currently deemed material, actually occur, our business, results of operations, cash flows and/or 

financial condition could be adversely affected, the price of our Equity Shares could decline, and investors may 

lose all or part of their investment. In order to obtain a more detailed understanding of our Company, its 

Subsidiaries, our business, financial performance and the industry in which we operate in, prospective investors 

should read this section in conjunction with ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò on pages 157, 226, 353 and 659, respectively, as well as the other financial and operational 

information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an investment decision, prospective 

investors must rely on their own examination of us and our business and the terms of the Offer including the merits 

and risks involved. Prospective investors should consult their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular 

consequences of an investment in the Equity Shares. 

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular Fiscal are to the 12 months ended 

March 31 of that year. Unless otherwise indicated, or if the context requires otherwise, the financial information 

included herein is based on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Unless the context otherwise requires, in this section, references 

to ñweò, ñusò, or ñourò refers to Casagrand Premier Builder Limited on a consolidated basis and references to 

ñthe Companyò or ñour Companyò refers to Casagrand Premier Builder Limited on a standalone basis. 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks, 

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ from those anticipated in these forward-

looking statements as a result of certain factors, including the considerations described below and elsewhere in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 21. 

For further information, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 353. 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from (i) the report 

titled ñIndustry Report ï Residential, Commercial Office and Warehousingò dated September 17, 2024 (the 

ñCBRE Reportò) prepared and issued by CBRE South Asia Private Limited (ñCBREò) and (ii) the report titled 

ñDubai Real Estate Marketò dated July 18, 2024 (the ñColliers Reportò) prepared and issued by MENA Real 

Estate Solutions LLC (Dubai Branch) trading as Colliers (ñColliersò) and both CBRE Report and Colliers Report 

were exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the industry in which we 

operate in connection with the Offer. We engaged CBRE and Colliers in connection with the preparation of the 

CBRE Report and Colliers Report pursuant to an engagement letter dated January 20, 2023 read with an 

addendum dated June 10, 2024 and a consultancy services agreement dated July 15, 2024, respectively. The 

CBRE Report and Colliers Report are available on the website of the Company at 

https://casagrand.co.in/investor-relation-category/industry-report/. Any reference to the CBRE and Colliers 

reports must be read in conjunction with the CBRE Report & Colliers Report, respectively. Both CBRE and 

Colliers are independent agencies and are not a related party of our Company, our Subsidiaries, Directors, 

Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or the Book Running Lead Managers. The data 

included in this section from the CBRE Report and Colliers Report may have been re-ordered by us for the 

purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for this Offer), that has 

been left out or changed in any manner. Any potential investor in Equity Shares should pay particular attention 

to the fact that we are subject to extensive regulatory environments that may differ significantly across cities in 

which we operate. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related information 

derived from the CBRE Report and Colliers Report and included herein with respect to any particular Calendar 

Year / Fiscal refers to such information for the relevant Calendar Year / Fiscal. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, 

Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market Data ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 18. 
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Internal Risk Factors 

1. A majority of our real estate development activities are geographically concentrated in Chennai, Tamil 

Nadu (representing 82.38%, 78.72% and 79.16% of the total Saleable Area of Completed Projects, 

Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects, respectively as of May 31, 2024). Varying market 

conditions in Chennai, Tamil Nadu may affect our ability to ensure sale of our projects and the pricing 

of units in such projects, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition.  

We derived a substantial portion of our revenue from the residential projects located in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) in 

the last three Fiscals. The table below sets forth details of our revenue from the residential projects located in 

Chennai (Tamil Nadu) in the years indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from residential projects located in 

Chennai (Tamil Nadu)* (  million) 

19,147.06 22,807.18 16,149.95 

Percentage of total revenue from real estate 

development and joint development 

agreement 

74.73% 92.91% 86.91% 

*Excluding modification income and cancelled customer income from projects located in Chennai (Tamil Nadu).  

The table below sets forth details of Completed, Ongoing and Forthcoming Projects as of May 31, 2024 in 

Chennai, Tamil Nadu: 

Completed Projects 

(Chennai, Tamil Nadu) 

Ongoing Projects 

(Chennai, Tamil Nadu) 

Forthcoming Projects 

(Chennai, Tamil Nadu) 

Number 

of 

Projects 

Saleable 

Area(Million 

Square Feet) 

Percentage 

of the total 

Saleable 

Area 

Number 

of 

Projects 

Saleable 

Area(Million 

Square Feet) 

Percentage 

of the total 

Saleable 

Area 

Number 

of 

Projects 

Estimated 

Saleable 

Area(Million 

Square Feet) 

Percentage 

of the total 

Estimated 

Saleable 

Area 

81 17.67 82.38% 29 26.45 78.72% 13 10.42 79.16% 

 

The table below also sets forth the details of our pre-sales volume and value in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) in the years 

indicated: 

 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Particulars Number 

of units 

Saleable 

Area 

(Million 

Square 

Feet) 

Pre-sales 

value (  

million) 

 

Number 

of units 

Saleable 

Area 

(Million 

Square 

Feet) 

Pre-sales 

value (  

million) 

 

Number 

of units 

Saleable 

Area 

(Million 

Square 

Feet) 

Pre-sales 

value (  

million) 

 

Projects in 

Chennai, 

Tamil Nadu 

3,670 5.46 34,505.44 2,873 3.96 24,356.84 2,333 3.39 20,165.24 

Percentage of 

total pre-sales 

volume/value 

75.33% 75.41% 72.13% 72.44% 70.71% 68.67% 82.82% 82.28% 81.17% 

 

The real estate market in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) may be affected by various factors outside our control, including 

prevailing socio-economic conditions, changes in supply of and demand for real estate developments, changes in 

applicable governmental regulations and related policies, availability of financing for real estate projects both for 

developers and customers, changes in demographic trends, employment and income levels. As a result, our 

business, financial condition and results of operations have been and will continue to be substantially dependent 

on the performance of, and the prevailing conditions affecting, the real estate market in Chennai, Tamil Nadu. 

While our revenue from operations has grown at a CAGR of 18.02% from Fiscal 2022 to Fiscal 2024, we cannot 

assure you that occurrence of any of the aforesaid factors will not impact our business, results of operations, and 

financial condition, we cannot assure you that such instance will not arise in the future.   
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2. We had 42 Ongoing Projects and 17 Forthcoming Projects as of May 31, 2024. Our inability to 

complete such projects by their respective expected completion dates or at all could have an adverse 

effect on our business, cash flows, reputation, results of operations and financial condition. 

We had 42 Ongoing Projects with a Saleable Area of 33.60 million square feet and 17 Forthcoming Projects with 

an Estimated Saleable Area of 13.15 million square feet as of May 31, 2024. The average time period required for 

completion of the Completed Projects (which were completed in the last three Fiscals), i.e., the period from the 

date of the launch to the date of the completion certificate/ occupancy certificate, was 2 years and 10 months. The 

table below sets forth a summary of our Ongoing Projects as of May 31, 2024: 

Expected date of 

completion as per 

RERA 

Ongoing Projects  

Number of Units Saleable Area  

(Million Square Feet) 

Fiscal 2025 3,660 4.84 

Fiscal 2026 2,417 3.31 

Fiscal 2027 5,128 7.89 

Fiscal 2028 5,765 8.36 

Fiscal 2029 2,671 4.27 

Fiscal 2030 2,747 4.93 

Total 22,388 33.60  

 

The table below sets forth details of our Forthcoming Projects as of May 31, 2024: 

S. No. Location Estimated Saleable Area 

(Million Square Feet) 

Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 

1.  Melakottaiyur  3.78 

2.  Iyyapanthangal  0.64 

3.  Thirumudivakkam  0.31 

4.  Pammal 0.65 

5.  Pallavaram 0.32 

6.  Kelambakkam (Pudupakkam)  0.95 

7.  Ayanambakkam (Koladi) 1.14 

8.  Arumbakkam 0.03 

9.  Perungudi 0.39 

10.  Pallavaram  1.83 

11.  Vengambakkam  0.24 

12.  Anna Nagar 0.09 

13.  Adyar Canal Road 0.04 

 Total (A) 10.41 

Hyderabad (Telangana)  

1.  Mankhal  0.11 

2.  Attapur 1.18 

3.  Gowdavelli 0.27 

4.  Kompally 1.18 

 Total (B) 2.74  
Total (A + B) 13.15 

Note: The expected completion date of the Forthcoming Projects has not been provided as it cannot be determined as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, given that these Forthcoming Projects are yet to be registered with the relevant RERA authorities.   

Our ability to complete our Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects in a timely manner or at all is subject to 

a number of risks, including, challenges to our land titles, collaboration with third parties including land owners, 

changes in applicable regulations, shortage of labour, shortage or disruption in the supply chain of raw materials, 

availability of adequate financing arrangements on commercially viable terms and delays in securing necessary 

approvals. For instance, in July 2018, we commenced construction of a residential project comprising 136 units 

for the economically weaker section upon obtaining the necessary approvals for development. However, our 

progress was impeded by the presence of a high-tension wire running through the project area, leading to the 

construction of a few units. The RERA registration for the project has expired and we are not undertaking any 

construction activity as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The total construction cost towards the 

completed units was  35.65 million. While we have, from time to time, experienced delays in completion of 

construction of certain of our projects from our initial estimated date, we have had one such instance of time 

overrun in the last three Fiscals, brief details of which have been set out hereunder. 
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Project Name Targeted date of completion Actual completion date 

Casagrand Verdent* September 2020 November 2021 

*  This project was completed by CG Coimbatore prior to March 30, 2024, during the period in which CG Coimbatore was our subsidiary. 

Our Company ceased to have equity holding and control over CG Coimbatore with effect from March 30, 2024.  

We cannot assure you that we will not experience any delays in respect of any of our Ongoing Projects and 

Forthcoming Projects in the future. Further, construction activities in Fiscal 2021 were delayed due to COVID 19 

related lockdown restrictions imposed in India, for which extended timelines were permitted by RERA. We cannot 

assure you that such extensions will be provided by RERA or other governmental authorities in the future in case 

our projects are affected by similar external factors. 

Our in-house execution capabilities which include designing and planning, obtaining regulatory approvals and 

construction are critical to meeting project timelines. Given a large number of Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming 

Projects, we may experience challenges such as availability of skilled workforce, design or planning errors, 

miscommunication within the project team, which may impact our ability to deliver these projects in a timely 

manner and further impact our project margins. While we have not encountered any instances in the last three 

Fiscals in relation to the lack of skilled workforce, design or planning errors, or miscommunication within the 

project team which had an impact on the timeline of projects, our business, results of operations or cash flow, we 

cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the future. 

Further, in the event our projects do not receive completion or occupancy certificates from competent authorities 

within the specified timelines, the agreements we typically enter into with customers may require us to pay interest 

(i.e., SBIôs MCLR plus a certain percentage as specified in the relevant stateôs RERA legislation) every month 

until we hand over the possession of the projects. While we have not experienced any instances in the last three 

Fiscals wherein an interest was paid on account of our failure to complete a project (i.e., not receiving a completion 

certificate within specified timelines) which had an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows, we cannot assure you that any such instance will not arise in the future. See ñ - We are 

subject to interest clauses under the agreements entered into with our customers for any delay in the completion 

of the projects and are required to rectify any structural defects with respect to the apartments.ò on page 53. 

3. Our residential projects primarily cater to mid-end category of customers which accounted for 92.19%, 

77.71% and 71.48% of our revenue from contract with customers in Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, 

respectively. Our inability to anticipate and address consumer preferences in the various categories, 

specifically in the mid-end category, may adversely affect our business, cash flows, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

We categorize our residential projects into luxury, mid-end and affordable. The table below sets forth our revenue 

from contract with customers from various residential categories for the years indicated:  

Category  Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from 

Sale of 

Residential 

Projects 

(  million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Contract with 

Customers 

 

Revenue 

from Sale of 

Residential 

Projects 

( million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Contract with 

Customers 

 

Revenue from 

Sale of 

Residential 

Projects 

(  million)  

Percentage of 

Revenue from 

Contract with 

Customers 

 

Luxury(1) 1,713.80 6.64% 3,146.31 12.75% 657.11 3.54% 

Mid-end(2) 23,790.84 92.19% 19,180.99 77.71% 13,283.09 71.48% 

Affordable(3) 65.97 0.26% 1,879.95 7.62% 4,434.64 23.86% 

Plots(4) 52.39 0.20% 339.22 1.37% 208.28 1.12% 

Total  25,623.00(5) 99.29% 24,546.47(5) 99.44% 18,583.12(5) 100.00% 
(1) Luxury projects are categorised by our Company as those projects in which the average selling price of units is more than  15 

million. 
(2) Mid end projects are categorised by our Company as those projects in which the average selling price of units is between  5 

million and less than  15 million. 
(3) Affordable projects are categorised by our Company as those projects in which the average selling price of units is less than  5 

million. 
(4) Plots refers to those projects where plots have been developed and infrastructure such as roads, water supply, street lighting, drainage, 

and sewerage have been provided.  
(5) Represents revenue from real estate development and revenue from joint development agreement. 

 

The table below provides details of total units and units unsold in various categories for the years indicated:  
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Category As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 

Total Units Unsold Units Total Units Unsold 

Units 

Total Units Unsold Units 

Completed Projects 

Luxury(1) 480 5 253 2 185 2 

Mid-end(2) 9,279 38 8,718 26 6,291 24 

Affordable(3) 3,637 31 3,288 25 3,030 18 

Plots(4) 655 13 655 13 655 37 

Total 14,051 87 12,914 66 10,161 81 

Ongoing Projects 

Luxury(1) 2,167 1,434 317 28 234 21 

Mid-end(2) 12,860 4,055 8,401 2,738 6,678 1,493 

Affordable(3) 2,328 1,218 1,326 751 260 3 

Plots(4) - - - - - - 

Total 17,355 6,707 10,044 3,517 7,172 1,517 
(1) Luxury projects are categorised by our Company as those projects in which the average selling price of units is more than  15 

million. 
(2) Mid end projects are categorised by our Company as those projects in which the average selling price of units is between  5 

million and less than  15 million. 
(3) Affordable projects are categorised by our Company as those projects in which the average selling price is less than  5 million. 
(4) Plots refers to those projects where plots have been developed and infrastructure such as roads, water supply, street lighting, 

drainage, and sewerage have been provided.  

We rely on our ability to understand the preferences of our customers in each of these categories. Indiaôs middle-

class and high-income households have increased in number, indicating Indiaôs rapidly rising income levels 

(Source: CBRE Report). Further, this shift may impact customers by influencing their buying behaviour and 

demand for more upscale offerings that align with their evolving lifestyles, which may impact the demand for 

mid-end residential projects. We may not be able to adapt to the changing preferences of our customers in a cost-

effective manner, or at all and our inability to respond to customer preferences may adversely affect our business, 

reputation and prospects. 

4. Our business is capital intensive and is therefore dependent on the availability of real estate financing, 

which may not be available on terms acceptable to us in a timely manner or at all, which could have 

an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and cash flows.  

Development of real estate projects involves significant expenses and cash outlay. We typically acquire land 

parcels and meet our working capital requirements from external debt availed from financial institutions such as 

banks, NBFCs and alternate investment funds. A significant portion of the external debt availed by us is used for 

land acquisition purposes. As of March 31, 2024, our total outstanding borrowings on a consolidated basis was  

36,336.54 million. Our ability to borrow and the terms of our borrowings will depend on our financial condition, 

the stability of our cash flows and our capacity to service debt in a rising interest rate environment. For further 

information on our secured and unsecured borrowings, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 644. 

As on June 30, 2024, the interest rates of the loans availed by us from financial institutions (i.e. banks and NBFCs) 

vary from 7.00% to 30.60% per annum and the interest or coupon rate of non-convertible debentures issued by us 

vary from 11.50% to 21.75% per annum. Any increase in interest rates would result in an increase in our interest 

expenses and impact our cash outflow and profitability. The table below sets forth certain details regarding our 

borrowings as of and for the years indicated: 

Particulars As of/ for the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

As of/ for the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

As of/ for the year ended 

March 31, 2022 

(  million, except percentages) 

Total outstanding 

borrowings 

36,336.54 24,502.05 12,026.03 

Cost of Borrowings(1) 4,477.74 3,123.76 1,991.71 

Cost of Borrowings as a 

percentage of total 

outstanding borrowings 

12.32% 12.75% 16.56% 

Net Debt to Equity Ratio 4.68 4.73 4.87 

Interest coverage ratio(2) 1.76 2.00 2.00 

Debt service coverage ratio(3) 0.75 0.93 0.73 

Liquidity ratio(4) 1.76 1.64 1.72 
(1) Includes interest on borrowings, interest on lease liabilities, other borrowings costs before deducting the borrowing cost transferred to 

construction activity expenses.   
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(2) Interest coverage ratio is calculated as EBIT divided by cost of borrowings. EBIT is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year plus tax 

expense and cost of borrowings. 
(3) Debt service coverage ratio is calculated as net profit after taxes plus finance cost including interest considered as operation cost plus 

non-cash operating expenses divided by sum of finance cost including interest considered as operation cost, lease payments and principal 

payments. 
(4) Liquidity ratio is calculated as current assets divided by current liabilities. 

Our ability to make payments on our indebtedness will depend on our future performance and our ability to 

generate cash, which, to a certain extent, is subject to general economic, financial, competitive, legislative, legal, 

regulatory and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. The table below sets forth our repayment 

schedule for Fiscals 2025 and 2026 based on the total outstanding borrowings as of June 30, 2024: 

Total outstanding borrowings as of 

June 30, 2024 

(  million) 

Repayment in Fiscal 2025* 

(  million) 

 

Repayment in Fiscal 2026 

(  million)  

40,207.12 2,711.06 6,133.34 
* Does not include  8,349.28 million which has been repaid between April 1, 2024 and June 30, 2024. 

We have experienced negative cash flows from operating activities in each of the last three Fiscals. We may 

continue to have negative cash flows from operating activities in the future. See, ñ- We have experienced negative 

cash flows from operating activities in each of the last three Fiscals and we may continue to have negative cash 

flows in the future which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and cash flowsò 

on page 47. If our future cash flows from operations and other capital resources are insufficient to pay our debt 

obligations, we may be forced to restructure or refinance our existing indebtedness. In addition, any failure to 

make payments of interest and principal on our outstanding indebtedness on a timely basis would likely result in 

a reduction of our creditworthiness and/ or credit rating, which could harm our ability to incur additional 

indebtedness on acceptable terms. 

Our pre-sales enables us to derive the benefit of receiving instalment payments from our customers, which we use 

as working capital which in turn reduces our dependence on external debt. Any decrease in our pre-sales may 

cause delay in repayment of borrowings or increase our working capital requirement. We may be unable to timely 

find alternative sources of working capital, which could adversely affect our financial position. While we have 

not experienced a decrease in our pre-sales in the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that such instances will 

not occur in the future. For details regarding our pre-sales in terms of amount, number of units, Saleable Area, see 

ñOur Business ï Overviewò on page 226.  

The actual amount and timing of our future capital requirements may also differ from estimates as a result of, 

among other things, unforeseen delays or cost overruns in developing our projects, change in business plans due 

to prevailing economic conditions, unanticipated expenses, regulatory changes and engineering design changes. 

The table below sets forth details regarding our working capital turnover ratio, trade receivable days and trade 

payable days for the years indicated: 

Particulars As of/ for the year 

ended March 31, 

2024 

As of/ for the year 

ended March 31, 2023 

As of/ for the 

year ended 

March 31, 2022 

Working capital turnover ratio(1)  1.40 1.05 1.04 

Trade receivable days(2)  54 39 45 

Trade payables(3) (in  million) 4,442.58 4,442.28 4,163.26 

Trade payable days(4)  74 76 72 
(1) Working capital turnover ratio is calculated as working capital divided by revenue from operations. 
(2) Trade receivable days is calculated as average of trade receivables for the current and previous year divided by revenue from operations, 

multiplied by 365 days. 
(3)  Out of the total payables of  4,442.58 million as of March 31, 2024, the total dues outstanding towards MSMEs and creditors other 

than MSMEs amounting to  1,530.72 million had been outstanding for more than one year from the due date of payment primarily due 

to (i) the retention money amounting  473.54 million, which would be released after satisfactory verification of work performed by 

vendors and (ii) deferred payment to landowners. 
(4) Trade payable days is calculated as average of trade payables for the current and previous year divided by the total direct cost for the 

current year, multiplied by 365 days. 

Further, we have entered into agreement to sale to acquire lands or economic interest in land parcels, for which 

we have made certain advance payments. While we have paid a portion of such land acquisition cost, a substantial 

amount aggregating to 12,451.61 million, is yet to be paid as of May 31, 2024, which will require cash inflow 

either through internal accruals or through external debt. For further details, see ñ- We have entered into MOUs/ 

agreement to sale to acquire land or economic interests in land, for which we have made certain advance 
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payments. Non-compliance with such agreements or our inability to pay the balance land acquisition 

consideration may impair our ability to complete the acquisition of such land parcels.ò on page 44.  

To the extent our planned expenditure requirements exceed our available resources, we will be required to seek 

additional debt or equity financing. Our ability to raise funds from capital markets on acceptable terms and at 

competitive rates continues to depend on various factors including our credit ratings, the regulatory environment 

and policy initiatives in India, investors and/or lenders perception of demand for debt and equity securities of real 

estate companies, and our current and future results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. If there are 

any unfavourable changes in above factors, it may adversely affect our business and results of operations. While 

we have not experienced downgrade in our credit rating resulting in adverse impact on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the future. 

Also, see ñ- Our ability to access capital at attractive costs depends on our credit ratings. Downgrade of credit 

ratings or a poor rating may restrict our access to capital and thereby adversely affect our business and results 

of operationsò on page 52. 

Further, we may have not completed financing of certain Ongoing Projects and thus future shortfall will be met 

either from cash flows of other projects or external funds. We may not be successful in obtaining additional funds 

in a timely manner, or on favourable terms or at all. Without sufficient liquidity, we may not be able to complete 

Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming projects and acquire additional/existing land parcels, which would adversely 

affect our results of operations. If we do not have access to additional capital, we may also be required to postpone 

or abandon some or all of our projects or the size of our operations, any of which may adversely affect our 

business, financial conditions and results of operations.  

5. There are certain outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoter 

and Directors, an adverse outcome in which, may have an adverse impact on our reputation, business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters, and Directors, which 

are pending at varying levels of adjudication at different forums. Such proceedings could divert management time 

and attention and consume financial resources in their defence or prosecution. The amounts claimed in these 

proceedings have been disclosed to the extent ascertainable and quantifiable and include amounts claimed jointly 

and severally from our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Promoters and our Directors. The summary of outstanding 

matters set out below includes details of outstanding criminal proceedings, tax proceedings, statutory and 

regulatory actions and other material pending litigation involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters and 

Directors:  

Name of 

Entity  

Criminal 

Proceedings 

Tax 

Proceedings 

Statutory or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters 

Material 

Civil 

Litigations# 

Other 

Pending 

Litigation^  

Aggregate 

Amount 

Involved (  

Million)*  

 Company 

By the 

Company 

- - - N.A. 3 - Not 

quantifiable 

Against the 

Company 

3 15 1 N.A. 5 17 1,043.27 

 Subsidiaries 

By the 

Subsidiaries  

- - - N.A. 2 - 272.98 

Against the 

Subsidiaries  

5 25 1 N.A. 9 171 1,767.50 

 Promoters 

By the 

Promoters  

-  - - N.A. - - - 

Against the 

Promoters  

1 2 - -  1 - 26.39 

 Directors**  

By the 

Directors 

- - - N.A. - - - 

Against the 

Directors 

4 1 - N.A. - - 554.84 

# In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 
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^Given the nature of business of our Company and Subsidiaries, majority of the legal proceedings initiated against our Company and 

Subsidiaries are complaints filed under the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, there are 188 proceedings involving our Company and Subsidiaries, and the aggregate amount involved in such proceedings is 

 564.33 million. 

** Involving our Directors other than our Promoter, Arun MN.  

*To the extent quantifiable. 

Further, there are no pending litigations involving our Group Companies which will have a material impact on 

our Company.  

We cannot assure you that any of these matters will be settled in favour of our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters, 

or Directors (other than Promoters), respectively, or that no additional liability will arise out of these proceedings. 

Should any new developments arise, such as any rulings against us by appellate courts or tribunals, we may need 

to make provisions in our financial statements that could increase expenses and current liabilities. Further, an 

adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may have an adverse effect on our business, growth strategy, 

financial position, prospects, results of operations, and our reputation. For further details, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 692. 

We cannot assure you that no such proceedings will be initiated by customers against our Company or our 

Subsidiaries in the future. Any additional proceedings by customers in the future could divert management time 

and attention, and consume financial resources in their defence. Further, in December, 2023, the income tax 

department carried out searches in our premises. While we have not received any notices in relation to such search, 

and no case has been initiated against us, an adverse outcome in any such additional proceedings may affect our 

reputation and have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition. 

6. Significant increases in prices or shortage of or delay or disruption in supply of construction materials 

could adversely affect our construction cost and timelines. 

Principle construction materials used in our projects include cement, sand, steel, brick, ready-mix concrete, wood 

and aluminium. We do not have any long-term agreements with our construction material suppliers and raw 

materials are typically procured on the basis of purchase orders placed with such suppliers. The prices and supply 

of these construction materials depend on factors beyond our control, including general economic conditions, 

production levels, transportation costs and government taxes. As per the CBRE Report, post Covid-19 pandemic, 

many global markets, including India, witnessed resurgence in construction activity in 2021. While recovery 

remained on track in 2022, the industry faced challenges such as impact on regional supply chains due to the 

Russia-Ukraine conflict along with rising inflation globally as the prices of raw materials such as cement and steel 

increased during the period. However, the prices stabilised in the year 2023. Real estate market would continue 

to be sensitive to such events and its ability to adapt to market conditions would be critical for success. The table 

below provides details of our cost of raw materials, components and stores consumed for the years indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from real estate development and joint 

development agreement (  million) 

25,623.00 24,546.47 18,583.12 

Cost of raw materials, components and stores 

consumed (  million) 

5,579.47 5,949.76 3,517.33 

Cost of raw materials, components and stores 

consumed as a percentage of revenue from real 

estate development and joint development 

agreement  

21.78% 24.24% 18.93% 

 

Our ability to develop projects profitably and within estimated timeframes is dependent on the availability of 

adequate and timely supply of quality construction materials within our estimated budget. While we are not 

dependent on any single or a few suppliers, the inability of our suppliers of construction materials to deliver in 

quantities or the specifications required and at commercially acceptable prices may affect construction timelines 

and costs. While there have not been any instances in the last three Fiscals where we experienced any delay or 

disruption in the supply of construction materials and the same had an adverse impact on our business, results of 

operations, financial conditions and cash flows, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the 

future. We may also not be able to pass on any increase in the costs incurred for construction materials to our 

customers, which could adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Further, if the suppliers 

do not provide quality construction materials, it may lead to safety hazards and compromise the durability and 

reliability of our projects which may adversely affect our reputation. While we have not experienced any instances 

in the last three Fiscals where the projects were compromised due to low-quality construction materials, resulting 
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in adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, we cannot assure you 

that such instances will not occur in the future. 

7. Our inability to identify and acquire land or development rights or shortage of land or a significant 

increase in cost of land in the regions in which we operate, may affect our business and growth 

prospects. Further, we may not be able to identify risks and liabilities associated with the land which 

we may acquire in the future, which may adversely impact our business prospects and financial 

performance. 

We may experience increased land prices and competition in the regions in which we operate due to increased 

land demand or shortage of land for residential, warehousing and commercial office properties. We may decide 

not to acquire parcels of land due to various factors, including the price or other defects in the title of such land. 

Further, our competitors may have significant land holdings that they can develop over time, and we will have to 

regularly acquire suitable land at the right price to grow our business and we cannot assure you that we will be 

able to secure the necessary land at a favourable price. Further, our operations are focused on Chennai (Tamil 

Nadu) and we are also present in Bengaluru (Karnataka), Hyderabad (Telangana) and Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu). 

Further, we have also entered into agreements to purchase the land parcels in Pune (Maharashtra) and Dubai 

(UAE), each, for real estate developments. We may experience several challenges while acquiring new land in 

these cities or jurisdiction, such as the acquisition process being highly competitive and costly. 

Our ability to identify and acquire suitable land parcels is crucial to growing our business and is dependent on a 

number of factors, some of which may be beyond our control, such as identifying land with clean title at suitable 

prices, the willingness of land owners to sell land or assign development rights or interest in the land on terms 

acceptable to us, our ability to acquire contiguous parcels of land, the availability and cost of financing, 

encumbrances on targeted land, Government directives on use of land, and consents and approvals for land 

acquisition and development. We have an internal process for land selection and acquisition, which includes a due 

diligence to assess the title of the land and its feasibility for development. However, the information and 

assumptions guiding our decisions may not always be accurate, complete, or current, and therefore may result in 

certain risks and liabilities associated with the acquisition of such land, which could adversely affect our business 

and growth prospects.  

The land acquisition process involves risks, including identifying land with a clean title and at locations that are 

preferred by our target customers. While we typically obtain title opinions from local counsel and relevant experts 

before acquiring any land parcel, these opinions are based on assumptions and subject to limitations including 

with respect to availability and veracity of documents. These opinions may indicate defects in historical 

documentation that we may not be able to rectify or absence of certain documentation such as encumbrance 

certificate or relevant deeds and also include observations with respect to the payment of land tax. The original 

title of lands may often be fragmented and the land may have multiple owners. There have been instances where 

while the land has been acquired by us, they are yet to be mutated in our name in the relevant government records. 

Further, in certain instances, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries, as may be applicable, have not yet paid 

the land tax amount in respect of certain parcels of land acquired. Further, there is no central title registry for land 

property in India and the documentation of land records in India has not been fully digitized which further limits 

the title examination process. Accordingly, we may not be able to identify all the risks and liabilities associated 

with the land, such as faulty or disputed title, unregistered encumbrances or pending litigation or other conditions 

such as remittance of land tax, non-issuance of public notices, however, based on our internal risk assessment we 

may proceed to acquire such land. For instance, we are unable to apply for the requisite approvals for the 

development of our land parcel located at Thalambur, Chennai, admeasuring 0.64 million square feet, which was 

acquired vide a sale deed dated May 10, 2019, on account of the land being classified as ñanadheenamò, meaning 

its ownership is currently undetermined, by the Additional Chief Secretary/ Commissioner of Land 

Administration, Chennai. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our appeal dated April 27, 2021 

explaining our ownership on the land parcels is pending before the Commissioner of Land Administration, 

Chennai.  

Further, the rights or title in respect of such land parcels acquired by us may be adversely affected by unregistered 

encumbrances in favour of third parties, irregularities in the process followed by the land development authorities 

and other third parties who acquired the land or conveyed or mutation of the land in favour of our Company or its 

Subsidiaries, irregularities or mismatches or lacuna in record-keeping, non-issuance of public notice prior to 

acquisition or when the title report is issued or updated, the absence of conveyance by all right holders, rights of 

adverse possessors, ownership claims of family members or co-owners or prior owners or other defects that we 

may not be aware of. For instance, with respect to Project Casagrand Hazen, an application has been filed by the 

seller of property against CG Garden City alleging that we have defaulted on our obligations under the sale deed 
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and transfer deed by failing to pay the entire amount due to seller thereunder and have started construction activity 

on the property, without the sellersô consent. The seller has sought for among others, interim injunction restraining 

CG Garden City from creating third party interests in the property by selling apartments constructed upon the 

property to customers. The matter is currently pending. Further, with respect to our Project Casagrand Galileo, 

K.S. Prema Reddy, Pramila, and Susheela Reddy (ñPlaintiffsò) have filed a plaint against our Subsidiary, CG 

Garden City and others, alleging that CG Garden City had purchased certain land situated at K.R. Puram Village, 

Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, Bangalore (the ñScheduled Propertyò) in which the Plaintiffs are entitled to a 

certain share. Pursuant to registered agreement of sale deed dated March 12, 2021 (the ñSale Deedò), a portion of 

the Scheduled Property was sold to CG Garden City for project Casagrand Galileo and such portion of Scheduled 

Property was mortgaged by CG Garden City to avail loan of 1,930 million in favor of Vistra ITCL (India) Ltd 

(the ñMortgage Deedò). The Plaintiffs have prayed for, among others, to pass a judgement and decree of partition 

and separate possession of the Scheduled Property by allotting certain share of the Scheduled Property to each of 

the Plaintiffs, declare the Sale Deed not binding on the share of Plaintiffs, and declare the Mortgage Deed not 

binding on the share of the Plaintiffs. The amount involved in this matter is  216.15 million and it is currently 

pending. For information with respect to pending litigation with respect to certain land parcels, see ñOutstanding 

Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 692. Accordingly, we cannot assure you that we will be able to 

identify any title defects prior to acquisition of the lands or that we will be able to rectify any defects in title or 

that any such defects will not have an adverse impact on our projects, results of operations and reputation. 

8. We have entered into joint development arrangements with landowners which contribute the 

underlying land for the project and such land may be subject to title disputes and impose liabilities 

and obligations on us. 

We enter into joint development arrangements (ñJDAò) with landowners who contribute the underlying land for 

the project where we are responsible for the development and execution of the project on such land. The table 

below sets forth the split between the development of projects on acquired land and developments through JDAs 

as of May 31, 2024: 

Description Completed 

Projects 

Ongoing 

Projects 

Forthcoming 

Projects 

Developments where land is fully owned by 

us 

53 36 14 

Developments through JDAs 48 6 3 

Total 101 42 17 

 

The table below sets forth details of the Saleable Area of Completed, Ongoing and Forthcoming Projects 

developed through JDAs as of May 31, 2024: 

Projects Saleable Area/ Estimated Saleable Area 

through JDA 

(Million Square Feet) 

Percentage of Total Saleable Area/ 

Estimated Saleable Area 

Completed Projects 6.52 30.38% 

Ongoing Projects 2.51 7.47% 

Forthcoming Projects 1.59 12.09% 

 

We conduct due diligence before entering into JDAs to verify whether the landowners have necessary legal and 

regulatory approvals for the land. However, any underlying irregularities with respect to title or use of such land 

parcels may present us from pursuing such projects, which could have an adverse effect on our brand, business 

prospects and financial performance. 

While we have the right to create mortgages to raise funds for the projects, such arrangements do not convey any 

ownership interest in the immovable property to us. The JDAs typically set out the extent of the economic interest 

of the landowner, which is expressed as a percentage of the sale proceeds from the projects or the defined area. 

The JDAs that we enter, may impose monetary penalties for non-compliance with our obligations such as 

completion of a project within a specified timeline from the date of JDAs. We may also be required to pay 

refundable security deposits in case of certain JDAs. The outstanding amount of refundable security deposit paid 

pursuant to our JDAs was  1,137.25 million as of March 31, 2024, with certain instances of high ageing up to 

1,826 days.  

Further, while we have not paid any monetary penalties in the last three Fiscals in connection with such 

arrangements resulting in adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, 

we cannot assure you that we will not incur any such liability in the future. 
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Further, we need the cooperation and consent of our joint development partners in connection with the operations 

of such projects, which may not always be forthcoming in a timely manner or at all. There are certain risks 

associated in operating with joint development partners, including the risk that our joint development partners 

may have economic or business interests or goals that are inconsistent with our interests and goals; exercise veto 

rights in relation to our proposals in respect of joint venture operations and future financing requirements; be 

unable or unwilling to fulfil their obligations under the relevant joint development or other agreement and have 

disputes with us or terminate such agreements; take actions contrary to our instructions or requests; take actions 

that are not acceptable to regulatory authorities; or experience financial or other difficulties. 

As per the terms of the JDAs, we are typically liable to repair or cause repairs at our own cost or compensate 

landowners for any structural defects in the projects we develop. However, the defects liability period, during 

which we are responsible for rectifying such issues in the project building, ranges from six months to five years 

from the date of handing over to the owners and association. While we have not incurred any liability in the last 

three Fiscals towards structural defects under our JDA projects, we cannot assure you that such instances will not 

arise in the future. We do not accrue any provisions for liabilities related to structural defects. If we experience 

structural issues within the defects liability period, it could have an adverse impact on our business, results of 

operations, cash flows, and reputation.  

Further, any dispute between us and our joint development partners may cause delays in completion, suspension 

or complete abandonment of a project, which may adversely affect our business, financial condition and results 

of operations. While no dispute has arisen with any joint development partner in the last three Fiscals that had an 

adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, in the event any dispute 

arises, we may be required to make additional investments or become liable or responsible for the obligations with 

respect to the projects, which could restrict the completion of such projects and result in reduced profits or losses 

and a diversion of our managementôs attention.  

9. We have entered into MOUs/ agreement to sale to acquire land or economic interests in land, for 

which we have made certain advance payments. Non-compliance with such agreements or our 

inability to pay the balance land acquisition consideration may impair our ability to complete the 

acquisition of such land parcels.  

We have entered into agreement to sale with land owners to acquire lands or economic interest in land parcels. 

We typically make partial or advance payments to such landowners and we pay the remaining amount upon the 

successful completion of due diligence. As of May 31, 2024, we have entered into an agreement to sale or 

memorandum of understanding to acquire 14 land parcels admeasuring 11.24 million square feet. With respect to 

these land parcels, as of May 31, 2024, we have paid a total amount of  2,772.89 million and the balance amount 

of  12,451.61 million is yet to be paid. The table below sets forth details of the aforesaid land parcels: 

S. No. Location Land Area  

(in million 

square 

feet) 

Total Land 

Cost  

(in  

million) 

Amount paid 

as of May 31, 

2024  

(in  million) 

Amount 

unpaid as 

of May 31, 

2024 (in  

million) 

Whether it is 

a related 

party 

transaction 

1.  Pazhanthandalam 

(Thirumudivakkam), 

Chennai 

0.57  751.40   20.00  731.40 No 

2.  Kundrathur, Chennai 0.23  336.18   5.00  331.18 No 

3.  Perumbakkam, Chennai 0.50  1708.72   402.43  1,306.29 No 

4.  Padappai, Chennai  3.07  1,022.46   426.24  596.22 No 

5.  Thirumudivakkam, Chennai 1.54  980.36   581.42  398.94 No 

6.  Tambaram, Chennai 0.19 233.13 30.11 203.02 No 

7.  Doddagubi, Bengaluru 0.46  970.40   10.00  960.40 No 

8.  Electronic City, Bengaluru 0.71  560.00   10.00  55.00 No 

9.  Kogilu, Bengaluru 0.33  750.00   267.50  482.50 No 

10.  Holiday Village, Bengaluru 0.46  1,321.88  -  1,321.88 No 

11.  Karthikeya Mills 

(Singanallur), Coimbatore 

0.13  731.00   50.00  681.00 No 

12.  Gahanpahad, Hyderabad 1.83  2,841.75   100.00  2,741.75 No 

13.  Wagholi Bhavdi Village, 

Pune 

0.70  906.05   180.00  726.05 No 

14.  Greenwood Nakeel Property, 

Dubai 

0.52  2,111.17   690.19  1,420.98 No 

 Total 11.24 15,224.50 2,772.89 12,451.61  



 

45 

 

These agreements typically stipulate that all or a part of the advance monies paid to these third parties may be 

forfeited in the event that the acquisition process is not completed due to non-satisfaction of conditions. If we fail 

to successfully complete such transactions where we have paid an advance, we may lose a portion of, or the 

entirety of, the advance. Moreover, ageing of these advances under the agreements could have an adverse impact 

on our business and cash flows. For instance, the advance paid to acquire land parcels in Perumbakkam, Chennai 

(Tamil Nadu) has been outstanding for 825 days as of March 31, 2024.  

Further, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to close the above transaction successfully. There are a variety 

of factors that can affect our ability to close, some of which may not be in our control. For example, we may have 

insufficient funds to complete the purchase or we may decide not to purchase the land whether because of changes 

in economic conditions, political conditions or social infrastructures. We could also find ourselves liable to the 

sellers of the land for losses suffered by them. While we have not encountered a situation in the last three Fiscals 

where we were unable to close transactions or were liable to the sellers for losses suffered by them which had an 

adverse impact our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows, we cannot assure you as to 

how much of the advance would be refunded to us or how much we would need to compensate the seller in excess 

of the advance, should such land acquisition transactions not close. 

10. Our registered trademark óCasagrandô may be infringed by third parties and we may be subject to 

intellectual property disputes.  

Our óCasagrandô brand is a well-known residential brand in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) (Source: CBRE Report) and 

we leverage our brand recognition to strengthen our position in the real estate sector. We develop our residential 

projects under luxury, mid-end and affordable categories, all under our óCasagrandô brand. 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have one trademark registration for the logo ñCasagrandò 

under class 36. Any failure to renew such trademark may affect our right to use it in future. We have also entered 

into a trademark license and non-compete agreement dated June 5, 2024 with our Individual Promoter, Chairman 

and Managing Director Arun MN for a one time license fee of  0.10 million, through which we have granted 

Arun MN the licensing rights to our registered trade mark, on a non-exclusive and royalty ï free basis and the 

right to enable him to further sub -license the trade mark in accordance with the agreement. For further details, 

please see ñHistory and Certain Other Corporate Matters ï Summary of key agreements ï Trademark License 

and Non ï Compete Agreementò. Pursuant to such arrangement, should Arun MN use the brand for other 

businesses that may not be successful or receive negative publicity, it could have an impact on our brand and its 

perception, and consequently on our Company and subsidiaries and our reputation.  

We also cannot assure you that the Casagrand brand name will not be adversely affected in the future by actions 

that are beyond our control, including customer complaints, delay in completion of projects or adverse publicity 

from any other source. Any damage to our Casagrand brand name, if not immediately and sufficiently remedied, 

could have an adverse effect on our business and competitive position.  

Further, our efforts to protect our intellectual property may not be adequate and any third party may infringe or 

copy our registered trademark or may be operating or may commence operations under similar brand names which 

may lead to erosion of our business value and our reputation, which could in turn adversely affect our operations. 

We may not be able to detect any unauthorized use or take appropriate and timely steps to enforce or protect our 

trademarks. Negative publicity in relation to persons operating under similar brand names as us may have a 

negative impact on our brand or reputation. 

Further, we may also be vulnerable to claims from third parties alleging infringement and other related claims. 

While we ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot determine with certainty 

whether we are infringing any existing third-party intellectual property rights. For instance, Shree Mahalaxmi 

Enterprises, an entity involved in the construction business, with Doshi Towers, has filed a plaint before the High 

Court of Judicature at Madras against our Company, alleging (a) imitation of their trademark óOMGô and the 

artistic work including the word óOMGô leading to passing off; (b) infringement of copyright in the OMG device; 

and (c) issuing a false disparaging advertisement stating that our Companyôs projects are attractive. We have also 

received a notice from Autodesk Inc. dated July 26, 2024 to attend a pre-litigation mediation initiated before the 

Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, regarding a copyright infringement issue related to the use 

of Autodesk Inc.ôs software programmes by us. 
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11. We have availed short-term borrowings from certain non-financial institutional companies, 

partnership firms, HUF and individuals which may cause us to incur higher finance costs and impact 

our cash flows. 

A portion of our working capital requirements are met by short-term borrowings availed by our Company and 

Subsidiaries from certain non-financial institutional companies, partnership firms, HUF and individuals. Such 

borrowings are availed to meet financing needs in relation to the land acquisition, construction and development 

of our projects. The following table sets forth details of outstanding borrowings from non-financial institutional 

companies, partnership firms, HUF and individuals, as of June 30, 2024: 

Particulars Number 

of 

Lenders 

Borrowings 

outstanding as 

of June 30, 2024 

(  million) 

Percentage 

of total 

outstanding 

borrowings 

as of June 30, 

2024 

Interest Rate Repayment 

Schedule 

 

Whether it 

is a related 

party 

transaction 

(Yes/ No) 

Non-Financial 

Institutional 

Companies 

11 112.38 0.28% Ranging from 

15% to 30% 

Repayable 

within 10 

months from 

Date of 

Disbursement 

No 

Partnership 

firms 

28 329.07 0.82% Ranging from 

18% to 30% 

Repayable 

within 10 

months from 

the date of 

disbursement. 

Out of 28 

partnership 

firms, five 

are related 

parties. See, 

ñ- Certain 

unsecured 

loans have 

been availed 

by us which 

may be 

recalled by 

lenders.ò on 

page 59. 

Individuals 60 991.85 2.47% Ranging from 

15% to 34% 

Repayable 

within 10 

months from 

the date of 

disbursement. 

Few instances 

repayable on 

demand 

Out of 60, 

two are 

related 

parties. See, 

ñ-Certain 

unsecured 

loans have 

been availed 

by us which 

may be 

recalled by 

lenders.ò on 

page 59. 

HUFs 5 133.70 0.33% Ranging from 

21% to 34% 

Repayable 

within 10 

months from 

the date of 

disbursement 

No 

Total 104 1,567.00 3.90% - - - 

 

Given the capital requirements of our business, we may continue to avail such borrowings to meet any shortfalls 

in financing from external sources. The interest rates for the various short-term borrowings availed from non-

financial institutional companies, partnership firms, individuals and HUFs ranges from 15% to 34.00% per annum 

as compared to interest rates for the borrowings availed from banks ranging from 7.00% to 16.50% per annum. 

Such high interest rates, as set out above, have resulted in us having to repay our borrowings at a high effective 

cost of repayment. For instance, with respect to certain of the short-term loans availed by certain of our 

Subsidiaries, while the interest rate charged was 34.00%, we were required to repay the borrowing at an effective 

cost of 54.75%, which included the interest amount as well as certain prepayment and other penalties charged to 

us under the terms of the loan agreements entered into in this regard. Further, the repayment of such borrowings 

may constrain our cash flows and increase our vulnerability to a downturn in business. Further, in the past, we 
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had availed short-term borrowings at high interest rates from certain individuals/entities for which there were no 

documents/ agreements entered into with such parties. While these borrowings are not outstanding as of June 30, 

2024, we cannot assure you that we will not face any claims for such past transactions. 

12. We have experienced negative cash flows from operating activities in each of the last three Fiscals 

and we may continue to have negative cash flows in the future which could have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

We have had negative cash flows from operating activities in each of the last three Fiscals, details of which are 

set out below:  

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) 

Net cash flows from/ (used in) operating 

activities 

(1,201.30) (6,742.43) (42.20) 

 

We experienced negative cash flows on account of increase in inventory, advances paid for the acquisition of land 

parcels and advances paid to JDA partners. For further details, see ñManagementós Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Cash Flows ï Operating Activitiesò on page 685. We cannot 

assure you that we will be able to generate positive cash flow from operating activities in the future. 

13. Certain of our Subsidiaries have incurred losses in the past. If our subsidiaries continue to incur 

losses, we may be required to continue providing financial support to them and it may also have an 

adverse effect on our reputation and business.  

Some of our Subsidiaries have incurred losses in the past due to factors such as our accounting policy on revenue 

recognition. We use Ind AS 115 with effect from April 1, 2021, under which the revenue from real estate projects 

is recognized only at a point in time upon we satisfying our performance obligation, as compared to earlier 

percentage of completion method as per the Guidance Note on Accounting for Real Estate Transactions. 

Accordingly, revenue from real estate development of residential unit is recognised at the point in time, when the 

control of the asset is transferred to the customer, which generally coincides with transfer of physical possession 

of the residential unit to the customer i.e., handover/ deemed handover of the residential units. Details of our 

Subsidiaries which have incurred losses after taxes, as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information, for the 

past three Fiscals are set out below. 

Name of the Subsidiary Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Losses after tax 

(  million) 

Casa Grande Garden City Builders Private Limited (4.77) (172.07) - 

Dawning Developers LLP (138.32) (48.38) - 

Gazy Mag Private Limited - (27.48) (10.72) 

Casagrand Spaceintell Private Limited (1.21) (1.89) (4.27) 

Casagrand Bizpark Private Limited (9.34) (39.77) (32.25) 

Casa Grande Smart Value Homes Private Limited - - (4.42) 

Danub Homes Private Limited - (1.58) (14.04) 

Casagrand Horizons Private Limited - (0.52) (0.08) 

Casagrand Stage7 Private Limited***  (0.21) (0.03) - 

Casagrand Perch Builder Private Limited***  (45.97) (10.95) - 

Casagrand Fittedhomes Private Limited***  (30.13) (2.53) - 

Casagrand Astute Private Limited***  (4.00) (2.00) - 

Casa Grande Vallam LLP - (20.27) - 

Casagrand Regale Private Limited (1.47) (0.03) (0.03) 

Casagrand Fresh Private Limited**  (2.74) (0.06) (0.02) 

Upstay Builder Private Limited**  (2.70) - (0.98) 

Casagrand Anchor Private Limited**  (0.68) (0.12) (0.02) 

Casagrand Zingo Private Limited**  - (0.01) (0.02) 

Casagrand Vivacity Private Limited**  (0.29) (0.03) (0.02) 

Casagrand Everta Private Limited**  - (0.04) (0.02) 

Casagrand Exotia Privare Limited**  (0.21) (0.15) (0.14) 

Casagrand Vivaace Private Limited**  (0.21) (0.09) (0.60) 

Casagrand Hyderwise Private Limited**  (9.32) (7.58) (3.33) 

Casagrand Beacon Private Limited***  (2.63) (0.05) - 

Casagrand Lotus Private Limited***  (0.14) (0.03) - 
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Name of the Subsidiary Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Losses after tax 

(  million) 

Casagrand Blue Horizon Private Limited***  (0.26) (0.03) - 

Exotia Builder Private Limited***  (0.20) (0.03) - 

Flock Builder Private Limited***  (0.19) (0.03) - 

Casagrand Alphine Builder Private Limited***  (0.13) (0.03) - 

Headway Ace Induspark Private Limited**** (0.23) - - 

Casagrand Contracts Private Limited**** (0.98) - - 

Casagrand Gallantee Real Estate LLC**** (13.60) - - 

Casagrand Covaan Private Limited**** (0.23) - - 

Casagrand Urbano Private Limited**** (0.11) - - 

Casagrand Avalon Private Limited**** (3.52) - - 

CGD Industrial Parks Private Limited**** (0.16) - - 

Casa Grande Realtors LLP  (0.67) - - 

Casa Grande Homes Private Limited (146.00) - - 

Casa Grande Axiom Private Limited (46.44) - - 

Casa Grande Civil Engineering Private Limited (7.81) - - 

Casagrand Vistaaz Private Limited (4.29) - - 

Headway Premier Induspark Private Limited (0.63) - - 

Vision Premier Induspark Private Limited (0.10) - - 

Beacon Premier Induspark Private Limited (0.10) - - 
*The table above only includes the losses made by the Subsidiaries in the relevant periods. In the event, any Subsidiary has made profits in 

the relevant periods, such numbers are not included in the table above. 

**Incorporated during Fiscal 2022. 

***Incorporated during Fiscal 2023. 

****Incorporated during Fiscal 2024. 

In the event our Subsidiaries continue to incur losses, we may need to provide financial support to such entities 

and our consolidated results of operations and financial condition will be adversely affected. Further, we may not 

be able to recover our investment in such entities. We have, over time, also provided corporate guarantees on 

behalf of our Subsidiaries. The details of outstanding balance of loans of our Subsidiaries for which corporate 

guarantees has been provided by our Company is set forth below: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 (  million) 

Outstanding balance of loans of our Subsidiaries for which 

corporate guarantees have been provided 
19,589.25 14,923.52 10,505.69 

  

While we have not had such instances in the past three years, in the event that our Subsidiaries are unable to repay 

their debt in a timely manner, our Company may be required to repay their lenders as the corporate guarantor 

under the relevant financing agreements or we may not be able to recover the loans given by us to such entities. 

Such additional financial obligations may adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation.  

Further, we have not, in the past, made provisions for any additional costs to be incurred to complete the project 

post issuance of completion certificate at the time of revenue recognition. These costs are instead expensed in the 

income statement as and when they are incurred in subsequent financial years. As a result of shortfall in cost 

estimation, some of our projects may actually witness lower margins than initially anticipated. 

14. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company and our 

Subsidiaries in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. Any delay in payment of statutory dues by us in future, 

may result in the imposition of penalties and in turn may have an adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, results of operation and cash flows.  

The table below set forth details of provident fund, employee state insurance corporation (ñESICò) contributions, 

tax deducted at source (ñTDSò), professional tax, gratuity, GST, Income Tax and gratuity paid by us during Fiscals 

2024, 2023 and 2022: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Provident Fund Statutory dues paid (  million) 161.44 94.84 74.97 

Statutory dues unpaid (  million) 0.54** 0.23* 0.50* 

Average Number of employees covered 3,648 2,149 1,713 

ESIC Statutory dues paid (  million)  5.25 3.41 3.26 

Statutory dues unpaid (  million) 0.13** Nil  0.16* 
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Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Average Number of employees covered 587 389 380 

TDS on salary Statutory dues paid (  million)  203.54 155.33 99.14 

Statutory dues unpaid (  million) Nil  Nil  Nil  

Average Number of employees covered 544 409 304 

TDS on other 

than salary 

Statutory dues paid (  million)  552.20 494.84 321.09 

Statutory dues unpaid (  million) Nil  Nil  Nil  

Professional Tax Statutory dues paid (  million)  9.06 5.62 4.32 

Statutory dues unpaid (  million) Nil  Nil  Nil  

Average Number of employees covered 3,812 2,356 1,795 

Gratuity Statutory dues paid (  million)  2.54 4.69 1.67 

Statutory dues unpaid (  million) Nil  Nil  Nil  

Total Number of employees covered 3,783 2,501 1,759 

GST Statutory dues paid (  million)  1,576.25 1,341.22 741.29 

Income Tax Statutory dues paid (  million)  175.03 712.12 913.00 

*Fully paid as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

**  The outstanding amount is attributed to the non-reconciliation of Aadhaar details of the employees.  

 

There have been delays in payment of statutory dues, including employee state insurance corporation, provident 

fund, GST, GST returns and TDS remittance amongst others towards regulatory authorities by our Company and 

our Subsidiaries as highlighted below:  

Nature 

of 

Statutor

y Dues 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Due 

Amoun

t 

 

Numbe

r of 

Days 

Penalty/Interes

t paid 

Due 

Amoun

t 

Numbe

r of 

Days 

Penalty/Interes

t paid 

Due 

Amoun

t 

Numbe

r of 

Days 

Penalty/Interes

t paid 

(in  million, except otherwise states) 

GST(1) 808.51 1 to 110 12.92 768.17 1 to 63 9.03 542.42 1 to 99 10.38 

TDS(2) 49.73 7 to 237 1.80 62.87 3 to 184  2.77 24.12 1 to 328 1.01 

Providen

t Fund(3) 

0.57 1 to 5 Negligible 0.34 1 to 31 Negligible 1.51 1 to 57 Negligible 

ESI(4) 0.01 4 to 70 Negligible 0.01 1 to 27 Negligible 0.01 1 to 57 Negligible 
(1)Delays primarily due to issues relating to various reasons such as GST input reconciliation and employee absence on due dates. 
(2) Delays primarily due to issues relating to inadvertent errors in capturing TDS while processing payment. 
(3) Delays primarily due to issues relating to technical problems with the government portals and mismatch of employee documents. 
(4) Delays primarily due to issues relating to technical problems with the government portals and mismatch of employee documents. 

While we have enhanced our internal processes to avoid delays in the payment of statutory dues by deploying a 

software to automate the reconciliation of GST and TDS as well as providing training to employees responsible 

for processing such payments, we cannot assure you that there will not be such delays in the future or that we will 

not be subject to such penalties and fines in the future for such delays, which may have an adverse impact on our 

financial condition and cash flows. 

15. Certain of our existing lenders received a letter from a purported employee of our Company, alleging 

significant financial irregularities and instances of fraudulent activities within our Company. 

In April 2024, certain of our lenders received a letter (the ñLetterò), from a purported employee of our Company 

(the ñComplainantò), alleging significant financial irregularities and instances of fraudulent activities within our 

Company. It has been alleged that approximately 30% of the loans availed by us from NBFCs/AIFs had been 

fraudulently claimed by our affiliate entity, which operates under false pretences and submits counterfeit invoices 

to substantiate its claims, and these gains were diverted to personal accounts of our Directors. It has been further 

alleged that based on the Complainantôs analysis, we lack the financial capability to honour our repayment 

obligations. The Letter was copied to the Joint Director, Enforcement Directorate, Director of Enforcement, New 

Delhi and the Director, Central Bureau of Investigation.  

Our Company has responded to the lenders denying the allegations made under the Letter owing to the lack of 

evidentiary support and vague nature of the allegation and also submitted to the lenders that we did not have any 

employee by the name of the Complainant on our Companyôs payroll. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, we have not received any further correspondence from our lenders indicating adverse actions taken 

against us in relation to our borrowings. We have also not received any communications from the Joint Director, 

Enforcement Directorate, Director of Enforcement in New Delhi, or the Director of the Central Bureau of 
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Investigation or any other regulatory or statutory authority in relation to the abovesaid Letter or any matters stated 

therein.  

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we neither aware of any further correspondence from the 

aforesaid Complainant nor have we received any other complaint. Any such complaints in the future may 

adversely affect our business prospects, and reputation. 

16. Our success depends in large part upon our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior 

Management and other key employees, and the loss of or our inability to attract or retain such persons 

could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Our operations are dependent on our ability to attract and retain qualified personnel. While we believe that we 

currently have adequate qualified personnel, we may not be able to continuously attract or retain such personnel, 

or retain them on acceptable terms, given the demand for such personnel. The loss of the services of our qualified 

personnel may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

As of May 31, 2024, we had 4,358 employees. The following table sets forth the attrition rate for our permanent 

employees and Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management of our Company for the years 

indicated:  

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Number of Employees 4,170 2,540 1,774 

Number of Employees Resigned 1,121 456 270 

Attrition Rate* 33.41% 21.14% 15.14% 

Total number of Key Managerial 

Personnel 

4 2 2 

Attrition rate of Key Managerial 

Personnel (%)* 

Nil  Nil  50.00% 

Total number of members of the 

Senior Management (other than 

Key Managerial Personnel) 

7 7 7 

Attrition rate of members of the 

Senior Management (other than 

Key Managerial Personnel) (%)* 

Nil  Nil  Nil  

*Attrition rate is calculated as exits in the relevant category divided by average number of employees in the relevant Fiscal in the relevant 

category.  

Further, we are significantly dependent on our sales team for sales of units of our projects. If we are unable to 

retain attract or retain such persons, our business, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely 

impacted. The table sets forth details of the units sold by our sales team in the years indicated:  

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Pre-Sales (number of units) 4,872 3,966 2,817 

Pre-sales (number of units sold by 

our sales team) 

4,412 3,533 2,592 

Percentage of total pre-sales 90.56% 89.08% 92.01% 

Total number of employees in our 

sales team as at year end 

769 391 331 

Number of employees in our sales 

team who resigned during the 

relevant Fiscal 

255 94 85 

Attrition rate of members of the 

sales team (%)  

43.97% 26.04% 27.82% 

*Attrition rate is calculated as exits in the sales team divided by average number of employees in the relevant Fiscal in the sales team.  

We may require a significant amount of time to hire and train replacement personnel when qualified personnel 

terminate their employment with our Company. We may also be required to increase our levels of employee 

compensation to remain competitive in attracting the qualified employees that our business requires. 

Any loss of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or key employees or our inability to 

recruit further senior management or key managerial personnel could impede our growth by impairing our day-

to-day operations. For information regarding changes in Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Management, see, ñOur Management - Changes in our Board during the last three yearsò and ñOur 

Management - Changes in Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management during the last three yearsò on 
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pages 334 and 343, respectively. Further, on April 14, 2024, our erstwhile chief financial officer, Rajneesh Jain, 

exited our Company on account of personal reasons. We cannot assure you that attrition rate of employees, KMPs 

and Senior Management will not increase in future, or there will not be any changes in KMPs and Senior 

Management in the future. Additionally, any leadership transition that results from the departure of any members 

of our senior management team and the integration of new personnel may be difficult to manage and may cause 

operational and administrative inefficiencies, decreased productivity amongst our employees and loss of personnel 

with deep institutional knowledge, which could result in significant disruptions to our operations. We will be 

required to successfully integrate new personnel with our existing teams in order to achieve our operating 

objectives and changes in our senior management team may affect our results of operations as new personnel 

become familiar with our business. For further information in relation to the experience of our Individual 

Promoter, Key Management Personnel and Senior Management, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò and 

ñOur Managementò on pages 346 and 328, respectively. 

17. If we are not able to sell our project units in a timely manner, it may adversely affect our working 

capital requirements, cash flows and business, results of operations and financial condition. 

As of May 31, 2024, we had unsold residential project units of an aggregate Saleable Area of 0.23 million square 

feet in our Completed Projects, representing 1.07% of the total Saleable Area in our Completed Projects and an 

aggregate Saleable Area of 15.19 million square feet in our Ongoing Projects, representing 45.21% of the total 

Saleable Area in our Ongoing Projects. If we are unable to sell such inventory at acceptable prices and in a timely 

manner, our business, cash flows, results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected. 

Further, we focus on selling a portion of units in our projects within six months from the date of the launch of 

such projects. The table below sets forth details of the residential projects launched and the units sold within six 

months from the launch in the years indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Number of projects launched 18 14 7 

Aggregate number of units in such 

projects 

7,406 5,901 563 

Number of units sold within six months of 

the launch of such projects 

2,924 1,898 233 

Percentage of units which were sold 

within six months from the launch of 

projects of the total number of units in 

such projects 

39.48% 32.16% 41.39% 

 

We cannot assure you that we may be able to effectively market and sell our projects in a timely manner and in 

entirety in the future, which could also have an impact on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. Further, if our construction cost increases during construction, we may not be able to pass such cost to 

our customers and we may need to absorb the increased costs, which could adversely affect our results of 

operations and financial condition. 

18. Our business operations may be adversely affected by delays in the collection of receivables from our 

customers. 

Our arrangements with our customers typically include payment schedules that stipulate timeframes for receipt of 

payments from our customers. There may be delays in the collection of payments from our customers. As we 

often need working capital for construction of our projects, delayed collection of payments could impact the levels 

of working capital maintained by us and may lead to delays in completion of the construction of projects and 

therefore adversely affect our business, cash flows, financial condition and results of operations. The table below 

sets forth details of amount outstanding from customers for a period exceeding six months from their respective 

due dates, the average debtor cycle as of and in the periods indicated: 

Particulars As of/ for year ended 

March 31, 2024 

As of/ for year ended 

March 31, 2023 

As of/ for year 

ended March 31, 

2022 

Trade Receivables* (  million) 4,542.61 3,172.86 2,186.77 

Amount outstanding from customers for a 

period exceeding six months from their 

respective due dates (  million) 

783.61 465.12 1,106.44 

Percentage of trade receivables (%) 17.25% 14.66% 50.60% 

Average debtor cycle**  (in days) 63 45 29 
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*  Out of the total trade receivables of  4,542.61 million as of March 31, 2024,  182.41 million had been outstanding between one to two 

years and  92.19 million had been outstanding for more than two years due to customersô inability to take possession of their units due to 

their unavailability in India and delayed loan disbursement. For further information, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï 

Note 15 ï Trade receivables ageing scheduleò on page 391. 

**Average debtor cycle is calculated as trade receivables other than receivables from related parties divided by total revenue from operations 

multiplied by number of days in a year. Our average debtor cycle increased in Fiscal 2024 as we launched seven residential projects in the 

last quarter of Fiscal 2024. 

Further, some of the projects that we are currently undertaking, and propose to undertake in the future, are projects 

with relatively longer gestation periods, which have inherent risks flowing from uncertainty in the business 

environment. Changes in the business environment and external economic factors can affect their paying 

capacities which can result in delayed payments made to us. Delays in our collections can adversely affect our 

working capital requirements, the cash flow position as well as the revenues or profits of our Company, 

consequently affecting its business and operations. 

Further, under the agreements with customers, payment terms are typically linked to specific project milestones 

or stages of completion. If a project experiences significant delays, our customers may postpone or delay payment 

until the respective milestones are achieved. This delay in payment may have adverse effects on our cash flow, 

business and results of operations. 

19. Our ability to access capital at attractive costs depends on our credit ratings. Downgrade of credit 

ratings or a poor rating may restrict our access to capital and thereby adversely affect our business 

and results of operations. 

The cost and availability of capital depends on our credit ratings. The following table sets forth the credit rating 

received by our Company during the last three Fiscals and from April 1, 2024 till the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus: 

Rating Agency Instruments Credit Rating/Outlook  Date 

ICRA Long Term Loans BBB+/Stable November 29, 2023 

ICRA Long Term Loans BBB+/ Stable August 3, 2022 

CRISIL Long Term Loans BBB/ Positive* June 7, 2022  

CRISIL Long Term Loans B/ Stable (Issuer Not Cooperating)* October 13, 2021 

India Ratings Long Term Loans BBB-/Stable October 11, 2021 
* CRISIL provided ñB/ Stable (Issuer Not Cooperating)ò rating due to receipt of inadequate information. However, after sharing the requisite 

information with them, the rating was changed ñBBB/ Positiveò. 

**The aforesaid table does not include credit ratings received from certain agencies during the last three Fiscals which have been withdrawn 

on account of repayment of loan facilities for which the relevant credit ratings were provided.   
 

Credit ratings reflects the opinion of the rating agency on our management, track record, diversified clientele, 

increase in scale and operations and margins, medium term revenue visibility and operating cycle.  

While we have not experienced a downgrade in our credit rating in the last three Fiscals, any downgrade in our 

credit ratings or our inability to obtain such credit rating in a timely manner or any non-availability of credit 

ratings, or poor ratings, could increase borrowing costs, will give the right to our lenders to review the facilities 

availed by us under our financing arrangements and adversely affect our access to capital and debt markets, which 

could in turn adversely affect our interest margins, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. 

20. A majority of our Directors are or were not directors of listed companies and hence lack of such 

adequate experience to address complexities associated with listed companies, could have an adverse 

impact on our business and operations. 

Except Rohini Manian, an Independent Director of our Company, who is also an independent director on Go 

Fashion (India) Limited which is listed on stock exchanges in India and Raju Venkatraman who was a director of 

Firstsource Solutions Limited which is also listed on stock exchanges in India, none of our other Directors are 

currently, or have been in the past directors on the board of any listed companies. For further details, see ñOur 

Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 328. We cannot assure you if the lack of adequate experience of 

being on the Board of listed companies will affect their ability to effectively address the specific complexities 

associated with being a listed company, which may not have any adverse impact on our operations as a listed 

company. 
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21. An inability to maintain adequate insurance cover in connection with our business may adversely 

affect our operations and profitability. 

We have obtained a number of insurance policies in connection with our operations. Our insurance policies cover 

risks which we envisage for each project, which may include physical loss or damage, including natural perils. In 

addition to the insurance for physical risks, we also procure adequate liability policies to cover for identified risks, 

which may affect our Company such as insurance policies which cover our projects include the contractorsô and 

sub-contractorsô scope of work. We have a group health insurance for our employees. The table below sets forth 

details relating to aggregate coverage of the insurance policies as a percentage of the total insurable assets in the 

periods indicated: 

Particular As of March 31, 2024 As of March 31, 2023 As of March 31, 2022 

Amount 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

the total 

Insurable 

Assets* 

Amount 

(  Million) 

Percentage of 

the total 

Insurable 

Assets* 

Amount 

(  million) 

Percentage of 

the total 

Insurable 

Assets* 

Coverage of 

Insurance 

Policies 

1,849.66 49.62% 174.73 11.59% 28.64 3.24% 

*Net book value of property, plant and equipment (excluding right of use assets and freehold land), capital work-in-progress and investment 

property of our Company and Subsidiaries as at the end of the relevant Fiscal.  

For further information, see ñOur Business ï Insuranceò on page 256. 

We cannot assure you that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part, 

or on time, or that we have taken out sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. The table below sets forth details 

of the insurance amount claimed and insurance amount received for the years indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  Million) 

Insurance amount claimed 29.05 Nil  Nil  

Insurance amount received 5.75 Nil  Nil  

 

We cannot assure that our insurance policies may provide adequate coverage in certain circumstances and are not 

subject to certain deductibles, exclusions and limits on coverage. In addition, our insurance coverage expires from 

time to time. We apply for the renewal of our insurance coverage in the normal course of our business, but we 

cannot assure you that such renewals will be granted in a timely manner, at an acceptable cost or at all. To the 

extent that we suffer loss or damage for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, and which is not covered 

by insurance or exceeds our insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss would have 

to be borne by us and our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

Further, we may also be subject to claims resulting from defects in our projects and in certain cases, insurance 

claims may be charged to lenders for specific projects. The proceeds of any insurance claim with respect to 

insurance that we have taken may be insufficient to cover any expenses faced by us including higher rebuilding 

costs as a result of inflation, changes in building regulations, environmental issues as well as other factors. Should 

an uninsured loss or a loss in excess of insured limits occur, we may lose the capital invested in and the anticipated 

revenue from the affected project. We cannot assure you that losses in excess of insurance proceeds will not occur 

in the future. In addition, any payment we make to cover any uninsured losses, damages or liabilities could have 

an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

22. We are subject to interest clauses under the agreements entered into with our customers for any delay 

in the completion of the projects and are required to rectify any structural defects with respect to the 

apartments. 

The agreements that we enter into with our customers require us to complete development and construction on 

time and provides for interest clauses wherein we are liable to pay interest to the customers for any delay in the 

completion of project (i.e., non-receipt of a completion certificates within the stipulated timelines). We cannot 

assure you that we will always finish the construction or development of our projects in accordance with the 

timelines specified in such agreements. The construction of projects may be delayed due to various factors 

including issues pertaining to the title of the land, disputes with joint development partners, scrutiny from relevant 

governmental authorities as well as factors beyond our control including prevailing geographical, social and 

climatic conditions.  
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Our inability to complete construction in a timely manner or at all, could result in cancellation by customers of 

any commitment to purchase in our projects or refund of any advance deposited with us by any customer as a 

guarantee for purchase in our projects, and all these factors could adversely affect our business, financial condition 

and results of operations. Further, any delays in completing our projects as scheduled could result in dissatisfaction 

among our customers, resulting in negative publicity, consumer litigation and lack of confidence among future 

buyers for our projects. Additionally, we may not achieve the economic benefits expected of such projects. In the 

event there are any delays in the completion of such projects, our relevant approvals may expire or be terminated. 

We may also be subject to claims resulting from defects in our developments, including claims brought under the 

RERA. For further information, see ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on page 260. For consolidated details 

concerning litigation involving claims initiated by customers, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ïNote 40: Commitments and Contingenciesò 

on pages 692 and 448. 

We have in the past experienced delays in handing over the units to the customers. The following table sets forth 

the amount paid to our customers in Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022 for delays in handing over the units: 

Particulars  Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Total amount paid due to delay in handing 

over the units (  million) 

1.32 0.27 0.15 

Revenue from operations (  million) 26,139.90 24,919.53 18,768.22 

Amount paid as a percentage of revenue from 

operations 

Negligible Negligible Negligible 

 

Moreover, customers may object to any change that we may propose in the project layout, specifications and 

amenities. Non-fulfilment of any such conditions or other conditions as stipulated in the agreements may expose 

us to the risk of liquidated damages or termination of the agreement by the landowners with whom we enter into 

such agreements. 

23. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future, 

which may potentially involve conflicts of interest with the equity shareholders. 

We enter into various transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business. These transactions 

principally include rental income, advertising income, directors remuneration, loans given, loans repaid, loans 

availed, revenue on construction, project management and consultancy income, reimbursement of expenses 

recovery and facility management services. The table below provides details of our related party transactions in 

the relevant years: 

Particulars As at/ for the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2024 

As at/ for the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2023 

As at/ for the 

year ended 

March 31, 

2022 

(  million, except percentages) 

Aggregate Amount of related party transactions 2,304.63 1,454.56 1,321.88 

Revenue from operations 26,139.90 24,919.53 18,768.22 

Aggregate amount of related party transactions as a percentage of 

revenue from operations 

8.82% 5.84% 7.04% 

Loans given to related parties (outstanding as of date) (unsecured)  611.95 833.77 603.59 

Loans taken from related parties (outstanding as of date) (unsecured) 

(repayable on demand) 

69.48 16.63 17.49 

Trade Receivables from related parties 22.12 76.07 696.92 

Trade Payables to related parties 62.52 45.72 35.06 

 

For further information relating to our related party transactions, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï 

Summary of Related Party Transactionsò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 41: 

Related Party Disclosureò on pages 27 and 449, respectively. Further, for information relating to transactions 

with related parties after elimination and prior to elimination, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information 

ï Note 41(b): Related Party Disclosure ï Transactions with related partiesò and ñRestated Consolidated 

Financial Information ï Note 41(f): Related Party Disclosure ï Related party transactions prior to eliminationò 

on pages 451 and 540. 

We cannot assure you that our existing agreements and any such future transactions, will be in the interest of our 

Company and minority shareholders or will perform as expected. We derive rental income from various members 
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of our Promoter Group, such as AAK Realty Services LLP, Casagrand Arun MN Academy Foundation, Iris 

Development LLP and our Corporate Promoter, CG Luxor. We have also entered into a service provider 

agreement (ñService Provider Agreementò) with one of the members of our Promoter Group, Casa Grande 

Propcare Private Limited for certain technical and facility management services on a non-exclusive basis for a 

fixed fee payable by our Company to Casa Grande Propcare Private Limited, in the manner and as set out under 

the Service Provider Agreement. For further details, see ñGroup Companies ï Related Business Transactionsò 

on page 351 and also see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 41(b): Related Party Disclosure 

ï Transactions with related partiesò on page 451. In relation to the loans extended to our related parties, we 

cannot assure you that such loans will be repaid, as these related parties may face financial constraints that could 

necessitate writing off these loans. For instance, in Fiscal 2024, we had to write off  386.95 million which was 

owed by one of our related parties due to their financial constraints.  

The transactions with our related party customers have been conducted in the ordinary course of business, in 

accordance with the provisions of applicable laws and on an armôs length basis and have not been prejudicial to 

the interests of our Company. It is likely that we will continue to enter into such related party transactions in the 

future. Some of these transactions may require significant capital outlay and there can be no assurance that we 

will be able to make a return on these investments. Although all related-party transactions that we may enter into 

will be subject to our audit committee, board of directors or shareholder approval, as may be required under the 

Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations, we cannot assure you that such transactions, individually 

or in the aggregate, will perform as expected/ result in the benefit envisaged therein, or that we could not have 

undertaken such transactions on more favourable terms with any unrelated parties. 

24. Our Company has pledged some of the equity shares of certain of our Subsidiaries. Further our 

Promoters have executed a non-disposal undertaking in relation to certain portion of their 

shareholding in our Company, in favour of lenders. Such lenders may take control of our Subsidiaries 

or our Company upon the occurrence and continuance of a default under the relevant financing 

documents. 

Our Company has pledged some of the equity shares which it holds in its Subsidiaries as described below:  

Name of the 

Subsidiary 

Pledgee(s) Shareholding 

of our 

Company in 

the Subsidiary 

Shareholding 

of our 

Subsidiary 

pledged by our 

Company 

Amount 

Secured by the 

Pledged Shares 

(  million) 

Casagrand Vivaace 

Private Limited 

In favour of Vistra ITCL India Limited 

(Debenture trustee to Kotak Realty 

Excellence Fund X (Debenture 

Holders) 

100.00%* 100.00% 2,500.00 

Casagrand Zest 

Private Limited 

In favour of Vistra ITCL India Limited 

(Debenture trustee to India Realty 

Excellence Fund V (Debenture 

Holders)) 

100.00%* 100.00% 480.00 

Headway Ace 

Induspark Private 

Limited 

In favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services 

Limited (Debenture trustee to Kotak 

Realty Excellence Fund X (Debenture 

Holders)) 

71.65%#  100.00% 5,000.00 

Casagrand Blue 

Horizon Private 

Limited 

In favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services 

Limited (Debenture trustee to 

LICHFL Trusteeship Company 

Private Limited (Debenture Holders) 

71.65%#  100.00% 838.00 

Vision Premier 

Induspark Private 

Limited 

In favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services 

Limited (Debenture trustee to Acendas 

IT Park Chennai Limited (Debenture 

Holders) 

71.65%#  100.00% 387.00 

Beacon Premier 

Induspark Private 

Limited 

In favour of IDBI Trusteeship Services 

Limited (Debenture trustee to Acendas 

IT Park Chennai Limited (Debenture 

Holders) 

71.65%#  100.00% 384.00 

Headway Premier 

Induspark Private 

Limited 

IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited 

(Debenture trustee to  Acendas IT Park 

Chennai Limited (Debenture 

Holders)) 

71.65%#  100.00% 1,087.00 

*Including one equity share held by the Companyôs nominee shareholder, Arun MN. 
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#Our Subsidiary CG Spaceintell holds 100.00% of the equity shares of the subsidiary including one equity share held by the 

CG Spaceintellôs nominee shareholder, Arun MN. Our Company holds 71.65% of CG Spaceintellôs equity shares including 

one equity share held by the Companyôs nominee shareholder, Arun MN, which has been pledged by our Company in favour 

of the respective pledgees. 

Further, our Promoters, Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor had executed a non-disposal undertaking dated May 27, 

2024 (the ñNDUò) in relation to their entire shareholding in the Company, i.e., 99.99% in favour of Vistra ITCL 

(India) Limited (in its capacity as the debenture trustee) for certain NCDs issued by our Company. Our Promoters, 

Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor, each propose to offer Equity Shares aggregating up to  500.00 million in the 

Offer for Sale (ñOFS Sharesò). Vistra ITCL (India) Limited has through its letter dated August 23, 2024 (ñVistra 

Consent Letterò), subject to certain conditions mentioned therein, consented to: (i) waive the applicability of the 

non-disposal undertaking on the (a) OFS Shares; and (b) the Equity Shares forming part of the minimum 

promotersô contribution (the ñMPC Sharesò) prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus in the manner 

set out in the Vistra Consent Letter (which has since been completed); and (ii) waive the non-disposal undertaking 

on the remaining NDU Shares prior to the filing of an updated draft red herring prospectus with the SEBI. 

Accordingly, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 72.99% of the equity share capital of our 

Company (held by our Promoters) is subject to the NDU.  For further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 

106.  

If our Subsidiaries default on their obligations under the relevant financing documents, the lenders may, upon the 

expiry of the applicable cure periods, exercise their rights under the share pledged, have the shares transferred to 

their names and take management control over the pledged companies. If this happens, we will lose the assets 

residing in our Subsidiaries, value of any such pledged shares and we will no longer be able to recognize any 

revenue attributable to them. 

25. There have been certain observations of our Company and our Subsidiariesô statutory auditors under 

the Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 2020, for the years ended March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023 

and March 31, 2024.  

The statutory auditors of our Company and certain of our Subsidiaries have certain observations in their audit 

reports under Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 2020 during Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. Please see below a 

summary of such observations disclosed in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information: 

 

Period Name of the 

entity 

Details of Observation  Companyôs Response to 

Observation 

Impact on 

the 

Financial 

Statements 

and 

Financial 

Position of 

our 

Company 

Fiscal 

2024 

Casa Grande 

Magick Rufy 

Private Limited 

(ñCasa Grande 

Magickò) 

CARO: Clause (i)(c) - the title deeds of all 

the immovable properties disclosed in the 

financial statements of Casa Grande 

Magick Rufy Private Limited (ñCasa 

Grande Magickò) are held in its name 

except a land having gross carrying value 

of  160.56 million which is held in the 

name of V. Gurusamy Naidu & Co. Private 

Limited from 2019-2020. 

The land was held as inventory 

till 2022 for which Casa Grande 

Magick had general power of 

attorney. On January 2023, it 

got an approval from CMDA for 

construction of commercial 

building. It has transferred the 

land from inventory to 

investment property for the year 

ended March 31, 2023. The title 

deeds were supposed to be 

transferred in the name of Casa 

Grands Magick in Fiscal 2024, 

but due to technical reasons, the 

transfer of title was delayed, but 

Casa Grande Magick is 

confident that the same will be 

transferred in its name in Fiscal 

2025. 

NIL 
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Period Name of the 

entity 

Details of Observation  Companyôs Response to 

Observation 

Impact on 

the 

Financial 

Statements 

and 

Financial 

Position of 

our 

Company 

Fiscal 

2024 

Casagrand 

Premier Builder 

Limited and its 

Subsidiaries  

CARO: Clause (vii)(a): Undisputed 

statutory dues of the group including 

provident fund, employeesô state insurance, 

income-tax, goods and service tax, cess and 

other material statutory dues, as applicable, 

have generally been regularly deposited 

with the appropriate authorities by the 

Company, except for the dues mentioned 

below. The following are the arrears of 

outstanding undisputed statutory dues on 

the last day of financial year for a period 

more than six months from the date they 

become payable.  

 

(vii)(b)There are no dues in respect of the 

statutory dues which have not been 

deposited for the group on account of any 

dispute except the following: 

 

Particulars Disputed 

Dues 

(  

million)  

Undisputed 

Dues 

(  million) 

Indirect 

Tax 

Exposure 

160.88 42.27 

Direct Tax 

Exposure 

1,102.82 1.85 

 

The company is having various 

direct and indirect tax orders, 

for which appeal / further appeal 

are filed. Pending the outcome 

of the appeal, the company has 

not recognised the tax liability 

in its accounting books.  

The company will pay and close 

undisputed direct and indirect 

Tax amount at the earliest. 

Nil  

Fiscal 

2023 

Casa Grande 

Magick 

CARO: Clause 3(i)(c) - the title deeds of 

all the immovable properties disclosed in 

the financial statements of Casa Grande 

Magick are held in its name except a land 

having gross carrying value of  160.56 

million which is held in the name of V. 

Gurusamy Naidu & Co. Private Limited 

from 2019-2020. 

The land was held as inventory 

till year 2021-2022. During 

Fiscal 2023, it was transferred to 

investment property. The title 

deeds will be transferred in Casa 

Grande Magickôs name in 

Fiscal 2024. 

NIL 

Fiscal 

2023 

Casagrand 

Premier Builder 

Limited and its 

Subsidiaries 

CARO: Clause (vii)(a): Undisputed 

statutory dues of the group including 

provident fund, employeesô state insurance, 

income-tax, goods and service tax, cess and 

other material statutory dues, as applicable, 

have generally been regularly deposited 

with the appropriate authorities by the 

Company, except for the dues mentioned 

below. The following are the arrears of 

outstanding undisputed statutory dues on 

the last day of financial year for a period 

more than six months from the date they 

become payable.  

 

(vii)(b)There are no dues in respect of the 

statutory dues which have not been 

deposited for the group on account of any 

dispute except the following: 

The company is having various 

direct and indirect tax orders, 

for which appeal / further appeal 

are filed. Pending the outcome 

of the appeal, the company has 

not recognised the tax liability 

in its accounting books.  

The company will pay and close 

undisputed direct and indirect 

tax amount at the earliest. 

NIL 
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Period Name of the 

entity 

Details of Observation  Companyôs Response to 

Observation 

Impact on 

the 

Financial 

Statements 

and 

Financial 

Position of 

our 

Company 

 

Particulars Disputed 

Dues 

(  

million)  

Undisputed 

Dues 

(  million) 

Indirect 

Tax 

Exposure 

22.03 36.88 

Direct Tax 

Exposure 

924.76 2.05 

 

Fiscal 

2022 

 CARO: Clause (vii)(a): Undisputed 

statutory dues of the group including 

provident fund, employeesô state insurance, 

income-tax, goods and service tax, cess and 

other material statutory dues, as applicable, 

have generally been regularly deposited 

with the appropriate authorities by the 

Company, except for the dues mentioned 

below. The following are the arrears of 

outstanding undisputed statutory dues on 

the last day of financial year for a period 

more than six months from the date they 

become payable.  

 

(vii)(b)There are no dues in respect of the 

statutory dues which have not been 

deposited for the group on account of any 

dispute except the following: 

 

Particulars Disputed 

Dues 

(  

million)  

Undisputed 

Dues 

(  million) 

Indirect 

Tax 

Exposure 

83.14 22.59 

Direct Tax 

Exposure 

915.57 127.42 

 

The company is having various 

direct and indirect tax orders, 

for which appeal / further appeal 

are filed. Pending the outcome 

of the appeal, the company has 

not recognised the tax liability 

in its accounting books.  

The company will pay and close 

undisputed direct and indirect 

tax amount at the earliest. 

Nil  

  

Such observations did not require any corrective adjustments in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

See ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information- Note 56. Statement of restatement adjustments and 

regrouping - Part D: Non adjusting itemsò on page 639. 

 

We cannot assure you that our auditorsô reports for any future fiscal periods will not contain such observations 

which could subject us to additional liabilities due to which our reputation and financial condition may be 

adversely affected.  

26. Our Company and its Subsidiaries have availed borrowings from certain lenders which are affiliates/ 

subsidiaries of the Book Running Lead Managers (ñBRLMsò) and we cannot assure you that this will 

not be perceived as a current or potential conflict of interest.  

Our Company and its Subsidiaries have availed borrowings from certain lenders which are affiliates/ subsidiaries 

of the BRLMs. For example, JM Financial Products Limited and JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited are 

subsidiaries of JM Financial Limited and Motilal Oswal Finvest Limited, Motilal Oswal Home Finance Limited 
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and Motilal Oswal Real Estate Investment Advisors II Private Limited are affiliates of Motilal Oswal Investment 

Advisors Limited. The table below sets forth details of the nature of borrowings and outstanding balances with 

respect to the aforesaid borrowings: 

Entity  Nature of Borrowings Amount outstanding as of June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

JM Financial Products Limited Term loan 107.84 

JM Financial Credit Solutions Limited NCD 1,030.00 

Motilal Oswal Finvest Limited NCD 2,735.00 

Motilal Oswal Home Finance Limited Term loan 890.33 

India Realty Excellence Fund (IV), 

managed by Motilal Oswal Real Estate 

Investment Advisors II Private Limited 

NCD 1,260.00 

India Realty Excellence Fund V, managed 

by Motilal Oswal Real Estate Investment 

Advisors II Private Limited 

NCD 562.97 

India Realty Excellence III, managed by 

Motilal Oswal Real Estate Investment 

Advisors II Private Limited 

NCD 335.00 

Total  6,921.14 

 

While the Net Proceeds are not proposed to be utilised for repayment or prepayment of borrowings availed by us 

from any of the lenders who are affiliates/ subsidiaries of the BRLMs to the Offer, we cannot assure you that the 

aforesaid will not be perceived as a current or potential conflict of interest. For further information with respect 

to the aforesaid loans, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 644. 

27. Certain unsecured loans have been availed by us which may be recalled by lenders.  

As of June 30, 2024 we had unsecured loans of  3,478.29 million, of which  605.31 million was for general 

corporate purposes which could be repayable on demand by lenders (including financial institutions, entities and 

individuals). Further, we have availed unsecured loans from our certain of the directors of our Company and 

Subsidiaries, and certain members of the Promoter Group. In the event that any lender seeks a repayment of any 

such loan, we would need to repay from our internal accruals which may affect our ability to undertake new 

projects or complete our ongoing projects or find alternative sources of financing, which may not be available on 

commercially reasonable terms, or at all. For further information, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 644. 

28. Several of our financing agreements provide for borrowings at floating or variable rates. An increase 

in interest rates could increase our borrowing costs under such facilities and adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

We have incurred borrowings which bear interest at floating or variable rates linked to the prime lending rates and 

marginal cost of fund-based lending rate (ñMCLRò) of our lenders, as determined from time to time. As of June 

30, 2024, out of our total outstanding borrowings (including NCDs),  19,942.18 million had floating or variable 

interest rates, which constitutes 49.60% of our total outstanding borrowings. Set forth below is our exposure to 

variable rate borrowings for the fiscal years indicated and the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest 

rates: 

Particulars As of March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Variable rate borrowings 

(  million) 

18,218.99 11,019.41 2,966.14 

Percentage of total 

outstanding borrowings 

50.14% 44.97% 24.66% 

 

Interest Rate Sensitivity 

Particulars Change in interest rate Increase/ (Decrease) in profit  

(  million) 

March 31, 2024 +1% (144.61) 

-1% 144.61 

March 31, 2023 +1% (69.93) 

-1% 69.93 

March 31, 2022 +1% (26.16) 
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Particulars Change in interest rate Increase/ (Decrease) in profit  

(  million) 

-1% 26.16 

 

Upward fluctuations in interest rates could increase the cost of both existing and new debt (for floating or variable 

interest rate borrowings), which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

29. Certain of our corporate records and filings with the RoC are not traceable or have discrepancies. We 

cannot assure you that regulatory proceedings or actions will not be initiated against us in the future 

and we will not be subject to any penalty imposed by the competent regulatory authority in this regard.  

Certain of our Companyôs corporate regulatory filings and records are not traceable such as the relevant 

information was not available in the records maintained by our Company or in the physical records available at 

the relevant registrars of companies. The following documents in relation to certain corporate actions undertaken 

by our Company as mentioned hereunder are untraceable: 

Forms filed 

(a) Form 32 filed, corresponding challan and board and shareholdersô resolutions for the initial appointment 

of Arun MN in our Company on November 19, 2003; 

(b) Form 18 filed and the corresponding challan in relation to the address of the registered office of our 

Company on incorporation and the change thereto; 

Challans for forms filed 

(c) Challan for return of allotment (Form 2) for (i) the allotment of 800 equity shares in relation to a bonus 

issue undertaken by our Company on December 29, 2011; (ii) the allotment of 1,000 Class B equity 

shares in relation to a further issue of undertaken by our Company on December 29, 2011; (iii) the 

allotment of 1,980,000 equity shares in relation to a bonus issue undertaken by our Company on August 

2, 2012; (iv) the allotment of 3,494,020 equity shares in relation to a bonus issue undertaken by our 

Company on June 10, 2013; and (v) the allotment of 3,630 equity shares in relation to a further issue 

undertaken by our Company on June 10, 2013; 

(d) Challan in relation to the Form 32 filed for redesignation of Arun MN as Managing Director of our 

Company;  

(e)  Challan for Form SH-7 and Form MGT-14 for (i) amendment to the memorandum of association of our 

Company on October 16, 2014 and (ii) amendment to the memorandum of association of our Company 

on March 9, 2015; 

(f)  Challan for Form MGT-14 for (i) amendment to the memorandum of association of our Company on 

May 30, 2017 and (ii) amendment to the memorandum of association of our Company on April 1, 2019; 

and 

(g)  Challan for Form INC-24 for amendment to the memorandum of association of our Company on June 

30, 2017 

Our Practising Company Secretary conducted a physical search of our records at the relevant registrars of 

companies and has prepared a report on such search (the ñRoC Search Reportò) and we have accordingly relied 

on other supporting documents available in our records. We have included these details in the Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus basis the other documents available or maintained by our Company. We have also relied on the search 

report dated June 24, 2024 prepared by M/s. P Muthukumaran and Associates (Membership number: F-11218), 

as well as their certificate dated August 8, 2024. The aforesaid RoC Search Report and the certificate has been 

included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection ï Material Documentsò on page 774. Further, 

our Company has sent a letter dated August 16, 2024 to the Registrar of Companies, Tamil Nadu at Chennai to 

inform them about our inability to trace the corporate records as set out above. 

While as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, no legal proceedings or regulatory action has been 

initiated against our Company in relation to the untraceable secretarial and other corporate records and documents 

mentioned above, we cannot assure you that the above-mentioned corporate records will be available in the future, 

and that we will not be subject to any proceedings initiated by any regulatory or statutory authority (including the 
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RoC) in this respect. Any actions, including legal proceedings if initiated by regulatory or statutory authorities, 

may have an adverse effect on our financial condition or reputation. 

30. Our Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects require us to obtain approvals or permits. Any 

failure to obtain the necessary approvals may result in material delays in our Ongoing Projects and 

Forthcoming Projects, which could have an adverse impact on our reputations, cash flows, results of 

operation and prospects.  

As of May 31, 2024, we had 42 Ongoing Projects and 17 Forthcoming Projects. To successfully execute each of 

these projects, we are required to obtain statutory and regulatory approvals, and permits and applications need to 

be made at appropriate stages of the projects with various government authorities. For example, each project is 

required to be registered with the RERA under the RERA Act. We are also required to obtain no objection 

certificates from relevant fire departments, planning permits from relevant state municipal corporations, building 

permits from relevant state municipal corporations, no objection certificates for height clearance in relation to the 

construction of highrise projects from the Airports Authority of India, consents to establish by the Tamil Nadu 

Pollution Control Board, Telangana Pollution Control Board and Karnataka Pollution Control Board under the 

Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, 

environment clearances issued by the Ministry of Environment and Forests or State Environment Impact 

Assessment Authority, as applicable, licenses to employ inter-state migrant workmen under the Inter-State 

Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1979, registrations permitting the 

employment of building workers under the Building and Other Construction Workersô (Regulation of 

Employment and Conditions of Services) Act, 1996 and certificates of registration as a principal employer under 

the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970. Further, our ability to launch some of our projects are 

dependent on us obtaining the completion/occupancy certificate in a timely manner or at all.  

For further details regarding the material pending approvals and approvals that are yet to be applied for our 

Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 706. Any failure 

to obtain the necessary approvals in time or at all may result in material delays in our Ongoing Projects and 

Forthcoming Projects, which may prejudice our growth strategy and could have an adverse impact on our 

reputations, cash flows, results of operation and prospects. 

31. We have certain contingent liabilities, which if they materialize, may adversely affect our business, 

financial condition and results of operations.  

As of March 31, 2024, our contingent liabilities that have been disclosed in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information were as follows:  

S. No. Particulars Amount 

(  million) 

1. Income tax 1,226.89 

2. Service tax and GST 173.46 

3. Stamp duty - 

4. Shelter fee - 

5. Sales tax - 

6. Other matters 2,297.03 

 Total 3,697.38 
It is not practicable for us to estimate the timing of cash outflows, if any, in respect of above matters pending resolution of the respective 

proceedings. We have ongoing disputes with direct tax authorities relating to tax treatment of certain items in the Company and some of our 

Subsidiaries. These mainly include timing difference of expenses claimed, tax treatment of certain items of income/expense, etc. in their tax 

computation. 

If a significant portion of these liabilities materialise, it could have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. For further information, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information 

ï Note 40: Commitments and Contingenciesò on page 448. 
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32. Our Subsidiary, CG Regale is in the process of acquiring 100% shares of Ambojini Property 

Developers Private Limited (ñAmbojiniò) through corporate insolvency resolution process (ñCIRPò) 

under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, as amended (ñIBCò). In the event we are unable to 

complete such acquisition and successfully integrate Ambojini with our existing business or should 

the acquisition not deliver the intended results, our financial performance and results of operations 

could be adversely affected. 

Pursuant to an application filed by M/s Nuvoco Vistas Corporation Limited before the Honôble National Company 

Law Tribunal, New Delhi Bench to initiate the corporate insolvency resolution process against Ambojini, our 

Subsidiary, CG Regale submitted a resolution plan dated December 1, 2020 read with the addendum dated 

December 3, 2020 for a proposed takeover/ revival of Ambojini (ñResolution Planò). Under the Resolution Plan, 

CG Regale (or our Company) would infuse (a) 815.00 million into Ambojini by way of equity infusion, debt, 

ICDs or any other quasi debt/quasi equity instrument (including non-convertible debentures and compulsorily 

convertible debentures); and (b) 700.00 million by way of fresh equity, debt raised from ARC/AIF/ private equity 

funds as deemed fit with the purpose of seamless implementation of the resolution plan. Under the Resolution 

Plan, CG Regale proposed a re-organisation of the capital structure of Ambojini by cancellation of 100% of its 

equity shares and simultaneous subscription of fresh equity by infusion of funds by CG Regale or our Company. 

The RP was approved by the NCLT pursuant to an order dated April 16, 2024 (ñNCLT Orderò).  

While the monitoring committee of Ambojini, in its meeting held on July 1, 2024, approved the induction of CG 

Regale (together with our Individual Promoter, Arun MN as a nominee shareholder) as a shareholder of 100% of 

the outstanding share capital of Ambojini, as of the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the equity shares of 

Ambojini have not been allotted to CG Regale or our Company. Further, directors nominated by CG Regale to 

the board of directors of Ambojini are yet to be inducted . Accordingly, Ambojini is not a subsidiary of CG Regale 

or our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Certain reliefs sought by us under the Resolution Plan, including grant/renewal of approvals required for the 

business acquired and waiver of claims by governmental authorities and of non-compliance by Ambojini of certain 

laws, have not been granted vide the NCLT Order and are for the relevant authorities to consider. We cannot 

assure you that such approvals/waivers will be granted in a timely manner or at all. Further, our ability to realize 

the anticipated benefits of the acquisition of Ambojini will depend, to a large extent, on our ability to integrate its 

business. The combination of two independent businesses is a complex, costly and time consuming process. The 

overall integration of the businesses may result in material unanticipated problems, expenses and liabilities. As a 

result, we will be required to devote significant management attention and resources to integrate our business 

practices and operations with Ambojini.  

For further details, please see ñHistory and Other Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions 

or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the last 

ten years - Acquisition of Ambojini Property Developers Private Limitedò on page 277.  

If we are unable to successfully overcome the potential difficulties associated with the integration process and 

achieve our objectives following the acquisition, the anticipated benefits and synergies of the acquisitions may 

not be realized fully, or at all, or may take longer to realize than expected and we may be unable to recover our 

investment in such initiatives. Any failure to realize these anticipated benefits in a timely manner could have an 

adverse effect on our growth, business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. Upon 

acquisition of Ambojini, all the liabilities including dues to financial creditors, operational creditors, unpaid CIRP 

costs, liabilities of related parties and litigations involving Ambojini may have to be assumed as our liabilities, 

could also have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

33. We have provided guarantees to lenders on behalf of certain members of our Promoter Group, and 

any failure to repay such loans by such members of our Promoter Group, may affect our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

We have provided guarantees on behalf of certain members of our Promoter Group to lenders for financing 

provided to such entities, and any failure to repay such loans by such members of our Promoter Group, may 

require us to repay the loans availed, which may affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

The table below provides details of guarantees provided by us to members of our Promoter Group as of the periods 

indicated:  
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Name of the member Relationship As of March 31, Nature of the loan against 

which guarantee has been 

provided 

 

2024 2023 2022 

Total Guarantee (  Million) 

AAK Realty Services LLP Promoter Group - 350.00 - Cash credit facility 

Casa Grand Propcare Private 

Limited 

Promoter Group 350.00 250.00 170.00 Cash credit facility  

Domyhome Interior Design & 

Solutions Private Limited 

(formerly known as Casa 

Interior Studio Private Limited) 

Promoter Group 50.00 50.00 50.00 Cash credit facility 

Total  400.00 650.00 220.00 - 

 

While we have not experienced any instances in the last three Fiscals wherein the guarantees provided by us to 

lenders on behalf of third parties were invoked, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the 

future. 

34. Certain of our previous statutory auditors have tendered their resignation prior to the completion of 

their respective terms.  

Our erstwhile statutory auditors Brahmayya & Co., appointed on September 28, 2018, resigned with effect from 

October 8, 2020 citing inordinate delay in finalisation of financials as a reason. Walker Chandiok & Co. LLP, 

appointed on October 8, 2020 also tendered their resignation with effect from March 1, 2021, citing inability to 

complete the audit for Fiscal 2020 within stipulated timelines based on flow of information requested for the audit. 

Subsequently, our Company appointed Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, who have served as our 

current statutory auditors with effect from March 4, 2021. We cannot assurance that our current statutory auditors 

or any future statutory auditors will not resign prior to the completion of their terms and such resignation may 

affect our reputation and business. 

35. Failure to successfully implement our business strategies and our expansion plans may adversely 

affect our business prospects, financial conditions and results of operations. 

While Chennai (Tamil Nadu) remains our primary focus, we operate in other regions within South India such as 

Bengaluru (Karnataka), Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu) and Hyderabad (Telangana) and we intend to deepen our 

presence in such regions. We have also entered into agreements to sell to purchase two land parcels in Pune 

(Maharashtra) and Dubai (UAE) for real estate developments. Operations in such cities or jurisdiction outside 

Chennai, Tamil Nadu are subject to different competitive environments and regulatory regimes in respect of which 

we have limited knowledge and expertise. In addition, the customer base in new cities or new jurisdictions may 

be more limited than in Chennai (Tamil Nadu). We may not be able to leverage our brand and reputation to grow 

our business outside Chennai (Tamil Nadu) at a similar rate as we grew our business in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) 

Further, as we expand our operations and attempt to execute more projects, we may be unable to manage our 

business efficiently, which could result in delays, increased costs and affect the quality of our projects, and may 

adversely affect our reputation. Such expansion also increases the challenges involved in developing and 

improving our internal administrative infrastructure, particularly our financial, operational, communications, 

internal control and other internal systems, recruiting, training and retaining management, technical and marketing 

personnel in the relevant geographies, our failure to manage our growth could have an adverse effect on our 

prospects, business and financial condition. 

New project initiatives carry risks including low acceptance by customers, ineffective marketing strategies, and 

failure to reach the targeted consumer base or generate desired consumption. Further, we may incur costs 

exceeding our estimates as a result of the continued development and launch of the new projects; and we may 

experience a decrease in sales of certain of our existing projects as a result of the introduction of new projects 

nearby; and any delays or other difficulties impacting our ability to develop and construct projects in a timely 

manner in connection with launch of new project initiatives. In the event we fail to successfully implement our 

business strategies and our development plans for any of the foregoing reasons, our business and financial 

condition could be adversely affected. While our pre-sales has increased in last three Fiscals, we cannot assure 

you that new project initiatives will not face the aforesaid challenges. For details regarding our pre-sales, see ñOur 

Business ï Overviewò on page 226. 

We intend to enhance our capabilities as a developer of warehousing and commercial office projects. As of May 

31, 2024, we had four warehousing projects located at Chennai (Tamil Nadu) with a total Leasable Area of 2.83 
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million square feet and had two commercial office projects at Chennai (Tamil Nadu) with an aggregated Leasable 

Area of 0.51 million square feet, which are ongoing and under construction and four commercial office projects 

at Chennai (Tamil Nadu) of total Leasable Area of 2.27 million square feet which are forthcoming. The successful 

development of these projects involves several risks, such as delays in construction, changes in regulations or 

zoning laws, difficulties in securing necessary permits or approvals, challenges in finding suitable tenants or 

buyers, competition from other developers, and potential economic downturns. We cannot assure you that we will 

be able to successfully complete these projects or that we will be able to recover the value of our investment. Any 

delay or failure in the development of these projects, or increase in its costs of development, may adversely affect 

our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

36. Our financing agreements impose certain restrictions on our operations, and our failure to comply 

with operational and financial covenants may adversely affect our reputation, business and financial 

condition. 

As of June 30, 2024, our total outstanding borrowings was  40,207.12 million. For further information, see 

ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 644. Our financing agreements contain certain restrictive covenants and events 

of default that limit our ability to undertake certain types of transactions, which may adversely affect our business 

and financial condition. These financing agreements also require us to maintain certain financial ratios such as 

debt and equity ratio, current ratio and security cover. While we have not breached any covenants (including 

requirement to maintain certain financial ratios) in the last three Fiscals, we cannot assure you that such instance 

will not arise in the future. Further, in the past, certain of the terms of the non-convertible debentures issued to 

one of our Subsidiaries, CG Grace, were subject to rescheduling by the lender. For further details, see ñHistory 

and Certain Corporate Matters - Defaults or re-scheduling/restructuring of borrowings with financial 

institutions/banksò on page 272. 

Certain restrictive covenants under our financing agreements require seeking a prior consent from the respective 

lenders of our Company or Subsidiaries including restrictions on amending or modifying the constitutional 

documents of our Company; issue of any employee stock options by our Company; undertaking any merger, de-

merger, consolidation, reorganisation, dissolution, scheme of arrangement or compromise with our Companyôs 

creditors or Shareholders; declaring or paying any dividend for any year; effecting any change to our Companyôs 

or Subsidiariesô capital structure; changing the management of our Company and certain of Subsidiaries; changing 

the accounting method or policies; and paying, repaying or prepaying certain borrowings of the Company or the 

Subsidiaries or entering into agreements for sale of units of Projects completed by us. Further our financing 

agreements for our projects also require us to take consents from such lenders if any additional borrowings are 

being availed and utilised towards such projects. 

Failure to meet the conditions listed above or obtain consents from lenders, as may be required, could invoke 

certain penalty clauses or any other consequence of events of default set out in the respective financing 

arrangement, which could have significant consequences for our business including levy of penal interest rate, 

appropriation of amounts in designated escrow accounts under the terms of the facility documents, appointment 

of a third party developer to develop, construct, operate and maintain the relevant project, conversion of 

outstanding amounts under the borrowings into Equity Shares of our Company and our Subsidiaries, requiring 

our Individual Promoter to purchase outstanding debentures, and appointment of a nominee director in the 

Company or change in the composition of board of directors and management or change in the key managerial 

personnel or change in control. We have had an instance in the past wherein a credit facility sourced from a bank 

was utilised towards certain projects without obtaining prior approval from the relevant project lender for utilizing 

the facility for such project-specific needs and thus we may be subject to action or recall of borrowings from such 

project lender. However, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have received all consents 

required from our lenders in connection with the Offer. Certain of our consents may be contingent upon continuing 

satisfaction of the conditions set out in the financing arrangements. Should any such conditions not be met, the 

waiver and/or consent, as provided by the lenders, may be revoked. 

Compliance with the various terms of such financing arrangements, however, is subject to interpretation and it 

may be possible for a lender to assert that we have not complied with all applicable terms under our existing 

financing documents in a timely manner or at all. Any failure to comply with the requirement to obtain a consent, 

or other condition or covenant under our financing agreements that is not waived by our lenders or is not otherwise 

cured by us, may lead to a termination of our credit facilities, acceleration of all amounts due under such facilities 

and trigger cross default provisions under certain of our other financing agreements, and may adversely affect our 

ability to conduct our business and operations or implement our business plans. 
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37. It is difficult to compare our performance between periods, as our revenues and expenses may vary 

significantly between fiscal periods. 

Our income may fluctuate significantly due to a variety of factors including size and stage of our developments, 

completion of new projects and general market conditions. The following table sets forth certain financial 

performance indicators: 

Particulars As of and for the year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

(  million, except percentages and as otherwise specified) 

Revenue from operations 26,139.90 24,919.53 18,768.22 

EBITDA(1) 8,137.14 6,418.03 4,109.47 

EBITDA Margin(2) 31.13% 25.76% 21.90% 

Total Profit/ (loss) for the year 2,569.47 2,261.24 1,460.75 

PAT Margin(3) 9.62% 9.00% 7.72% 

Return on Equity(4) 36.72% 50.89% 66.25% 

Return on Capital Employed(5) 15.80% 19.17% 17.24% 

Net Debt to Equity Ratio(6)  4.68 4.73 4.87 
1. EBITDA is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year plus tax expense, interest on borrowings, interest on lease liabilities, other 

borrowings costs and depreciation and amortization expense. 

2. EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by total revenue from operations for the relevant Fiscal. 

3. Profit after tax margin is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year divided by total income for the relevant Fiscal. 

4. Return on Equity is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year divided by total equity. 

5. Return on Capital Employed is calculated as EBIT divided by capital employed. Capital employed is calculated as total assets less total 

current liabilities whereas EBIT is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year plus tax expense, interest on borrowings, interest on lease 

liabilities and other borrowings costs. 

6. Net Debt to Equity Ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity for the relevant year. Net Debt is calculated as non-current 

borrowings plus current borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents. 

The following table sets forth certain operational indicators: 

Particulars As of and for the year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Pre-Sales(1) (  million) 47,835.56 35,468.12 24,842.14 

Pre-Sales(2) (Saleable Area) (million square feet) 7.24 5.60 4.12 

Collection(3) (  million) 33,590.00 27,340.63 20,247.27 
(1) Pre-Sales for any year refers to the value of all units sold (net of any cancellations) during such year, for which the booking amount has 

been received. 
(2) Saleable Area refers to the total carpet area and built-up area along with certain common areas such as amenities provided that are 

usable by the occupants. 
(3) Collection refers to gross collection from sale of units including indirect taxes and facility management charges. 

Until March 31, 2018, the Guidance Note on ñAccounting for Real Estate Transactionsò (for entities to whom Ind 

AS is applicable) issued by the ICAI in May 2016 was applicable. On March 28, 2018, the Ministry of Corporate 

Affairs, Government of India (ñMCAò) notified Ind AS 115, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, applicable 

from April 1, 2018, i.e., Fiscal 2019. We apply principles under Ind AS 115 óRevenue from contract with 

customerô to recognize revenue in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. In accordance with the above, 

we recognize revenue, when possession and title of the unit is transferred to the customer, at an amount that 

reflects the consideration, i.e., the transaction price. 

Consequently, our revenue from contract with customers may vary significantly between Fiscals, depending on 

the size of projects under development and construction, and the stage of development. Variation of project 

timelines due to project delays and estimates may also have an adverse effect on our ability to recognize revenue 

in a particular fiscal period. Our revenues from sale of constructed projects are also potentially subject to 

adjustments in subsequent fiscal periods based on finalisation of estimated costs of project completion. In addition, 

our revenues and costs may vary significantly between Fiscals due to a combination of various factors beyond our 

control, including registration of sales deeds in a particular period. 

In addition, our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows reflected in our Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus may not be comparable to those in future 

Fiscal. 
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38. We may be liable to pay a prepayment penalty of up to 2.00% in each of the proposed loans that we 

intend to repay / prepay, in full or in part, as part of the Objects of the Offer.  

Our Company proposes to utilise an estimated amount of 1,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards full 

or partial repayment or pre-payment of certain borrowings availed by our Company, and an estimated amount of 

6,500.00 million towards full or partial repayment or pre-payment of borrowings, through investment in certain 

of our wholly owned Subsidiaries and wholly-owned step-down Subsidiaries. Our Company may avail further 

loans and/or draw down further funds under existing loans from time to time. The following table provides the 

details of borrowings availed by our Company, out of which we propose to pre-pay or repay, in full or in part, up 

to an amount aggregating  1,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds:  

Name of the lender Outstanding amount as per 

books of accounts as at June 

30, 2024 (in  million) 

Prepayment penalty conditions 

DCB Bank Limited 188.13 2% on outstanding / prepaid amount, minimum 

10,000 

DCB Bank Limited 278.28 2% on outstanding amount/ prepaid amount, 

minimum 10,000 

Hero Fincorp Limited 343.95 2% of outstanding facility amount except via project 

prepayment/ mandatory prepayment 

ICICI Bank Limited 120.00 1% of the principal amount prepaid (part or full) 

subject to 15 days prior notice in writing 

LIC Housing Finance 

Limited 

1,293.03 2% on the principal amount prepaid ahead of the 

repayment schedule 

State Bank of India 189.68 2% of the drawing power 

Total 2,413.07  

 

The following table provides details of certain borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries and wholly 

owned step-down Subsidiaries as on June 30, 2024, out of which we propose to pre-pay or repay, in full or in part, 

up to an amount aggregating to 6,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds, through investment in such 

Subsidiaries/step down Subsidiaries:  

Name of the lender Outstanding amount as 

per books of accounts as 

at June 30, 2024 (in  

million)  

Prepayment penalty conditions 

CG Magick   

ICICI Bank Limited 255.00 1% of the principal amount prepaid (part or full) 

subject to 15 days prior notice in writing 

CG Civil Engineering 

ICICI Bank Limited 336.63 1% of the principal amount prepaid (part or full) 

subject to 15 days prior notice in writing 

Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited 461.92 Nil prepayment charges in case of prepayment from 

own sources or from sales receivables 

 

2% plus applicable taxes on the  principal repaid, in 

any other event. 

Kotak Mahindra Investment Limited 

225.82 Prepayment charge of 2 % p.a. not exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding loan amount. No charges upon 

prepayment via project cashflows and promoter 

equity. 

330.95 Prepayment charge of 2 % p.a. not exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding loan amount. No charges upon 

prepayment via project cashflows and promoter 

equity. 

350.00 Prepayment charge of 2 % p.a. not exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding loan amount. No charges upon 

prepayment via project cashflows and promoter 

equity. 

CG Garden City 

ICICI Bank Limited 398.42 1% of the principal amount prepaid (part or full) 

subject to 15 days prior notice in writing 

Standard Chartered Capital Limited 156.64 Prepayment charges / prepayment penalty 

calculated at the rate of 1% of the facility or part 
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Name of the lender Outstanding amount as 

per books of accounts as 

at June 30, 2024 (in  

million)  

Prepayment penalty conditions 

thereof prepaid 

Kotak Mahindra Investment Limited 640.00 Prepayment charge of 2 % p.a. not exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding loan amount. No charges upon 

prepayment via project cashflows and promoter 

equity. 

CG Milestone 

Kotak Mahindra Investment Limited 467.39 Prepayment charge of 2 % p.a. not exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding loan amount. No charges upon 

prepayment via project cashflows and promoter 

equity. 

CG Grace 

State Bank of India  539.94 There will be no prepayment charges if the principal 

is prepaid from the sales proceeds of the secured / 

mortgaged projects / properties and from the 

promoterôs equity/contribution. 

 

Amount prepaid from any other sources will attract 

charges of 2% on the principal repaid. 

CG Horizons 

Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited 500.00 Nil prepayment charges in case of prepayment from 

own sources or from sales receivable.  

 

 2% plus applicable taxes on the principle prepaid at 

the time of prepayment in any other event. 

Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited 536.21 NIL prepayment charges in case of prepayment 

from own sources or from sales receivables.  

 

2% on the principal prepaid at the time of 

prepayment, in any other event. 

CG Smart Value Homes 

Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited 1,079.63 Nil prepayment charges in case of prepayment from 

own sources or from sales receivables. 

 

2% on the principal prepaid at the time of 

prepayment, in any other event. 

CG Bizpark 

ICICI Bank Limited 2,780.00 No prepayment premium on proceeds of the IPO of 

borrower or parent company. 

CG Everta 

HDFC Bank Limited 450.00 2% of the facility or part thereof prepaid subject to 

the borrower giving at least 15 days prior written 

notice to the lender 

CG Hyderwise 

Aditya Birla Finance Limited 576.93 Prepayment through refinancing: 2% of the amount 

so repaid 

 

Prepayment through own sources: 1% of the amount 

so repaid 

CG Lotus 

Aditya Birla Finance Limited 2,000.00 Prepayment through refinancing: 2% of the amount 

so repaid 

 

Prepayment through own sources: 2% of the amount 

so repaid 

CG Zingo 

Standard Chartered Capital Limited 2,790.00 If the prepayment is more than 20 million, then 

prepayment penalty will be 1% of the loan being 

repaid with applicable taxes 

CG Anchor 

Standard Chartered Capital Limited 1,648.00 1% of the loan being repaid with applicable taxes 

Danub Homes 

LIC Housing Finance Limited 1,619.82 2% of the principal amount prepaid ahead of the 
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Name of the lender Outstanding amount as 

per books of accounts as 

at June 30, 2024 (in  

million)  

Prepayment penalty conditions 

repayment schedule 

Total  18,143.30  

 

For further information, see ñObjects of the Offer ï  Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion 

of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil 

Engineering, CG Garden City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, 

CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, CG Lotus, CG Zingo, and wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor 

and Danub Homes, through investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiariesò on page 

128. 

As per the terms of our financing agreements, we are liable to pay a prepayment/repayment penalty of up to 2.00% 

on majority of the loans that we intend to repay. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient for making payments for such 

pre-payment penalties, premiums or interest, such excessive amount shall be met from our internal accruals. There 

can be no assurance that we will be able to pay such repayment / repayment penalty for all our loans should we 

decide to repay / prepay these loans in their entirety, which in turn could have an adverse impact on our financial 

condition and results of operations. 

39. Our Registered and Corporate Office and other offices are located on leased premises. If the lease for 

such premises is terminated or not renewed on terms acceptable to us, it could adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows. 

Our Registered and Corporate Office is situated at 5th Floor, NPL Devi, New No. 111, Old No. 59, L.B. Road, 

Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai ï 600 041, Tamil Nadu and is held by us on a leased basis, with a term commencing on 

January 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024. The following table provides information about our other offices as of the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Particulars Address Nature of 

Right/ Title 

Lease Period Whether the lessor is a 

related party or not 

Bengaluru 

Office 

Salma Bizhouse, 34/1, 1st and 3rd 

Floor, Meanee Avenue Road, 

Opposite Lakeside Hospital, 

Bengaluru ï 560 042, Karnataka 

Leasehold February 1, 2024 to 

December 31, 2024 

No 

Hyderabad 

Office 

AR Square, Jayabheri Enclave, D. 

NO. 4-50/P-1/13, beside 01 play 

school, Gachibowli village, 

Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga 

Reddy district, Hyderabad - 500 

032, Telangana 

Leasehold  December 23, 2023 to 

December 22, 2026 

No 

Mumbai 

Office  

Unit no. 1141, 11th Floor, Tower 

B, Peninsula Business Park 

Tower, 1102, Senapati Bapat 

Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 

013, Maharashtra 

Leasehold  January 2, 2024 to 

January 1, 2029 

No 

Dubai Office  4-F/20, Plot no. 440-0, Business 

Village, Port Sayeed, Dubai, UAE 

Leasehold  May 5, 2024 to May 4, 

2025 

No 

Chennai 

(Baid) Office 

2nd, Floor, Baid Hi Tech Park, No 

129B, East Coast Road, 

Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600 041, 

Tamil Nadu 

Leasehold  July 1, 2023 to June 30, 

2026 

No 

5th Floor, Baid Hi Tech Park, No 

129B, East Coast Road, 

Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600 041, 

Tamil Nadu 

Leasehold  December 1, 2022 ï 

November 30, 2027 

No 

6th Floor, Baid Hi Tech Park, No 

129B, East Coast Road, 

Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600 041, 

Tamil Nadu 

Leasehold  November 1, 2023 ï 

September 30, 2024 

No 

Chennai 

Office 

No. 60/3, LB Road, 

Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600 041, 

Tamil Nadu 

Leasehold  September 1, 2024 to 

August 31, 2026 

No 
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We have entered into lease agreements with third parties for periods ranging from 11 months to 5 years. Typically, 

they are subject to cost escalation ranging from 5.00% to 10.00% and require us to submit a security deposit. We 

may not be able to renew or extend the agreement for the lease of our Registered and Corporate Office and other 

offices at commercially acceptable terms, or at all. Further, we may be required to re-negotiate rent or other terms 

and conditions of such agreement and may also be required to vacate the premises at short notice as prescribed in 

the lease agreement, and we may not be able to identify and obtain possession of an alternate location, in a short 

period of time. Occurrence of any of the above events may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, and cash flows. We may also face the risk of being evicted in the event that our 

landlords allege a breach on our part of any terms under these lease agreements. While we have not experienced 

any instances in the last three Fiscals wherein we breached any terms of the lease agreements and the same had 

an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial conditions and cash flows, we cannot assure 

you that such instances will not arise and that we will be able to identify suitable locations to re-locate our 

operations. 

40. We have not incurred certain required portions of our profits towards corporate social responsibility 

(ñCSRò) requirements under the Companies Act 2013.  

The Companies Act 2013 stipulates the requirement of formulation of a corporate social responsibility policy and 

mandates our Board of Directors to ensure that our Company spends, in each Fiscal, at least two percent of the 

average net profits of our Company during the three immediately preceding Fiscals, in accordance with its CSR 

policy. In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, while our Company has made profits and accordingly allocated certain 

portion of such profits towards CSR activities formulated under our CSR policy, our Company has not incurred 

the requisite portion of the expenditure towards such activities in the last three Fiscals. The following table sets 

forth the details with respect to the amount required to be spent, amount incurred and amount transferred to 

unspent CSR account in the years indicated: 

Particulars Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount required to be spent by our Company 

during the year (  million) 

37.53 1.85 11.42 

Amount of expenditure incurred (  million) 0.60 - - 

Amount transferred to unspent CSR account 

(  million) 

36.93 1.85 14.95 

 

During Fiscal, 2022, we could not spend the total required to be spent towards the CSR activities and as a result, 

an amount  14.95 million (including  3.52 million which was a shortfall during Fiscal 2021) was deposited in 

an unspent account. Similarly, during Fiscal 2023 and 2024, we could not spend the total amount required to be 

spent towards the CSR activities and as a result, an amount of  1.85 million and  36.93 million was deposited 

in an unspent account, respectively. We cannot assure you that we will be able utilise the aforesaid amount towards 

any CSR activities. We may be subject to imposition of notices or penalties under the Companies Act, 2013 from 

the Ministry of Corporates Affairs, Government of India for non-compliance in relation to our CSR expenditure, 

which could adversely affect our reputation and business. 

41. Our Promoter and certain Directors have interests in entities which are in businesses similar to ours. 

In addition, certain of our Promoter Group entities and Group Companies are in businesses similar 

to ours. This may result in potential conflict of interest with us.  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, certain of our Promoter, and Directors have interests in 

entities that are engaged in businesses similar to ours. For instance, Rohini Manian, our Independent Director, is 

also a director in Propcierge Homes Private Limited, Propcierge Private Limited, and Global Adjustments 

Services Private Limited which are also engaged in similar line of business as ours.  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, certain of our Promoter Group entities and Group Companies 

are engaged in businesses similar to ours. For instance, our Promoter Group entities AAK Reality Services LLP, 

Casagrand Coimbatore LLP and IRIS Development LLP and our Group Companies, Chengalpattu Logistics Parks 

Private Limited and Chengalpattu Warehousing Parks Private Limited, are engaged in a business similar to that 

of our Company. While, our Company will adopt the necessary procedures and practices as permitted by law and 

regulatory guidelines to address any conflict of interest situations as and when they arise, such factors may have 

an adverse effect on the results of our operations and financial condition.  
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Further, our Individual Promoter, Chairman and Managing Director, Arun MN has also entered into a trademark 

license and non-compete agreement dated June 5, 2024 with us through which the Individual Promoter has 

undertaken that he will not amongst other things directly or indirectly acquire any entity or other ownership 

interest in or participate in the management or ownership of any business which directly or indirectly competes 

with the business of inter alia constructions, development, marketing and sale of residential, commercial, 

industrial and warehousing real estate projects in India and any other markets in which our Company operates, 

presently or in the future. Under the agreement, the restricted business means the business of constructions, 

development, marketing and sale of residential, commercial and warehousing real estate projects in India and 

other markets in which our Company operates, presently or in future and any other business that our Company 

may undertake, provided that restricted business shall not include the businesses and projects being carried out by 

Casa Grande Coimbatore LLP as of the date of the said agreement and other companies (including entities forming 

part of the Promoter Group) as listed in the agreement. We cannot assure you that our Promoter and Directors will 

not provide competitive services or otherwise compete in business lines in which we are already present or will 

enter into in future. Such factors may have an adverse effect on the results of our operations and financial 

condition. 

42. Occupancy or completion certificates with respect to certain of our projects are not traceable. Any 

liability with respect to these projects or penalty arising from our inability to furnish records in the 

future may adversely affect our business and financial condition.   

We require completion or occupancy certificates to be delivered to us upon completion of a project or a phase 

thereof. Apart from the 101 Completed Projects, we have undertaken 11 other residential projects in the past with 

a Saleable Area of 1.48 million square feet for which we are not able to trace occupancy certificates or completion 

certificates. Despite having conducted a search of our records, we have not been able to retrieve the 

aforementioned documents. Accordingly, these projects are not included in the list of Completed Projects. We 

cannot assure you that these records will be available in the future or that we will not be subject to any liability 

under these projects or that we will not incur additional expenses/penalty arising from our inability to furnish 

records. 

43. We face competition from various national and regional real estate developers and our inability to 

compete with the existing players in the industry may affect our business prospects and financial 

condition. 

We compete for land, customers, manpower and skilled personnel with other real estate developers. We face 

competition from various national and regional real estate developers. Other players in the markets we operate in, 

such as Chennai (Tamil Nadu), Bengaluru (Karnataka), Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu), and Hyderabad (Telangana), 

include Shriram Properties, Brigade, Mahindra Lifespaces, Appaswamy Real Estate, Prestige Group, Baashyam, 

and Urbanrise Projects, among others. (Source: CBRE Report) As we seek to diversify into new cities, we face 

competition from competitors with a pan-India presence as well as with competitors that have a strong regional 

presence. For more information, see ñOur Business ï Competitionò on page 256. 

Our success in the future will depend significantly on our ability to maintain and increase market share in the face 

of such competition. Our inability to compete successfully with the existing players in the industry, may affect 

our business prospects and financial condition. 

44. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters, Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor 

Private Limited may be lower than the Offer Price.  

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by the Promoters, Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited may be less than the Offer Price. The details of the average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by 

the Promoters are set out below: 

S. 

No. 

Name of Promoters Number of Equity Shares of 

face value of  2 each held on a 

fully diluted basis 

Average Cost of Acquisition 

per Equity Share of face value 

of  2 each (in )*  

(1)  Arun MN# 87,324,000 0.07 
(2)  Casagrand Luxor Private Limited^  87,325,000 12.94** 

* As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 19, 2024.  

# Also the Individual Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

^ Also the Corporate Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

** 2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each have been acquired by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement 

between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, which were initially acquired by Casagrand Millenia 

Private Limited for an aggregate consideration of 113,02,75,000, at an acquisition price of 453.02 per equity share of face value of  10 
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each. The cost of such acquisition by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited  has been calculated based on the cost of acquisition of Casagrand 

Millenia Private Limited without adjustment for subsequent sub-division and bonus issuance of equity shares.  For further details, see ñCapital 

Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any revaluation of 

assets, etc., in the last ten years - Scheme of Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limitedò on pages 110 and 275, respectively. 

 

45. Certain information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus including that in relation to our 

Completed Projects, Ongoing Projects, Forthcoming Projects and the area expressed to be covered by 

our projects are based on management estimates and may be subject to change. 

Some of the information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with respect to our Completed Projects, 

Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects such as the amount of land or development rights owned by us, 

location and type of development, the Saleable Area, estimated construction commencement and completion 

dates, capital investment, description of amenities, are based on certain assumptions and estimates and have not 

been independently appraised or verified by any bank or financial institution. Further, certain information in 

relation to our Completed Projects, Ongoing Projects and Forthcoming Projects have been certified by architect, 

Srishti Designers pursuant to a certificate dated September 19, 2024. 

Saleable Area of our Completed Projects, Ongoing Projects, and Forthcoming Projects have been calculated based 

on the current rules and regulations which govern the construction area of the respective projects. The total area 

of a project that is ultimately developed and the actual Saleable Area may differ from the descriptions of the 

project presented herein and a particular project may not be completely booked, sold, leased or developed until a 

date subsequent to the expected completion date. We may also have to revise our assumptions, estimates, 

development plans (including the type of proposed development) and the estimated construction commencement 

and completion dates of our projects depending on future contingencies and events, including, among others, 

changes in our business plans due to prevailing economic and market conditions, and changes in laws and 

regulations. Further, the information we have provided in relation to our Completed Projects, Ongoing Projects 

and Forthcoming Projects are not representative of our future results. 

We may also change our management plans and timelines for strategic, marketing, internal planning and other 

reasons. Therefore, managementôs estimates and plans with respect to our projects are subject to uncertainty. 

46. Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been derived from industry 

reports prepared by CBRE and Colliers exclusively commissioned and paid for by us for such purpose. 

We have used (i) the report titled ñIndustry Report ï Residential, Commercial Office and Warehousingò dated 

September 17, 2024 prepared by CBRE; and (ii) the report titled ñDubai Real Estate Marketò dated July 18, 2024 

prepared by Colliers. Both the reports were exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors 

to understand the industry in which we operate in connection with the Offer. We engaged CBRE and Colliers in 

connection with the preparation of the CBRE Report and Colliers Report pursuant to an engagement letter dated 

January 20, 2023, read with the addendum dated June 10, 2024 and a consultancy services agreement dated July 

15, 2024, respectively.  

Other than specific services such as land advisory, technical and valuation of projects, capital markets assignments 

and any other real estate advisory services availed from CBRE in the ordinary course of our business in the past 

and the report issued by CBRE in connection with the Offer, it does not have any other business relationship with 

our Company, Promoters, Subsidiaries, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management. Further, 

CBRE does not have any direct/ indirect interest in our Company or our Promoters, Directors or the management 

of our Company and its engagement does not create any material or direct/ indirect interest for CBRE in the 

projects of our Company. Further, Colliers does not have any direct/ indirect interest in our Company or our 

Promoters, Directors or the management of our Company and its engagement does not create any material or 

direct/ indirect interest for Colliers in the projects of our Company. There are no parts, data or information (which 

may be relevant for the proposed Offer), that have been left out or changed in any manner. Both reports are paid 

reports and are subject to certain limitations and based upon certain assumptions that may be subjective in nature. 

Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Presentation of Financial, Industry and Market Data ï Industry and Market 

Dataò on page 18. 
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47. Our Individual Promoter, certain Directors, KMPs and Senior Management hold Equity Shares in 

our Company and/ or options under ESOP 2023 and are therefore interested in the Companyôs 

performance in addition to their normal remuneration and reimbursement of expenses.  

Our Individual Promoter, Chairman and Managing Director, Arun MN, is interested in our Company, in addition 

to normal remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of expenses, to the extent of his shareholding and the 

dividends received/receivable, if any, pursuant to such shareholding. Our Directors, Sumanth Krishna 

Raghunathan and CG Sathish, and our KMP, N Sivasankar Reddy and certain of our Senior Management, Gautam 

Agarwaal, and Jagmohan T also hold Equity Shares as nominee of our Corporate Promoter, Casagrand Luxor. 

Further our KMPs and Senior Management also hold options under ESOP 2023, and are accordingly interested in 

the Companyôs performance in addition to their normal remuneration and reimbursement of expenses.   

For further information on the interest of our Directors, KMPs and Senior Management other than reimbursement 

of expenses incurred or normal remuneration or benefits, see ñOur Promoter and Promoter Group - Interests of 

our Promotersò and ñOur Management ï Interest of Directorsò on pages 347 and 333, respectively. For further 

details on ESOP 2023, see ñCapital Structureò on page 106. 

48. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and 

IFRS, which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of 

our financial condition. 

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, have been prepared and 

presented in conformity with Ind AS. Ind AS differs in certain significant respects from IFRS, U.S. GAAP and 

other accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar in other countries. If our financial 

statements were to be prepared in accordance with such other accounting principles, our results of operations, 

cash flows and financial position may be substantially different. Prospective investors should review the 

accounting policies applied in the preparation of our financial statements and consult their own professional 

advisers for an understanding of the differences between these accounting principles and those with which they 

may be more familiar. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the financial 

disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 

49. Grants of stock options under our employee stock option plan may result in a charge to our profit and 

loss account and, to that extent, reduce our profitability and financial condition.  

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has granted 17,073,972 stock options under the 

ESOP Plan 2023, which may result in the issuance of a total of 17,073,972 Equity Shares. Grants of stock options 

result in a charge to our statement of profit and loss and reduce, to that extent, our reported profits in future periods. 

Any issuance of the equity or equity-linked securities by us, including through exercise of employee stock options 

pursuant to the ESOP 2023 or any other employee stock option scheme we may implement in the future, may 

dilute your shareholding in the Company, adversely affecting the trading price of the Equity Shares and our ability 

to raise capital through an issuance of new securities. For further details in relation to the ESOP 2023, see ñCapital 

Structure ï Employee stock option schemeò on page 117. 

50. We have in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus included certain non-GAAP financial and operational 

measures and certain other industry measures related to our operations and financial performance 

that may vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the real estate industry. We 

rely on certain assumptions and estimates to calculate such measures, therefore such measures may 

not be comparable with financial, operational or industry-related statistical information of similar 

nomenclature computed and presented by other similar companies. 

Certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other industry measures relating to our operations and financial 

performance have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose such non-GAAP 

financial and operational measures, and such other industry-related statistical and operational information relating 

to our operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our business 

and financial performance, and because such measures are frequently used by securities analysts, investors and 

others to evaluate the operational performance of real estate business, many of which provide such non-GAAP 

financial and operational measures, and other industry-related statistical and operational information. 

These non-GAAP financial and operational measures, and such other industry-related statistical and operational 

information relating to our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard 

methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial and 

operational measures, and industry-related statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed 
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and presented by other companies pursuing similar business. We have derived certain industry information in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus from the CBRE Report, and the CBRE Report highlights certain industry and market 

data relating to us, which may not be based on any standard methodology and are subject to various assumptions. 

Further, as the industry in which we operate continues to evolve, the measures by which we evaluate our business 

may change over time. Our internal systems and tools have a number of limitations, and our methodologies or 

assumptions that we rely on for tracking these metrics may change over time, which could result in unexpected 

changes to our metrics, including the metrics we publicly disclose, or our estimates of our category position. In 

addition, if the internal tools we use to track these measures under-count or over-count performance or contain 

algorithmic or other technical errors, the data and/or reports we generate may not be accurate. We calculate 

measures using internal tools, which are not independently verified by a third party. Any real or perceived 

inaccuracies in such metrics may harm our reputation and materially adversely affect our stock price, business, 

results of operations, and financial condition. 

Such supplemental financial and operational information is therefore of limited utility as an analytical tool, and 

investors are cautioned against considering such information either in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis 

of our Restated Consolidated Financial Information disclosed elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

51. Certain of our land parcels on which projects are being developed are mortgaged with our lenders for 

securing the loans availed by us. 

Under the terms of certain of our financing agreements, a charge has been created by way of mortgaged, in favour 

of the lenders, over the land parcels being developed by us, in respect of the projects for which financing has been 

availed along with a charge on the receivables from the respective projects. Such security may be invoked by the 

lenders in the event of defaults under the respective financing agreements. For further information, see ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò on page 644. In addition, there are certain ongoing litigations with respect to title of such land 

parcels mortgaged by us in favour of the lenders such as the land mortgaged by CG Garden City for project 

óCasagrand Hazenô with Vistra ITCL (India) Limited and land mortgaged by Danub Homes for project óCasagrand 

First Cityô with LIC Housing Finance Limited. For information see, ñOutstanding Litigation and Material 

Developmentsò on page 692. 

52. Work stoppages or shortage of labour could adversely affect our business. Our operations are 

dependent on contract labour and an inability to access adequate contract labour at reasonable costs 

at our project sites may adversely affect our business prospects and results of operations.  

We operate in a labour-intensive industry and if our relationships with our personnel deteriorate or if we are unable 

to negotiate favourable terms with our personnel or their contractors or sub-contractors, we may experience labour 

unrest, shortage of labour, work stoppages, strikes or other labour action. Although none of our employees or 

workforce are currently unionized, we cannot assure you that our employees or workforce will not unionize, or 

attempt to unionize in the future and that they will not otherwise seek higher wages and enhanced employee 

benefits. The unionization of our employees or workforce could result in an increase in wage expenses and our 

cost of employee benefits, any of which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and 

results of operations. In addition, disputes with employees could also adversely affect our reputation. While we 

have not experienced any labour unrest, strikes, or other labour action and work stoppages from our employees in 

the last three Fiscals which had an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows, we cannot assure you that such instance will not arise in the future.  

Further, we also depend on contract labourers procured through third party contractors for execution of 

construction work. As of May 31, 2024, we had 6,169 contract labourers. Although we do not engage these 

labourers directly, we may be held responsible for any wage payments to be made to such labourers in the event 

of default by such third-party contractors to pay the labourersô wage payments. Any requirement to fund their 

wage requirements may have an adverse impact on our results of operations and financial condition. While we 

have not experienced any instances in the last three Fiscals where we were required to pay the contract labourers 

on account of the default of third-party contractors and the same had an adverse impact on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows, we cannot assure you that such instance will not arise in the 

future. The cost and supply of contract labour depends on various factors beyond our control, including general 

economic conditions, competition and minimum wage rates. In the event of any non-compliance by contractors 

with statutory requirements, legal proceedings may also be initiated against us. While there have been no legal 

proceedings initiated against us due to non-compliance by third-party contractors in the last three Fiscals, we 

cannot assure you that such an instance will not occur in the future. These factors could adversely affect our 

business, financial position, results of operations and cash flows. 
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53. Sales of our projects may be adversely affected by the inability of our prospective customers to obtain 

financing or changes in taxation laws for purchase of property. 

Any changes in the tax treatment with respect to the repayment of principal on housing loans and interest paid on 

housing loans is likely to affect demand for residential real estate. There are various tax benefits under the Income 

Tax Act which are available to purchasers of residential premises who utilize loans from banks or financial 

institutions. This could adversely affect the ability or willingness of our potential customers to purchase residential 

apartments. Further, adverse changes in interest rates affect the ability and willingness of prospective real estate 

customers, particularly customers of residential properties, to obtain financing for the purchase of our projects. A 

decision by the Reserve Bank of India to increase the repo rate could impose an inflation risk as the interest rates 

charged by banks on home loans from our prospective customers have in the past, and may continue to, be 

increased. Interest rates at which our customers may borrow funds for the purchase of our projects affects the 

affordability of our real estate projects. Any changes in the home loans market, making home loans less attractive 

to our customers may adversely affect our business, future growth and results of operations. As per the Finance 

(No.2) Act, 2024, the long-term capital gain would be taxed at the rate of 12.5% without any indexation benefits 

for any transfer of a long-term capital asset which takes place on or after July 23, 2024 and at the rate of 20% for 

transfers done before July 23, 2024. There is no certainty on the impact of Finance Act (No. 2) 2024 on tax laws 

or other regulations, which may adversely affect the Companyôs business, financial condition, results of operations 

or on the industry in which we operate.  

54. We are dependent on our IT systems for the execution and management of our projects. Any disruption 

in the functioning of our IT systems could have an adverse effect on our business. 

We use information and communication technologies to manage and execute our projects and to improve our 

overall efficiency. We have implemented the SAP - ERP system across various business functions to integrate 

systems among our departments, including engineering and accounting. We have also implemented a marketing 

and customer relationship management software for automating pre-sales and post-sales customer management 

functions. 

These systems may be susceptible to outages due to fire, floods, power loss, telecommunications failures, natural 

disasters, break-ins and similar events. Any delay in implementation or any disruption in the functioning of our 

IT systems could have an adverse effect on our business if it causes loss of data or affects our ability to track, 

record and analyse the progress of our projects, process financial information, manage our creditors and debtors, 

or engage in normal business activities. In addition, our systems and proprietary data stored electronically may be 

vulnerable to computer viruses, cybercrime, computer hacking and similar disruptions from unauthorized 

tampering. If such unauthorized use of our systems were to occur, data related to our projects, customers such as 

confidential information related to our customers, lead related information and financial information and other 

proprietary information could be compromised. The occurrence of any of these events could adversely affect our 

business, interrupt our operations, subject us to increased operating costs and expose us to litigation. While we 

have not experienced any disruption in the functioning of our IT systems or any instances of cyberattacks or 

leakage of confidential information in the last three Fiscals which had an adverse impact on our business, results 

of operations, financial conditions and cash flows, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the 

future.  

55. Compliance with, and changes to, environmental, health and safety laws and various labour, 

workplace and related laws and regulations impose additional costs and may increase our compliance 

costs and may adversely affect our results of operations and our financial condition. 

We are subject to a broad range of environmental, health and safety laws in the ordinary course of our business, 

including on controls on air and water discharges and other aspects of our operations. Under these laws, owners 

and operators of properties may be liable for the costs of removal or remediation of certain hazardous substances 

or other regulated materials on or in such property. Such laws often impose such liability without regard to whether 

the owner or operator knew of, or was responsible for, any environmental damage or pollution and the presence 

of such substances or materials. The cost of investigation, remediation or removal of these substances may be 

substantial. Environmental laws may also impose compliance obligations on owners and operators of real estate 

property with respect to the management of hazardous materials and other regulated substances. Failure to comply 

with these laws can result in penalties or other sanctions. For instance, in the past, pursuant to an inspection at the 

project site of Casagrand Next Town, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board (ñTN PCBò) had initiated proceedings 

against us for beginning construction without obtaining prior environmental clearance in violation of the 

Environmental Protection Act, 1986, prior consent to establish from the TN PCB under the Air (Prevention and 
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Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. The penalty amount 

was paid by us and the matter is currently not pending. 

In addition, we are required to conduct an environmental assessment of some of our projects before receiving 

regulatory approval for these projects for which we hire external consultants. These environmental assessments 

may reveal material environmental problems, which could result in us not obtaining the required approvals. If 

environmental problems are discovered during or after the development of a property, we may incur substantial 

liabilities relating to clean up and other remedial measures and the value of the relevant projects could be adversely 

affected. Environmental reports that we may request a third party to prepare with respect to any of our properties 

would be subject to certain assumptions and have a specific scope and may not reveal (i) all environmental 

liabilities, (ii) that any prior owner or operator of our properties did not create any material environmental 

condition not known to us, or (iii) that a material environmental condition does not otherwise exist as to any one 

or more of our properties. While we have not experienced any instances in the last three Fiscals where we did not 

received environmental clearances for our projects and the same had an adverse impact on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition and cash flows, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the 

future. There also exists the risk that material environmental conditions, liabilities or compliance concerns may 

have arisen after the review was completed or may arise in the future. Future laws, ordinances or regulations and 

future interpretations of existing laws, ordinances or regulations may impose additional material environmental 

liability. Further, once we receive relevant environmental clearances for our projects, we are subject to on-going 

compliance obligations and any failure to comply with such obligations may lead to penalties. 

Further, we cannot assure you that we will be able to obtain approvals in relation to our Forthcoming Projects, at 

such times or in such form as we may require, or at all. While we believe we are in compliance in all material 

respects with all applicable environmental, health and safety laws and regulations, the discharge of hazardous 

substances or other pollutants into the air, soil or water may nevertheless cause us to be liable to the GoI or to 

third parties. In addition, we may be required to incur costs to remedy the damage caused by such discharges, pay 

fines or other penalties for non-compliance, which may adversely affect our financial condition and results of 

operations. Accordingly, compliance with, and changes in, environmental, health and safety laws may increase 

our compliance costs and as a result adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations. 

56. Our business and growth plan could be adversely affected by the incidence and change in the rate of 

property taxes and stamp duties. 

As a real estate developer, we are subject to the property tax regime in the states where we operate. We are also 

subject to stamp duty for the agreement entered into in respect of the properties we buy and sell. These taxes could 

increase in the future, and new types of property taxes and stamp duties may be introduced which will increase 

our overall costs. If these property taxes and stamp duties increase, the cost of buying, selling and owning 

properties may rise. Additionally, if stamp duties were to be levied on instruments evidencing transactions which 

we believe are subject to nil or lesser duties, our acquisition costs and sale values may be affected, resulting in a 

reduction of our profitability. Any such changes in the incidence or rates of property taxes or stamp duties could 

have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations. 

57. Our operations and the work force, customers and/ or third parties on property sites are exposed to 

various hazards, accidents and natural calamities which could adversely affect our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

We conduct various site studies to identify potential risks prior to construction and development. However, there 

are certain unanticipated or unforeseen risks that may arise due to adverse weather and geological conditions such 

as lightning, floods, and earthquakes and other reasons. Additionally, our operations at construction sites are 

subject to hazards inherent in providing such services, such as risk of equipment failure, impact from falling 

objects, collision, work accidents, fire, or explosion, which may cause injury and loss of life, severe damage to 

and destruction of property and equipment, and environmental damage. Accidents and, in particular, fatalities may 

have an adverse impact on our reputation and may result in fines and/or investigations by public authorities as 

well as litigation from injured workers or their dependents.  

If any one of these hazards or other hazards were to occur involving our workforce, customers and/or third parties 

on property sites, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be adversely affected. Further, 

we may incur additional costs for reconstruction of our projects which are damaged by hazards and/or instituting 

defences in respect of litigation concerning workplace hazards which may not be covered adequately or at all by 

the insurance coverage we maintain, and this may adversely affect our business, reputation and financial condition. 

For instance, our Company and our Individual Promoter, Chairman and Managing Director, Arun MN (the 
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ñAccusedò) received six show cause notices from the Deputy Director (BOCW), Industrial, Safety & Health 

Department, Kanchipuram (ñDeputy Directorò) pursuant to the inspection of our construction site at Casagrand 

Zenith Phase II, Chengalpattu District, Tamil Nadu on March 15, 2023. During the inspection, it was reported 

that, among others, adequate supervision was not provided at the site and damaged cables were used in the 

electrical equipment which resulted in death of construction worker due to electrocution, suitable barricades were 

not provided at the openings, muster rolls, written statement of safety and health of building workers and statutory 

registers were not maintained of workers employed, safety helmets and shoes were not provided to workers, and 

separate latrine facilities for women and men were not provided in contravention of the Building and Other 

Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act, 1996 (ñBOCW Actò) and the 

Tamil Nadu Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) 

Rules, 2006 (the ñBOCW Rulesò). The Deputy Director also filed six criminal complaints before the Chief 

Criminal Magistrate, Chengalpattu against the Accused for violation of BOCW Act and BOCW Rules and seeking 

appropriate punishment which was taken cognizance of. The matter is currently pending. Additionally, it had been 

alleged that our Subsidiary Casa Grande Garden City Builders Private Limited had discharged untreated sewage 

into the outside drain and which was not in consonance with the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 

1974 and our sewage treatment plant was not in conformity to the standards prescribed by the Karnataka State 

Pollution Control Board. However, our Subsidiary Casa Grande Garden City Builder Private Limited has taken 

steps to rectify the issues. 

For further information, see ñLegal and Other Information ï Outstanding Litigation and Other Material 

Developments ï Litigation involving our Company ï Litigation Filed against our Company ï Criminal 

Proceedingsò on page 693. 

58. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds are based on management 

estimates and may be subject to change based on various factors, some of which are beyond our 

control. 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for repayment/prepayment, in full or part, of certain indebtedness availed by 

our Company and certain of our Subsidiaries and general corporate purposes in the manner specified in ñObjects 

of the Offer - Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings 

availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil Engineering, CG Garden City, CG 

Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, CG 

Lotus, CG Zingo, and wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, through 

investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiariesò on page 128. The amount of Net 

Proceeds to be actually used will be based on our managementôs discretion. However, the deployment of the Gross 

Proceeds will be monitored by a monitoring agency appointed pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We may 

have to reconsider our estimates or business plans due to changes in underlying factors, some of which are beyond 

our control, such as interest rate fluctuations, changes in input cost, and other financial and operational factors. 

Accordingly, prospective investors in the Offer will need to rely upon our managementôs judgment with respect 

to the use of Net Proceeds. If we are unable to deploy the Net Proceeds in a timely or an efficient manner, it may 

affect our business and the results of operations. 

59. Any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance 

requirements, including prior shareholdersô approval. 

We propose to utilize the Net Proceeds towards repayment/prepayment, in full or part, of certain indebtedness 

availed by our Company and certain of our Subsidiaries and general corporate purposes, in the manner specified 

in ñObjects of the Offer - Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil Engineering, CG Garden 

City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, 

CG Lotus, CG Zingo, and wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, 

through investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiariesò on page 128. At this stage, we 

cannot determine with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure or fund 

any exigencies arising out of competitive environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other factors 

beyond our control. In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake 

any variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds without obtaining the shareholdersô approval through a special 

resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed utilization 

of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any 

delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may adversely affect our business or operations. 
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Further, our Promoters would be required to provide an exit opportunity to Shareholders who do not agree with 

our proposal to change the objects of the Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as 

prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the requirement on our Promoters to provide an exit opportunity to such 

dissenting Shareholders may deter the Promoters from agreeing to the variation of the proposed utilization of the 

Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure you that our 

Promoters or the controlling Shareholders of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at all 

times to enable them to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. 

In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized 

proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in the Red Herring Prospectus, even if 

such variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our ability to respond to any change in our 

business or financial condition by re-deploying the unutilized portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the terms 

of contract, which may adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

60. Our Promoters may continue to take decisions and exercise control after the completion of the Offer. 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters, Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor, which is also 

promoted by Arun MN, hold 99.99% of our fully issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our 

Company. Arun MN is also the promoter of our Corporate Promoter, CG Luxor and holds 91.00% of the issued, 

subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of CG Luxor. Upon completion of the Offer, our Promoters will 

continue to hold majority of the shareholding in our Company, and Arun MN, owing to his direct and indirect 

interests in the Company, will exercise substantial control over the Company which will allow him to continue to 

take the decisions on matters presented before our Board or Shareholders for approval and may also control the 

outcome of voting in certain cases. After this Offer, our Promoters may also continue to take decisions over our 

business and major policy decisions, including but not limited to controlling the composition of our Board, 

delaying, deferring or causing a change of control, or a change in our capital structure, as applicable, or 

undertaking a merger, consolidation, takeover or other business combination, as applicable, involving us that may 

adversely affect our business operations, and negatively impact the value of your investment in the Equity Shares.  

61. Our Corporate Promoter and Individual Promoter have provided personal guarantees for loan 

facilities obtained by our Company and certain of our Subsidiaries, and any failure or default by our 

Company to repay such loans in accordance with the terms and conditions of the financing documents 

could trigger repayment obligations, which may affect the ability of our Individual Promoter to 

effectively render their duties and thereby, adversely impact our business and operations.  

Our Corporate Promoter and Individual Promoter have personally guaranteed the repayment of certain loan 

facilities availed by our Company and certain of our Subsidiaries. As of June 30, 2024, principal outstanding 

amounts from credit facilities personally guaranteed by them were  5,937.92 million, which constituted 14.77% 

of our outstanding indebtedness as on such date. Further for details in relation to the guarantees given by our 

Corporate Promoter and Individual Promoter, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Guarantees given 

by Promoters offering Equity Shares in the Offerò on page 273. Any default or failure by us to repay these loans 

in a timely manner, or at all, could trigger repayment obligations on the part of our Corporate Promoter and 

Individual Promoter, which in turn, could have an impact on their ability to effectively service their obligations 

as promoter and director of our Company, thereby having an adverse effect on our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. Further, there have not been any instances in the past three Fiscals wherein the guarantees 

provided by our Corporate Promoter and Individual Promoter were invoked. In the event these individuals 

withdraw or terminate their guarantees, our lenders may require alternate guarantees, repayments of amounts 

outstanding or even terminate the loan facilities. We may not be successful in providing alternate guarantees 

satisfactory to the lenders, and as a result may be required to repay outstanding amounts or seek additional sources 

of capital, which could affect our financial condition and cash flows. 

External Risk Factors 

62. The real estate industry in India has witnessed significant downturns in the past, and any significant 

downturn in the future could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of 

operations. 

Economic developments within and outside India have adversely affected the real estate market in India and our 

overall business in the recent past. The global credit markets have experienced, and may continue to experience, 

significant volatility and may continue to have an adverse effect on the availability of credit and the confidence 

of the financial markets, globally as well as in India. 
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Even though the global credit and the Indian real estate markets have shown signs of recovery, market volatility 

and economic turmoil may continue to exacerbate industry conditions or have other unforeseen consequences, 

leading to uncertainty about future conditions in the real estate industry. These effects include, but are not limited 

to, a decrease in the sale of, or pricing for, our projects, delays in the release of certain of our projects in order to 

take advantage of future periods of more robust real estate demand and the inability of our contractors to obtain 

working capital. We cannot assure you that the governmentôs responses to the disruptions in the financial markets 

will restore consumer confidence, stabilize the real estate market or increase liquidity and availability of credit. 

Any significant downturn in future would have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results 

of operations. 

63. Property litigation is common in India and may be prolonged over several years. 

Property litigation particularly litigation with respect to land ownership is common in India (including public 

interest litigation) and is generally time consuming and involves considerable costs. If any property in which we 

have invested is subject to any litigation or is subjected to any litigation in future, it could delay a development 

project and/or have an adverse impact, financial or otherwise, on us. For information regarding on-going 

litigations with respect to certain land parcels, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 

692. 

64. The Government of India or state governments may exercise rights of compulsory purchase or eminent 

domain over our or our development partnersô land, which could adversely affect our business.  

The right to own property in India is a constitutional right which is subject to restrictions that may be imposed by 

the GoI. In particular, the GoI, under the provisions of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land 

Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (the ñLand Acquisition Actò) has the right to 

compulsorily acquire any land if such acquisition is for a ñpublic purpose,ò after providing compensation to the 

owner. However, the compensation paid pursuant to such acquisition may not be adequate to compensate the 

owner for the loss of such property. The likelihood of such acquisitions may increase as central and state 

governments seek to acquire land for the development of infrastructure projects such as roads, railways, airports 

and townships. While we have not experienced any instances wherein any of our land parcels were acquired by 

the GoI under the Land Acquisition Act, we cannot assure you that such instances will not arise in the future.  

Additionally, we may face difficulties in interpreting and complying with the provisions of the Land Acquisition 

Act due to limited jurisprudence on them or if our interpretation differs from or contradicts any judicial 

pronouncements or clarifications issued by the government. In the future, we may face regulatory actions, or we 

may be required to undertake remedial steps. Any such action in respect of any of the projects in which we are 

investing or may invest in the future may adversely affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. 

Separately, in terms of certain approvals obtained by us, we are required to construct service roads on part of 

licensed area and transfer it free of cost to the relevant government. The government is also entitled to take over 

the project area in public interest without having to pay us any compensation. 

65. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our 

business and results of operations. 

The Indian economy and its securities markets are influenced by economic developments, market and consumer 

sentiments and volatility in securities markets in other countries. Investorsô reactions to developments in one 

country may have adverse effects on the market price of securities of companies located elsewhere, including 

India. Adverse economic developments, such as rising fiscal or trade deficit, in other emerging market countries 

may also affect investor confidence and cause increased volatility in Indian securities markets and indirectly affect 

the Indian economy in general. Any of these factors could depress economic activity and restrict our access to 

capital, which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and 

reduce the price of our Equity Shares. Any financial disruption could have an adverse effect on our business, 

future financial performance, shareholdersô equity and the price of our Equity Shares. 

We are dependent on domestic, regional and global economic and market conditions in the markets where we 

operate. Consequently, any future slowdown in the Indian economy could harm our business, results of operations 

and financial condition. Also, a change in the government or a change in the economic and deregulation policies 

could adversely affect economic conditions prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our business 

in particular and high rates of inflation in India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing our 

revenues, and as such decrease our operating margins. 
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66. Natural or man-made disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest 

and other events could adversely affect our business. 

Natural disasters (such flooding and earthquakes), epidemics, pandemics and man-made disasters, including acts 

of war, terrorist attacks and other events, many of which are beyond our control, may lead to economic instability, 

including in India or globally, which may in turn adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of 

operations. Our operations may be adversely affected by fires, natural disasters and/or severe weather, which can 

result in damage to our properties and projects and generally reduce our productivity and may require us to 

evacuate personnel and suspend operations. Any terrorist attacks or civil unrest as well as other adverse social, 

economic and political events in India or countries to which we sell or propose to sell our products could have a 

negative effect on us. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that investment in Indian companies 

involves a higher degree of risk and could have an adverse effect on our business and the price of the Equity 

Shares. A number of countries in Asia, including India, as well as countries in other parts of the world, are 

susceptible to contagious diseases. As a result, any future outbreak of a contagious disease could have an adverse 

effect on our business and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

67. We may be affected by the insolvency law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, as amended could in turn adversely affect our business. 

The Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (Second Amendment) Act, 2018 (ñIBC Amendmentò) which came into 

effect on June 6, 2018, amended the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (ñIBCò) thereby granting 

homebuyers a status of ófinancial creditorô. Prior to the IBC Amendment, real estate allottees were treated as an 

óunsecured creditorsô and they were not regarded as ófinancial creditorsô or as óoperational creditorsô, due to which, 

the allottees were not capable of initiating insolvency proceedings against a defaulting builder or real estate 

developer. 

Subsequently, the Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Amendment) Act, 2020 introduced minimum thresholds in relation 

to the number of homebuyers required to initiate a corporate insolvency resolution process with respect to a real 

estate project. Currently, under Section 7 of the IBC, such threshold is set at the lower of one hundred of such 

allottees under the same real estate project or 10% of the total number of such allottees under the same real estate 

project. 

While there are no proceedings under the IBC initiated against us, we cannot assure you that similar proceeding 

will not be initiated against us or our partners, in cases where development of projects is undertaken by our 

partners, thereby adversely affecting our business and results of operations.   

68. A downgrade in sovereign credit ratings of India may affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the sovereign credit ratings 

of India. Any adverse revisions to the sovereign credit ratings for India may adversely impact our ability to raise 

additional financing. This could have an adverse effect on our ability to fund our growth on favourable terms and 

consequently adversely affect our business and financial performance and the price of the Equity Shares. 

69. Financial instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, 

including conditions in the United States, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia. Financial turmoil in 

United States, Asia and elsewhere in the world in recent years has adversely affected the Indian economy. Any 

worldwide financial instability may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, directly or 

indirectly, adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although economic conditions vary 

across markets, loss of investor confidence in one emerging economy may cause increased volatility across other 

economies, including India. 

Financial instability in other parts of the world could have a global influence and thereby negatively affect the 

Indian economy. Financial disruptions could adversely affect our business, prospects, financial condition, results 

of operations and cash flows. Concerns related to a trade war between large economies may lead to increased risk 

aversion and volatility in global capital markets and consequently have an impact on the Indian economy. Recent 

developments in the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine has resulted in and may continue to result in a 

period of sustained instability across global financial markets, induce volatility in commodity prices, increase 

borrowing costs, cause outflow of capital from emerging markets and may lead to overall slowdown in economic 

activity in India. In addition, China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a 
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possible slowdown in the Chinese economy as well as a strained relationship with India, which could have an 

adverse impact on the trade relations between the two countries. 

In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators in the United States and other jurisdictions, 

including India, implemented several policy measures designed to add stability to the financial markets. However, 

the overall long-term effect of these and other legislative and regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is 

uncertain, and they may not have the intended stabilizing effects. Any significant financial disruption could have 

an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operation. These developments, or the 

perception that any of them could occur, have had and may continue to have an adverse effect on global economic 

conditions and the stability of global financial markets and may significantly reduce global market liquidity, 

restrict the ability of key market participants to operate in certain financial markets or restrict our access to capital. 

This could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and reduce the 

price of the Equity Shares. 

70. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including the withdrawal of certain 

benefits or adverse application of tax laws, may adversely affect our business, prospects and results of 

operations.  

In India, our business is governed by various laws and regulations including Real Estate (Regulation and 

Development) Act, 2016 and the rules framed thereunder, Ministry of Civil Aviation (Height Restrictions for 

Safeguarding of Aircraft Operations) Rules, 2015, the National Building Code of India, 2016, the Right to Fair 

Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, and the rules 

framed thereunder, Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920, Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 

1971, Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act, 1981 and the rules framed thereunder, Chennai City Municipal 

Corporation Act, 1919 and the rules framed thereunder, Karnataka Municipal Corporation Act, 1976, Bruhat 

Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike Act, 2020 and the Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act, 1961, each as 

amended. The Greater Bengaluru Governance Bill, 2024, was approved by the Karnataka Cabinet on July 22, 

2024 for restructuring the civic administration of Bengaluru into five zones, it is currently set forth before the 

Karnataka assembly. The Bill if passed will create up to 10 municipal corporations and increase the number of 

wards in the city from the existing 225 to 400. Due to the reorganization of governance, there could be more 

stringent compliance requirements or new compliance bodies. Our Company may face increased costs related to 

obtaining permits, meeting new regulatory standards, or adhering to updated environmental or safety guidelines, 

which could have an adverse impact on our business and results of operations. 

The Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, was introduced in 2016 to regulate the real estate 

industry and to ensure, amongst others, imposition of certain responsibilities on real estate developers and 

accountability towards customers and protection of their interest. The RERA has imposed certain obligations on 

real estate developers, including us, such as mandatory registration of real estate projects, not issuing any 

advertisements unless the real estate projects are registered under RERA or accepting advances without first 

entering into agreement for sale, maintenance of a separate escrow account for amounts realised from each real 

estate project and restrictions on withdrawal of amounts from such escrow accounts and taking customer approval 

for major changes in sanction plan. In the event our interpretation of provisions of the RERA differs from, or 

contradicts with, any judicial pronouncements or clarifications issued by the Government in the future, we may 

face regulatory actions, or we may be required to undertake remedial steps. For instance, 188 proceedings have 

been initiated against us under RERA which are pending before the relevant forums, alleging among others, non-

adherence to sanction plans and specifications, misleading advertisements, delay in execution of documentation 

execution and delay in providing refunds with adequate compensation, and the total pecuniary value involved in 

these proceedings is  564.33 million, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Additionally, the Government of Indiaôs Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 introduced in the Lok Sabha 

on August 3, 2023, received the assent of the President of India on August 11, 2023 (the ñData Protection Actò). 

The Data Protection Act supersedes section 43A of the Information Technology Act, 2000 and deals with 

processing of personal data in digital form, whether collected digitally or offline and digitalized later for 

processing. Our failure to take reasonable security precautions, safeguard personal information or collect such 

information in the future under the Data Protection Act may have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

Our business and financial performance could be adversely affected by changes in law or interpretations of 

existing, or the promulgation of new, laws, rules and regulations in India applicable to us and our business. There 

are also various tax benefits under the Income Tax Act which are available to us and the purchasers of residential 

premises who avail loans from banks or other financial institutions. We or our customers may not be able to realize 
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these benefits if there is a change in law or in interpretation of law resulting in the discontinuation or withdrawal 

of these tax benefits. There can also be no assurance that the Central Government or the State Governments may 

not implement new regulations and policies which will require us to obtain additional approvals and licenses from 

the governments and other regulatory bodies or impose onerous requirements and conditions on our operations. 

Any new regulations and policies and the related uncertainties with respect to the implementation of such new 

regulations may have an adverse effect on all our business, financial condition and results of operations. In 

addition, we may have to incur capital expenditures to comply with the requirements of any new regulations, 

which may also adversely affect our results of operations. 

In addition, we are subject to tax related inquiries and claims. We may be particularly affected by claims from tax 

authorities on account of income tax assessment and GST that combines taxes and levies by the central and state 

governments into one unified legislation with effect from July 1, 2017. For example, as of July 1, 2017, a national 

goods and service tax (ñGSTò), in India replaced taxes levied by central and state governments with a unified tax 

regime in respect of the supply of goods and services for all of India. Any changes to the GST rate or rules and 

regulations surrounding GST and the related uncertainties with respect to the implementation of GST may have 

an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and 

regulations including foreign investment laws governing our business, operations, and group structure could result 

in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws or may require us to apply for additional approvals. We 

may incur increased costs relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 

management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and prospects. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, 

or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of 

administrative or judicial precedent, may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the 

viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. 

We are also required to make certain payments to various statutory authorities from time to time, including but 

not limited to payments pertaining to employee provident fund, employee state insurance and income tax. We 

cannot assure you to that we will be able to pay our statutory dues timely, or at all, in the future. Any failure or 

delay in payment of such statutory dues may expose us to statutory and regulatory action, as well as significant 

penalties, and may adversely impact our business, results of operations and financial condition. For delays in 

payment of statutory dues by our Company, see ñRisk Factor ï There have been certain instances of delays in 

payment of statutory dues by our Company and our Subsidiaries in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. Any delay in 

payment of statutory dues by us in future, may result in the imposition of penalties and in turn may have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operation and cash flowsò on page 48. 

71. We may be affected by competition law in India and any adverse application or interpretation of the 

Competition Act could in turn adversely affect our business. 

The Competition Act was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices that have or are likely to have an adverse 

effect on competition in India and has mandated the CCI to regulate such practices. Under the Competition Act, 

any arrangement, understanding or action, whether formal or informal, which causes or is likely to cause an 

appreciable adverse effect on competition is void and attracts substantial penalties. 

Further, any agreement among competitors which, directly or indirectly, involves determination of purchase or 

sale prices, limits or controls production, or shares the market by way of geographical area or number of 

subscribers in the relevant market is presumed to have an appreciable adverse effect in the relevant market in India 

and shall be void. The Competition Act also prohibits abuse of a dominant position by any enterprise. On March 

4, 2011, the Central Government notified and brought into force the combination regulation (merger control) 

provisions under the Competition Act with effect from June 1, 2011. These provisions require acquisitions of 

shares, voting rights, assets or control or mergers or amalgamations that cross the prescribed asset and turnover 

based thresholds to be mandatorily notified to, and pre-approved by, the CCI. Additionally, on May 11, 2011, the 

CCI issued the Competition Commission of India (Procedure for Transaction of Business Relating to 

Combinations) Regulations, 2011, as amended, which sets out the mechanism for implementation of the merger 

control regime in India. The Competition Act aims to, among other things, prohibit all agreements and transactions 

which may have an appreciable adverse effect in India. Consequently, all agreements entered into by us could be 

within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, the CCI has extra-territorial powers and can investigate any 

agreements, abusive conduct or combination occurring outside of India if such agreement, conduct or combination 

has an appreciable adverse effect in India. However, the impact of the provisions of the Competition Act on the 
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agreements entered into by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. We do not have any outstanding 

notices in relation to non-compliance with the Competition Act or the agreements entered into by us. 

However, if we are affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation of any provision of the 

Competition Act, or any enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be 

generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI or if any prohibition or substantial penalties are levied under 

the Competition Act, it would adversely affect our business. 

72. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us, our Directors and 

executive officers in India respectively, except by way of a lawsuit in India. 

Our Company is a company incorporated under the laws of India and a majority of our Directors are located in 

India. A majority of our assets, our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management are also located 

in India. As a result, it may not be possible for investors to effect service of process upon our Company or such 

persons in jurisdictions outside India, or to enforce judgments obtained against such parties outside India. 

Furthermore, it is unlikely that an Indian court would enforce foreign judgments if that court was of the view that 

the amount of damages awarded was excessive or inconsistent with public policy, or if judgments are in breach 

or contrary to Indian law. In addition, a party seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain 

approval from the RBI to execute such a judgment or to repatriate outside India any amounts recovered. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code 

of Civil Procedure, 1908 (ñCPCò). India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and 

commercial matters with only a limited number of jurisdictions, such as the United Kingdom, Singapore, Hong 

Kong and United Arab Emirates. In order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity must 

meet certain requirements established in the CPC. The CPC only permits the enforcement and execution of 

monetary decrees in the reciprocating jurisdiction, not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of 

taxes, other charges, fines or penalties. Judgments or decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal 

recognition with India, including the United States, cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution in India. 

Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any court in a non-reciprocating territory for 

civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general laws of the non-reciprocating territory, would not 

be directly enforceable in India. The party in whose favour a final foreign judgment in a non-reciprocating territory 

is rendered may bring a fresh suit in a competent court in India based on the final judgment within three years of 

obtaining such final judgment. However, it is unlikely that a court in India would award damages on the same 

basis as a foreign court if an action were brought in India or that an Indian court would enforce foreign judgments 

if it is viewed that the amount of damages is excessive or inconsistent with the public policy in India. 

73. Compliance with provisions of Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act may affect payments on the 

Equity Shares. 

The U.S. ñForeign Account Tax Compliance Actò (or ñFATCAò) imposes a new reporting regime and potentially, 

imposes a 30% withholding tax on certain ñforeign passthru paymentsò made by certain non-U.S. financial 

institutions (including intermediaries). 

If payments on the Equity Shares are made by such non-U.S. financial institutions (including intermediaries), this 

withholding may be imposed on such payments if made to any non-U.S. financial institution (including an 

intermediary) that is not otherwise exempt from FATCA or other holders who do not provide sufficient identifying 

information to the payer, to the extent such payments are considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Under current 

guidance, the term ñforeign passthru paymentò is not defined and it is therefore not clear whether and to what 

extent payments on the Equity Shares would be considered ñforeign passthru paymentsò. The United States has 

entered into intergovernmental agreements with many jurisdictions (including India) that modify the FATCA 

withholding regime described above. It is not yet clear how the intergovernmental agreements between the United 

States and these jurisdictions will address ñforeign passthru paymentsò and whether such agreements will require 

us or other financial institutions to withhold or report on payments on the Equity Shares to the extent they are 

treated as ñforeign passthru paymentsò. Prospective investors should consult their tax advisors regarding the 

consequences of FATCA, or any intergovernmental agreement or non-U.S. legislation implementing FATCA, to 

their investment in Equity Shares. 
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74. U.S. holders should consider the impact of the passive foreign investment company rules in connection 

with an investment in our Equity Shares. 

A non-U.S. corporation will be a PFIC if either (i) 75.00% or more of its gross income is passive income or (ii) 

50.0% or more of the total value of its assets is attributable to assets, including cash that produce or are held for 

the production of passive income. Our Company will be treated as owning its proportionate share of the assets 

and earning its proportionate share of the income of any other corporation in which it owns, directly or indirectly, 

25% or more (by value) of the stock.  

Based on the current and expected composition of our Companyôs and the Subsidiariesô income and assets, 

including the expected cash proceeds from this offering, our Company believes it was not a PFIC for fiscal year 

ended March 31, 2024, and does not expect to be a PFIC for the current year or any future years. However, no 

assurance can be given that our Company will or will not be considered a PFIC in the current or future years. The 

determination of whether or not our Company is a PFIC is a factual determination that is made annually after the 

end of each taxable year, and there can be no assurance that our Company will not be considered a PFIC in the 

current taxable year or any future taxable year because, among other reasons, (i) the composition of our 

Companyôs and the Subsidiariesô income and assets will vary over time, and (ii) the manner of the application of 

relevant rules is uncertain in several respects. Further, our Companyôs PFIC status may depend on the market 

price of its Equity Shares, which may fluctuate considerably. 

75. Pursuant to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like 

Additional Surveillance Measure (ASM) and Graded Surveillance Measures (GSM) by the Stock 

Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors. 

SEBI and Stock Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard interest of investors, have been 

introducing various enhanced pre-emptive surveillance measures. The main objective of these measures is to alert 

and advice investors to be extra cautious while dealing in these securities and advice market participants to carry 

out necessary due diligence while dealing in these securities. Accordingly, SEBI and Stock Exchanges have 

provided for (a) GSM on securities where such trading price of such securities does not commensurate with 

financial health and fundamentals such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, net-worth, price per equity multiple 

and market capitalization; and (b) ASM on securities with surveillance concerns based on objective parameters 

such as price and volume variation and volatility. 

On listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to general market conditions which may include significant 

price and volume fluctuations. The price of our Equity Shares may also fluctuate after the Offer due to several 

factors such as volatility in the Indian and global securities market, our profitability and performance, performance 

of our competitors, changes in the estimates of our performance or any other political or economic factor. The 

occurrence of any of the abovementioned factors may trigger the parameters identified by SEBI and the Stock 

Exchanges for placing securities under the GSM or ASM framework such as net worth and net fixed assets of 

securities, high low variation in securities, client concentration and close to close price variation. 

In the event our Equity Shares are covered under such pre-emptive surveillance measures implemented by SEBI 

and the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional restrictions in relation to trading of our Equity 

Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a week or a month) or 

freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have an adverse effect on the market price of our Equity 

Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the development of an active market for and trading of our Equity 

Shares. 

76. The Offer Price, price to earnings ratio and market capitalization to revenue multiple based on the 

Offer Price of our Company, may not be indicative of the market price of the Company on listing or 

thereafter. 

Our revenue from operations and total profit for the year for Fiscal 2024 was  26,139.90 million and  2,569.47 

million, respectively. The table below provides details of our price to earnings ratio and market capitalization to 

revenue from operations at the upper end of the Price Band: 

Particulars Price to Earnings 

Ratio*  

Market Capitalization to 

Revenue from Operations*  

For Fiscal 2024 [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*To be populated at Prospectus stage. 
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The Offer Price of the Equity Shares is proposed to be determined on the basis of assessment of market demand 

for the Equity Shares offered through the book-building process prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

and certain quantitative and qualitative factors as set out in the section ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 141 and 

the Offer Price, multiples and ratios may not be indicative of the market price of the Company on listing or 

thereafter. Any valuation exercise undertaken for the purposes of the Offer by our Company, in consultation with 

the BRLMs, would not be based on a benchmark with our industry peers. The relevant financial parameters based 

on which the Price Band would be determined, shall be disclosed in the advertisement that would be issued for 

publication of the Price Band. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the 

Stock Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a 

market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares.  

The market price of the Equity Shares may be subject to significant fluctuations in response to, among other 

factors, variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the real estate industry and the regions 

we operate in, developments relating to India, announcements by third parties or governmental entities of 

significant claims or proceedings against us, volatility in the securities markets in India and other jurisdictions, 

variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations in revenue or earnings estimates by research 

publications, and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. 

77. Our Companyôs ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our Companyôs earnings, 

financial condition, working capital requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of 

our Companyôs financing arrangements. 

Our Companyôs ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on a number of factors, including but not limited 

to our earnings, capital requirements, contractual obligations, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

requirements, business prospects and any other financing arrangements, applicable legal restrictions and overall 

financial position of our Company. The declaration and payment of dividends will be recommended by the Board 

of Directors and approved by the Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the provisions of the Articles of 

Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013. We cannot assure you that we will be able 

to pay dividends in the future. Accordingly, realization of a gain on Shareholdersô investments will depend on the 

appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. We cannot guarantee that our Equity Shares will appreciate in 

value. For further information on dividend, see ñDividend Policyò on page 352.  

78. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to 

attract foreign investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. Further, 

restrictions on foreign direct investments (ñFDIò) and external commercial borrowings in the sector 

we operate in may hamper our ability to raise additional capital. Further, foreign investors are subject 

to certain restrictions on transfer of shares.  

While the Government has permitted FDI of up to 100% investment without prior regulatory approval in the 

development of townships and in the construction of residential or commercial premises, industrial parks, roads 

or bridges, hotels, resorts, hospitals, educational institutions, recreational facilities, city and regional level 

infrastructure, and townships, subject to compliance with prescribed conditions, it has imposed certain restrictions 

or conditionality on such investments pursuant to Press Notes, circulars and regulations (including FEMA Non-

debt Instruments Rules) issued by the DPIIT or the RBI or the Ministry of Finance, Government of India, from 

time to time, as the case may be (collectively, the ñFEMA Normsò). Further, foreign investment in industrial 

parks, in terms of the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules (ñIndustrial Parksò), shall not be subject to the 

conditionalities applicable for construction development projects, provided the Industrial Parks meet the following 

conditions: (a) it shall comprise a minimum of 10 units and no single unit shall occupy more than 50% of the 

allocable area; (b) the minimum percentage of the area to be allocated for industrial activity shall not be less than 

66% of the total allocable area. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian 

Securitiesò on page 756. 

In accordance with the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules, participation by non-residents in the Offer is restricted 

to participation by (i) FPIs under Schedule II of the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules, in the Offer subject to 

limit of the individual holding of an FPI being below 10% of the post-Offer paid-up capital of our Company and 

the aggregate limit for FPI investment currently not exceeding 100% (sectoral limit); and (ii) Eligible NRIs only 

on non-repatriation basis under Schedule IV of the FEMA Non-debt Instruments Rules. Further, other non-

residents such as FVCIs and multilateral and bilateral development financial institutions are not permitted to 
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participate in the Offer. As per the existing policy of the Government, OCBs cannot participate in this Offer. For 

further information on bids by FPIs and Eligible NRIs, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 737. 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to certain restrictions), if they comply with the pricing guidelines and 

reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in 

compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to 

above, then a prior regulatory approval will be required.  

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has 

been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Non-debt Instrument Rules, all investments under the 

foreign direct investment route by entities of a country which shares land border with India or where the beneficial 

owner of the Equity Shares is situated in or is a citizen of any such country, can only be made through the 

Government approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA 

Rules. Further, in the event of transfer of ownership of any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity 

in India, directly or indirectly, resulting in the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid 

restriction/purview, such subsequent change in the beneficial ownership will also require approval of the 

Government of India. Furthermore, on April 22, 2020, the Ministry of Finance, GoI has also made similar 

amendment to the FEMA Rules. While the term ñbeneficial ownerò is defined under the Prevention of Money-

Laundering (Maintenance of Records) Rules, 2005 and the General Financial Rules, 2017, neither the foreign 

direct investment policy nor the FEMA Rules provide a definition of the term ñbeneficial ownerò. The 

interpretation of ñbeneficial ownerò and enforcement of this regulatory change involves certain uncertainties, 

which may have an adverse effect on our ability to raise foreign capital. Further, there is uncertainty regarding the 

timeline within which the said approval from the GoI may be obtained, if at all. 

Further, under current external commercial borrowing guidelines prescribed by the RBI, companies are required 

to abide by hedging requirements, leverage ratios/external commercial borrowing limits, restrictions including 

minimum maturity, permitted and non-permitted end-uses, maximum all-in-cost ceiling.  

We cannot assure you that any required approval from the RBI or any other government agencies will be obtained 

on favourable terms, or at all. Our inability to raise additional capital as a result of these and other restrictions 

could adversely affect our business and prospects. For further information, see ñRestrictions on Foreign 

Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 756. 

79. The trading volume and market price of the Equity Shares may be volatile following the Offer. 

The market price of the Equity Shares may fluctuate as a result of, among other things, the following factors, some 

of which are beyond our control: 

¶ quarterly variations in our results of operations; 

¶ results of operations that vary from the expectations of securities analysts and investors; 

¶ results of operations that vary from those of our competitors; 

¶ changes in expectations as to our future financial performance, including financial estimates by research 

analysts and investors; 

¶ a change in recommendations provided by research analysts or research organisations operated in India or 

outside India; 

¶ announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, joint operations or 

capital commitments; 

¶ announcements by third parties or governmental entities of significant claims or proceedings against us; 

¶ new laws and governmental regulations applicable to our industry or in the geographies we operate; 

¶ additions or departures of key managerial personnel and senior management; 

¶ significant sale of investment by our existing shareholder(s); 
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¶ fluctuations in stock market prices and volume; and 

¶ general economic, market and stock market conditions. 

Changes in relation to any of the factors listed above could adversely affect the price of the Equity Shares. 

80. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an 

adverse effect on the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect 

of our Equity Shares will also be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign 

currency for repatriation if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time taken for 

such conversion may reduce the net dividend to foreign investors. In addition, any adverse movement in currency 

exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, 

because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares may reduce the 

proceeds received by Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the U.S. dollar 

has fluctuated substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may 

have an adverse effect on the returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

81. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of income arising on the sale of the Equity Shares.  

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares 

in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is levied on and collected 

by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain realized on the sale of listed equity shares 

held for more than 12 months may be subject to long-term capital gains tax in India at the specified rates depending 

on certain factors, such as STT paid, the quantum of gains and any available treaty exemptions. Accordingly, you 

may be subject to payment of long-term capital gains tax in India, in addition to payment of STT, on the sale of 

any Equity Shares held for more than 12 months. STT will be levied on and collected by a domestic stock exchange 

on which the Equity Shares are sold. Further, any gain realized on the sale of our Equity Shares held for a period 

of 12 months or less will be subject to short-term capital gains tax in India. While non-residents may claim tax 

treaty benefits in relation to such capital gains income, generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to 

impose a tax on capital gains arising from the sale of shares of an Indian company. 

Further, the Finance Act, 2019 (ñFinance Act 2019ò), passed by the Parliament of India stipulates that the sale, 

transfer and issue of certain securities through exchanges, depositories, or otherwise shall be charged with stamp 

duty. The Finance Act 2019 has also clarified that, in the absence of a specific provision under an agreement, the 

liability to pay stamp duty in case of sale of certain securities through stock exchanges will be on the buyer, while 

in other cases of transfer for consideration through a depository, the onus will be on the transferor. The stamp 

duty for transfer of certain securities, other than debentures, on a delivery basis is currently specified under the 

Finance Act 2019 at 0.015% and on a non-delivery basis is specified at 0.003% of the consideration amount. 

These amendments have come into effect from July 1, 2020. Under the Finance Act 2020, any dividends paid by 

an Indian company will be subject to tax in the hands of the shareholders at applicable rates. Such taxes will be 

withheld by the Indian company paying dividends. The Government of India has recently announced the Union 

Budget for Financial Year 2025 (ñBudgetò). Pursuant to the Budget, the Finance (No.2) Act, 2024 was enacted 

which inter alia increased the rate of taxation of short term capital gains and long-term capital gains arising from 

transfer of an equity share. There is no certainty on the impact of Finance (No. 2) Act, 2024 on tax laws or other 

regulations, which may adversely affect the Companyôs business, financial condition, results of operations or on 

the industry in which we operate. 

82. Investors may not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares 

they purchase in the Offer.  

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must 

be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. Investorsô 

book entry, or ódematô accounts with depository participants in India, are expected to be credited within one 

working day of the date on which the Basis of Allotment is approved by the Stock Exchanges. Trading in the 

Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to 

commence within three Working Days of the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed 

by the SEBI.  
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There could be a failure or delay in the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay 

in obtaining the approval or otherwise commence trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to 

dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô 

demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk 

factor. We could also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are 

not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

83. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity linked instruments by 

us may dilute your shareholding and sale of Equity Shares by shareholders with significant 

shareholding may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by us, 

including a primary offering of Equity Shares, convertible securities, or securities linked to Equity Shares 

including through the exercise of employee stock options, may lead to the dilution of your shareholdings in our 

Company. Any future equity issuances by us or sales of our Equity Shares by our shareholders may adversely 

affect the trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty 

in raising capital through offering of our Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. In addition, any perception 

by investors that such issuances or sales might occur may also affect the market price of our Equity Shares. There 

can be no assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares, convertible securities, or securities linked to 

Equity Shares or that our Shareholders will not dispose of after the completion of the Offer (subject to compliance 

with the lock-in provisions under the SEBI ICDR Regulations), pledge or encumber their Equity Shares in the 

future. 

84. QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after the submission of their Bid, and Retail 

Individual Investors are not permitted to withdraw their Bids after closure of the Bid/ Offer Closing 

Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are required to pay the Bid Amount 

on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids 

during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. While we are required to 

complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock 

Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment, within three Working Days 

from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed by the SEBI, events affecting the 

investorsô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including adverse changes in international or national monetary 

policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or financial 

condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. 

Retail Individual Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid / Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid / 

Offer Closing Date. While our Company is required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and 

commencement of trading of the Equity Shares on all Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed 

to be listed including Allotment pursuant to the Offer within three Working Days from the Bid / Offer Closing 

Date, events affecting the Investorsô decision to invest in the Equity Shares, including material adverse changes 

in international or national monetary policy, financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of 

operations, cash flows or financial condition may arise between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. 

We may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, and such events may limit the 

Investorsô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the trading price of the Equity 

Shares to decline on listing. 

85. Investors may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and thereby 

may suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, 2013, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its equity 

shareholders pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their 

existing ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have 

been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of the three-fourths of the Equity Shares who have 

voted on such resolution However, if the laws of the jurisdiction where such investors are located in do not permit 

them to exercise their pre-emptive rights without our filing an offering document or registration statement with 

the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise their pre-emptive rights unless 

we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a 
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custodian, who may sell the securities for the investorôs benefit. The value the custodian receives on the sale of 

such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. In addition, to the extent that the investors 

are unable to exercise pre-emption rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares held by them, their proportional 

interest in our Company may be reduced. 

86. A third-party could be prevented from acquiring control of us post Offer, because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

As a listed Indian entity, there are provisions in Indian law that may delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or 

change in control of our Company. Under the SEBI Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any 

person who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, 

whether individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure 

that the interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions may also discourage a third party from 

attempting to take control of our Company subsequent to completion of the Offer. Consequently, even if a 

potential takeover of our Company would result in the purchase of the Equity Shares at a premium to their market 

price or would otherwise be beneficial to our shareholders, such a takeover may not be attempted or consummated 

because of SEBI Takeover Regulations. 
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION  

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes details of the Offer:  

Offer(1)(6)  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each for cash at price 

of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity 

Share), aggregating up to 11,000 million 

  

Of which:  

Fresh Issue(1)(6) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up 

to 10,000 million 

Offer for Sale(2)  Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up 

to 1,000 million 

  

Of which:  

A. QIB Portion(3)(5) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Of which:  

Anchor Investor Portion(4) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Net QIB Portion (assuming the Anchor Investor 

Portion is fully subscribed) (4) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Of which:  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% 

of the Net QIB Portion) (4) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs including 

Mutual Funds(4) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

B. Non-Institutional Portion (5) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Of which:  

One-third available for allocation to Bidders with 

an application size of more than 200,000 and up 

to 1,000,000 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Two-thirds available for allocation to Bidders with 

an application size of more than 1,000,000 

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

C. Retail Portion(5) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

Pre and post-Offer  Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 

174,650,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer*  [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

Utilisation of Net Proceeds See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122 for information regarding 

the use of the Net Proceeds.  
*  To be updated upon finalization of the Offer Price. 

 

(1) Our Board has authorised the Offer, pursuant to their resolution dated August 19, 2024. Our Shareholders have authorised the Fresh 

Issue portion of the Offer pursuant to their resolution dated August 19, 2024.  

(2) Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly, confirmed that the Offered Shares have been held by them for a period 

of at least one year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and are eligible to be offered for sale pursuant 

to the Offer in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, our Board has taken on record the consent of the Selling Shareholders to 

participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on August 21, 2024. Each of the Selling Shareholders 

has, severally and not jointly, confirmed and authorized the transfer of its respective portion of the Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer 

for Sale, as set out below:  
 

Selling Shareholder Aggregate number of Equity 

Shares being offered in the 

Offer for Sale 

Aggregate 

Value of Offer 

for Sale 

 Date of corporate 

approval 

Date of consent 

letter 

Arun MN Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

 N.A. August 20, 2024 

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

 August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 

 

(3) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders, as applicable, at the 

discretion of our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. 
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Undersubscription, if any, in the QIB Portion will not be allowed to be met with spill-over from other categories or a combination of 

categories. 

(4) This includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may 

allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic 

Mutual Funds at or above the price at which allocation is made to Anchor Investors, which price shall be determined by the Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs. Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual 

Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders 

(other than the Anchor Investors), including Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event 

of under subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares in the Anchor Investor Portion shall 

be added back to the QIB Portion. For further details, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 734 and 737 respectively. 

(5) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, allocation to Bidders in all categories, except Anchor Investors, if any, 

Non-Institutional Investors and Retail Individual Investors, shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or 

above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Retail Individual Investor shall not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability 

of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 

The allocation to each Non-Institutional Investor shall not be less than the minimum Non-Institutional Investor application size, subject 

to availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on 

a proportionate basis in accordance with the conditions specified in this regard in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Not 

more than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Non -Institutional Investors of which (a) one-third of the portion available 

to Non-Institutional Investors shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 200,000 and up to 1,000,000 and (b) 

two thirds of the portion available to Non-Institutional Investors shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 

1,000,000. Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) or (b), may be allocated to 

applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Investors.  

(6) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 

the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If 

the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject 

to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh 

Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate 

the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and Prospectus.  

Pursuant to Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, the Offer is being made for at least [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up Equity 

Share capital of our Company. For more information including in relation to grounds for rejection of Bids, see 

ñOffer Structureò, ñTerms of the Offerò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 734, 728 and 737 respectively. 
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables set forth summary financial information derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with ñFinancial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

on pages 353 and 659, respectively.  

[Remainder of this page intentionally kept blank] 
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Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

(in  million) 

Particulars As of 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Assets    

Non- Current Assets    

Property, plant and equipment 853.90  637.25  316.99  

Capital work in progress 2,520.20  444.92   85.73  

Investment properties 6,368.63  1,896.17  1,302.91 

Goodwill 1,158.26  1,157.09   26.63  

Right-of-use assets  465.99   251.26   223.51  

Other Intangible assets  21.90   15.11   14.03 

Financial assets    

Investments -  0.18  -  

Other financial assets  631.55   664.57   364.19  

Other non-current assets  852.12   556.03   231.01  

Deferred tax assets (net)  484.51   870.80  1,116.28  

Total Non- Current Assets 13,357.06  6,493.38  3,681.28  

Current assets    

Inventories 67,986.88  55,422.87  39,488.59  

Financial assets    

Trade receivables 4,542.61 3,172.86  2,186.77  

Cash and cash equivalents  2,819.58 2,945.54   820.39  

Bank balances other than cash and cash 

equivalents 

 766.05  522.47   467.51  

Investments  13.34  541.31   540.02  

Loans  611.95  833.77   603.59  

Other financial assets  129.24  228.93   232.10 

Other current assets 8,103.94 3,394.51  2,323.63  

Current tax asset (net)  41.40 -  -  

Total Current Assets 85,014.99 67,062.26  46,662.60  

Total assets 98,372.05 73,555.64  50,343.88  

    

Equity and liabilities     

Equity     

Equity share capital  349.30  49.90   49.90  

Other equity 6,652.32 4,372.55  2,137.05  

Equity attributable to owners of the 

Company 

7,001.62  4,422.45  2,186.95  

Non-controlling interests  (3.67)  21.12   17.95  

Total equity 6,997.95 4,443.57  2,204.90  

Non-current liabilities     

Financial liabilities    

Borrowings 30,150.72 21,183.96  9,291.14 

Lease liabilities  292.64  262.64   224.70  

Other financial liabilities  674.07  450.14   234.75  

Provisions  80.87  51.95   35.37  

Other non-current liabilities 11,781.18 6,240.28  11,166.23  

Total Non-current Liabilities  42,979.48 28,188.97  20,952.19  

Current liabilities     
Financial liabilities       

Borrowings 6,185.82 3,318.09  2,734.89 

Lease liabilities  16.91  11.57   5.63  

Trade payables    

Dues to micro small and medium enterprises 1,252.84  959.92   624.43  

Dues to others 3,189.74 3,482.36  3,538.83  

Other financial liabilities 2,934.39 1,986.69   301.21  

Other current liabilities 34,808.87 30,842.51  19,314.74 

Provisions  6.05   12.53   1.08  

Liabilities for current tax (net) -  309.43   665.98  

Total Current Liabilities  48,394.62  40,923.10  27,186.79  

Total liabilities  91,374.10 69,112.07  48,138.98 

Total equity and liabilities 98,372.05 73,555.64  50,343.88 
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Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss 

(in  million) 

Particulars For the year 

ended 

For the year 

ended 

For the year 

ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 

Income 
   

Revenue from operations 26,139.90 24,919.53 18,768.22 

Other income 557.60 217.33 158.88 

Total income 26,697.50 25,136.86 18,927.10 

  
   

Expenses 
   

Cost of raw materials, components and stores consumed 5,579.47 5,949.76 3,517.33 

Construction activity expenses 28,817.28 29,151.63 16,768.46 

(Increase)/ decrease in stock of flats, land stock and work-

in-progress and traded goods 

(12,620.53) (14,443.67) (4,196.29) 

Employee benefits expense 574.18 527.43 242.48 

Finance costs 310.39 207.66 261.70 

Depreciation and amortization expense 241.00 161.99 117.89 

Other expenses 377.31 449.78 267.08 

Total expenses 23,279.10 22,004.58 16,978.65 

  
   

Profit/(loss) before tax 3,418.40 3,132.28 1,948.45 

(1) Current tax 391.35 645.16 830.82 

(2) Deferred tax 457.58 225.88 (299.66) 

Tax expense 848.93 871.04 531.16 

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations 2,569.47 2,261.24 1,417.29 

  
   

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations  
   

Profit/(loss)  - - 51.42 

Tax expense - - 7.96 

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations after tax - - 43.46 

  
   

Total profit/(loss) for the year 2,569.47 2,261.24 1,460.75 

  
   

Other comprehensive income 
   

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to 

profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

   

Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans 2.78 (13.10) 3.61 

Income tax effect (0.40) 2.84 (0.96) 

  2.38 (10.26) 2.65 

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 2,571.85 2,250.98 1,463.40 

  
   

Profit attributable to:  
   

Equity share holders of parent 2,548.42 2,245.76 1,442.50 

Non-controlling interests 21.05 15.48 18.25 

  2,569.47 2,261.24 1,460.75 

  
   

Other comprehensive income attributable to: 
   

Equity share holders of parent 2.34 (10.26) 2.65 

Non-controlling interests 0.04 - - 

  2.38 (10.26) 2.65 

  
   

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 
   

Equity share holders of parent 2,550.76 2,235.50 1,445.15 

Non-controlling interests 21.09 15.48 18.25 

  2,571.85 2,250.98 1,463.40 

  
   

Earnings per share  
   

Earnings per share from continuing operations 
   

   Basic, computed on the basis of profit for the year (In ) 14.71 12.95 8.11 

   Diluted, computed on the basis of profit for the year (In 

) 

14.71 12.95 8.11 
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Particulars For the year 

ended 

For the year 

ended 

For the year 

ended 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 

  
   

Earnings per share from discontinued operations 
   

   Basic, computed on the basis of profit for the year (In ) - - 0.25 

   Diluted, computed on the basis of profit for the year (In 

) 

- - 0.25 

  
   

Earnings per share from continuing operations and 

discontinued operations 

   

   Basic, computed on the basis of profit for the year (In ) 14.71 12.95 8.36 

   Diluted, computed on the basis of profit for the year (In 

) 

14.71 12.95 8.36 
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 Summary of Restated Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

(in  million) 

Particulars  For the year 

ended 

 For the year 

ended 

 For the year 

ended  

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 

Operating activities       

Profit before tax       

Continuing Operations 3,418.40  3,132.28   1,948.45  

Discontinued Operation  -   -   51.42  

Adjustments to reconcile restated profit before tax to net 

cash flows: 

      

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 197.14   128.23   84.80  

Depreciation on investment properties 8.61  8.61   8.61  

Depreciation and amortisation of Right-of-use assets 35.25   25.15   24.48  

Non Cash items relating to Discontinued Operations  -   -   17.36  

Provision for gratuity 20.28  9.52   2.15  

Provision for Compensated absences 8.91  5.40   (0.35) 

Rental income  -   (25.91) (12.96) 

Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 3.19   -  -  

Finance income  (275.34)  (148.06) (62.90) 

Loss/(Gain) on sale of investments (16.62)  (6.66) (43.34) 

Fair value gain on financial instruments at fair value 

through profit and loss 

(8.29)  (21.15)  (4.93) 

Net Foreign Exchange Loss / (Gain) 2.90   -  -  

Finance costs 4,477.74  3,123.76   1,991.71  

Working capital adjustments:       

(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (1,446.42)  (157.62)  271.12  

(Increase)/Decrease in inventory (12,820.72)  (13,437.19)  (5,266.04) 

(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets (57.55)  (299.67)  88.74  

(Increase)/Decrease in other assets (5,464.97)  (1,368.90) (490.13) 

Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables 100.83   220.01   1,999.39  

Increase/(Decrease) in other financial liability 1,656.29  1,871.32  (20.38) 

Increase/(Decrease) in other liability 9,591.40  1,118.94  (472.83) 

Cash generated from operating activities  (568.97)  (5,821.94) 114.37  

Income tax (paid)/refunded  (632.33)  (920.49) (156.57) 

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,201.30)  (6,742.43)  (42.20) 

        

Investing activities       

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0.99   -  -  

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (457.26)  (436.09) (191.92) 

(Increase)/Decrease in Capital work in progress (2,021.01)  (359.19) (63.30) 

Purchase of investment properties (4,327.14)  -  (520.33) 

Purchase of long term lease asset  (199.15)  -  -  

Net (Purchase)/Proceeds from financial instruments 552.88   26.51   1,075.17  

Loan (given)/repayment received from related parties 156.51   (229.43) (292.61) 

Movement in Bank balances other than cash and cash 

equivalents 

 (245.37)  (38.78)  48.98  

Investment in subsidiary (0.10)  (0.10) -  

Rental Income  -   25.91   12.96  

Interest received (finance income) 375.03   273.96   20.90  

Net cash flows used in investing activities (6,164.62) (737.21) 89.85  

        

Financing activities       

Repayment of lease liabilities (58.94)  (40.22) (46.67) 

Interest paid (4,377.66)  (2,451.53)  (1,752.06) 

Repayment of long term borrowings (14,767.34)  (17,391.10) (10,615.63) 

Proceeds of long term borrowings 26,034.75   29,055.25   11,677.13  

Increase/(decrease) of short term borrowings 426.53   399.40  (76.87) 

Movement in LLP Partner's Current account  -   (12.31) (83.81) 

Net cash flows from financing activities 7,257.34   9,559.49   (897.91) 

        

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (108.58) 2,079.85  (850.26) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,945.54   820.39   1,677.28  
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Particulars  For the year 

ended 

 For the year 

ended 

 For the year 

ended  

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2022 

Add: On acquisition of subsidiary 0.23   45.30  -  

Less: On disposal of subsidiary (17.61)  -   (6.63) 

Cash and cash equivalents at year end 2,819.58  2,945.54   820.39  
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

Registration Number: 051989 

 

Corporate Identity Number:  U70101TN2003PLC051989 

Registered and Corporate Office 

5th Floor, NPL Devi 

New No -111, Old No 59 

L.B. Road, Thiruvanmiyur 

Chennai 600 041 

Tamil Nadu, India 

For details in relation to changes in our Registered Office, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 

269. 

Address of the Registrar of Companies 

Our Company is registered with the RoC, located at the following address: 

Registrar of Companies, Tamil Nadu at Chennai 

Block No. 6, B Wing 

2nd Floor, Shastri Bhawan 

26, Haddows Road 

Chennai 600 034 

Tamil Nadu, India 

Board of Directors  

The following table sets out the details regarding our Board as on the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus:  

Name and Designation DIN Address 

Arun MN 

Chairman and Managing Director 

00793551 141A, Kaveri Nagar Beach Main Road, Kaveri Nagar, 

Kottivakkam, Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600 041, Tamil Nadu, 

India 

Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan 

Whole-Time Director  

07640054 M-106/11, 29th Cross Street, Besant Nagar, Chennai 600 090, 

Tamil Nadu India 

CG Sathish 

Executive Director  

09086214 S-3, Block ï F, Sai Vishram, 2nd Floor, Navins Jayaram Garden, 

River View Road, Manapakkam, Kancheepuram ï 600 125, 

Tamil Nadu, India  

Raju Venkatraman 

Independent Director 

00632071 No. 9, Casuarina Drive, Neelakarai, Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai 600 

115, Tamil Nadu, India 

K V Ganesh 

Independent Director 

 

06563858 No. B-2-1 Oakyard Apartment, 38th Cross Street, East End Main 

Road, Jayanagar 9th Block, Bangalore South, Jayanagar East, 

Bangalore 560 069, Karnataka, India 

Rohini Manian 

Independent Director 

07284932 No.3, Venus Colony, 2nd Street, Alwarpet, Teynampet, Chennai 

600 018, Tamil Nadu, India 

 

For brief profiles and further details in respect of our Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 328. 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

Nisha Abhishek Jha is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. Her contact details are 

as follows: 

Nisha Abhishek Jha 

5th Floor, NPL Devi 

New No -111, Old No 59 

L.B. Road, Thiruvanmiyur 

Chennai 600 041 

Tamil Nadu, India 

Tel: 044-45011724 
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E-mail: nishaabhishek@casagrand.co.in; complianceofficer@casagrand.co.in 

 

Investor Grievances 

Investors may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer or the Registrar to the Offer  in case 

of any pre-Offer  or post-Offer  related grievances including non-receipt of letters of Allotment, non-credit 

of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt 

of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer-related queries and for redressal of complaints, investors 

may also write to the BRLMs. 

All Offer-related grievances, other than those of Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) with whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted, 

giving full details such as name of the sole or First Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, 

Client ID, PAN, address of Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, ASBA Account number in which the 

amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID (for UPI Bidders who make the payment of Bid 

Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date of Bid cum Application Form and the name and address of the relevant 

Designated Intermediary(ies) where the Bid was submitted. All grievances relating to Bids submitted through 

Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The 

Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the required information from the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or 

grievances of ASBA Bidders. 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full 

details such as the name of the sole or First Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, 

Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares 

applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address 

of the BRLMs where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

The Bidder shall also enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip duly received from the concerned Designated 

Intermediary in addition to the information mentioned above. 

Book Running Lead Managers  

JM Financial Limited 

7th Floor, Cynergy 

Appasaheb Marateh Marg 

Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6630 3030 

E-mail: casagrand.ipo@jmfl.com 

Website: www.jmfl.com 

Investor grievance ID: grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 

Contact person: Prachee Dhuri 

SEBI registration number: INM000010361 

Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

10th Floor, Motilal Oswal Tower 

Rahimtullah Sayani Road 

Opposite Parel ST Depot, Prabhadevi 

Mumbai 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 7193 4380 

E-mail: casagrand.ipo@motilaloswal.com 

Website: www.motilaloswalgroup.com 

Investor grievance ID: 

moiaplredressal@motilaloswal.com 

Contact person: Sankita Ajinkya/ Subodh Mallya 

SEBI registration no.: INM000011005 
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Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities among the Book Running Lead Managers  

The responsibilities and co-ordination by the BRLMs for various activities in this Offer are as follows:  

S. No. Activity Responsibility Co-ordinator 

1.  Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as 

composition of debt and equity, type of instruments, positioning strategy 

and due diligence of the Company including its operations/management/ 

business plans/legal etc. Drafting, design and finalizing of the draft red 

herring prospectus, red herring prospectus and prospectus and of statutory 

/ newspaper advertisements including a memorandum containing salient 

features of the prospectus. The BRLMs shall ensure compliance with SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and stipulated requirements and completion of 

prescribed formalities with the stock exchanges, RoC and SEBI and RoC 

filings and follow up and coordination till final approval from all 

regulatory authorities. 

 BRLMs  JM  

2.  Drafting and approval of statutory advertisements  BRLMs JM  

3.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory 

advertisement as mentioned above including corporate advertising, 

brochure, application form, abridged prospectus, etc. and filing of media 

compliance report.  

 BRLMs Motilal Oswal 

4.  Appointment of intermediaries ï Bankers to the Offer, Registrar to the 

Offer, advertising agency, printers to the Offer including co-ordination for 

agreements. 

 BRLMs Motilal Oswal 

5.  Preparation of road show marketing presentation and frequently asked 

questions 

 BRLMs JM  

6.  International Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter 

alia: 

¶ Institutional marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of international investors for one-to-

one meetings; and 

¶ Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule 

 BRLMs JM 

7.  Domestic Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Institutional marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of domestic investors for one-to-one 

meetings; and 

¶ Finalizing domestic road show and investor meeting schedule 

 BRLMs JM  

8.  Retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia:  

¶ Finalising media, marketing, public relations strategy and publicity 

¶ budget including list of frequently asked questions at retail road 

shows 

¶ Finalising collection centres 

¶ Finalising application form 

¶ Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers etc. 

¶ Follow - up on distribution of publicity; and 

¶ Issue material including form, RHP / Prospectus and deciding on the 

quantum of the Issue material   

 BRLMs Motilal Oswal 

9.  Non-Institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia:  

¶ Finalising media, marketing and public relations strategy; and 

¶ Formulating strategies for marketing to Non - Institutional Investors. 

 BRLMs Motilal Oswal 

10.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the 

Company  

 BRLMs JM  

11.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding 

terminals, mock trading, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and intimation 

of anchor allocation 

 BRLMs Motilal Oswal 

12.  Post bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, 

coordinate non-institutional allocation, coordination with registrar, SCSBs 

and Bank to the Offer, intimation of allocation and dispatch of refund to 

bidders, etc. 

 

Post-Offer activities, which shall involve essential follow-up steps 

including allocation to Anchor Investors, follow-up with Bankers to the 

Offer and SCSBs to get quick estimates of collection and advising the 

issuer about the closure of the Offer, based on correct figures, finalisation 

of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple applications, , listing 

 BRLMs Motilal Oswal 
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S. No. Activity Responsibility Co-ordinator 

of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and refunds and 

coordination with various agencies connected with the post-issue activity 

such as registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, SCSBs including 

responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as applicable. 

 

Payment of the applicable securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) on sale of 

unlisted equity shares by the Selling Shareholder under the Offer for Sale 

to the Government  

 

Submission of all post Offer reports including the Initial and final Post 

Offer report to SEBI. 

 

Syndicate Members 

[ǒ] 

Legal counsel to the Company as to Indian law 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

Prestige Sterling Square 

Madras Bank Road, Off Lavelle Road 

Bengaluru 560 001 

Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 80 6674 9999 

Registrar to the Offer  

KFin Technologies Limited 

Selenium Tower B, Plot No.31 and 32 

Gachibowli, Financial District  

Nanakramguda, Serilingampally 

Hyderabad ï 500 032 

Telangana, India 

Tel: +91 40 6716 2222 

E-mail: cpbl.ipo@kfintech.com 

Website: www.kfintech.com 

Investor grievance e-mail: einward.ris@kfintech.com 

Contact person: M. Murali Krishna 

SEBI registration no: INR000000221 

CIN: L72400TG2017PLC117649 

Bankers to the Offer   

Escrow Collection Bank 

[ǒ] 

Public Offer  Account Bank 

[ǒ] 

Refund Bank 

[ǒ] 

Sponsor Bank 

[ǒ] 
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Bankers to our Company  

HDFC Bank Limited   

Address:  No. 1, 7th Avenue, M G  Road, Besant 

Nagar, Chennai 600 090, Tamil Nadu, India 

Tel: +91 89402 53229 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

Contact person: Arun Prasad S  

E-mail: arun.s1@hdfcbank.com 

ICICI Bank Limited  

Address: 15/19, TVH QUADRANT, L B Road, 

Adyar, Chennai 600020, Tamil Nadu, India 

Tel: 044 47728612 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

Contact person: Senthil Suresh  

E-mail: p.sen@icicibank.com 

  

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

Address: #22, M G Road, 5th Floor, Kotak Mahindra 

Bank, Bangalore, 560 001, Karnataka, India 

Tel: +91 82967 51005 

Website: www.kotak.com 

Contact person: Chinnari Srikar 

E-mail: chinnari.srikar@kotak.com   

State Bank of India 

Address: 2nd Floor, No.5, 1st Street, Kasturba Nagar, 

Adyar, Chennai 600 020, Tamil Nadu, India  

Tel: 044 24455995 

Website: www.sbi.co.on 

Contact person: Ilankumar S 

E-mail: sbi.13361@sbi.co.in 

 

DCB Bank Limited 

Address: No. 6/21, Corporation School Road, Lake 

Area, Nungambakkam, Chennai 600 034, Tamil 

Nadu, India 

Tel: +91 93636 42282 

Website: www.dcbbank.com 

Contact person: Dinesh Gajendran 

E-mail: dinesh.g@dcbbank.com 

 

 

 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self Certified Syndicate Banks 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder 

(other than UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism), not Bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a 

Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms, is available at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such other websites as 

may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Self Certified Syndicate Banks and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

In accordance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI circular 

no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may only 

apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications using the UPI handles and whose names appear on the website 

of the SEBI, which may be updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live 

for applying in public issues using UPI mechanism, is provided as óAnnexure Aô for SEBI circular number 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and is also available on 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 for SCSBs and 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 for mobile applications or at 

such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIIs) submitted under the ASBA process to a member 

of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to 

receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of 

the SEBI(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) and updated from 

time to time or any other website prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 
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Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stock broker network of the Stock Exchanges, i.e., through 

the Registered Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA Forms, 

including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the 

Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm respectively, as updated from time to 

time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as 

their name and contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and https://www.nseindia.com/products-

services/initial-public-offerings-asba-procedures, respectively, as updated from time to time.  

Statutory Auditors of our Company 

Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP  

Old No 120, New No 249  

Vikas Mantra Towers 

4th floor, R.K.Mutt Road, Mandaveli 

Chennai ï 600028 

Tamil Nadu, India 

Tel: +91 44 42601224 

E-mail:  headoffice@vaithisvaran.com 

Firm registration number:  004494S/S200037 

Peer review number: 014007  

Change in statutory auditors  

There has been no change in the statutory auditors of our Company during the three years immediately preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Credit Rating 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

Appraising Entity  

No appraising entity has been appointed in relation to the Offer. 

IPO Grading 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed in respect of obtaining grading for the Offer.  

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated in the Offer. 

Debenture Trustees 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of debenture trustees is not required. 
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Monitoring Agency 

Our Company will appoint a monitoring agency to monitor utilization of the Gross Proceeds, in accordance with 

Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. For 

further details in relation to the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122.  

Experts 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions in connection with this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus: 

Our Company has received a written consent dated September 19, 2024 from Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our 

Statutory Auditors, to include their name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 

SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under Section 2(38) 

of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of (i) the 

examination report, dated August 21, 2024 on our Restated Consolidated Financial Information; and (ii) their 

report dated September 18, 2024 on the statement of possible special tax benefits available to our Company, its 

Material Subsidiaries and its Shareholders included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not 

been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Our Company has received a written consent dated September 19, 2024 from Srishti Designers, to include their 

name as required under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 in 

relation to the certificate dated September 19, 2024 relating to our projects and such consent has not been 

withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

The term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been uploaded on the SEBI intermediary portal at 

siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with the SEBI master circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-

2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, as specified in Regulation 25(8) of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

It will also be filed with the SEBI at the following address: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

SEBI Head Office 

SEBI Bhavan Plot No. C4-A 

ñGò Block Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051  

Maharashtra, India 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under 

Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 will be filed with the RoC and a copy of the Prospectus to be filed under 

Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 will be filed with the RoC and through the electronic portal at 

www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/login.do. 

Book Building Process 

The Book Building Process, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from Bidders 

on the basis of the Red Herring Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the 

Price Band. The Price Band and the minimum Bid lot will be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs, and advertised in [ǒ] editions of (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), [ǒ] editions of 

[ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Tamil daily 

newspaper, Tamil being the regional language of Tamil Nadu, where our Registered and Corporate Office is 

located) each with wide circulation, at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be 

made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes of uploading on their respective websites. The Offer Price 

shall be determined by our Company pursuant to the Book Building Process, in consultation with the BRLMs, 

after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 737. 

All Bidders, other than Anchor Investors, shall only participate through the ASBA process by providing 
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the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by 

the SCSBs or, in the case of UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. Anchor Investors are not permitted 

to participate in the Offer  through the ASBA process. 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to 

withdraw their Bid(s) or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid 

Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Investors Bidding in the Retail Portion can revise their Bid(s) 

during the Bid/Offer  Period and withdraw their Bid(s) until Bid/ Offer  Closing Date. Anchor Investors are 

not allowed to revise or withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Allocation to all 

categories, other than Anchor Investors, Non-Institutional Investors and Retail Individual Investors, shall 

be made on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer  Price. One-third of 

the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than 200,000 

and up to 1,000,000, two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion shall be reserved for Bidders with an 

application size of more than 1,000,000 and the unsubscribed portion in either of such sub-categories may 

be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Investors. The allocation of Equity 

Shares to each Non-Institutional Investor shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to 

the availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion, and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, 

shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 

For further details on method and process of Bidding, see ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on page 734 

and 737, respectively. 

The Book Building Process and the Bidding process are subject to change, from time to time. Bidders are 

advised to make their own judgment about an investment through this process prior to submitting a Bid in 

the Offer . 

Bidders should note the Offer is also subject to (i) filing of the Prospectus with the RoC; and (ii) our Company 

obtaining final listing and trading approvals of the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after 

Allotment within such time periods as prescribed under applicable law.  

Each Bidder, by submitting a Bid in the Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions and 

the terms of the Offer. 

For an explanation of the Book Building Process, the price discovery process and allocation, see ñTerms of the 

Offerò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 728 and 737, respectively. 

Underwriting Agreement 

After the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares but prior to the filing of the Prospectus 

with the RoC, our Company and the Selling Shareholders will enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the 

Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent of underwriting 

obligations and the Bids to be underwritten by each BRLM shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. Pursuant 

to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject 

to certain conditions to closing, as specified therein. 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the 

following number of Equity Shares: 

(This portion has been intentionally left blank and will be completed before filing of the Prospectus with the RoC.) 

Name, address, telephone and e-mail of the 

Underwriters 

Indicative Number of 

Equity Shares to be 

Underwritten 

Amount 

Underwritten 

(in  million) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned amounts are provided for indicative purposes only and would be finalized after the pricing 

and actual allocation and subject to the provisions of Regulation 40(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors (based on representations made to our Company by the Underwriters), 

the resources of the Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to discharge their respective underwriting 

obligations in full. The Underwriters are registered as merchant bankers with SEBI or registered as brokers with 

the Stock Exchange(s). Our Board/ IPO Committee, at its meeting held on [ǒ], has approved the execution of the 
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Underwriting Agreement by our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitments set 

forth in the table above. Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for 

ensuring payment with respect to Equity Shares allocated to investors procured by them. The extent of 

underwriting obligations and the Bids to be underwritten by each BRLM shall be as per the Underwriting 

Agreement. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The share capital of our Company, as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below: 

(in , except share data) 

S. No. Particulars Aggregate nominal 

value 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price*  

A)  AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL (1) 

 250,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  500,000,000 - 

B)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  

 174,650,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each  349,300,000 - 

C)  PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS 

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each for cash at price 

of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share), 

aggregating up to 11,000 million(2) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Comprising:   

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares face value of 2 each, aggregating 

up to 10,000 million(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares face value of 2 each, 

aggregating up to 1,000 million(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

D)  ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each [ǒ] - 

E)  SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer (as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 4,010,710 

 After the Offer [ǒ] 
*  To be updated upon finalisation of the Offer Price.   

 

(1) For further details in relation to changes in the authorized share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the last 10 yearsò on page 270. 

(2) Our Board has authorized the Offer pursuant to its resolution dated August 19, 2024. Further, our Shareholders have approved the Fresh 

Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed on August 19, 2024 under Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013. For further details, 

see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offerò on page 716.  

(3) Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly, confirmed that the Offered Shares have been held by them for a period of 

at least one year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and are eligible to be offered for sale pursuant to 

the Offer in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Further, our Board has taken on record the consent of the Selling Shareholders to 

participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to a resolution passed at its meeting held on August 21, 2024. Each of the Selling Shareholders 

has, severally and not jointly, confirmed and authorized the transfer of its respective portion of the Offered Shares pursuant to the Offer 

for Sale, as set out below:  
 

Selling Shareholder Aggregate number of Equity 

Shares of face value of 2 each 

being offered in the Offer for 

Sale 

Aggregate 

Value of Offer 

for Sale 

Date of 

corporate 

approval 

Date of consent 

letter 

Arun MN Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

N.A. August 20, 2024 

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 

 
(4) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 

the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the 

Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and Prospectus.. 

Changes in the authorised share capital of our Company 

For details of the changes to the authorised share capital of our Company in the past 10 years, see ñHistory and 

Certain Corporate Matters - Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the last 10 yearsò on page 

270. 

Notes to Capital Structure  

1. Share capital history of our Company 
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a. Equity share capital 

The following table sets forth the history of the equity share capital of our Company:  

Date of 

allotment/ 

buy-back of 

equity shares 

Name(s) of 

allottee(s) 

Reason/nature of 

allotment/buy-back 

No. of equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

(bought 

back) 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue/ buy-

back price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid up 

equity share 

capital ( ) 

November 19, 

2003 

2,000 equity 

shares were 

allotted to Arun 

MN, 2,000 

equity shares 

were allotted to 

K. Jayaraman, 

1,500 equity 

shares were 

allotted to K. R. 

Krishna, 1,500 

equity shares 

were allotted to 

K. R. Anerudan, 

1,500 equity 

shares were 

allotted to M. K. 

Vaidya Nathan 

and 1,500 equity 

shares were 

allotted to R. K. 

Ramanathan 

Initial subscription to 

the Memorandum of 

Association (1) 

10,000 10 10.00 Cash 10,000 100,000 

April 19, 

2011 

2,000 equity 

shares were 

bought back 

from K. 

Jayaraman  

Buy-back (2,000) 10 14,816.00 Cash 8,000 80,000 

December 29, 

2011 

200 equity shares 

were allotted to 

Arun MN, 150 

equity shares 

were allotted to 

K. R. Krishna, 

150 equity shares 

were allotted to 

K. R. Anerudan, 

150 equity shares 

were allotted to 

M. K. 

Vaidyanathan, 

and 150 equity 

shares were 

allotted to R. K. 

Ramanathan.  

Bonus issue of equity 

shares in the ratio of 

1:10 

800 10 - N.A. 8,800 88,000 

December 29, 

2011 

1,000 Class B 

Shares were 

allotted to 

Krishna 

Krishnan 

Ramanathan(2)  

Further issue  1,000  10 10.00 Cash 9,800 98,000 

August 2, 

2012 

495,000 equity 

shares were 

allotted to Arun 

MN, 371,250 

equity shares 

were allotted to 

K. R. Krishna, 

371,250 equity 

shares were 

allotted to K. R. 

Anerudan, 

371,250 equity 

shares were 

allotted to M. K. 

Vaidya Nathan, 

Bonus issue of equity 

shares in the ratio of 

225:1 

1,980,000 10 - N.A. 1,989,800 19,898,000 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

buy-back of 

equity shares 

Name(s) of 

allottee(s) 

Reason/nature of 

allotment/buy-back 

No. of equity 

shares 

allotted/ 

(bought 

back) 

Face value 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue/ buy-

back price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid up 

equity share 

capital ( ) 

and 371,250 

equity shares 

were allotted to 

R. K. 

Ramanathan 

October 25, 

2012  

165,818 equity 

shares were 

bought back 

from K R 

Krishna, 165,816 

equity shares 

were bought 

back from M K 

Vaidya Nathan, 

and 165,816 

equity shares 

were bought 

back from R K 

Ramanathan  

Buy-back (497,450) 10 24.12 Cash 1,492,350 14,923,500 

June 10, 2013  1,747,010 equity 

shares were 

allotted to Arun 

MN and 

1,747,010 were 

allotted to K R 

Anerudan 

Bonus issue of equity 

shares in the ratio of 

82:35 

3,494,020 10 - N.A. 4,986,370 49,863,700 

June 10, 2013 1,815 equity 

shares were 

allotted to Arun 

MN and 1,815 

equity shares 

were allotted to 

K R Anerudan  

Further issue 3,630 10 10.00 Cash 4,990,000 49,900,000 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extra ordinary general meeting held on August 14, 2023, our Company has sub-divided its authorised 

share capital, such that 50,000,000 equity shares of 10 each aggregating to 500,000,000 were sub-divided into 250,000,000 Equity Shares of 2 each 

aggregating to 500,000,000. Accordingly, 4,990,000 paid-up equity shares of face value of 10 each were split into 24,950,000 Equity Shares of face value 

of 2 each.  

September 6, 

2023 

74,850,000 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Arun MN and 

74,850,000* 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Casagrand Luxor 

Private Limited 

Bonus issue of 

Equity Shares in the 

ratio 6:1 

149,700,000 2 - N.A. 174,650,000 349,300,000 

(1) Our Company was incorporated on November 19, 2003. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association is November 17, 

2003 and the allotment of equity shares pursuant to such subscription was taken on record by our Board of Directors on December 3, 

2003. 

(2) Pursuant to resolutions of the Board of Directors and Shareholdersô each dated March 14, 2022, the Class B Shares were reclassified 

to ordinary equity shares of 10 each. 

* Includes 150 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each allotted to the nominees of Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, namely CG Sathish, 

Gautam Agarwaal, Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Rajneesh Jain and N Sivasankar Reddy such that each held 30 Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each. 

b. Preference share capital  

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any outstanding preference share 

capital.  

c. Secondary transactions of equity shares and preference shares 

Other than as disclosed in ñï History of the share capital held by our Promoters - Build-up of our Promotersô 

shareholding in our Companyò on page 110, there have been no secondary transactions for acquisition of 

securities of our Company by our Promoters (who are also the Selling Shareholders) and members of our Promoter 

Group.  
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2. Equity shares issued for consideration other than cash or by way of bonus issue 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any equity shares for consideration other than cash or by 

way of bonus issue, since its incorporation.  

Date of 

allotment 

Name(s) of allottee(s) Reason/nature 

of allotment 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Benefits 

accrued 

December 

29, 2011 
200 equity shares were 

allotted to Arun MN, 

150 equity shares were 

allotted to K R 

Krishna, 150 equity 

shares were allotted to 

K R Anerudan, 150 

equity shares were 

allotted to M K Vaidya 

Nathan, and 150 

equity shares were 

allotted to R K 

Ramanathan.  

Bonus issue of 

equity shares 

in the ratio of 

1:10  

800 10 - N.A. - 

August 2, 

2012 

495,000 equity shares 

were allotted to Arun 

MN, 371,250 equity 

shares were allotted to 

K R Krishna, 371,250 

equity shares were 

allotted to K R 

Anerudan, 371,250 

equity shares were 

allotted to M K Vaidya 

Nathan, and 371,250 

equity shares were 

allotted to R K 

Ramanathan  

Bonus issue of 

equity shares 

in the ratio of 

225:1 

1,980,000 10 - N.A. - 

June 10, 

2013 

1,747,010 equity 

shares were allotted to 

Arun MN and 

1,747,010 were 

allotted to K R 

Anerudan 

Bonus issue of 

equity shares 

in the ratio of 

82:35 

3,494,020 10 - N.A. - 

September 

6, 2023 

74,850,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to 

Arun MN and 

74,850,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to 

Casagrand Luxor 

Private Limited* 

Bonus issue of 

Equity Shares 

in the ratio 6:1 

149,700,000  2 - N.A. - 

*  Includes 150 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each allotted to the nominees of Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, namely CG Sathish, 

Gautam Agarwaal, Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Rajneesh Jain and N Sivasankar Reddy such that each held 30 Equity Shares of face value 

of 2 each. 

3. Equity shares issued out of revaluation reserves  

Our Company has not issued any equity shares out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation.  

4. Issue of equity shares pursuant to a scheme of amalgamation approved under Sections 391 to 394 

of the Companies Act 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013  

Our Company has not allotted any equity shares pursuant to any scheme of arrangement approved under Sections 

391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. 

5. Issue of equity shares under employee stock option schemes  
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Our Company has not issued any equity shares under an employee stock option scheme since incorporation. For 

further details, see ñ ï Employee stock option schemeò on page 117. 

6. Issue of equity shares at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last one year 

Our Company has not issued any equity shares at a price which may be lower than the Offer Price during the one 

year immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

7. History of the share capital held by our Promoters 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold 174,649,000 Equity Shares constituting 

99.99% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our Company. Our Individual Promoter, Arun 

MN, holds 87,324,000 Equity Shares constituting 49.99% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share 

capital of our Company, our Corporate Promoter, Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, holds 87,325,000 Equity 

Shares constituting 50.00% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our Company. For further 

details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 346. 

(a) Shareholding of our Promoters, directors of our Corporate Promoter, and the members of our 

Promoter Group 

Set forth below is the equity shareholding of our Promoters, directors of our Corporate Promoter, and the 

members of our Promoter Group as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. 

No. 

Name  Pre-Offer  Post-Offer (1)  

No. of Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

2 each 

Percentage of 

total 

Shareholding(3) 

(%)  

No. of Equity 

Shares of 

face value of 

2 each 

Percentage of 

total 

Shareholding 

(%) 

Promoters 

1.  Arun MN(2) 87,324,000 49.99 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

87,325,000* 50.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 

3. Arun Mn Estate and Family  

Welfare Trust  

1,000 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total  174,650,000 100% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

*  Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by each 5 nominee Shareholders on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, 

namely, Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Jagmohan T, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each 

holds 35 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each. 

(1) Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

(2) Arun MN is also a director of our Corporate Promoter, Casagrand Luxor Private Limited and the settlor of member of 

Promoter Group, Arun Mn Estate and Family Welfare Trust. 

(3) There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered 

on the pre-Offer Equity Share capital.  

 

Except as disclosed above, none of the directors of our Corporate Promoter, Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited or the members of our Promoter Group hold any Equity Shares as on date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

(b) Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Company 

The build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoters, since incorporation of our Company is set 

forth in the table below.  

Date of 

allotment / 

transfer / 

acquisition 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/tran

sferred 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue/acquisi

tion/transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital* (6)  

% of the post-

Offer  Equity 

Share 

capital(3) 

Arun MN 

November 19, 

2003 

2,000 10 10 Cash Initial 

subscription to 

the 

Memorandum of 

Association(1) 

0.01 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment / 

transfer / 

acquisition 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/tran

sferred 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue/acquisi

tion/transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital* (6)  

% of the post-

Offer  Equity 

Share 

capital(3) 

December 29, 

2011 

200 10 - - Bonus issue of 

equity shares in 

the ratio 1:10 

Negligible [ǒ] 

August 2, 

2012 

495,000 10 - - Bonus issue of 

equity shares in 

the ratio 225:1 

1.42 [ǒ] 

June 7, 2013 207,084 10 24.15 Cash Transfer of 

shares from M. 

K. Vaidya 

Nathan 

0.59 [ǒ] 

June 7, 2013 41,391 10 24.15 Cash Transfer of 

equity shares 

from K R 

Krishna 

0.12 [ǒ] 

June 7, 2013 500 10 10 Cash Transfer of Class 

B Shares from K 

R Krishna (2)  

Negligible [ǒ] 

June 10, 2013 1,747,010 10 - - Bonus issue of 

equity shares in 

the ratio of 82:35 

5.00 [ǒ] 

June 10, 2013 1,815 10 10 Cash Further issue Negligible [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extra ordinary general meeting held on August 14, 2023, our Company 

has sub-divided its authorised share capital, such that 50,000,000 equity shares of 10 each aggregating to 500,000,000 were sub-

divided into 250,000,000 Equity Shares of 2 each aggregating to 500,000,000. Accordingly, 2,495,000 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each held by Arun MN were split into 12,475,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each. 

September 6, 

2023 

74,850,000 2 - - Bonus issue of 

Equity Shares in 

the ratio of 6:1 

42.86 [ǒ] 

June 19, 2024 (1,000) 2 - - Gift of Equity 

Shares to Arun 

Mn Estate and 

Family Welfare 

Trust 

Negligible [ǒ] 

Total 87,324,000     49.99 [¶] 

Casagrand Luxor Private Limited 

September 29, 

2022 

2,495,000 10 -**  Other than cash Acquisition from 

Casagrand 

Millenia Private 

Limited, 

pursuant to the 

Scheme of 

Arrangement. 

For further 

details, see 

ñHistory and 

Certain 

Corporate 

Matters ï 

Details 

regarding 

material 

acquisitions or 

divestments of 

business/undert

akings, mergers, 

amalgamations, 

any revaluation 

of assets, etc., in 

the last ten years 

- Scheme of 

Arrangement 

7.14 [ǒ] 



 

112 

Date of 

allotment / 

transfer / 

acquisition 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/tran

sferred 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue/acquisi

tion/transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of the 

pre-Offer  

Equity Share 

capital* (6)  

% of the post-

Offer  Equity 

Share 

capital(3) 

between 

Casagrand 

Millenia Private 

Limited and 

Casagrand Luxor 

Private Limitedò 

on page 275.  

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extra ordinary general meeting held on August 14, 2023, our Company 

has sub-divided its authorized share capital, such that 50,000,000 equity shares of 10 each aggregating to 500,000,000 were sub-

divided into 250,000,000 Equity Shares of 2 each aggregating to 500,000,000. Accordingly, 2,495,000 equity shares of face 

value of 10 each held by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited were split into 12,475,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each. 

September 6, 

2023 

74,850,000(4) 2 - - Bonus issue of 

Equity Shares in 

the ratio of 6:1 

42.86 [ǒ] 

Total 87,325,000(5)     50.00 [ǒ] 
* Adjusted for the sub-division of the face value of the equity shares of our Company, as applicable. 

** 2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each have been acquired by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement 

between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, which were initially acquired by Casagrand 

Millenia Private Limited for an aggregate consideration of 113,02,75,000, at an acquisition price of 453.02 per Equity Share of  

10 each. The cost of such acquisition by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited has been has been calculated based on the cost of acquisition 

of Casagrand Millenia Private Limited without adjustment for subsequent sub-division and bonus issuance of equity shares. For further 

details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò and ñHistory 

and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, 

amalgamations, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the last ten years - Scheme of Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private 

Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limitedò on pages 110 and 275, respectively. 

(1) Our Company was incorporated on November 19, 2003. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association is November 17, 2003 

and the allotment of equity shares pursuant to such subscription was taken on record by our Board of Directors on December 3, 2003. 

(2) Pursuant to resolutions of the Board of Directors and Shareholders each dated March 14, 2022, the Class B Shares were reclassified to 

ordinary equity shares of 10. 

(3) To be updated at the Prospectus stage. Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

(4) Includes 150 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each allotted to the nominees of Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, namely CG Sathish, Gautam 

Agarwaal, Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Rajneesh Jain and N Sivasankar Reddy such that each held 30 Equity Shares of face value of 2 

each. 

(5) Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by each 5 nominee Shareholders on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, namely, 

Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Jagmohan T, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each holds 35 Equity Shares 

of face value of 2 each. 

(6) There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered on the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital.  

 

8. Details of Lock-in 

(a) Details of Promotersô contribution locked-in for three years  

Pursuant to Regulation 14 and Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the 

fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by our Promoters, shall be considered 

as minimum promotersô contribution and locked-in for a period of three years from the date of Allotment 

or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law (ñPromotersô Contributionò). Our 

Promotersô shareholding in excess of 20% shall be locked in for a period of one year from the Allotment. 

Set forth below are the details of the Equity Shares that will be locked-in as Promotersô Contribution 

from the date of Allotment: 

Name of 

Promoters 

Date of 

allotment / 

acquisition(1) 

Nature of 

the 

allotment / 

transaction 

Face 

value 

Per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price/ac

quisition 

price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

of face 

value 

of 2 

each 
Locked-

in(2) 

Percent

age of 

the pre-

Offer  

paid-up 

capital 

on a 

fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%) (3) 

Percent

age of 

the post-

Offer  

paid-up 

capital 

on a 

fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)  

Date up 

to which 

the 

Equity 

Shares 

are 

subject 

to lock-

in 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Name of 

Promoters 

Date of 

allotment / 

acquisition(1) 

Nature of 

the 

allotment / 

transaction 

Face 

value 

Per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue 

price/ac

quisition 

price 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

of face 

value 

of 2 

each 
Locked-

in(2) 

Percent

age of 

the pre-

Offer  

paid-up 

capital 

on a 

fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%) (3) 

Percent

age of 

the post-

Offer  

paid-up 

capital 

on a 

fully 

diluted 

basis 

(%)  

Date up 

to which 

the 

Equity 

Shares 

are 

subject 

to lock-

in 

Total     [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Note: To be updated at the Prospectus stage. 

 

(1) All the equity shares were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment of such equity shares.  

(2) Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

(3) There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered 

on the pre-Offer Equity Share capital. 
 

Our Promoters have given their consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as may 

constitute 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Promotersô 

Contribution. Our Promoters have agreed not to sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise encumber in 

any manner, Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until 

the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required under SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

For details on the buildïup of the equity share capital held by our Promoters, see ñï History of the share 

capital held by our Promoters ï Build-up of our Promotersô shareholding in our Companyò on page 

110. 

Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not ineligible for 

computation of Promotersô Contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In 

this connection, we confirm the following:  

(i) the Equity Shares offered for Promotersô Contribution do not include Equity Shares acquired in 

the three immediately preceding years (a) for consideration other than cash and revaluation of 

assets or capitalisation of intangible assets; or (b) which have resulted from bonus issue by 

utilization of revaluation reserves or unrealised profits of our Company or bonus issue against 

Equity Shares, which are otherwise ineligible for computation of Promotersô Contribution; 

(ii)  the Promotersô Contribution does not include any Equity Shares acquired during the one 

immediately preceding year at a price lower than the price at which the Equity Shares are being 

offered to the public in the Offer;  

(iii)  our Company has not been formed by conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited 

liability partnership firm;  

(iv) the Equity Shares forming part of the Promotersô Contribution are not subject to any pledge 

with any creditor; and  

(v) all the Equity Shares held by our Promoters and Promoter Group are held in dematerialised 

form. 

(b) Details of Equity Shares locked-in for six months  

In terms of Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of 

our Company will be locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer, except: 

(a) the Promotersô Contribution and the shareholding of the Promoters in excess of Promotersô 

Contribution which shall be locked in as set out above in ñ- (a) Details of Promotersô contribution 

locked-in for three yearsò on page 112; (b) any Equity Shares which may be allotted to the employees 

under ESOP ï 2023 pursuant to exercise of stock options held by such employees (whether currently 

employees or not); (c) Equity Shares which are successfully sold and allotted as part of the Fresh Issue 

(except the Equity shares allotted to Anchor Investors which shall be locked-in as per the para (c) below); 

(d) Equity Shares which are successfully transferred as part of the Offer for Sale; and (e) Equity Shares 

held by a venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of category I or category II or a foreign 
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venture capital investor subject to the terms of Regulation 17(1)(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Such 

Equity Shares held by a venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of category I or category II 

or a foreign venture capital investor shall be locked-in for a period of at least six months from the date 

of purchase by such venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of category I or category II or 

foreign venture capital investor.  

(c) Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

50% of the Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors in the Anchor Investors Portion shall be locked-

in for a period of 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining 50% of the Equity Shares shall 

be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the date of Allotment. 

(d) Other Requirements in respect of Lock-in 

Pursuant to Regulation 21(a) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, 

which are locked-in for a period of three years from the date of Allotment may be pledged only with 

scheduled commercial banks, public financial institutions, systemically important non-banking finance 

companies or Housing Finance Companies as collateral security for loans granted by such entities to our 

Company or our Subsidiaries for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer and 

such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of such loans. Pursuant to Regulation 

21(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which are locked-in for 

a period of six months from the date of Allotment may be pledged only with scheduled commercial 

banks, public financial institutions, systemically important non-banking finance companies or Housing 

Finance Companies as collateral security for loans granted by such entities, provided that such pledge of 

the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of such loans. However, the relevant lock-in period 

shall continue post the invocation of the pledge referenced above, and the relevant transferee shall not 

be eligible to transfer the Equity Shares till the relevant lock in period has expired in terms of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 

Pursuant to Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, (a) the Equity Shares held by our Promoters, 

which are locked-in may be transferred to and among the members of our Promoter Group or to any new 

promoters of our Company, and (b) the Equity Shares held by persons other than our Promoters, and 

locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer may be transferred to any 

other person holding the Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the 

hands of transferees for the remaining period and compliance with the SEBI Takeover Regulations. 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository.  

9. The BRLMs and their respective associates (as defined under the SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations) 

do not hold any Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The BRLMs and their 

respective associates and affiliates in their capacity, as principals or agents, have engaged or may in 

future engage in transactions, including commercial banking and investment banking transactions, in the 

ordinary course of business with our Company, our Subsidiaries, the Selling Shareholders and their 

respective affiliates or associates or third parties, for which they have received, and may in the future 

receive, compensation.
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10. Our shareholding pattern  

Set forth below is the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Category 

(I)  

Category of 

shareholder 

(II)  

Number of 

shareholders 

(III)  

Number of 

fully paid -

up equity 

shares held 

(IV)  

Number 

of 

partly 

paid-up 

equity 

shares 

held 

(V) 

Number of 

shares 

underlying 

Depository 

Receipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Shareholding 

as a % of 

total number 

of shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 1957) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities 

(IX)  

Number of 

shares 

Underlying 

Outstanding 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants)  

(X) 

Shareholding, 

as a % 

assuming full 

conversion of 

convertible 

securities ( as 

a percentage 

of diluted 

share capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) As 

a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in shares 

(XII)  

Number of Shares 

pledged or otherwise 

encumbered 

(XIII)  

Number of 

equity shares 

held in 

dematerialized 

form 

(XIV)  
Number of Voting Rights Total 

as a 

% of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Number 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Number (a) As a 

% of 

total 

Shares 

held 

(b) 

Class e.g.: 

Equity 

Shares 

Class 

e.g.: 

Others 

Total 

(A) Promoter 

and 

Promoter 

Group 

8* 174,650,000 - - 174,650,000 100.00 174,650,000 - 174,650,000 100.00 - 100.00 - 127,482,238 

# 

72.99# 174,650,000 

(B) Public - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C) Non 

Promoter- 

Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares 

underlying 

depository 

receipts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) Shares held 

by 

employee 

trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 8* 174,650,000 - - 174,650,000 100.00 174,650,000 - 174,650,000 100.00 - 100.00 - 127,482,238 

# 

72.99# 174,650,000 

*  Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by 5 nominee Shareholders, who are neither our Promoter or members of the Promoter Group, on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, namely, Sumanth 

Krishna Raghunathan, Jagmohan T, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each holds 35 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each. Further, 1,000 Equity Shares are held by one of the 

members of our Promoter Group, Arun MN Estate and Family Welfare Trust.  

#Encumbered pursuant to a non-disposal undertaking dated May 27, 2024 executed by our Promoters, namely Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor in favour of Vistra ITCL (India) Limited (in its capacity as the debenture 

trustee). Vistra ITCL (India) Limited has through its letter dated August 23, 2024, subject to certain conditions mentioned therein, consented to: (i) waive the applicability of the non-disposal undertaking on the (a) OFS 

NDU Shares; and (b) the Equity Shares forming part of the minimum promotersô contribution prior to the filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus in the manner set out in the Vistra Consent Letter(which has been 

completed); and (ii) waive the non-disposal undertaking on the remaining NDU Shares prior to the filing of an updated draft red herring prospectus with the SEBI.
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11. Shareholding of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management in our 

Company 

Except as disclosed below, none of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management holds any 

Equity Shares in our Company:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the Director/Key Managerial 

Personnel/ Senior Management 

Number of Equity Shares Percentage of pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital  

(in %) **  

1.  Arun MN 87,324,000  49.99 

2.  Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan* 35 Negligible 

3.  Jagmohan T* 35 Negligible 

4.  CG Sathish*  35 Negligible 

5.  N Sivasankar Reddy *  35 Negligible 

6.  Gautam Agarwaal* 35 Negligible 

 Total 87,324,175 49.99 
* As a nominee of our Corporate Promoter 

**  There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered on the pre-

Offer Equity Share capital. 

12. Details of shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

(a) As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has eight holders of Equity Shares 

(including nominee shareholders of the Corporate Promoter).  

(b) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. No. Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of 2 each 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%)**  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

(%) 

1.  Arun MN 87,324,000 49.99 87,324,000 49.99 

2.  Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

87,325,000* 50.00 87,325,000* 50.00 

 Total 174,649,000 99.99 174,649,000 99.99 
* Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by each 5 nominee Shareholders on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, namely, 

Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Jagmohan T, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each holds 35 Equity Shares 

of face value of 2 each. 

**There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered on the pre-

Offer Equity Share capital. 

 

(c) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company as of 10 days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. No. Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of 2 each 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital (%)**  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

Equity Share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

(%) 

1.  Arun MN 87,324,000 49.99 87,324,000 49.99 

2.  Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

87,325,000* 50.00 87,325,000* 50.00 

 Total 174,649,000 99.99 174,649,000 99.99 

*  Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by each 5 nominee Shareholders on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, namely, 

Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Jagmohan T, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each holds 35 Equity Shares 

of face value of 2 each. 

**  There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered on the pre-

Offer Equity Share capital. 
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(d) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. No. Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of  2 each 

Percentage of 

equity share 

capital (%)**  

Number of 

equity shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

equity share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis**  

(%) 

1.  Arun MN 87,325,000 50.00 87,325,000 50.00 

2.  Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

87,325,000* 50.00 87,325,000* 50.00 

 Total 174,650,000 100.00 174,650,000 100.00 

*  Includes 175 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each held by each 5 nominee Shareholders on behalf of our Corporate Promoter, namely, 

Sumanth Krishna Raghunathan, Rajneesh Jain, CG Sathish, N Sivasankar Reddy and Gautam Agarwaal such that each holds 35 Equity Shares 

of face value of 2 each. 

**  There are no vested options as of the date of this DRHP under ESOP ï 2023 and thus no dilutive effect has been considered on the pre-

Offer Equity Share capital. 

 

(e) Set forth below are details of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our 

Company as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

S. No. Name of the 

Shareholder 

Pre-Offer  

Number of 

equity shares of 

 10 each 

Percentage of 

equity share 

capital (%) 

Number of 

equity shares 

on a fully 

diluted basis 

Percentage of 

equity share 

capital on a fully 

diluted basis (%) 

1.  Arun MN 2,495,000 50.00 2,495,000 50.00 

2.  Casagrand Millenia 

Private Limited 

2,495,000 50.00 2,495,000 50.00 

 Total 4,990,000 100.00 4,990,000 100.00 
  

Employee stock option scheme  

 

The Casagrand Employees Stock Option Plan 2023 (ñESOP ï 2023ò) was approved pursuant to the resolutions 

passed by our Board in its meeting dated June 13, 2023, and our Shareholders in their meeting dated June 14, 

2023, respectively. The ESOP ï 2023 was amended pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board in its meeting 

dated June 28, 2024, our Shareholders in their meeting dated June 28, 2024 have ratified such amendments to the 

ESOP - 2023. The options granted under the ESOP - 2023 have been granted to employees only. The options 

granted under the ESOP -2023 are in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013. ESOP - 2023 is in compliance 

with the SEBI SBEB Regulations and have been certified by P. Muthukumaran and Associate, a Practising 

Company Secretary, having the membership number 3076, pursuant to its certificate dated September 9, 2024. 

The maximum number of options which may be issued pursuant to the ESOP-2023 is 19,405,550, which may 

result in the issuance of a maximum of 19,405,550 Equity Shares of  2 each of our Company.  

Details of the ESOP ï 2023 are disclosed below: 

Particulars Total 

Total options granted 17,073,972  

Total options vested (net of forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled/ exercised options) Nil  

Total options exercised Nil  

Total number of Equity Shares of  2 each that would arise as a result of full 

exercise of options granted (net of cancelled options) 

17,073,972  

Total options forfeited/lapsed/cancelled Nil  

Money realised by exercise of options Nil  

Total number of options in force (vested and unvested options) 17,073,972 

Total Equity Shares issued Nil  

 

The following table sets forth the particulars of the ESOP - 2023, including options granted during the last three 

Fiscals, and as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  
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Particulars For the period from 

April 1, 2024 till the 

date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Total options outstanding (including vested 

and unvested options) as at the beginning of 

the period 

Nil  Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Options granted 17,073,972 Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Options vested (excluding options that have 

been exercised) 

Nil  Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Options exercised (including options 

pending for allotment) 

Nil  Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Options forfeited/ lapsed/ cancelled Nil  Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Options outstanding (total of vested, 

unvested, cancelled, and lapsed options) 

17,073,972 Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Exercise price of options  2 per share Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Total no. of Equity Shares of  2 each that 

would arise as a result of full exercise of 

options granted (net of forfeited/ lapsed/ 

cancelled options) 

17,073,972 

Variation in terms of options Nil  

Money realised by exercise of options Nil  

Total no. of options in force (vested and 

unvested options) 

17,073,972 Nil  Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Employee wise details of options granted to:  

(i) Key management personnel and 

senior management  

Name of key managerial personnel/ 

senior management  

Total no. of options granted 

N. Sivasankar Reddy 781,276 

Nisha Abhishek Jha 10,987 

Sai Pratap Reddy 390,638 

Gautam Agarwaal 781,276 

CG Sathish  1,106,808 

Bharaneeshwaran N 195,319 

Karthik R G 195,319 

Jagmohan 455,745 

(ii)  Any other employee who 

received a grant in any one year 

of options amounting to 5% or 

more of the options granted 

during the year 

Name of Employee Total no. of options granted 

Not applicable Not applicable 

(iii)  Identified employees who are 

granted options, during any one 

year equal to or exceeding 1% of 

the issued capital (excluding 

outstanding warrants and 

conversions) of our Company at 

the time of grant 

Nil  

Fully diluted EPS on a pre-Offer basis 

pursuant to the issue of equity shares on 

exercise of options calculated in 

accordance with the applicable accounting 

standard on óEarnings Per Shareô 

Not applicable Not 

applicable 

Not 

applicable 

Not applicable 

Difference between employee 

compensation cost calculated using the 

intrinsic value of stock options and the 

employee compensation cost that shall have 

been recognised if the Company had used 

fair value of options and impact of this 

difference on profits and EPS of the 

Company 

Not applicable since the employee compensation cost has been computed 

based on fair value of options by discounted cash flow model. 

Description of the pricing formula and the 

method and significant assumptions used 

The fair value of the employee stock option granted has been estimated using 

Black-Scholes model of pricing. The Black-Scholes model requires the 
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Particulars For the period from 

April 1, 2024 till the 

date of this Draft 

Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

during the year to estimate the fair values of 

options, including weighted-average 

information, namely, risk-free interest rate, 

expected life, expected volatility, expected 

dividends and the price of the underlying 

share in market at the time of grant of the 

option 

consideration of certain variables such as share price, exercise price, 

volatility, risk free rate, expected dividend yield, and expected option life, 

for the calculation of fair value of the option. Assumptions across grants are: 

stock price ( 45), exercise price (2), exercise period (seven years), risk free 

rate of interest (7.13%), volatility (50%) and dividend yield (nil).   

Impact on profits and EPS of the last three 

years if the Company had followed the 

accounting policies specified in the SEBI 

SBEBSE Regulations in respect of options 

granted in the last three years 

Nil  

Intention of the key managerial personnel, 

senior management and whole-time 

directors who are holders of Equity Shares 

allotted on exercise of options granted 

under an employee stock option scheme or 

allotted under an employee stock purchase 

scheme, to sell their Equity Shares within 

three months after the date of listing of the 

Equity Shares in the initial public offer, if 

any 

Nil  

Intention to sell Equity Shares arising out of 

an employee stock option scheme or 

allotted under an employee stock purchase 

scheme within three months after the date 

of listing, by directors, key managerial 

personnel, senior management and 

employees having Equity Shares issued 

under an employee stock option scheme or 

employee stock purchase scheme 

amounting to more than one per cent. of the 

issued capital (excluding outstanding 

warrants and conversions) 

Not applicable 

 

13. Except as disclosed below, none of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, the directors of our 

Corporate Promoter, our Directors or their relatives have sold or purchased any Equity Shares of our 

Company during the six months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Transferor  Transferee Sale/Purchase/

Transfer 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Face value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Issue/ transfer 

price per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Date of 

sale/ 

purchase/ 

transfer 

Arun MN Arun Mn 

Estate & 

Family Trust 

Gift 1,000 2 Nil  June 19, 

2024 

 

14. Our Promoters, namely Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor have executed a non-disposal undertaking dated 

May 27, 2024 in favour of Vistra ITCL (India) Limited (in its capacity as the debenture trustee) in relation 

to their entire shareholding  (ñNDU Sharesò). Our Promoters, Arun MN and Casagrand Luxor, propose 

to offer such Equity Shares aggregating up to 500.00 million each, which formed part of the NDU 

Shares (ñOFS NDU Sharesò). Vistra ITCL (India) Limited has, through its letter dated August 23, 2024 

(ñVistra Consent Letterò), subject to certain conditions mentioned therein, consented to:  

(i) waive the applicability of the non-disposal undertaking on the (a) OFS NDU Shares; and (b) the 

Equity Shares forming part of the minimum promotersô contribution prior to the filing of the 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus in the manner set out in the Vistra Consent Letter (which has been 

completed); and  



 

120 

(ii)  waive the non-disposal undertaking on the remaining NDU Shares prior to the filing of an 

updated draft red herring prospectus with the SEBI.  

Accordingly, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 47,167,762 Equity Shares constituting 

27.01% of our pre-Offer Equity Share capital, held by our Promoters and members of our Promoter 

Group, are free from any encumbrances.  

15. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, 

the directors of our Corporate Promoter, our Directors, or their relatives have financed the purchase by 

any other person of securities of our Company other than in the normal course of business during the six 

months immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

16. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLMs have not entered into any buy-back or other arrangements 

with any person for purchase of Equity Shares.  

17. No person connected with the Offer, including our Company, each of our Promoters who are also the 

Selling Shareholders in their respective capacity, the members of the Promoter Group, the members of 

the Syndicate, or our Directors, shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, 

whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid, except for fees or 

commission for services rendered in relation to the Offer.  

18. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-

up at the time of Allotment. 

19. Except for the options granted pursuant to ESOP - 2023, our Company has no outstanding warrants, 

options to be issued or rights to convert debentures, loans, or other convertible instruments into, or which 

would entitle any person any option to receive, Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. The allottees of Equity Shares pursuant to ESOP - 2023 were either employees of the 

Company or its Subsidiaries, as of the date of the grant of their respective options under ESOP - 2023.  

20. Except for the Offer (including the Pre-IPO Placement) and the issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to 

exercise of employee stock options under ESOP ï 2023, there will be no further issuance of Equity 

Shares whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential allotment, rights issue or in any other 

manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with 

SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application monies have 

been refunded, as the case may be.  

21. There shall be only one denomination of Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law. Our Company 

will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to time. 

22. Except for the issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to exercise of employee stock options under ESOP ï 

2023, and pursuant to the Fresh Issue, our Company presently does not intend or propose to alter the 

capital structure for a period of six months from the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, by way of split or 

consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares, or further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of 

securities convertible into or exchangeable for, directly or indirectly into Equity Shares), whether on a 

preferential basis or by issue of bonus or rights or further public issue of Equity Shares or otherwise. 

23. The BRLMs and any associates of the BRLMs (except for Mutual Funds sponsored by entities which are 

associates of the BRLMs or insurance companies promoted by entities which are associates of the 

BRLMs or AIFs sponsored by entities which are associates of the BRLMs or FPIs (other than individuals, 

corporate bodies and family offices) which are associates of the BRLMs or pension funds sponsored by 

entities which are associates of the BRLMs) shall not apply in the Offer under the Anchor Investor 

Portion. Further, no person related to our Promoters or members of our Promoter Group shall apply in 

the Offer under the Anchor Investor Portion. 

24. Our Company shall ensure that any transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoters and the members of 

our Promoter Group during the period between the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus filed 

in relation to this Offer and the date of closure of the Offer shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges 

within 24 hours of such transactions. 
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25. Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013, to the extent 

applicable, with respect to issuance of Equity Shares from the date of incorporation of our Company till 

the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

26. None of the Book Running Lead Managers or their associates (as defined under the SEBI Merchant 

Bankers Regulations) hold any Equity Shares of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 10,000 million by our Company 

and an Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to 1,000 million by the Selling Shareholders. 

For details, see ñThe Offerò on page 89. 

Offer for Sale 

The object of the Offer for Sale is to allow the Selling Shareholders to sell an aggregate of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares 

held by them aggregating up to 1,000 million. Each of the Selling Shareholders will be entitled to their respective 

portion of the proceeds from the Offer for Sale in proportion of the Equity Shares offered by the respective Selling 

Shareholders as part of the Offer for Sale after deducting their proportion of Offer related expenses and relevant 

taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. Set forth hereunder are the 

details of the number of Equity Shares of face value of 2 each offered by each of the Selling Shareholders in the 

Offer: 

Selling Shareholder Aggregate number of Equity 

Shares of face value of 2 each 

being offered in the Offer for 

Sale 

Aggregate 

Value of 

Offer for Sale 

Date of 

corporate 

approval 

Date of consent 

letter 

Arun MN Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

N.A. August 20, 2024 

Casagrand Luxor Private 

Limited 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Up to  500 

million 

August 16, 2024 August 16, 2024 

Fresh Issue 

The net proceeds of the Fresh Issue, i.e., gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue less the Offer expenses apportioned to 

our Company (ñNet Proceedsò) are proposed to be utilized in the following manner: 

1. Prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed 

by our Company; 

2. Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by 

our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil Engineering, CG Garden City, CG 

Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, 

CG Lotus, CG Zingo, and wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, 

through investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries; and 

3. General corporate purposes. 

(collectively, the ñObjectsò) 

In addition, our Company expects to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, 

enhancement of our Companyôs visibility and brand name amongst our existing and potential customers and 

creation of a public market for the Equity Shares in India. 

The main objects clause and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects clause as set out in the 

Memorandum of Association enables our Company: (i) to undertake our existing business activities; and (ii) to 

undertake the proposed activities for which the funds are being raised by us in the Offer, including the activities 

towards which the loans proposed to be repaid or pre-paid from the Net Proceeds were utilized. Further, the main 

objects and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in the respective memorandum of 

association of our Subsidiaries, enables the respective Subsidiaries to undertake the activities proposed to be 

funded from the Net Proceeds.  

Net Proceeds 

The details of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue are summarized in the table below:  

S. No Particulars Estimated Amount (in  million)(2) 

(a) Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue^*  10,000.00 
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S. No Particulars Estimated Amount (in  million)(2) 

(b) Less: Offer expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue apportioned 

to our Company(1) 

[ǒ](1)(2) 

(c) Net Proceeds [ǒ](2) 
^ This includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider 

a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price 

to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made 

in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

* The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the object(s) (as set out above) in compliance 

with applicable law.  

 

(1) See ñï Offer related expensesò on page 138. 

(2) To be determined after finalisation of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing of the RoC. For details on Offer 

related expenses, see ñ- Offer related expensesò on page 138. 

Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in accordance with the details provided in the table below:  

Particulars Amount (in  million)^  

Prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our Company 

1,500.00 

Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil 

Engineering, CG Garden City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart 

Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, CG Lotus, CG Zingo, and 

wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, through 

investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries 

6,500.00 

General corporate purposes (1) [ǒ] 

Total Net Proceeds(1)̂  [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised 

for general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

(2) The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the object(s) (as set out above) in 

compliance with applicable law. 

 ̂This includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider 

a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price 

to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 

may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made 

in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the aforesaid purposes in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds as set forth in the table below:  
(in  million) 

S. 

No 

Particulars Amount to be funded 

from Net Proceeds(2) 

Amount to be deployed 

from the Net Proceeds 

in Fiscal 2025 

1.  Prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion 

of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company(3) 

1,500.00 1,500.00 

2.  Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion 

of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our wholly 

owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil 

Engineering, CG Garden City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG 

Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, 

CG Hyderwise, CG Lotus, CG Zingo, and wholly owned 

step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub 

Homes, through investment in such wholly owned 

Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries(3) 

6,500.00 6,500.00 

3.  General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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S. 

No 

Particulars Amount to be funded 

from Net Proceeds(2) 

Amount to be deployed 

from the Net Proceeds 

in Fiscal 2025 

 Total Net Proceeds(1)(2) [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for 

general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

(2) The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the object(s) (as set out above) in 

compliance with applicable law. 

(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with 

the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the 

Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Prior to the completion of the Offer and allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, our Company shall appropriately intimate the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation 

to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and Prospectus. 

 

In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has 

obtained a certificate dated September 19, 2024 from Vaithisvaran and Co. LLP, Statutory Auditors of our 

Company certifying that the borrowings have been utilised towards the purposes for which such borrowings were 

availed. 
 

The above-stated fund requirements, deployment of the funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds as 

described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are based on our current business plan, internal management 

estimates based on current market conditions and other commercial and technical factors, including interest rates, 

exchange rate fluctuations and other charges, and the financing and other agreements entered into by our Company 

and Subsidiaries. We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of 

factors such as our financial and market condition, timing of completion of the Offer, change in costs, our business 

and growth strategies, competitive landscape, general factors affecting our results of operations, financial 

condition and access to capital, funding requirements in the operations of our Subsidiaries and other external 

factors such as changes in the business environment or regulatory climate and interest or exchange rate 

fluctuations, which may not be within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling the proposed 

utilisation of the Net Proceeds and changing the allocation of funds from its planned allocation at the discretion 

of our management, subject to compliance with applicable law. For risk in this regard, see ñRisk Factors ï Any 

variation in the utilization of the Net Proceeds would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including 

prior shareholdersô approvalò on page 76. 

Subject to applicable law, in case of variations in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the purposes set 

forth above, increased fund requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by our internal accruals, 

additional equity and/or debt arrangements with existing and future lenders, as required. In case the actual 

utilisation towards any of the Objects is lower than the proposed deployment, such balance will be used towards 

general corporate purposes to the extent that the total amount to be utilised towards general corporate purposes 

does not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Further, our Company may decide to accelerate the estimated Objects ahead of the schedule specified above. 

However, in the event that estimated utilization out of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Fiscal being not undertaken 

in its entirety, the remaining Net Proceeds shall be utilised in Fiscal 2026, as may be decided by our Company, in 

accordance with applicable laws. Any such change in our plans may require rescheduling of our expenditure 

programs and increasing or decreasing expenditure for a particular object vis-à-vis the utilization of Net Proceeds. 

Means of finance 

The fund requirements for the Objects are proposed to be entirely funded from the Net Proceeds and hence, no 

amount is proposed to be raised through any other means of finance. Accordingly, we confirm that there are no 

requirements to make firm arrangements of finance through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated 

means of finance, excluding the amount to be raised through the Fresh Issue and existing internal accruals, under 

Regulation 7(1)(e) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In case of a shortfall in the Net Proceeds or any increase in the 

actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the Objects, our Company may explore a range of options including 

utilizing our internal accruals.  

Details of the Objects 

1. Prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings 
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availed by our Company  

Our Company has entered into various financing arrangements with banks and financial institutions. Further, our 

Company has also issued non-convertible debentures to various financial institutions. Our Company avails fund 

based and non-fund based facilities in the ordinary course of business for purposes such as, inter alia, meeting 

our working capital requirements or business requirements, such as funds required in relation to the acquisition 

of land, construction and development of our projects. As on June 30, 2024, our Company and Subsidiaries had 

total outstanding borrowings of 40,207.12 million, on a consolidated basis. For further details, see ñFinancial 

Indebtednessò on page 644.  

Our Company proposes to utilize an estimated amount of 1,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds towards 

prepayment or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by it, 

including payment of any accrued interest thereon. The repayment and/or prepayment of borrowings will help 

reduce our outstanding indebtedness, assist us in maintaining a favourable debt-equity ratio, reduce our interest 

outflow and enable utilisation of some additional amount from our internal accruals for further investment in 

business growth and expansion. In addition, we believe that any improvement in debt-equity ratio will enable us 

to raise further resources at competitive rates and additional funds / capital in the future to fund potential business 

development opportunities and plans to grow and expand our business in the future. 

Given the nature of these borrowings and the terms of repayment or prepayment, the aggregate outstanding 

amounts under these borrowings may vary from time to time and, in accordance with the relevant repayment 

schedule, our Company has repaid, and may in the future, repay or refinance some of the borrowings set out 

below, prior to Allotment or avail additional credit facilities. If at the time of Allotment, any of the below 

mentioned loans are repaid or refinanced or if any additional credit facilities are availed or drawn down or further 

disbursements under the existing facilities are availed by our Company, then we may utilise the Net Proceeds for 

prepayment/ repayment of any such refinanced facilities or repayment of any additional facilities/ disbursements 

obtained by our Company. Our Company may choose to repay/ prepay certain borrowings availed by it other than 

those identified in the table below, which may include additional borrowings availed after the filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net Proceeds towards repayment/ 

prepayment of certain borrowings, in part or in full, including payment of accrued interest thereon, would not 

exceed 1,500.00 million. 

Further, pursuant to the terms of the borrowing arrangements, prepayment of certain indebtedness may attract 

prepayment charges as prescribed by the respective lender. Such prepayment charges, as applicable, shall be 

funded out of the Net Proceeds, as per the requirements of the loans availed by our Company which are proposed 

to be repaid/ pre-paid out of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient for making 

payments for such pre-payment penalties or premiums or interest, such excessive amount shall be met from our 

internal accruals.  

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank] 
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The following table provides details of certain borrowings availed by our Company as on June 30, 2024, out of which we propose to pre-pay or repay, in full or in part, up to 

an amount aggregating to 1,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds: 

S. No. Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount 

was utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned 

as at June 

30, 2024 

(in  

million)  

Outstanding 

amount as 

per books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per annum) 

as at June 30, 

2024 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty 

conditions 

1.  DCB Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards project expenses of 

the group (General Corporate 

Purpose) 

330.00   188.13 11.46%* December 

23, 2022 

January 9, 

2023 

30 

months 

Repayable in 6 

quarter instalments 

after initial 

moratorium of 12 

months 

2% on 

outstanding / 

prepaid 

amount, 

minimum  

10,000  

2.  DCB Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards project expenses of 

the group (General Corporate 

Purpose) 

400.00   278.28  10.33%* January 22, 

2024 

February 19, 

2024 

27 

months 

Repayable in 6 

quarterly 

instalments after an 

initial moratorium of 

9 months 

2% on 

outstanding / 

prepaid 

amount, 

minimum  

10,000 

3.  Hero Fincorp 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards: 

  

1) Infusion in group 

companies including Casa 

Grande Civil Engineering. 

Private Limited (EPC) for 

payment towards 

construction expenses of 

specific projects 

undertaken by group 

companies; and 

 

2) Group working capital.  

1,600.00   343.95  13. 60%* June 6, 

2023 

June 21, 2023 36 

months 

Equal monthly 

repayment of 66.70 

million starting from 

13th month 

2% of the 

outstanding 

facility 

amount except 

via project 

prepayment/ 

mandatory 

prepayment 

4.  ICICI Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards: 

 

1) Balance cost of ongoing 

projects of Casagrand 

group 

 

2) Transaction related 

expenses   

120.00   120.00  10.35% December 

27, 2022 

January 12, 

2023 

36 

months 

Repayable in 18 

monthly instalments 

from the 19th month 

of the first date of 

disbursement 

1% of the 

principal 

amount 

prepaid (part 

or full) subject 

to 15 days 

prior notice in 

writing 

5.  LIC Housing 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Towards takeover of 

existing loan of  925.90 

million from JM Financial 

Credit Solutions Limited 

taken for the purpose of 

 3,000.00   1,293.03  11.75% April 15, 

2024 

May 7, 2024 48 

months 

Repayable in 30 

monthly instalments 

from 18 months 

from the first date of 

disbursement 

2% of the 

principal 

amount 

prepaid ahead 

of the 
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S. No. Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount 

was utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned 

as at June 

30, 2024 

(in  

million)  

Outstanding 

amount as 

per books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per annum) 

as at June 30, 

2024 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty 

conditions 

purchase of land, 

construction finance and 

reimbursement of 

expenses of other projects 

of the group; and  

 

2) The balance sum of 

2,074.10 million for the 

construction and 

completion of the Project 

ñCasagrand Elysiumô. 

repayment 

schedule 

6.  State Bank of 

India  

Term loan 

facility 

Towards expenses of the 

Group 

230.00   189.68  9.60% March 3, 

2023 

March 27, 

2023 

72 

months 

Repayable in 69 

monthly instalments 

from the end of 3 

months from the 

first date of 

disbursement  

2% of the 

drawing 

power 

 Total   5,680.00 2,413.07       

 

*  Interest rates as per latest statement of loans was different from interest rates as per sanction letter. Such difference was on account of change in the underlying MCLR. 

(1) In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Vaithisvaran and Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated September 19, 2024, have confirmed 

that these borrowings have been utilized for the purpose for which they were availed, as provided under the relevant borrowing documents.  

For details in relation to the terms and conditions of our borrowing arrangements as well as restrictive covenants in relation thereto, see ñRisk Factors ï Our business is capital 

intensive and is therefore dependent on the availability of real estate financing, which may not be available on terms acceptable to us in a timely manner or at all, which 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and cash flows.ò and ñFinancial Indebtednessò on pages 38 and 644, respectively. 

The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid amongst our borrowing arrangements availed will be based on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, 

including applicable interest rates, charges and expenses, (ii) any conditions attached to the borrowings restricting our ability to prepay / repay the borrowings and time taken 

to fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, (iii) receipt of consents for prepayment from the respective lenders, as applicable, (iv) levy of any prepayment 

penalties and the quantum thereof, (v) provisions of any laws, rules and regulations governing such borrowings, and (vi) other commercial considerations including, among 

others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. The selection and extent of the borrowings proposed to be prepaid and / or repaid as mentioned 

in the table above, is not determined and we may utilize the Net Proceeds to prepay and / or repay the facilities disclosed above in accordance with commercial considerations, 

including amounts outstanding at the time of prepayment and/ or repayment.  

There have neither been any delays or defaults by us in relation to the above-mentioned borrowings intended to be repaid/prepaid using Net Proceeds nor has there been any 

rescheduling/restructuring of such borrowings. 
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2. Prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, 

CG Civil Engineering, CG Garden City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, CG 

Lotus, CG Zingo, and wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, through investment in such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ 

step-down Subsidiaries 

Our Company proposes to invest an aggregate estimated amount of 6,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds in its wholly owned Subsidiaries namely CG Magick, CG Civil 

Engineering, CG Garden City, CG Milestone, CG Grace, CG Horizons, CG Smart Value Homes, CG Bizpark, CG Everta, CG Hyderwise, CG Lotus, CG Zingo and wholly 

owned step-down Subsidiaries namely CG Anchor and Danub Homes, towards prepayment or repayment, in full or part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings, 

including any accrued interest thereon, availed by such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries.  

Given the nature of these borrowings and the terms of repayment or prepayment, the aggregate outstanding amounts under these borrowings may vary from time to time and, 

in accordance with the relevant repayment schedule, our wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries have repaid, and may in the future, repay or refinance some of the 

borrowings set out below, prior to Allotment or avail additional credit facilities. If at the time of Allotment, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid or refinanced or if any 

additional credit facilities are availed or drawn down or further disbursements under the existing facilities are availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries or step down 

Subsidiaries, then such refinanced facilities or additional facilities/ disbursements obtained by our wholly owned Subsidiaries or step down Subsidiaries shall be repaid/ prepaid. 

Our wholly owned Subsidiaries or step-down Subsidiaries may also choose to repay/ prepay, other than those identified in the table below, which may include additional 

borrowings availed after the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the aggregate amount to be utilised from the Net Proceeds towards repayment/ prepayment 

of the borrowings, in part or in full, including payment of accrued interest thereon, availed by such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down Subsidiaries would not exceed 

6,500.00 million. 

The following table provides details of certain borrowings availed by our wholly owned Subsidiaries and wholly owned step-down Subsidiaries as on June 30, 2024, out of 

which we propose to pre-pay or repay, in full or in part, up to an amount aggregating to 6,500.00 million from the Net Proceeds, through investment in such subsidiaries/step 

down subsidiaries:  

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

CG Magick 

1.  ICICI Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards part financing cost of 

project "Casagrand Connect" 

(excluding land cost) and 

transaction related expenses 

600.00   255.00  10.33%* January 

31, 2023 

March 31, 

2023 

48 months Repayable in 1 

instalment 

commencing from 48 

months from the first 

date of disbursement 

1% of the principal 

amount prepaid 

(part or full) subject 

to 15 days prior 

notice in writing 

CG Civil Engineering 

2.  ICICI Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards part financing cost of 

project "Casagrand Aria" 

(Excluding land cost) and 

transaction related expenses 

800.00   336.63  10.35% December 

27, 2022 

January 7, 

2023 

54 months Repayable in 30 

monthly instalments 

from 25 months from 

the first date of 

1% of the principal 

amount prepaid 

(part or full) subject 

to 15 days prior 



 

129 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

disbursement notice in writing 

3.  Tata Capital 

Housing 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 
1) Upto 300 million towards 

Balance Transfer (BT) from JM 

Financial Credit Solutions 

Limited taken towards land 

acquisition and balance towards 

incidental expenses thereto; and 

2) Towards construction finance 

of project "Casagrand Palm 

Springs" and incidental 

expenses thereto 

750.00  461.92  13%, 

12.35% 

December 

27, 2023 

December 28, 

2023 

60 months Repayable in 24 

monthly instalments 

starting from 37th 

month from 1st 

disbursement of the 

respective term loan 

Nil prepayment 

charges in case of 

prepayment from 

own sources or 

from sales 

receivables 

 

2% plus applicable 

taxes on the  

principal repaid, in 

any other event. 

4.  Kotak 

Mahindra 

Investment 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Upto 860 million for takeover 

of existing facility provided to 

the borrower by JM Financials 

Credit Solutions Limited taken 

towards acquisition of land for 

Project Mannivakkam and 

Approvals for Project 

Mannivakkam. 

2) Upto 40 million for General 

Cororate Purpose and balance 

200 million for Construction 

Finance of project "Platinum". 

1,100.00 225.82 11.65% July 19, 

2022 

August 11, 

2022 

54 months 

and 48 

months 

respectively 

1) Repayable  in 30 

equal instalments 

starting from .July-24 

and ending on Dec-26 

2) Repayable  in 24 

equal monthly 

instalments starting 

from 25th month from 

the date of first 

disbursement. 

Prepayment charge 

of 2 % p.a. not 

exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding 

loan amount. No 

charges upon 

prepayment via 

project cashflows 

and promoter 

equity. 

5.  Kotak 

Mahindra 

Investment 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Upto 250 million towards 

reimbursement of cost incurred 

lor Project Casagrand Platinum 

Phase II /  general corporate 

purpose. 

2) Upto 500 million towards 

construction/advance for 

construction of Project Platinum 

Phase II;  

1,000.00 330.95 11.25% February 

23, 2023 

March 1, 2023 36 months Repayable in 18 equal 

monthly instalments 

starting from 19th 

month from the date 

of first disbursement. 

Prepayment charge 

of 2 % p.a. not 

exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding 

loan amount. No 

charges upon 

prepayment via 

project cashflows 

and promoter 

equity. 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

3) Upto 100 million towards 

General Corporate Purpose 

4. Upto 150 million towards 

general corporate purpose  (on 

collection milestone of 

minimum  600 million)  

6.  Kotak 

Mahindra 

Investment 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards project expenses of 

borrower or holding company ï 

Casagrand Premier Builder Limited 

350.00 350.00 11.00% January 

22, 2024 

January 30, 

2024 

36 months Repayable in 12 

equal monthly 

instalments starting 

from 25th month after 

the first date of 

disbursement 

Prepayment charge 

of 2 % p.a. not 

exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding 

loan amount. No 

charges upon 

prepayment via 

project cashflows 

and promoter 

equity. 

CG Garden City 

7.  ICICI Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Towards balance project cost of 

Casagrand Aquene and 

transaction related expenses; 

and  

 

2) Towards the balance project 

cost of ongoing projects of the 

borrower namely "Orlena", 

"Galileo", "Hazen", 

"Meridian", "Keatsway", 

"Zaiden", "Flamingo" 

500.00   398.42  11.00% March 15, 

2024 

March 27, 

2024 

24 months RTL 1 : 200 million 

- Repayable in 12 

monthly installments 

commencing from 

the 15th day of 13th 

Month from the first 

date of disbursement 

RTL 2 : 300 Mil -  

Repayable in 18 

monthly installments 

commencing from 

the 15th day of 7th 

Month from the date 

of disbursement of 

RTL II 

1% of the principal 

amount prepaid 

(part or full) subject 

to 15 days prior 

notice in writing 

 

8.  Standard 

Chartered 

Capital Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Towards funding of the 

construction cost; and  

 1,150.00  156.64  11.85% July 26, 

2023 

July 27, 2023 48 months Repayable in 7 

quarterly instalments 

from 7 quarters from 

the date of first 

disbursement 

Prepayment 

charges / 

prepayment penalty 

calculated at the 

rate of 1% of the 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

2) Towards development of other 

ongoing projects.  

facility or part 

thereof prepaid 

9.  Kotak 

Mahindra 

Investment 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards project expenses of 

borrowing entity 

640.00 640.00 12.50% March 26, 

2023 

March 30, 

2024 

48 months Repayable in 24 

equal monthly 

instalments starting 

from 25th month after 

the first date of 

disbursement 

Prepayment charge 

of 2 % p.a. not 

exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding 

loan amount. No 

charges upon 

prepayment via 

project cashflows 

and promoter 

equity. 

CG Milestone 

10.  Kotak 

Mahindra 

Investment 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Towards takeover from existing 

lender Motilal Oswal Finvest 

Limited (MOFL) towards 

acquisition of Project Land, 

meeting stamp duty, 

registrations charges and 

reimbursement of costs already 

incurred/ Reimbursement of 

amount paid to Motilal Oswal 

Finvest Limited for loan 

closure; and 

2) Towards general corporate 

purpose and development and 

construction expenses of the 

Project Cloud 9 

1,000.00 467.39 11.15% October 

20, 2023 

October 31, 

2023 

32 months 

and 36 

months 

respectively 

1. Repayable in 4 

equal quarterly 

instalments to be paid 

on September 30, 

2025, December 31, 

2025, March 31, 2026 

and June 30, 2026. 

 

2. Repayable in 18 

equal monthly 

instalments 

commencing from 

19th month of first 

disbursement. 

Prepayment charge 

of 2 % p.a. not 

exceeding 2.00% 

on the outstanding 

loan amount. No 

charges upon 

prepayment via 

project cashflows 

and promoter 

equity. 

CG Grace 

11.  State Bank of 

India  

Term loan 

facility 

Towards expenses on the project 

"Casagrand Southbrooke" 

800.00  539.94  9.55%* March 16, 

2023 

March 21, 

2023 

34 months Repayable in 8 

quarterly instalments 

from February 2024 

to December 2025 

There will be no 

prepayment charges 

if the principal is 

prepaid from the 

sales proceeds of 

the secured / 

mortgaged projects 

/ properties and 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

from the promoter's 

equity/contribution. 

 

Amount prepaid 

from any other 

sources will attract 

charges of 2% 

on the principal 

repaid. 

CG Horizons 

12.  Tata Capital 

Housing 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Utilization towards ongoing and 

upcoming projects of the borrower 

group (Casagrand Group), including 

land cost and incidental expenses 

thereto. 

500.00   500.00  13.25% August 

21, 2023 

August 30, 

2023 

60 Months Repayable in 30 

monthly instalments 

starting from 31st 

month from 1st 

disbursement. 

Nil prepayment 

charges in case of 

prepayment from 

own sources or 

from sales 

receivable. 

2% plus applicable 

taxes on the 

principle prepaid at 

the time of 

prepayment in any 

other event. 

13.  Tata Capital 

Housing 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Up to 1,100 million towards 

balance transfer from Motilal 

Oswal (India Realty 

Excellence Fund IV) taken 

towards acquisition of Project 

Land, meeting stamp duty and 

registrations charges on the 

conveyance deeds, approvals 

for the project, pre-

construction expenses of the 

Project and such other purpose 

as may be agreed with the 

debenture holders; and  

 

2) Balance towards construction 

finance of proposed 

residential project located at 

 1,800.00   536.21  13.00% September 

27, 2022 

September 29, 

2022 

72 months Repayable in 36 

monthly instalments 

starting from 37th  

month from 1st 

disbursement of the 

respective term loan 

NIL prepayment 

charges in case of 

prepayment from 

own sources or 

from sales 

receivables. 2% on 

the principal 

prepaid at the time 

of prepayment, in 

any other event. 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

Jalladianpet/Pallikaranai, 

Chennai 

CG Smart Value Homes 

14.  Tata Capital 

Housing 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Up to 1,000 million towards 

balance transfer from Motilal 

Oswal (India Realty 

Excellence Fund lV) taken 

towards acquisition of Project 

Land, meeting stamp duty and 

registrations charges on the 

conveyance deed including 

reimbursement of costs 

already incurred and such 

other purpose as may be 

agreed with the debenture 

holders and incidental 

expenses thereto;  

2) Balance towards construction 

finance of proposed 

residential project located at 

Manapakkam, Chennai and 

incidental expenses thereto 

 1,500.00  1,079.63  13.00%* February 

17, 2023 

February 17, 

2023 

60 months Repayable in 24 

monthly instalments 

starting from 37th 

month from 1st 

disbursement 

Nil prepayment 

charges in case of 

prepayment from 

own sources or 

from sales 

receivables. 

 

2% on the principal 

prepaid at the time 

of prepayment, in 

any other event. 

CG Bizpark 

15.  ICICI Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Upto 2,480.00 million 

utilized towards the 

acquisition cost of the asset; 

 

2) Balance upto 300.00 million, 

utilized towards part financing 

the balance refurbishment cost 

of the asset; and  

 

3) Transaction related expenses. 

 2,780.00   2,780.00  9.50% & 

9.65%* 

September 

13, 2023 

September 16, 

2023 

36 months Repayable in one 

bullet monthly 

instalment on the 15th 

day of the "36th" 

month from the date 

of first 

drawal/disbursement 

No prepayment 

premium on 

proceeds of the IPO 

of borrower or 

parent company 

CG Everta 

16.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards construction and 

development of project "Casagrand 

Astute" 

 1,650.00   450.00  9.50%* December 

20, 2023 

March 21, 

2024 

48 months Bullet repayment at 

the end of 48 months 

2% of the facility or 

part thereof prepaid 

subject to the 

borrower giving at 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

least 15 days prior 

written notice to the 

lender 

CG Hyderwise 

17.  Aditya Birla 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) The facility will be utilized 

towards balance transfer of 

existing facility from Motilal 

Oswal Alternate Investment 

Advisors Private Limited 

( 560 million) towards 

general corporate purposes  

and balance towards other 

ongoing & upcoming projects 

of the Group and transaction 

cost (including ISRA & 

processing fees to be 

disbursed upfront); and 

 

2) Towards Project cost of 

Casagrand Hanford 

 1,000.00  576.93  12.70% and 

12.20% 

November 

3, 2023 

December 14, 

2023 

48 months Repayable in 24 

monthly instalments, 

24 months from the 

first date of 

disbursement 

Prepayment 

through 

refinancing: 2% of 

the amount so 

repaid 

 

Prepayment 

through own 

sources: 1% of the 

amount so repaid 

CG Lotus 

18.  Aditya Birla 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards meeting the other ongoing 

project expenses of the Group and 

transaction cost 

 2,000.00   2,000.00  12.00% June 26, 

2024 

June 29, 2024 60 months Repayable in 24 

monthly instalments, 

36 months from the 

first date of 

disbursement 

1) Prepayment 

through 

refinancing: 2% of 

the amount so 

repaid 

2) Prepayment 

through own 

sources: 2% of the 

amount so repaid 

CG Zingo 

19.  Standard 

Chartered 

Capital Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

Towards  

 

1) refinancing the Existing 

Indebtedness with Credit 

Solutions India Trust taken 

towards payment of (i) 1,800 

million as the consideration 

for the acquisition of the entire 

Perambur Acquired Land by 

 4,350.00   2,790.00  12.50% April 30, 

2024 

April 30, 2024 60 months Repayable in 7 half 

yearly instalments 

from 24 months from 

the date of first 

disbursement 

If the prepayment is 

more than 20 

million, then 

prepayment penalty 

will  be 1% of the 

loan being repaid 

with applicable 

taxes 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

the Perambur Land Owner, 

under the Perambur Land Title 

Deeds; (ii) the interest free 

refundable security deposit of 

 300 million to be paid by the 

Company to the JDA Land 

owners;  

 

2) funding of other identified 

projects of the group 

 

3) development of the Project 

Mercury and transaction 

related expenses; and  

 

4) reimbursement of cost 

incurred towards the project 

Mercury by the obligors 

CG Anchor 

20.  Standard 

Chartered 

Capital Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Towards (i) refinancing the 

existing indebtedness with 

Credit Solution India Trust 

taken for the payment to 

Vandalur sellers for 

acquisition of entire 

shareholding of Vandalur land 

owner, to ultimately acquire 

the underlying land; (ii) 

funding the reimbursements in 

relation to restoration of the 

borrower's equity share capital 

that was utilized for reduction 

of the existing indebtedness; 

and (iii) funding transaction 

related expenses;  

 

2) Towards the development of 

other identified projects of the 

Group; 

 2,500.00   1,648.00  13.25% December 

27, 2023 

January 15, 

2024 

48 months  2 year moratorium 

and repayment in 3 

half yearly and one 

quarterly instalments 

1% of the loan 

being repaid with 

applicable taxes 
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S. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

the 

borrowing  

Purpose for which amount was 

utilised(1) 

Amount 

sanctioned as 

at June 30, 

2024 

(in  million)  

Outstanding 

amount as per 

books of 

accounts as at 

June 30, 2024 

(in  million) 

Rate of 

interest / 

coupon rate 

(per 

annum) as 

at June 30, 

2024 

 

Date of 

sanction 

Date of 

disbursement 

Tenor Repayment / 

redemption 

Schedule 

Prepayment 

penalty conditions 

 

3) Towards funding of the 

development costs of 

the Project Casagrand Suncity 

Phase I; and 

 

4) From the end of the 3rd month 

from the drawdown date until 

the end of the final settlement 

date, 30% of the receivables 

will be utilized towards 

repayment of the outstanding 

facility. 

Danub Homes 

21.  LIC Housing 

Finance 

Limited 

Term loan 

facility 

1) Maximum of  1,380 million 

(or actual outstanding 

whichever is lower) towards 

closure of existing loan with 

JM Financial Credit Solutions 

Limited availed based on the 

security of the project land.  

All other charges, if any, to be 

borne by the borrower; and 

 

2) Construction of the project 

"Casagrand First City'' 

 3,800.00   1,619.82  12.90% July 21, 

2022 

September 30, 

2022 

60 months Repayable in 36 

monthly instalments 

from 24 months from 

the date of first 

disbursement 

2% of the principal 

amount prepaid 

ahead of the 

repayment schedule 

 Total    30,570.00 18,143.30       

Note: Interest rates as per latest statement of loans was different from interest rates as per sanction letter. Such difference was on account of change in the underlying MCLR. 

 

(1) In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Vaithisvaran and Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated September 19, 2024, have confirmed 

that these borrowings have been utilized for the purpose for which they were availed, as provided under the relevant borrowing documents. 

For details in relation to the terms and conditions of our borrowing arrangements as well as restrictive covenants in relation thereto, see ñRisk Factors ï Our business is capital 

intensive and is therefore dependent on the availability of real estate financing, which may not be available on terms acceptable to us in a timely manner or at all, which 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and cash flows.ò and ñFinancial Indebtednessò on pages 38 and 644, respectively. 
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The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid amongst our borrowing arrangements availed will 

be based on various factors, including (i) cost of the borrowing, including applicable interest rates, charges and 

expenses, (ii) any conditions attached to the borrowings restricting the ability to prepay / repay the borrowings 

and time taken to fulfil, or obtain waivers for fulfilment of such conditions, (iii) receipt of consents for prepayment 

from the respective lenders, as applicable, (iv) levy of any prepayment penalties and the quantum thereof, (v) 

provisions of any laws, rules and regulations governing such borrowings, and (vi) other commercial considerations 

including, among others, the amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. The selection 

and extent of the borrowings proposed to be prepaid and / or repaid as mentioned in the table above, is not 

determined and we may utilize the Net Proceeds to prepay and / or repay the facilities disclosed above in 

accordance with commercial considerations, including amounts outstanding at the time of prepayment and/ or 

repayment.  

The abovementioned factors will also determine the form or mode of investment by our Company in our wholly 

owned Subsidiaries/ step down subsidiaries, i.e., whether they will be in form of subscription or purchase of equity 

shares, preference shares, convertible or non-convertible securities, debt or any other instrument or combinations 

for prepayment/ repayment of the borrowing arrangements availed by such Subsidiaries/ step down subsidiaries. 

The manner (debt/equity) in which the funds will be invested in our Subsidiaries/ step down subsidiaries along 

with terms thereof has not been finalized as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and shall be finalised 

on the basis of the financial conditions and business requirements of such wholly owned Subsidiaries/ step-down 

Subsidiaries, at the time of making such investment. For details of our Subsidiaries including their summary 

financial information, see ñOur Subsidiariesò on page 279.  

There have neither been any delays or defaults by us in relation to the above-mentioned borrowings intended to 

be repaid/prepaid using Net Proceeds nor has there been any rescheduling/restructuring of such borrowings. 

3. General corporate purposes 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to [ǒ] million towards general corporate 

purposes, subject to such amount not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes to utilise Gross Proceeds include, 

but are not restricted to, the following:  

i. construction of ongoing projects of the Company and Subsidiaries;  

ii.  expenses in relation to approvals of forthcoming projects of the Company and Subsidiaries; 

iii.  land acquisition for future projects including advance for joint development agreement projects; 

iv. strategic initiatives including organic and inorganic growth; 

v. strengthening marketing capabilities and brand building exercises;  

vi. meeting ongoing general corporate exigencies and contingencies; 

vii. capital expenditure; 

viii.  administrative overheads and expenses of our Company; and 

ix. any other purpose. 

The allocation or quantum of utilisation of funds towards the specific purposes described above will be determined 

by our Board, based on our business requirements and other relevant considerations, from time to time. Our 

management, in accordance with the policies of the Board, shall have the flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, 

if any. 

Bridge Financing  

Our Company has not raised any bridge loans from any bank or financial institution as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, which are proposed to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 
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Appraising entity 

None of the objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised have been appraised by any agency, bank or 

financial institution. 

Monitoring of Utilisation of Funds 

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall appoint a Monitoring Agency for 

monitoring the utilisation of Gross Proceeds, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, as the size of the 

Fresh Issue exceeds 1,000.00 million, in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our 

Audit Committee and the Monitoring Agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company 

undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any 

delay. Our Company will disclose the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate 

head in our balance sheet for such periods as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing 

Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly specifying the purposes for which the Gross 

Proceeds have been utilised if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. Our Company will also, in its 

balance sheet for the applicable Fiscals, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not 

been utilised, if any, of such currently unutilised Gross Proceeds. 

Pursuant to Regulation 18(3) and Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a 

quarterly basis, disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Gross Proceeds. On an annual 

basis, our Company shall prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in the Red 

Herring Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until 

such time as the Gross Proceeds remain unutilised. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the 

Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the statutory auditor of our Company 

and such certification shall be provided to the Monitoring Agency. Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 

32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a 

statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilization of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the 

objects of the Offer; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilization of the Gross Proceeds. 

Offer related expenses 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately [ǒ] million. 

The expenses of the Offer include, amongst others, listing fees, underwriting fees, selling commission, fees 

payable to the BRLMs, fees payable to legal counsel, the Registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, processing 

fee to the SCSBs for processing ASBA Forms, brokerage and selling commission payable to members of the 

Syndicate, Registered Brokers, Collecting RTAs and CDPs, printing and stationery expenses, advertising and 

marketing expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges. 

Other than (a) listing fees which will be borne by the Company, and (b) fees and expenses in relation to the legal 

counsel to the Selling Shareholders which shall be borne by the Selling Shareholders (the Selling Shareholders 

agree to share the costs and expenses (including all applicable taxes except securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) 

which shall be solely borne by the respective Selling Shareholder), all costs, charges, fees and expenses associated 

with and incurred in connection with the Offer, including Offer advertising, printing, road show expenses, 

accommodation and travel expenses, stamp, transfer, issuance, documentary, registration, costs for execution and 

enforcement of the Offer Agreement, Registrar to the Offerôs fees, fees to be paid to the BRLMs, fees and expenses 

of legal counsel to the Company and the BRLMs, fees and expenses of the auditors, fees to be paid to sponsor 

banks, SCSBs (processing fees and selling commission), brokerage for syndicate members, commission to 

Registered Brokers, Collecting DPs and RTAs, and payments to consultants, and advisors, shall be shared among 

the Company and the Selling Shareholders in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and Allotted by 

the Company through the Fresh Issue and sold by the Selling Shareholders through the Offer for Sale. All such 

payments shall be made by the Company on behalf of the Selling Shareholders and the Selling Shareholders agrees 

to reimburse the Company for any expenses incurred by the Company on behalf of the Selling Shareholders. The 

fees of the BRLMs shall be paid directly from the public offer account(s) where the proceeds of the Offer have 

been received, and immediately upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, in 

the manner as may be set out in the escrow and sponsor bank agreement. It is further clarified that all payments 

shall be made first by the Company and that the Selling Shareholders shall reimburse the Company for respective 

proportion of the expenses. Further, in the event that the Offer is postponed, withdrawn or abandoned for any 

reason or in the event that the Offer is not successfully completed, all expenses in relation to the Offer including 
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the fees of the BRLMs and legal counsels and their respective reimbursement for expenses which may have 

accrued up to the date of such postponement, withdrawal, abandonment or failure as set out in their respective 

engagement letters/ the Offer Agreement, shall be borne, by the Company and the Selling Shareholders in a 

proportionate manner. 

The break-up of the estimated Offer related expenses is as follows:  

 (in  million) 

Activity  Estimated 

expenses* 

As a % of the 

total estimated 

Offer 

expenses# 

As a % of the 

total Offer size# 

Fees payable to the BRLMs and commissions (including 

underwriting commission, brokerage and selling commission) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs and Sponsor Bank. 

Brokerage, underwriting and selling commission and bidding 

charges for Members of the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, 

RTAs and CDPs(1)(2)(3)  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Others  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

1. Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE 

processing fees, book building software fees and other 

regulatory expenses 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Printing and distribution of stationery [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3. Advertising and marketing expenses [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4. Fees payable to legal counsel [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5. Fees payable to other advisors to the Offer, including but 

not limited to Statutory Auditors, master title lawyer, 

industry expert, architect etc. 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6. Miscellaneous [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*Offer expenses include goods and services tax, where applicable. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change. 

#Offer expenses will be incorporated at the time of filing of the Prospectus.  

(1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and NIIs which are directly procured by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs*  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

* Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Selling Commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid Book of BSE 

or NSE. 

(2) No uploading/ processing fees shall be payable by our Company or the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly 

procured by them. 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and NIIs (excluding UPI Bids) which are procured by the members of the 

Syndicate/sub-Syndicate/Registered Broker/CRTAs/ CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs and NIIs * [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

* Processing fees payable to the SCSBs for capturing Syndicate Member/Sub-syndicate (Broker)/Sub-broker code on the ASBA Form for Non-

Institutional Investors and Qualified Institutional Bidders with bids above 0.5 million would be [ǒ] plus applicable taxes, per valid 

application. 

(3) Brokerage, selling commission on the portion for RIIs and NIIs which are procured by members of the Syndicate (including their sub-

Syndicate Members), Registered Brokers, CRTAs and CDPs would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs* [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Processing fees payable to the SCSBs for Bid cum Application Forms which are procured by the Registered Brokers / RTAs / CDPs and 

submitted to the SCSB for blocking shall be [ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes). 

Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders would be as follows: 

RTAs / CDPs/ Registered Brokers [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Sponsor Bank [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

 

The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to third 

parties such as the remitter bank, the NPCI and such other parties as 
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required in connection with the performance of its duties under applicable 

SEBI circulars, agreements and other applicable laws. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only after such banks provide a 

written confirmation on compliance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022 read with SEBI Circular 

No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/570 dated June 02, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M 

dated March 16, 2021 and such payment of processing fees to the SCSBs shall be made in compliance with SEBI Circular No: 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 dated April 20, 2022. 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate 

Agreement and the Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds shall be retained in the Public Offer Account until receipt of the listing and trading approvals 

from the Stock Exchanges by our Company. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described 

above, our Company undertakes to deposit the Net Proceeds only in one or more scheduled commercial banks 

included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board or the 

IPO Committee. 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net 

Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed company or for any investment in 

the equity markets. 

Other Confirmations  

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold in the 

Offer by the Selling Shareholders, no part of the proceeds of the Offer will be paid by our Company to our 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our Directors or our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior 

Management or Group Companies. 

Our Company has not entered into and is not planning to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with any of our 

Promoters, members of Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or Group 

Companies in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Further, there are no material existing or anticipated 

interest of such individuals and entities in the Objects of the Offer except as set out above. 

Variation in Objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and applicable rules, our Company shall not vary 

the objects of the Offer without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a special 

resolution. In addition, the notice issued to our Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution 

(the ñNoticeò) shall specify the prescribed details as required under the Companies Act and applicable rules. The 

Notice shall simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in English, one in Hindi and one in the regional 

language of the jurisdiction where our Registered and Corporate Office is situated, i.e., Tamil as our Registered 

and Corporate Office is situated in Tamil Nadu, in accordance with the Companies Act and applicable rules. Our 

Promoters will be required to provide an exit opportunity to such Shareholders who do not agree with the proposal 

to vary the Objects, at such price, and in such manner, in accordance with the Companies Act, our AoA, and the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band and Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis 

of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process and the 

quantitative and qualitative factors described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 2 each and the Offer 

Price is [ǒ] times the face value at the lower end of the Price Band and [ǒ] times the face value at the higher end 

of the Price Band. The financial information included herein is derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. 

Bidders should refer to ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, 

ñOther Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 34, 226, 353, 642 and 659, respectively, to have an informed view before making 

an investment decision. 

Qualitative Factors 

Some of the qualitative factors which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are: 

¶ Largest residential real estate developer in Chennai, Tamil Nadu 

¶ We are the largest developer in the residential segment and are a well-known residential brand 

in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) with a market share of approximately 24% in terms of launches and 

approximately 20% in terms of demand during the period January 1, 2017 to March 31, 2024. 

(Source: CBRE Report) 

¶ Over the years, we have grown our operations in Chennai (Tamil Nadu). In Fiscal 2024, 2023 

and 2022, we realised pre-sales volumes of 5.46 million square feet of Saleable Area (3,670 

units), 3.96 million square feet of Saleable Area (2,873 units), and 3.39 million square feet of 

Saleable Area (2,333 units), respectively, in Chennai (Tamil Nadu).  

¶ In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, our pre-sales in Chennai (Tamil Nadu) amounted to  34,505.44 

million,  24,356.84 million, and  20,165.24 million, which accounted for 72.13%, 68.67% 

and 81.17% of our total pre-sales in such periods, respectively. 

¶ Curated well-established brand with quality product offerings for residential customers 

¶ As per the CBRE Report, we are a fast growing residential brand expanding our presence in 

Chennai (Tamil Nadu) over the past five years. 

¶ In Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, the number of units sold within six months from the date of 

launch of projects launched in the respective Fiscals, was 39.48%, 32.16% and 41.39% of the 

total units available in such projects, respectively. 

¶ We believe that our brand has also grown owing to our commitment to prioritizing the needs of 

customers by providing comprehensive support, beginning from initial enquiries and extending 

to the possession of units. 

¶ End-to-end in-house execution with a focus on quick turnaround 

¶ We have developed in-house capabilities for every stage of the project development life-cycle, 

commencing from identification and acquisition of land parcels to execution, which involves 

designing, planning, construction, marketing and sales and culminating in project delivery. 

¶ In our experience, timely and efficient development of projects helps us control costs and bring 

new projects to market and allows us to take advantage of market opportunities and capitalise 

on the growing demand of customers, thereby ensuring us to remain competitive. 

¶ Further, fast completion of projects allows us to reinvest our manpower and cash flows 

generated into new projects thereby helps us improve our return on our investment and build 

credibility and reputation with our customers. 
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¶ Experienced Promoter and professional senior management team 

¶ We have an experienced management team, led by our Individual Promoter, Chairman and 

Managing Director, Arun Mn, who provides us with guidance on our overall operations and 

strategy. 

¶ We continue to leverage the experience and understanding of our Individual Promoter, 

Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management team to further grow our business 

and strategically target new opportunities. 

For further details, see óOur Business ï Competitive Strengthsô on page 230. 

Quantitative Factors 

Certain information presented in this chapter relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information. For further information, see óFinancial Informationô on page 353. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows:  

1. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Equity Share (ñEPSò)  

Fiscal ended Basic EPS ( ) Diluted EPS ( ) Weight 

March 31, 2024 14.71 14.71 3 

March 31, 2023 12.95 12.95 2 

March 31, 2022* 8.36 8.36 1 

Weighted Average 13.07 13.07 - 
*  It includes EPS from continuing operation of 8.11 and EPS from discontinued operations of 0.25 

Notes:  

¶ EPS calculations are in accordance with Ind AS 33 (Earnings per share).  

¶ The ratios have been computed as below: 

1. Basic earnings per Equity Share ( ) = Profit/ (loss) attributed to Equity Shareholders of the Company for the period/ year 

divided by weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the period/ year. 

2. Diluted earnings per Equity Share ( ) = Profit/ (loss) attributed to Equity Shareholders of the Company for the period/ 

year divided by weighted average number of dilutive Equity Shares outstanding during the period/ year. 

¶ The number of Equity Shares and weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during Fiscals 2024, 2023, 2022 (as 

adjusted for sub-division and bonus) was 174,650,000.  

¶ The weighted average basic and diluted EPS is a product of basic and diluted EPS for the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 and 

respective assigned weight, dividing the resultant by total aggregate weight. 

¶ Weighted average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the period/ year 

adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during the period/ year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time 

weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days 

during the period/ year.  

2. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) Ratio in relation to the Price Band of [ǒ] to [ǒ] per Equity Share:  

4. Particulars P/E at the Floor Price 

(number of times)  

P/E at the Cap Price 

(number of times) 

Based on basic EPS for financial year ended 

March 31, 2024 

[ǒ]* [ǒ]* 

Based on diluted EPS for financial year ended 

March 31, 2024  

[ǒ]* [ǒ]* 

*To be computed after finalization of price band. 

3. Industry P/E ratio  

Based on the peer group information (excluding our Company) given below are the highest, lowest and 

industry average P/E ratio: 

Particulars P/E Ratio 

Highest 326.00 

Lowest 30.63 

Industry Composite 174.43 
*  As certified by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated September 18, 2024. 

Notes: 

(1) The industry composite has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the industry peer set disclosed in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 
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(2) P/E Ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on August 30, 2024 divided by the diluted 

earnings per share for the year ended March 31, 2024. 

(3) All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is taken as is sourced from the audited consolidated 

financial statements of the relevant companies for Fiscal 2024, as available on the websites of the stock exchanges. 

 

4. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò)  

Fiscal ended RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2024 36.72 3 

March 31, 2023 50.89 2 

March 31, 2022 66.25 1 

Weighted Average 46.36 -  
Notes: 

¶ Return on Net Worth (RoNW) (%) = Profit/ (loss) for the period/ year divided by the Net Worth at the end of the period/ year. 

¶ Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities 

premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated 

losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off but does not include reserves created out of 

revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. It includes value of the non-controlling interests. 

¶ The weighted average RoNW is a product of RoNW for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 and respective assigned weight, dividing 

the resultant by total aggregate weight. 

. 

5. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò)  

Net Asset Value per Equity Share ( ) 

As on March 31, 2024 40.07 

After the Offer  

At the Floor Price [ǒ] 

At the Cap Price [ǒ]  

At Offer Price [ǒ]  
Notes:  

¶ Net Asset Value per Equity Share ( ) = Net Worth at the end of the period/ year (net worth includes value of the non-

controlling interests) divided by the Weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the period/ year. 

¶ Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities 

premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the 

accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off but does not include reserves created 

out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation in accordance with Regulation 2(1)(hh) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. It includes value of the non-controlling interests. 

¶ Weighted average number of Equity Shares is the number of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the period/ year 

adjusted by the number of Equity Shares issued during the period/ year multiplied by the time weighting factor. The time 

weighting factor is the number of days for which the specific shares are outstanding as a proportion of total number of days 

during the period/ year. 

. 
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1. Comparison with Listed Industry Peers 

Particulars 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Revenue from 

operations 

(  Mn) 

EPS 

(Basic) 

( ) 

EPS 

(Diluted) 

( ) 

P/E 
RoNW 

(%) 

Net Worth 

(  Mn) 

NAV per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

EV / 

EBITDA 

(FY 24) 

Market 

Cap / 

Total 

Income 

(FY 24)  

Market 

Cap / 

Tangible 

Assets (FY 

24) 

The Company     2 26,139.90 14.71 14.71 [ǒ]* 36.72% 6,997.95 40.07 [ǒ]* [ǒ]* [ǒ]* 

Listed Peers 

Prestige Estates Projects Limited 10 78,771.00 6.13 6.13 296.25 13.80% 118,010.00 294.39 15.79 7.72 6.77  

Sobha Limited 10 30,969.46 5.18 5.18 326.00 1.95% 25,140.74 265.07 37.13 4.98 17.50  

Puravankara Limited 5 21,852.60 1.78 1.77 257.06 2.22% 18,895.10 79.68 15.69 4.77 68.44  

Shriram Properties Limited 10 8,645.30 4.44 4.44 30.63 5.90% 12,772.40 74.99 8.33 2.35 31.68  

Keystone Realtors Limited 10 22,222.50 9.85 9.82 74.85 6.19% 17,941.80 142.38 52.44 4.07 441.24  

Brigade Enterprises Limited 10 48,966.90 19.56 19.51 61.81 11.27% 35,578.00 153.95 17.82 12.25 4.81  

*To be computed after finalisation of the Price Band. 

Source: All the financial information for the industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the published financial result, annual report and investorsô presentation as available of the 

respective company for the relevant year in public domain.  

Notes: 

¶ P/E ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on August 30, 2024 divided by the Diluted EPS for the year ended March 31, 2024 

¶ Net Asset Value per Equity Share ( ) = Net Worth at the end of the period/ year divided by the Weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the period/ year. 

¶ RoNW = Profit/ (loss) for the year divided by the Net Worth at the end of the period/ year 

¶ Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after 

deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of 

depreciation and amalgamation. It includes value of the non-controlling interests. 

¶ Net worth for peers represents the Total Equity as mentioned in their annual reports for the relevant period/ year submitted to the Stock Exchanges 

¶ EV (Enterprise Value) = Market cap plus the net borrowings as of March 31, 2024 

¶ Net borrowings of peers is computed as non-current borrowings plus current borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents and other balances with banks 

¶ Market cap has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on August 30, 2024 

¶ EBITDA for our Company is calculated as profit/(loss) for the year plus Finance Costs plus tax expense plus depreciation and amortization expense. EBITDA for peers is calculated as profit/(loss) for the 

year plus Finance Costs plus income tax expense/(income) plus depreciation and amortisation expense less Exceptional gain/(loss) less share of associates' and JV's profit/(loss). For our Company and 

Keystone Realtors Limited, the Finance cost is calculated after adding back the interest cost transferred to construction cost. 

¶ Tangible Assets = Sum of plant, property and equipment plus capital work in progress, investment property and investment property under construction, if any. 
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2. Key Performance Indicators 

The table below sets forth the details of KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at 

the basis for Offer Price. These KPIs have been used historically by our Company to understand and 

analyse our business performance, which as a result, help us in analysing the growth of business in 

comparison to our peers. 

The key financial and operational metrics set forth below as KPIs, have been approved and verified by 

the Audit Committee pursuant to its resolution dated September 19, 2024 (copy made available under 

ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò on page 774) and have been subject to verification 

and certification by Vaithisvaran & Co. LLP, the Statutory Auditors, with firm registration number 

004494S/S200037, pursuant to certificate dated September 19, 2024 which has been included as part of 

the ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò on page 774. Further, since our entire 

shareholding is held by our Promoters and members of Promoter Group, the Audit Committee, pursuant 

to its resolution dated September 19, 2024, has confirmed that there are no KPIs pertaining to our 

Company that have been disclosed to any investors at any point of time during the three years period 

prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyze the 

business performance, which in result, help it in analyzing the growth of various verticals in comparison 

to our Companyôs listed peers, and other relevant and material KPIs of the business of our Company that 

have a bearing for arriving at the basis for Offer Price have been disclosed below.  

A list of our KPIs as of and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 

31, 2022 is set out below: 

 

KPI  
 

Unit  

As at and for Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from operations  in  million 26,139.90 24,919.53 18,768.22 

Total Income(*) in  million 26,697.50 25,136.86 18,927.10 

Revenue Growth (%) (1) % 4.90% 32.78% NA*  

EBITDA (2) in  million 8,137.14 6,418.03 4,109.47 

EBITDA Margin (%) (3) % 31.13% 25.76% 21.90% 

Profit after tax for the Year in  million 2,569.47 2,261.24 1,460.75 

Profit after tax margin (%) (4) % 9.62% 9.00% 7.72% 

Net Debt (5) in  million 32,750.91 21,034.04 10,738.13 

Net Debt/total Equity (6) Number 4.68 4.73 4.87 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from  

Operating Activities(7) 

in  million (568.97) (5,821.94) 114.37 

Operating Cash Flows Growth 
(8) 

% (90.23%) (5190.44%) NA 

Working Capital (9) in  million 36,620.37 26,139.16 19,475.81 

Working Capital to Revenue 

from Operations  

Number 1.40 1.05 1.04 

Operating Cash Flow to Net 

Debt 

Number (0.02) (0.28) 0.01 

Launches ï Projects (10) Number 18 14 7 

Launches - Saleable Area  in mn sq. ft  12.64   7.39  0.85  

Pre-Sales ï Saleable Area  in mn sq. ft  7.24   5.60  4.12  

Pre-Sales - Value  in  million  47,835.56   35,468.12   24,842.14 

Collections (11) in  million 33,590.00  27,340.63  20,247.27  

Ongoing Projects ï Saleable 

Area (12)  

in mn sq. ft  25.58   14.13   10.02 

*Revenue and operating cash flow growth rates are not calculated as profit/ loss and cash flow figures for Fiscal 2021 are not 

available in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Notes:  

(*) Total Income is calculated as the sum of revenue from operations and other income  

(1) Revenue Growth (%) is calculated as a percentage of revenue from operations of the relevant year minus revenue from 

operations of the preceding year, divided by revenue from operations of the preceding year. 

(2) EBITDA is calculated as profit/(loss) for the year plus Finance Cost plus tax expense plus depreciation and amortisation 

expense. Finance cost is calculated after adding back the interest cost transferred to construction cost. 
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(3) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 

(4) Profit after tax margin is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year divided by total income for the relevant Fiscal.  

(5) Net debt is calculated as non-current borrowings plus current borrowings less Cash and cash equivalents and other bank 

balances (other than cash and cash equivalents). 

(6) Total Equity is calculated as an equity share capital plus other equity including non-controlling interest. 

(7) Cash inflow/(outflow) from Operating Activities is gross of Income tax (paid)/ refund. 

(8) Operating Cash Flows Growth (%) is calculated as a percentage of operating cashflow of the relevant year minus operating 

cashflow of the preceding year, divided by operating cashflow of the preceding year. 

(9) Working capital is calculated as current assets minus current liabilities for the year. 

(10) No. of projects launched in the respective fiscal year and includes new phase of the existing project. 

(11) Collections are inclusive of taxes  

(12) The area for ongoing projects is the Saleable area 

  

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the 

operational and/or financial performance of our Company 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental 

measure to review and assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is 

not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating performance. Some of these KPIs 

are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have 

limitations as analytical tools. Although these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in 

accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that it provides 

an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating amortizing operating results and trends because it 

provides consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with 

financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

The above KPIs of our Company have also been disclosed, along with other key financial and operating 

metrics, in ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 226 and 659, respectively. All such KPIs have been defined consistently 

and precisely in ñDefinitions and Abbreviations ï Conventional and General Terms and 

Abbreviationsò on page 14 to 16. 

Subject to applicable law, our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the key performance 

indicators included in this ñBasis for Offer Priceò section on a periodic basis, at least once a year (or for 

any lesser period as determined by the Board of our Company), for a duration that is at least the later of 

(i) one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges); or (ii) until the 

utilization of the Net Proceeds. 

Explanation for the KPI metrics  

The following table provides the rationale for our key performance indicators that have a bearing on 

arriving at the basis for the Offer Price: 

KPI  Explanation 

Revenue from operations Revenue from operations represents the total turnover of the business as 

well as provides information regarding our year over year growth. 

Total Income Total income represents our overall financial performance. Total income 

includes revenue from operations and other income. 

Revenue Growth (%)  Revenue growth provides information regarding our year over year 

growth of our revenue from operations. 

EBITDA EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of our 

business. EBITDA is calculated as profit/(loss) for the year plus Finance 

Cost plus tax expense plus depreciation and amortisation expense. 

Finance cost is calculated after adding back the interest cost transferred 

to construction cost. 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA Margin the percentage of EBITDA divided by revenue from 

operations and is an indicator of the operational profitability of our 

business before interest, depreciation, amortization, and taxes. 

Profit after tax for the Year Profit for the year represents the profit that we make for the financial year 

or during a given period. It provides information regarding the 

profitability of our business. 

Profit after tax margin (%) This provides the financial benchmarking against peers as well as to 

compare against our historical performance of our business. Profit after 
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KPI  Explanation 

tax margin is calculated as profit after tax for the year divided by total 

income. 

Net Debt Net Debt provides information regarding our leverage and liquidity 

profile. 

Net Debt/Total Equity Net Debt to Equity is a measure of our leverage over equity invested and 

earnings retained over time. 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from 

Operating Activities 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities measures the amount of 

cash generated or used by our core business operations, assessing its 

financial health and ability to sustain operations. 

Operating Cash Flows Growth Operating Cash Flows Growth provides information regarding the year 

over year growth of our operating cashflows. 

Working Capital Working Capital measures the liquidity, by assessing our Companyôs 

ability to cover short-term liabilities with current assets. 

Working Capital to Revenue from 

Operations 

Working Capital to revenue from operations also known as working 

capital turnover ratio measures how efficiently we are using our working 

capital to support our revenue and our growth. 

Operating Cash Flow to Net Debt Operating Cash Flow to Net Debt measures our ability to repay its debt 

from the cash generated from its core operations. 

Launches ï Projects Represents the number of projects launched in the respective fiscal year 

and includes new phase of the existing projects. The projects launched 

during the relevant fiscal year measures the strategic execution of 

planning, expansion and responding to market opportunities. 

Launches ï Saleable Area Saleable area for the projects launched during the year measures the 

saleable area i.e. size of the projects reflecting the scale of the projects of 

our Company. 

Pre-Sales ï Saleable Area Pre-Sales in terms of area indicates the saleable area of the units sold of 

our projects before completion which reflects demand for its projects in 

the market. 

Pre-Sales ï Value Pre-Sales in terms of value during the year indicates the value of the units 

sold of projects of our Company before completion reflecting project 

viability and revenue forecasting. 

Collections Collections during the year represent the gross amount of payments 

received from customers for completed sales or services rendered, 

demonstrating cash flow management of our Company. 

Ongoing Projects ï Saleable Area Ongoing projects as of year-end measure the number of projects in 

pipeline, indicating the operational capacity, and potential revenue 

streams from the ongoing projects. The saleable area of ongoing projects 

provides an indication of the size of such projects. 

 

3. Comparison of KPIs with listed industry  peers in India  

Set forth below is a comparison of our KPIs with our peer group companies listed in India and operating 

in the same industry as our Company, whose business profile is comparable to our business in terms of 

our size, scale and our business model: 
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As at and for the year ended March 31, 2024  

KPI  

Unit  Casagrand 

Premier Builder 

Limited  

Prestige Estates 

Projects Limited 
Sobha Limited 

Puravankara 

Limited  

Shriram 

Properties 

Limited  

Keystone 

Realtors Limited  

Brigade 

Enterprises 

Limited  

Revenue from operations in  million 26,139.90 78,771.00 30,969.46 21,852.60 8,645.30 22,222.50 48,966.90 

Total income(1) in  million 26,697.50 94,253.00 32,178.82 22,601.00 9,873.50 22,756.30 50,641.50 

Revenue Growth (%)(2) % 4.90 (5.27) (6.44) 76.83 28.19 224.10 42.16 

EBITDA(3) in  million 8,137.14 40,466.00 3,979.59 5,376.50 2,228.00 NA# 13,618.10 

EBITDA Margin (%)(4) % 31.13 51.37 12.85 24.60 25.77 NA# 27.81 

Profit after tax for the year in  million 2,569.47 16,287.00 491.13 420.00 753.80 1,110.30 4,010.40 

Profit after tax margin (%)(5) % 9.62 17.28 1.53 1.86 7.63 4.88 7.92 

  Net Debt(6) in  million 32,750.91 89,041.00 12,402.14 23,544.60 4,611.40 7,184.50 35,993.50 

Net Debt/total Equity  Number 4.68 0.75 0.49 0.94 0.36 0.40 1.01 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from 

Operating Activities(7) 

in  million (568.97) 17,137.00 7,246.07 9,646.80 2,367.10 2,235.30 5,759.90 

Operating Cash Flows Growth 

(%)(8) 

% (90.23) (8.27) (40.51) 376.71 4,811.00 (37.18) (48.83) 

Working Capital(9) in  million 36,620.37 56,429.00 8,375.16 11,213.80 11,077.00 16,634.20 14,677.40 

Working Capital to Revenue from 

Operations  

Number 1.40 0.72 0.27 0.51 1.28 0.75 0.30 

Operating Cash Flow to Net Debt Number (0.02) 0.19 0.58 0.41 0.51 0.31 0.16 

Launches ï Projects(10) Number 18 15 6 12 6 6 12 

Launches - Saleable Area  in mn sq. ft 12.64 40.19 7.02 9.47 1.61 1.68 6.18 

Pre-Sales ï Saleable Area  in mn sq. ft 7.24 20.25 6.08 7.36 4.59 1.20 7.55 

Pre-Sales - Value  in  million 47,835.56 2,10,403.00 66,441.00 59,140.00 23,620.00 2,266.00 60,125.00 

Collections(11) in  million 33,590.00 1,19,544.00 57,970.00 36,090.00 13,910.00 2,203.00 59,151.00 

Ongoing Projects- Saleable Area(12) in mn sq. ft 25.58 92.00 24.37 31.67 24.00 4.34 21.96 

 

As at and for the year ended March 31, 2023  

KPI  Unit  Casagrand 

Premier 

Builder 

Limited  

Prestige Estates 

Projects Limited 

Sobha Limited Puravankara 

Limited  

Shriram 

Properties 

Limited  

Keystone 

Realtors Limited  

Brigade 

Enterprises 

Limited  

Revenue from operations in  million 24,919.53 83,150.00 33,101.14 12,357.70 6,744.00 6,856.60 34,446.10 

Total income(1) in  million 25,136.86 87,720.00 34,024.33 14,069.90 8,139.27 7,249.00 35,632.10 

Revenue Growth (%)(2) % 32.78 30.14 29.24 29.44 55.79 (45.98) 14.87 

EBITDA(3) in  million 6,418.03 25,433.00 4,618.36 4,009.50 1,828.40 2,444.50 9,776.10 

EBITDA Margin (%)(4) % 25.76 30.59 13.95 32.45 27.11 35.65 28.38 

Profit after tax for the Year in  million 2,261.24 10,668.00 1,042.05 665.20 683.50 795.00 2,221.70 

Profit after tax margin (%)(5) % 9.00 12.16 3.06 4.73 8.39 10.97 6.24 

  Net Debt(6) in  million 21,034.04 63,062.00 15,521.45 25,695.70 5,267.10 6,119.40 30,707.10 

Net Debt/total Equity  Number 4.73 0.61 0.62 1.29 0.44 0.36 0.98 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from 

Operating Activities(7) 

in  million (5,821.94) 18,683.00 12,181.12 2,023.60 48.20 3,558.50 11,255.40 

Operating Cash Flows Growth (%)(8) % (5,190.44) (21.37) 38.75 10.36 (96.21) (544.26) (0.92) 

Working Capital(9) in  million 26,139.16 24,909.00 10,563.97 14,472.40 8,781.50 11,648.00 9,600.80 
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As at and for the year ended March 31, 2023  

KPI  Unit  Casagrand 

Premier 

Builder 

Limited  

Prestige Estates 

Projects Limited 

Sobha Limited Puravankara 

Limited  

Shriram 

Properties 

Limited  

Keystone 

Realtors Limited  

Brigade 

Enterprises 

Limited  

Working Capital to Revenue from 

Operations  

Number 1.05 0.30 0.32 1.17 1.30 1.70 0.28 

Operating Cash Flow to Net Debt Number (0.28) 0.30 0.78 0.08 0.01 0.58 0.37 

Launches ï Projects(10) Number 14 20 10 9 7 4 14 

Launches ï Saleable Area  in mn sq. ft 7.39 26.38 3.96 6.04 2.12 0.61 5.46 

Pre-Sales ï Saleable Area  in mn sq. ft 5.60 15.09 5.65 4.00 4.02 1.03 6.30 

Pre-Sales ï Value  in  million 35,468.12 1,29,309.00 51,978.00 31,070.00 18,461.00 1,604.00 41,085.00 

Collections(11) in  million 27,340.63 98,055.00 52,820.00 22,580.00 11,943.00 1,862.00 54,238.00 

Ongoing Projects ï Saleable Area(12) in mn sq. ft 14.13 77.00 23.38 28.16 24.20 4.94 21.30 

 

As at and for the year ended March 31, 2022  

KPI  

Unit  Casagrand 

Premier Builder 

Limited  

Prestige Estates 

Projects Limited 
Sobha Limited 

Puravankara 

Limited  

Shriram 

Properties Limited 

Keystone Realtors 

Limited  

Brigade 

Enterprises 

Limited  

Revenue from 

operations 

in  million 18,768.22 63,895.00 25,612.60 9,547.00 4,328.81 12,693.68 29,987.80 

Total income(1) in  million 18,927.10 66,002.00 26,452.27 13,816.50 5,178.01 13,029.70 30,655.10 

Revenue Growth 

(%)(2) 

% N.A.*  (11.77) N.A.^ (0.91) 0.32 49.56 53.79 

EBITDA(3) in  million 4,109.47 17,442.00 6,167.77 6,404.60 1,818.10 3,371.06 8,330.60 

EBITDA Margin 

(%)(4) 

% 21.90 27.30 24.08 67.08 42.00 26.56 27.78 

Profit after tax for 

the Year 

in  million 1,460.75 12,148.00 1,731.90 1,475.60 180.31 1,358.26 (647.60) 

Profit after tax 

margin (%)(5) 

% 7.72 18.41 6.55 10.68 3.48 10.42 (2.11) 

Net Debt(6) in  million 10,738.13 43,418.00 23,254.18 23,108.50 4,078.57 13,241.60 38,879.00 

Net Debt/total 

Equity  

Number 4.87 0.45 0.96 1.13 0.36 1.37 1.35 

Cash 

inflow/(outflow) 

from Operating 

Activities(7) 

in  million 114.37 23,760.00 8,779.41 1,833.60 1,272.83 (801.00) 11,360.10 

Operating Cash 

Flows Growth (%)(8) 

% N.A.*  16.11 NA^ (11.42) (13.53) (112.13) 32.64 

Working Capital  in  million 19,475.81 36,930.00 12,570.78 17,603.80 8,189.44 5,708.42 9,357.30 

Working Capital to 

Revenue from 

Operations(9) 

Number 1.04 0.58 0.49 1.84 1.89 0.45 0.31 

Operating Cash 

Flow to Net Debt 

Number 0.01 0.55 0.38 0.08 0.31 (0.06) 0.29 

Launches ï Number 7 11 4 6 12 12 10 
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As at and for the year ended March 31, 2022  

KPI  

Unit  Casagrand 

Premier Builder 

Limited  

Prestige Estates 

Projects Limited 
Sobha Limited 

Puravankara 

Limited  

Shriram 

Properties Limited 

Keystone Realtors 

Limited  

Brigade 

Enterprises 

Limited  

Projects(10) 

Launches - Saleable 

Area  

in mn sq. ft 0.85 16.77 1.37 N.A. 3.48 ND 3.79 

Pre-Sales ï Saleable 

Area  

in mn sq. ft 4.12 15.07 4.91 3.52 3.80 1.49 4.70 

Pre-Sales - Value  in  million 24,842.14 103,822.00 38,702.00 24,070.00 14,824.00 2,639.00 30,227.10 

Collections(11) in  million 20,247.27 74,664.00 39,822.00 N.A. 12,631.00 2,038.00 40,827.00 

Ongoing Projects- 

Saleable Area(12) 

in mn sq. ft 10.02 65.36 29.11 24.99 26.60 ND 18.72 

Source: All the financial information for the industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the published financial result, Annual Report and Investorsô Presentation as available of the 

respective company for the relevant year in public domain.  

^Revenue and Operating Cash Flow growth rates are not calculable as profit/(loss) and cash flow figures for Fiscal 2022 have been restated and comparable for FY2021 are not available.   

  
# Notes to Financial Statements are not available for Fiscal 2024 due to which EBITDA cannot be calculated accurately 
$ The financial and operational data for peers includes contribution from residential, commercial, retail and hospitality business where ever applicable. 

*Revenue and operating cash flow growth rates are not calculated for the Company as profit/ loss and cash flow figures for Fiscal 2021 are not available in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

       

Notes:  

(1) Total Income is calculated as the sum of revenue from operations and other income.  

Growth in Revenue from operations (%) is calculated as a percentage of revenue from operations of the relevant year minus revenue from operations of the preceding year, divided by revenue from operations of the 

preceding year. 

(2) EBITDA for our Company is calculated as profit/(loss) for the year plus Finance Costs plus tax expense plus depreciation and amortization expense. EBITDA for peers is calculated as profit/(loss) for the year plus 

Finance Costs plus income tax expense/(income) plus depreciation and amortisation expense less Exceptional gain/(loss) less share of associates' and JV's profit/(loss). For Our Company and Keystone Realtors Limited, 

the Finance cost is calculated after adding back the interest cost transferred to construction cost. 

(3) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 

(4) Profit after tax margin is calculated as total profit/(loss) for the year divided by total income for the relevant Fiscal.  

(5) Net debt is calculated as non-current borrowings plus current borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances (other than cash and cash equivalents). 

(6) Total Equity is calculated as an equity share capital plus other equity including non-controlling interest. 

(7) Cash inflow/(outflow) from Operating Activities is gross of Income tax (paid)/ refund. 

(8) Growth in operating cashflow (%) is calculated as a percentage of operating cashflow of the relevant year minus operating cashflow of the preceding year, divided by operating cashflow of the preceding year. 

(9) Working capital is calculated as current assets minus current liabilities for the year. 

(10) No. of projects launched in the respective fiscal year and includes new phase of the existing project. 

(11) Collections are inclusive of taxes 

(12) The area for ongoing projects is the Saleable area. For Puravankara Limited, the area for ongoing projects is based on developable area. 

 

Comparison of KPIs based on material additions or dispositions to our business 
 

Our Company has not made any material additions or dispositions to our business during the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 
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4. Weighted average cost of acquisition 

A. Price per share of our Company based on primary/ new issue of Equity Shares or convertible 

securities (excluding Equity Shares issued under employee stock option plans and issuance of 

Equity Shares pursuant to a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid 

up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such 

transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested) in a single transaction 

or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. (ñPrimary Issuancesò) 

Our Company has not issued any Equity Shares, excluding shares issued pursuant to a bonus issue during 

the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to 

or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-

Offer capital before such transaction(s) and excluding ESOPs granted but not vested), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

B. Price per share of our Company based on secondary sale / acquisition of Equity Shares or 

convertible securities, where our Promoters, Selling Shareholders, members of our Promoter 

Group, or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) to the Board of the our Company 

are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of 

the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital 

before such transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary 

Transactionsò) 

There have been no secondary sales/transfers or acquisitions of any Equity Shares or convertible 

securities (excluding gifts) where the Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) in the Board of Directors of the 

Company are a party to the transaction, during the 18 months preceding the date of this Red Herring 

Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share 

capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-offer capital before such transaction(s)), in a single 

transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

C. Since there are no transactions to report under (A) and (B) above, the following are the details 

basis the last five primary (excluding bonus issues) and secondary transactions (secondary 

transactions where Promoter, Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the 

right to nominate director(s) to the Board, are a party to the transaction), during the three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, irrespective of the size of transactions: 

Primary transactions: Nil  

Secondary transactions:  

Date of 

transfer 

Name of 

transferor  

Name of 

transferee 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in ) 

Price 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

September 

29, 2022**  

Casagrand 

Millenia 

Private 

Limited 
 

Casagrand 

Luxor 

Private 

Limited 
 

2,495,000

** *   

 

10 Transaction 

pursuant to a 

demerger 

scheme 

113,02,75,000 453.02*

*  

June 19, 

2024## 

Arun Mn Arun Mn 

Estate and 

Family 

Welfare 

Trust 

1,000 2 - - - 

**  2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each have been acquired by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited pursuant to the Scheme of 

Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limited, which were initially acquired 

by Casagrand Millenia Private Limited for an aggregate consideration of 113,02,75,000, at an acquisition price of 453.02 per 

Equity Share of  10 each. The cost of such acquisition by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited has been has been calculated based 
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on the cost of acquisition of Casagrand Millenia Private Limited without adjustment for subsequent sub-division and bonus 

issuance of equity shares. For further details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to Capital Structure ï Build-up of Promotersô 

shareholding in our Companyò and ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Details regarding material acquisitions or 

divestments of business/undertakings, mergers, amalgamations, any revaluation of assets, etc., in the last ten years - Scheme of 

Arrangement between Casagrand Millenia Private Limited and Casagrand Luxor Private Limitedò on pages 110 and 275, 

respectively. 

** *Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders in the extra ordinary general meeting held on August 14, 2023, our 

Company has sub-divided its authorized share capital, such that 50,000,000 equity shares of 10 each aggregating to 500,000,000 

were sub-divided into 250,000,000 Equity Shares of 2 each aggregating to 500,000,000. Accordingly, 2,495,000 equity shares 

of face value of 10 each held by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited were split into 12,475,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 

each. 

*Given that the acquisition of 2,495,000 equity shares of  10 each by Casagrand Luxor Private Limited was pursuant to a scheme 

of arrangement, no consideration was paid. However, the total consideration and price per equity share represents the cost at 

which such equity shares were acquired by the transferor viz Casagrand Millenia Private Limited. 

## Gift of Equity Shares by Arun MN, our Individual Promoter to Arun Mn Estate and Family Welfare Trust, a member of our 

Promoter Group 

 

D. Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price  

Type of transactions WACA  

(in ) 

Floor Price 

([ǒ])*  

Cap Price 

([ǒ])*  

Last 5 primary transactions N.A. N.A. N.A. 

Last 5 secondary transactions 12.94** ώ ϐ times*  ώ ϐ times*  

* To be updated at Prospectus stage. 

** As adjusted for subsequent sub-division and bonus issuance of equity shares.  

 

E. Detailed explanation for Offer Price/Cap Price being [¶] price of weighted average cost of 

acquisition of primary issuance price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in point 

9 above) along with our Companyôs key financial and operational metrics and financial ratios for 

Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

[ǒ]* 

Note: This will be included on finalisation of Price Band 

F. Explanation for  Offer Price/Cap Price being [¶] price of weighted average cost of acquisition of 

primary issuance price/secondary transaction price of Equity Shares (set out in point 9 above) in 

view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer. 

[ǒ]* 

Note: This will be included on finalisation of Price Band 

The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares. The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined 

by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of market demand from Bidders for Equity Shares 

of face value of 2 each, as determined through the Book Building Process, and is justified in view of the above 

qualitative and quantitative parameters. 

Bidders should read the above-mentioned information along with the sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 

Results of Operationsò on pages 34, 226, 353 and 659, respectively, to have a more informed view. The trading 

price of the Equity Shares of face value of 2 each could decline due to the factors mentioned in the section ñRisk 

Factorsò on page 34 and you may lose all or part of your investments.   
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

Date: 18-09-2024 

 

To: 

  

The Board of Directors 

Casagrand Premier Builder Limited  

5th Floor, NPL Devi 

New No.111, Old No.59 

LB Road, Thiruvanmiyur 

Chennai 600 041 

Tamil Nadu, India 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Re: Statement of possible special tax benefits (ñthe Statementò) available to Casagrand Premier Builder 

Limited (ñthe Companyò), its Material Subsidiaries and its shareholders prepared in accordance with the 

requirement under Schedule VI ï Part A - Clause (9) (L) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue 

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (ñthe SEBI ICDR Regulationsò)  

 

This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 16 November 2022. 

 

We, Vaithisvaran & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants, are the statutory auditors of the Company. We hereby 

confirm the enclosed annexure (the ñStatementò) prepared by the Company, provides the possible special tax 

benefits under direct tax and indirect tax laws presently in force in India, including the Income-tax Act, 1961, read 

with the Income-tax Rules, 1962, as amended by the Finance (No.2) Act, 2024 i.e. applicable for the Financial 

Year 2024-25 relevant to the assessment year 2025-26, or other applicable rules, circulars, orders and notifications 

thereunder (ñDirect Taxation Lawsò), the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and 

Services Tax Act, 2017, Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, applicable goods and services tax 

legislations, as promulgated by various states in India, Customs Act, 1962, the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, each as 

amended by the Finance (No.2) Act, 2024 applicable for the Financial Year 2024-25 and Foreign Trade Policy 

2023 including the rules, regulations, circulars, orders and notifications issued thereunder (the ñIndirect Taxation 

Lawsò and collectively with the Direct Taxation Laws, the ñTaxation Lawsò), available to the Company, its 

shareholders and to its material subsidiaries identified as per the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, being Casa Grande Homes Private 

Limited, Casa Grande Civil Engineering Private Limited, Danub Homes Private Limited, Casagrand Magick Rufy 

Private Limited, Casa Grande Smart Value Homes Private Limited, Gazy Mag Private Limited and Casagrand 

Millenia Private Limited (ñMaterial Subsidiariesò). 

 

A statement of possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its shareholders and Material Subsidiaries 

is required as per Schedule VI (Part A) (9)(L) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. While the term óspecial tax benefitsô 

has not been defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, it is assumed that with respect to special tax benefits 

available to the Company, its shareholders and/or Material Subsidiaries, the same would include those benefits as 

enumerated in the Statement. The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement are not exhaustive and cover the 

possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its shareholders and/or Material Subsidiaries and do not 

cover any general tax benefits available to them. Any benefits under the Taxation Laws other than those specified 

in the Statement are considered to be general tax benefits and therefore not covered within the ambit of the 

Statement.  

 

We conducted our examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates 

for Special Purposes issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and other applicable authoritative 

pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The Guidance Note requires that we 

comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. 

 

We hereby confirm that while providing this certificate we have complied with the Code of Ethics and the Standard 

on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial 
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Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements, issued by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of India. 

 

Several of the benefits mentioned in the accompanying Statement are dependent on the Company, its shareholders 

and/or Material Subsidiaries fulfilling the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the Taxation 

Laws. Hence, the ability of the Company, its shareholders and/or Material Subsidiaries to derive the possible 

special tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which may or may not be fulfilled. We are unable 

to express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether the Company, its shareholders and/or Material 

Subsidiaries will continue to obtain the benefits per the Statement in future or the conditions prescribed for availing 

the benefits per the Statement have been/ would be met with.  

 

The Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended 

to be a substitute for a professional tax advice. Our views are based on the existing provisions of Taxation Laws 

and its interpretation, which are subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update 

the views consequent to such changes. Further, we give no assurance that the revenue authorities / courts will 

concur with our views expressed herein. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing 

tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax 

implications arising out of their participation in the Offer. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Statement are based on information, explanations and representations obtained from 

the Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities and operations of the Company and 

its Material Subsidiaries. The preparation of the contents of the Statement is the responsibility of the management 

of the Company. We have relied upon the information and documents of the Company being true, correct and 

complete and have not audited or tested them.  

 

This certificate is addressed to and is provided to enable the board of directors of the Company to include this 

certificate and the Statement in the draft red herring prospectus, red herring prospectus and prospectus prepared 

by the Company in connection with the Offer to be filed by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India, BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited and Registrar of Companies, Tamil Nadu at 

Chennai as applicable.  

 

This certificate is not to be used, referred to or distributed by any other person or for any other purpose except for 

those stated in this certificate without our prior written consent.   

 

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Offer Documents. 

 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

For Vaithisvaran & Co LLP   

Chartered Accountants  

ICAI Firm Registration No: 004494S/ S200037  

  

  

R VENKATESH   

Partner  

Membership No. 203816  

UDIN: 24203816BKFNEK5829  
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Annexure 

ANNEXURE TO THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO CASAGRAND 

PREMIER BUILDER LIMITED (THE ñCOMPANYò), ITS SHAREHOLDERS (THE 

ñSHAREHOLDERSò) AND THE MATERIAL SUBSIDIARIES 

The information provided below sets out the possible special tax benefits available to Casagrand Premier Builder 

Limited (ñthe Companyò) to the Shareholders and to the Material Subsidiaries of the Company under the 

Taxation Laws.  

Possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its shareholders and Material Subsidiaries under 

the Direct Taxation Laws  

1. SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY:  

The statement of tax benefits outlined below is as per the Act, as amended from time to time and 

applicable for as on date of issuance of this statement.  

1. LOWER CORPORATE TAX RATE UNDER SECTION 115BAA OF THE ACT:  

1.1. As per Section 115BAA of the Act, with effect from Financial Year 2019-20 (i.e. Assessment Year 

(óAYô) 2020-21), a domestic company has an option to pay income tax in respect of its total income at 

a concessional tax rate of 22% (plus surcharge of 10% and cess of 4%) subject to satisfaction of certain 

conditions. 

1.2. In case a company opts for Section 115BAA of the Act, provisions of MAT under Section 115JB of the  

Act would not be applicable and MAT credit of the earlier year(s) will not be available. 

1.3. The option needs to be exercised on or before the due date of filing the tax return by filing Form 10-IC 

on income tax e-filing. Once the option has been exercised for any previous year, it cannot be 

subsequently withdrawn for the same or any other previous year. 

1.4. The Company has opted for the provisions of Section 115BAA of the Act for AY 2020-21 onwards and 

hence, the beneficial tax rate of 22% (plus surcharge of 10% and education cess of 4%) is applicable. 

2. DEDUCTION UNDER SECTION 35D OF THE ACT:  

The Company is eligible for amortization of preliminary expenses being the expenditure on public issue  

of shares under Section 35D(2)(c)(iv) of the Act, subject to the limit specified in Section 35D(3) of the 

Act. 

3. DEDUCTION UNDER SECTION 80JJAA OF THE ACT, IN RESPECT OF EMPLOYMENT OF 

NEW EMPLOYEES 

Subject to the fulfillment of prescribed conditions as provided in Section, the Company is entitled to 

claim deduction of an amount equal to 30% of additional employee cost (relating to specified category 

of employees) incurred in the course of business in the previous year, for three assessment years including  

the assessment year relevant to the previous year in which such employment is provided under Section 

80JJAA of the Act. 

4. DEDUCTION UNDER SECTION 80-IBA OF THE ACT, IN RESPECT OF PROFIT AND GAINS 

FROM HOUSING PROJECT 

4.1. Subject to the fulfilment of prescribed conditions as provided in section, the Company is entitled to 

claim deduction of an amount equal to 100% of profit and gains derived from housing projects. 

4.2. where the housing project is not completed within the period specified under clause (b) of sub-section 

(2) and in respect of which a deduction has been claimed and allowed under this section, the total amount 

of deduction so claimed and allowed in one or more previous years, shall be deemed to be income of 

the assessee chargeable under the head ñProfit and gains of business or professionò of the previous year 

in which the period for completion so expires. 

4.3. Where any amount of profit and gains derived from the business of developing and building housing 
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project is claimed and allowed under this section for any assessment year, deduction to the extent of 

such profit and such profit and gains shall not be allowed under any other provisions of the Act. 

2. SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO MATERIAL SUBSIDIARIES UNDER 

THE ACt  

The Material Subsidiaries of the Company, being Indian entities can claim the above benefits         as is 

available to the Company as provided in under the provisions of the Act as provided in I above (Special 

direct tax benefits available to the Company under The Income-tax Act, 1961 and the rules, circulars, 

orders and notifications thereunder).  

Business losses, arising during the year can be set off against the income under any other head of 

income, other than income under the head ósalariesô. Balance business loss can be carried forward and set off 

against business profits for 8 subsequent years as per Section 71 and 72 of the Act Unabsorbed 

depreciation, if any, for an assessment year can be carried forward and set off against any source of 

income in subsequent years as per provisions of the IT Act, however, subject to section 115BAA of the 

Act. 

3. SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS under the act  

Taxability  of dividend income: 

1. Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. The 

maximum surcharge applicable to shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, 

Association of Persons, Body of Individuals, whether incorporated or not and every artificial juridical 

person would be 15% (plus education cess at rates in force from time to time, presently 4%), irrespective 

of the amount of dividend. 

2. Further, the shareholders would be entitled to take credit of the Tax Deducted at source by the Company 

against the taxes payable by them on dividend income. 

3. The resident shareholder (being domestic company) shall be eligible for deduction under Section 80M 

of the Act 

Possible special tax benefits available to the Company, its shareholders and Material Subsidiaries under 

the Indirect Taxation Laws  

I.  SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS 

MATERIAL SUBSIDIARIES  

There are no special tax benefits available to the Company and its Material Subsidiaries under the Indirect 

Taxation Laws. 

II.  SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF THE 

COMPANY  

There are no special tax benefits available to the Shareholders of the Company under the Indirect 

Taxation Laws. 

For Casagrand Premier Builder Limited  

 

 

 

Director 

Chennai, 18-09-2024 
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SECTION IV: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from (i) the report 

titled ñIndustry Report ï Residential, Commercial Office and Warehousingò dated September 17, 2024 (the 

ñCBRE Reportò) prepared and issued by CBRE South Asia Private Limited (ñCBREò) and (ii) the report titled 

ñDubai Real Estate Marketò dated July 11, 2024 (the ñColliers Reportò) prepared and issued by MENA Real 

Estate Solutions LLC (Dubai Branch) trading as Colliers (ñColliersò) and both CBRE Report and Colliers Report 

were exclusively commissioned and paid for by our Company in connection with the Offer to enable the investors 

to understand the industry in which we operate in connection with the Offer. We engaged CBRE and Colliers in 

connection with the preparation of the CBRE Report and Colliers Report pursuant to engagement letters dated 

January 20, 2023 read with an addendum dated June 10, 2024, and July 15, 2024, respectively. The CBRE Report 

and Colliers Report are available on the website of the Company at https://casagrand.co.in/investor-relation-

category/industry-report/. Any reference to the CBRE and Colliers reports must be read in conjunction with the 

CBRE Report & Colliers Report respectively. The data included in this section from the CBRE Report and Colliers 

Report may have been re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information 

(which may be relevant for this Offer), that has been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise 

indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the CBRE Report and 

Colliers Report and included herein with respect to any particular Calendar Year / Fiscal refers to such 

information for the relevant Calendar Year / Fiscal. Further, Q1 2024 mentioned in this section refers to ñas of 

March 31, 2024.  

Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and may no longer 

be current or reflect current trends. Industry sources and publications may also base their information on 

estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. Accordingly, investors must rely 

on their independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision 

solely on this information. The recipient should not construe any of the contents of the CBRE Report and Colliers 

Report as advice relating to business, financial, legal, taxation or investment matters and are advised to consult 

their own business, financial, legal, taxation, and other advisors concerning the transaction. 

For further information, see ñRisk Factor - Industry information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

has been derived from industry reports prepared by CBRE and Colliers exclusively commissioned and paid for 

by us for such purpose.ò on page 71. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Currency of Presentation, Use of 

Financial Information and Market Data ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 18. 

The below information has been extracted from the CBRE Report. 

INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SECTOR OVERVIEW 

The key drivers of demand for residential segment in India are as follows: 

¶ India is one of the largest and fastest growing economies globally and the fifth-largest economy in the 

world according to the International Monetary Fund (ñIMFò). India is projected to witness a GDP growth 

rate of 6.8% in 2024 as compared to the world average of 2.2% demonstrating a strong economic rebound 

and further growth post COVID-19 (Source: World Bank)   

¶ India's strong economic fundamentals, characterised by a narrowing current account deficit, record 

foreign exchange reserves, and a sound fiscal position, present a favourable environment for real estate 

growth 

¶ India is home to one of the world's largest urban populations (519 million as of 2023), with current urban 

population mix of about 36% (2023) and is projected to increase to 40.9% by 2030E and 50.0% by 2050E 

(Source: World Bank, Technopak Analysis)   

¶ The average household size in India has reduced to 4.2 members in Fiscal 2023 from 5.3 members in 

Fiscal 2001 and is further projected to reduce to 3.9 by Fiscal 2030 (Source: MoSPI, Technopak Analysis)  

¶ India's middle-class and high-income households have witnessed an increase, indicating the country's 

rapidly rising income levels. Between Fiscal 2010 and Fiscal 2020, the number of middle-class 

households increased at a CAGR of 14.8%, increasing its composition from 23.7% to 73.1%. This has 
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led to a shift in lifestyle preferences. By Fiscal 2030, it is predicted that this market will continue to 

expand and account for about 79.0% of households (Source: Technopak Analysis)  

Growth in Indiaôs residential sector is fuelled by the rapid urbanization rate in the last two decades coupled with 

improved per capita earnings, growth in service industries, nuclearization of families and other above mentioned 

macro-economic factors. The organized residential real estate sector in India ended on a strong note in 2023, with 

sales climbing to an all-time high and unit launches touching a decadal peak. The sector is forecasted to maintain 

a robust trajectory in 2024 as well, supported by strong underlying market fundamentals. (Source: CBRE) 

Residential Supply, Sales and Inventory Overhang 

Over the past few years, overall absorption in the residential segment in terms of number of dwelling units has 

witnessed an upward trend across the top Indian cities of Delhi NCR, Mumbai, Bangalore, Pune, Chennai, 

Hyderabad and Kolkata. Post the COVID-19 year (2020), the market had a fast paced rebound and witnessed 

increase in supply and absorption in the following years, surpassing pre-COVID levels and recording a historic 

high. The supply and absorption trends from 2016 to the first quarter ("Q1") of 2024 along with unsold inventory 

(as a percentage of supply) are provided below. (Source: CBRE)  

 

The average annual new launches and absorption across top 7 cities during the period from 2016 to Q1 2024 have 

been approximately 1,92,000 units. India's residential sector achieved robust sales and new launches in 2023. The 

current residential real estate cycle is characterised by a solid foundation, driven by a strong affinity for 

homeownership among prospective homebuyers. Stepping into 2024, it is anticipated that the positive sentiment 

would remain intact, as both sales and new launches will likely exhibit sustained momentum in line with the last 

two years. Several factors, such as rising household income levels, backed by burgeoning economic growth, 

sustained urbanisation, and renewed interest from investors, are expected to fuel a healthy performance in 2024.  

Dynamics pertaining to the residential real estate segment are influenced by several factors including location, 

product type, price range, positioning among several others. Key challenges pertaining to the Indian Residential 

Real Estate sector have been enumerated below: 

¶ PMAY scheme launched in 2015 which has been one of the key drivers boosting the supply and demand 

for affordable housing segment, has been extended until 31st December 2024 which might impact the 

supply and sales of the affordable housing units post 2024. (Source: Ministry of Housing and Urban 

Affairs) 

¶ After riding the strong momentum in sales across tier 1 markets, several large developers are now also 

foraying into tier II cities. During this expansion cycle, each market/state may exhibit varying set of 

opportunities and challenges due to the diverse nature of policies, regulatory guidelines, customer 

preferences coupled with increasing land prices. To overcome this aspect and with a view to mitigating 

risks, higher number of joint venture/joint development instances may be expected in the residential 

segment.  

¶ Considering the land acquisitions made by developers during 2022 and 2023, it is anticipated that the 

positive momentum will continue to foster apartment launches with Mumbai, Hyderabad, Pune, Chennai 

and Bangalore, likely driving supply infusion during 2024 and subsequent years. However, escalating 
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land costs amidst limited funding options for early-stage projects may challenge developers' future land 

acquisitions.  

¶ Sustainability has become a critical differentiator in real estate development, with an increasing emphasis 

on constructing eco-friendly and energy-efficient dwellings. As buyers in the premium/luxury category 

tend to be more aware and demanding of such features, prompting developers to focus on integration of 

energy-efficient appliances, rainwater harvesting systems, indoor air quality control, renewable energy 

sources, etc. when catering to the demand for premium/luxury homes. Adaption to changing consumer 

preferences is considered as a key contributor to the success of such real estate developments. 

¶ Post COVID-19, many global markets, including India, witnessed resurgence in construction activity in 

2021. While recovery remained on track in 2022, the industry faced challenges such as impact on regional 

supply chains due to the Russia-Ukraine conflict along with rising inflation globally as the prices of raw 

materials such as cement and steel increased during the period. However, the prices stabilised in 2023. 

Real estate market would continue to be sensitive to such events and its ability to adapt to market 

conditions would be critical for success. 

(Source: CBRE) 

RESIDENTIAL MARKET OVERVIEW - CHENNAI 

CITY OVERVIEW  

Chennai, the gateway of South India and epicentre of Tamil Naduôs economy 

Chennai, the capital city of Tamil Nadu is situated on the southeast coast of India. Its strategic location, robust 

infrastructure, rich cultural heritage and bustling economy have undoubtedly made it a metro city that draws people 

from across India. The Chennai Metropolitan Area ("CMA ") has recently been expanded to 5,904 square 

kilometres covering districts of Tiruvallur, Kancheepuram, Chengalpattu and Ranipet owing to the urban 

outgrowth and sprawl.  

The city is also known as the óDetroit of Indiaô owing to existence of a robust automobile sector with the presence 

of prominent automobile companies such as Nissan, Hyundai, Ashok Leyland, TVS, Royal Enfield, etc accounting 

for approximately 30% of Indiaôs auto exports. (Source: Tamil Nadu Guidance Bureau). The city has a strong 

workforce across sectors, which is a reflection of the robust education infrastructure present in the city. The city 

contributes a share of approximately 11% to the total Information Technology ("IT ") investments in India. 

(Source: Tamil Nadu Guidance Bureau). Growth in the IT/ Information Technology Enabled Services ("ITeS") 

sector post the 2000ôs coupled with inherent regional dynamics have transformed Chennai into a prominent 

investment destination for multinational corporates and industrial groups. The growth of manufacturing and 

IT/ITeS sectors has led to increasing migration of talent towards the city over the past few years. The resultant 

rise in Chennaiôs population and expanding urban sprawl drove residential demand, especially in the suburban and 

peripheral locations of South and West Chennai. (Source: CBRE) 

Chennai Residential Real Estate Market Overview 

Residential real estate segment in Chennai has witnessed notable growth over the past two decades with the 

increasing economic activity in the city.  A few decades ago, residential activity in Chennai was limited to 

independent houses and low-rise apartments where majority of the residential demand was driven by the natives 

of Chennai. With the evolution of IT/ITeS sector and manufacturing industries in the city in the 2000s, Chennai 

attracted graduates and working professionals from various parts of the state and the country for better employment 

opportunities. This migration is one of the key factors that changed the cityôs housing requirements and led to the 

emergence of high-rise gated apartments. 

Key drivers of demand for residential segment in Chennai are elucidated below: 

Well planned large metropolis: The fourth largest urban agglomeration in India in terms of population and the 

most densely populated city in the state with a city population of approximately 4.97 million and an urban 

agglomeration population of 8.65 million as per the 2011 Census. 

Increasing economic activity: Rapidly growing commercial and industrial activity in the city driven by large 

Multi -National Companies has garnered high employment opportunities and hence attracting large migrant 

populace to the city. 
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Strong physical infrastructure network: Well laid physical infrastructure viz. suburban railways, mass rapid 

transit system, Metro rail, ORR and IRR ensures seamless connectivity to prominent hubs in the city. The city is 

also well connected with different parts of the country as well as internationally through various modes of 

transport. 

Social Infrastructure: Presence of wide network of hotels, hospitals, schools, retail and entertainment centres 

create a robust social infrastructure in the city. 

Competitive real estate pricing: Land/capital values in Chennai city are considered competitive in relation to other 

comparable southern cities of Bangalore and Hyderabad. 

Ease of Living: According to óEase of Living Index, 2022ô released by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, 

Chennai ranks fourth in the country.  

Government initiatives: The city benefits from a proactive government promoting investments in the city such as 

promotion of start-up hubs, IT/ITeS policy to promote IT/ITeS activity and single window clearance that has led 

to increase in economic activity and employment generation in the city. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Supply Demand Trends 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Chennai Residential apartments segment. 

 
(1)Stock includes the residential units that are completed, under construction, sold and unsold 
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The chart above highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in Chennai. Residential demand from 2016 has outperformed supply in most of the years, except for 2020 owing 

to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Post the initial impact of policy reforms in the real estate industry in terms of introduction of Real Estate 

Regulatory Authority (ñRERAò), Goods and Service Tax (ñGSTò) and demonetization, 2018 witnessed a strong 

comeback in terms of residential supply and demand considering the pent-up launches from previous years. With 

the opening up of economy and increasing buyer confidence post COVID-19, there was an uptick in launches and 

demand in 2022 surpassing pre-COVID-19 levels. Chennai residential market witnessed a robust increase in 

launches in 2023 reaching an all-time high of 18,200 units and the momentum continued as of Q1 2024 with 

launch of 5,600 units in the quarter.  

Absorption has been sustained between 2015 and 2020 with specific residential pockets across the city witnessing 

increasing demand trends. The most active residential markets in Chennai include Old Mamallapuram Road 

("OMR ") and West Emerging Markets. In-line with the supply, demand witnessed significant growth over the 

past years, with sales reaching an historic high of approximately 17,400 units in the year 2023. Inventory overhang 

reached an all-time low in Q1 2024, attributed to the increase in demand during the quarter. This trend is expected 

to sustain over the next few quarters as well. (Source: CBRE) 

Key Zones and Their Profile 

The map below represents the spatial spread of residential zones in Chennai City. 

Spatial Spread of Zones in Chennai 

 

The city has been bifurcated into various sub-markets based on activity levels (viz. concentration and profile of 

development activity) as detailed below: 

OMR Zone 1: OMR vector is positioned as the designated IT corridor of the city. OMR Zone 1, located in 

proximity to the city, witnesses commercial and residential activity. It is also the most premium stretch on OMR 

in terms of commercial and residential pricing. 

¶ Key locations ï Perungudi, Thoraipakkam, Taramani, Karapakkam 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of mid to senior-level IT and other corporate employees  

OMR Zone 2: The vector witnesses spill over commercial office demand from OMR Zone 1 and is also the most 
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active residential vector in the corridor, considering the proximity and affordability of real estate in comparison 

to other South Established Markets.  

¶ Key locations ï Padur, Perumbakkam, Navalur, Egattur, Sholinganallur, Siruseri. 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of entry to mid-level IT and other corporate employees  

OMR Zone 3: The vector is characterised by the presence of nascent real estate activity and availability of large 

developable land parcels. Residential activity in the location is dominated by the presence of large scale affordable 

residential developments.  

¶ Key locations ï Thaiyur, Kelambakkam, Pudupakkam, Thiruporur 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of entry to mid-level IT and industrial employees 

Grand Southern Trunk Road: The location is characterised by presence of a mix of industrial and IT 

developments. This zone is also emerging as one of the key vectors for affordable to mid-end residential activity 

in the city.  

¶ Key locations ï Chromepet, Perungaluthur, Vandalur, MM Nagar, Guduvanchery, Pallavaram 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of entry to mid-level IT and industrial employees 

Velachery ï Tambaram: The zone has witnessed a paradigm shift with the launch of numerous medium to large-

scale residential projects and commercial developments over the recent years. This is primarily attributable to its 

strategic locational advantages viz. close proximity to OMR, GST Road and the sub-urban markets of Velachery. 

¶ Key locations ï Velachery, Adambakkam, Alandur, Medavakkam, Pallikaranai, Madipakkam 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of mid to senior-level IT and other corporate employees 

East Coast Road ("ECR"): ECR stretch, running parallel to the coast of Bay of Bengal, is positioned as the 

leisure and entertainment destination of the city known for its scenic beauty. Residential activity in the region is 

driven by high-end to luxury sea facing apartments, villas and plotted developments.  

¶ Key locations ï Injambakkam, Kanathur, Kottivakkam, Muttukadu 

¶ Buyer Profile ï CEOs, CFOs, High Net Worth Individuals from entertainment industry, large business 

families and expats 

South Established Markets: It is one of the prominent mixed use locations in the city enjoying proximity to the 

central region. The location is characterised by the presence of numerous high-end residential developments and 

well established social infrastructure in terms of retail, hospitality, educational institutions and hospitals. 

¶ Key locations ï Adyar, Besant Nagar, Guindy, Saidapet, Kotturpuram, Thiruvanmiyur 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mid to large scale business families, mid to senior-level corporate and govt. executives 

West Emerging Markets: Extensive IT activity in the location along Mount Poonamallee High Road has 

catalysed demand across other real estate segments along this zone. The West Emerging Markets are gaining 

prominence in terms of residential thresholds over the past few years, fuelled by growth of IT and industrial 

activity. 

¶ Key locations ï Ambattur, Avadi, Mogappair, Padi, Porur, Ramapuram 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of entry to mid-level IT and industrial employees, small/mid-size business families 

West Established Markets: This region witnesses the presence of high-end residential developments 

concentrated around Anna Nagar and surrounding regions which are located in proximity to the central regions of 

the city. 

¶ Key locations - Anna Nagar, Ashok Nagar, Kodambakkam, Vadapalani, Saligramam, Shenoy Nagar 
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¶ Buyer Profile - Mid to large size business families, mid-senior level corporate executives 

Oragadam and Sriperumbudur: The stretch has emerged as a prominent industrial hub in the city housing large 

scale manufacturing facilities and warehousing developments. The location is also witnessing increasing 

residential activity across apartments, plots and villas in the recent past. 

¶ Key locations ï Sriperumbudur, Oragadam, Thirumazhisai, Thandalam 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Entry to mid-level industrial employees 

Central Chennai: Established residential zone with presence of premium and luxury residential developments. 

The location is characterised by limited availability of large land parcels and witnesses the presence of prime 

Grade A commercial and retail developments. 

¶ Key locations - Nungambakkam, T Nagar, Egmore, Royapettah, Gopalapuram 

¶ Buyer Profile - CEOs, CFOs, senior level corporate executives, large business families and promoters of 

major corporates, expats, government officials and entertainment/media industry stakeholders 

East Chennai: Due to its proximity to the sea and the central business district, the area has developed into a high-

end, luxury residential zone, reflecting the premium value of the location. 

¶ Key locations - Alwarpet, Boat Club, Mandaveli, Mylapore, R.A Puram 

¶ Buyer Profile - Mid to senior level corporate executives, mid to large size business families, government 

officials  and entertainment/media industry stakeholders 

North Chennai: The location is characterised by the presence of port related activities such as container freight 

stations and warehouses considering the proximity to ports in the city. The location has witnessed a surge in mid 

to high-end residential developments over the past few years.  

¶ Key locations - Madhavaram, Perambur, Villivakkam, Purasaiwalkam 

¶ Buyer Profile - Small to mid-size business families, entry to mid-level industrial employees 

(Source: CBRE) 

 

The óWest Emerging Marketsô vector has witnessed increased residential activity in the recent past and has 

established itself as the prominent market with a supply share of approximately 27% (2016 to Q1 2024). This is 

fuelled by increased commercial supply (expected to witness a growth of approximately 52% from approximately 

11.6 million sq. ft. in Q1 2024 to approximately 17.6 million sq. ft. over the next 4 years based on under-
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construction and planned projects; Source: CBRE) and the priority metro corridor that is actively under 

construction. OMR is one of the predominant residential locations considering the dense commercial activity along 

the region that witnessed a growth of approximately 68% from approximately 27 million sq. ft. in 2012 to 

approximately 45.6 million sq. ft. in Q1 2024 and other factors such as land availability, affordability and the 

under construction metro corridor. Central and East Zones continue to remain a niche market with limited market 

share, primarily catering to high-end to luxury demand. (Source: CBRE) 

Key Developers and Their Share 

Residential activity in the city is dominated by local developers contributing to approximately 80% of the overall 

supply and top ten developers in the city contributing approximately 52% of the overall supply during the period 

from 1st January 2017 to 31st March 2024.  

Casagrand has established itself as the largest developer in the residential sector and a well-known residential 

brand in Chennai with a market share of approximately 24% in terms of launches and approximately 20% in terms 

of demand during the period 1st January 2017 ï 31st March 2024. Casagrand has presence across almost all the 

zones in the city with high concentration in the markets of OMR (including OMR Zone 1, OMR Zone 2 and OMR 

Zone 3), West Emerging and Velachery-Tambaram. The OMR (including OMR Zone 1, OMR Zone 2 and OMR 

Zone 3), West Emerging and Velachery-Tambaram zones have contributed approximately 29%, 28% and 12% to 

the overall supply of residential apartment units in Chennai, respectively over the period from 1st January 2017 to 

March 31, 2024. The following table sets forth the significance of certain zones in Chennai, Tamil Nadu along 

with Casagrandôs position in terms of supply and demand share in such zones between January 1, 2017 and March 

31, 2024. 

 

Casagrand is a fast growing residential brand expanding their presence in Chennai over the past 5 years where the 

share of the developer has increased to approximately 24% during the period from 1st January 2017 to 31st March 

2024 in comparison to approximately 2% during the period from 1st January 2011 to 31st December 2016 in terms 

of launches or supply of residential units. The developer largely focusses on mid-end projects across locations 

offering competitive pricing in comparison to peers and has been able to achieve healthy sales velocity over the 

last few years. Majority of the projects of the developer in Chennai were sold out in a timeframe of 2 to 3 years 

from launch and before completion of construction.  

ZONE OVERVIEW ï WEST EMERGING MARKETS  

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in West Emerging 

Markets. 
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The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in West Emerging Markets.  

 

West Emerging Markets have witnessed consistent growth in residential activity over the past decade, as the vector 

started gaining prominence in terms of commercial office activity. Driven by establishment of few prominent 

commercial and industrial developments along the corridor during the period from 2007 to 2012, demand for 

residential segment in the market witnessed an uptick in subsequent years (2011 to 2015).  

Average annual supply was in the range of approximately 1,800 to 2,200 units and average annual demand was in 

the range of approximately 2,600 to 3,000 units during the period from 2016 to 2019. The years from 2020 to 2022 

witnessed numerous launches, an all -time high, despite the slowdown in the overall residential market owing to 

Covid. Increasing demand levels during this period was driven by the quantum of upcoming IT activity and the 

metro corridor under construction in Porur and surrounding locations. Subsequently, supply and demand levels in 

2023 also witnessed a steep rise to reach approximately 6,300 and approximately 4,400 units respectively. The 

zone is witnessing increased traction with a share of approximately 27% to the overall supply in the city. Large 

scale launches in the mid to high-end segment in locations such as Mogappair, Porur/Manapakkam, Koyambedu 

contributed to the overall supply in the zone. (Source: CBRE) 
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Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in West Emerging Markets.  

 

West Emerging Markets comprise of a varied profile of buyers across affordable, mid and high-end segments and 

the pricing varies accordingly. Demand for residential segment in Ambattur, Avadi and its surrounding locations 

is driven by industrial employees and the local populace and hence, is characterised by the launch of affordable 

housing projects. The pricing in these micro-markets is in the range of  5,000 to  5,500 per square foot (ñsq. 

ft.ò). Residential demand in Porur, Manapakkam and its surrounding locations is primarily driven by mid-level IT 

employees with launches concentrated in the mid to high-end segment. Other significant locations in the zone 

include Mogappair and Koyambedu that witness spill over residential demand from west established markets of 

Anna Nagar. The demand for these locations is driven by the high income local populace and pricing ranges from 

 6,500 to  9,000 per sq. ft. Average pricing in the zone at large remained stable during the period 2017 to 2020 

prior to the COVID-19 pandemic. However, considering the numerous launches and high levels of demand post 

COVID-19 (driven by increasing real estate activity and under-construction metro priority corridor-IV), the capital 

values in these locations have witnessed healthy appreciation and currently range from  6,500 to  7,500 per sq. 

ft. (Source: CBRE) 

Key Developers and Their Share 

West Emerging Market is dominated by the presence of prominent regional and national developers catering to a 

mix of IT, industrial and the local populace. Top five developers in the zone contributed approximately 54% of 

the overall supply during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024.  

Casagrand ranks 1st in the zone with a supply share of approximately 24% (approximately 5,800 units) spread 

across 13 projects from 2017 to Q1 2024. The supply introduced by the developer is concentrated in the mid-end 

segment across locations of Mogappair and Manapakkam. Notably, projects launched by the developer over the 

past couple of years viz. Elysium and Majestica achieved an absorption of approximately 53% and approximately 

22% respectively as of Q1 2024. Other key developers in the region include Baashyam, Brigade, Shriram 

properties and Mahindra Lifespaces, having launched 1 to 3 large developments in the locations of Mogappair, 

Koyambed and Avadi. Key projects launched by Brigade and Baashyam include Xanadu and Crown residences 

in the high-end segment while Shriram and Mahindra have launched projects in the affordable segment viz. Divine 

City and Happinest in the emerging locations of Mangadu and Avadi. It is to be noted that each of the top 

developers in the zone focus on different positioning/budget segments considering the market dynamics of the 

location and the developerôs interest. (Source: CBRE) 

ZONE OVERVIEW ï OMR ZONE 1 

Old Mahabalipuram Road (also known as Rajiv Gandhi Salai) extends from Madhya Kailash Junction (located in 

Adyar micro-market) up to the tourist town of Mahabalipuram. The corridor has been witnessing extensive real 

estate development activity across commercial office/IT and residential segments over the past two decades. The 

designated IT/ITeS corridor of the city was an initiative by the Government of Tamil Nadu to attract large scale 

IT investments and also create an eco-system for the sector. Based on nature of activity of real estate along the 

corridor, Rajiv Gandhi Salai has been classified into three distinct stretches as given below: 

Å OMR ZONE 1 ï Madhya Kailash to Sholinganallur  
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Å OMR ZONE 2 ï Semmencherry to Kelambakkam 

Å OMR ZONE 3 - Beyond Kelambakkam  

The map below represents the classification of zones along OMR. 

Classification of OMR and its Zones 

 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in OMR Zone 1. 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in OMR Zone 1.  
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OMR Zone 1 has witnessed increased levels of commercial activity which also led to the rise in residential demand. 

The average annual supply and demand was in the range of approximately 1,000 to 1,200 units until 2015. The 

zone witnessed dense development activity in terms of commercial office projects, mid-scale residential projects 

and social infrastructure that has led to limited availability of developable land parcels and decrease in supply post 

2015. Average annual supply and demand in the zone is in the range of approximately 600 to 700 units over the 

period from 2016 to Q1 2024. Post COVID-19, 2022 and 2023 witnessed an uptick in supply with the launch of 

premium projects viz. Altezza in Perungudi. With the increasing buyer confidence, the market also witnessed 

increasing annual demand of approximately 900 to 1,000 units during this period. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in OMR Zone 1.  

 

OMR Zone 1 is the most premium stretch along OMR considering its proximity to the city, dense commercial 

office activity, excellent connectivity via road, MRTS and well established social infrastructure. This has resulted 

in appreciation of the capital values (approximately 34%) over the period from 2016 to Q1 2024. Major share of 

the recent launches is concentrated in the high-end segment in the zone (projects such as Brigade Residencies, 

Altezza, Nu-Tech Elevate) which has also resulted in the rise in average capital values. The micro-markets located 

in the initial stretch of OMR Zone 1 in proximity to the city such as Taramani and Perungudi are priced the most 

premium in the range of  10,000 to  11,000 per sq. ft. The pricing gradually declines towards southern locations 

such as Thoraipakkam and Karapakkam, with capital values ranging from  7,500 to  8,500 per sq. ft, and 

Sholinganallur, where the rates range from  6,500 to  7,000 per sq. ft. (Source: CBRE)  
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Key Developers and Their Share 

Residential activity in the zone is dominated by prominent developers in the city launching mid to high-end 

projects in the location. Top five developers in the zone contributed approximately 63% of the overall supply 

during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024. 

Casagrand is amongst the leading developers in this zone in terms of supply and demand. Casagrand launched a 

mid-end project in Karapakkam christened óSavoyeô with a total of 339 units in 2019 which witnessed high traction 

in the market considering the location advantage and the competitive pricing. It is also to be noted that the project 

achieved sales to the tune of approximately 40% of the units during the initial six months of launch. The developer 

has also launched another project in Sholinganallur christened óCloud 9ô with a total of 331 units in 2023. The 

project is witnessing healthy sales velocity, with approximately 52% units sold within a year of launch. Other 

prominent developers such as Appaswamy and Brigade have launched large scale high-end projects viz. Altezza 

and Brigade Residences in the micro-market of Perungudi in recent years. (Source: CBRE) 

ZONE OVERVIEW ï OMR ZONE 2 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in OMR Zone 2. 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in OMR Zone 2.  

 

Post the various policy implementations such as RERA, GST in previous years, 2018 was a year of recovery with 

absorption levels growing by approximately 57% over the previous year and supply addition inching towards pre-

2015 levels. The supply for 2019 witnessed an increase due to the launch of large scale affordable housing 

developments cumulating to approximately 2,600 units across 3 projects in the location. The absorption levels in 

2018 and 2019 exceeded the pre-2015 levels despite the NBFC crisis. Post COVID-19, the market witnessed 

limited launches until 2022 considering the higher share of unsold inventory in the previous yearôs owing to lower 
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buyer confidence during the COVID-19 pandemic. However, the supply and demand levels in 2023 inched 

towards pre-COVID-19 levels to reach approximately 2,700 to 2,800 units. 

The market continues to be the most preferred residential destination for developers and the buyers along OMR. 

Residential demand for the zone is primarily driven by affordable ticket size of apartments in comparison to OMR 

Zone 1 coupled with proximity to the prime IT/ITeS destination. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in OMR Zone 2.  

 

Considering the profile of buyers in the location primarily comprises of middle income group, OMR Zone 2 has 

been a price sensitive market. The market recorded an annual appreciation in capital values in the range of 3% to 

5% prior to 2015. However, the capital values remained stable in the range of  4,200 to  4,600 per sq. ft from 

2015 to 2020. With growth in demand driven by increasing buyer confidence, capital values witnessed an uptick 

post 2022 (with an appreciation of approximately 32% from 2021 to Q1 2024) and are currently in the range of  

5,500 to  6,000 per sq. ft. Projects located in Perumbakkam are priced in the range of  6,000 to  6,500 per sq. 

ft. while other locations such as Siruseri and Navalur are priced at approximately  4,800 to  5,200 per sq. ft. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Key Developers and Their Share  

Residential activity in the zone is dominated by prominent developers in the city primarily launching mid-end 

projects in the location catering to the demand of the mid-level IT populace. Top five developers in the zone 

contributed approximately 62% of the overall supply during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024.  

Casagrand ranks 1st in the zone with a supply share of approximately 30% spread across approximately 4,800 units 

and 9 projects. Casagrand óFirst Cityô located in Perumbakkam is one of the signature projects by the developer 

with 1,247 units launched as Phase 1, 2 and 3 in 2020 and 446 units as Phase 4 in 2022. The project witnessed 

high sales velocity and almost 73% of the units were sold out across Phase 1 and Phase 2 as of Q1 2024. Other 

key recent launches of the developer in the zone include Elinor, Aspires and Laurels launched over the past one 

year with a total of 990 units. These projects have witnessed cumulative absorption of approximately 28% in less 

than a yearôs time as of Q1 2024. The proposed metro line extending from Madhavaram to Siruseri shall boost 

connectivity to the zone and reduce travel time to other key parts of the city such as central locations and transit 

corridors of airport, central railway station and bus terminus. The above-mentioned factors have the potential to 

position the zone as one of the most active destinations for home buyers over the next 3 to 5 years. 

Other notable projects in the location by Casagrand include Smart Town and Royale located in Sholinganallur and 

these projects are almost sold out. Few of the prominent developments by other developers include large affordable 

to mid-end projects by Urbanrise, Prestige, Godrej, BSCPL and a high-end project by Hiranandani. (Source: 

CBRE) 
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ZONE OVERVIEW ï OMR ZONE 3 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in OMR Zone 3. 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in OMR Zone 3.  

 

The period from 2017 to 2018 witnessed an increase in launches and demand in comparison to previous years. 

The average annual supply and demand during the period ranged from approximately 1,000 to 1,200 units and 

approximately 800 to 900 units respectively. Majority of the projects launched in the zone are in the affordable 

segment driven by large land availability at affordable prices, FSI benefits from PMAY and the stateôs affordable 

housing policy. Post COVID-19, the market witnessed limited launches in 2022 and 2023, primarily due to the 

high inventory overhang of approximately 44 months. The zone witnessed the launch of two large projects by 

Casagrand viz. Suncity Phase 1 and South Brooke Phase 2 in the first quarter of 2024, surpassing the supply and 

demand levels in the previous years. Further, residential activity in the zone is expected to gain traction going 

ahead, driven by increasing óReturn to Officeô momentum with the return of IT employees in the neighbourhood 

market of OMR Zone 2. (Source: CBRE) 
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Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in OMR Zone 3.  

 

Capital values in OMR Zone 3 are comparatively lower than other neighbouring zones considering the peripheral 

location, large availability of land banks, nascent real estate activity levels in other segments and affordable 

positioning of the residential developments in the location. Average capital values in the zone remained stable in 

the range of  3,500 to 3,700 per sq. ft during the period 2016 to 2020. With growth in demand driven by increasing 

buyer confidence, capital values in 2022 appreciated by approximately 12% over pre-COVID-19 levels in 2019. 

The capital values have been witnessing a gradual increase since 2022. Projects located in the micro-markets of 

Vandalur-Kelambakkam are priced in the range of  4,500 to  5,500 per sq. ft while the ones in Thiruporur are 

priced between  4,000 and  4,500 per sq. ft. (Source: CBRE) 

Key Developers and Their Share 

Residential activity in the zone is dominated by four to five regional developers with an orientation primarily 

towards affordable segment projects (demand driven by entry to lower mid-level IT populace). Top five developers 

in the zone contributed approximately 84% of the overall supply during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024.  

Until the end of Q1 2023, a competing developer led the zone, contributing approximately 26% of the supply 

across three major projects. However, with the introduction of projects viz. Suncity Phase 1 and Southbrooke 

Phase 2 featuring around 1,926 units in Q1 2024, Casagrand ranks 1st in terms of total supply in the zone as of Q1 

2024. The project, Suncity Phase 1 exhibited good traction with approximately 40% of the units sold 

(approximately 545 units) during the quarter of launch. Factors such as an unique Roman themed township 

development offering wide variety of amenities, a proposed school and retail components within the development 

have contributed to the success of this project in the location. Another notable project by Casagrand includes an 

affordable development christened óSouthbrookeô I and II (approximately 1,195 units) located in Kalavakkam 

launched during Q4 2022 and Q1 2024. This project has clocked sales of approximately 40% as of Q1 2024 

totalling to approximately 476 units and is expected to further benefit from the increasing óReturn to Officeô 

momentum in the region. Other key developers in the region include Alliance, Vijaya Raja Homes, L&T and Arun 

Excello. (Source: CBRE) 
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ZONE OVERVIEW ï VELACHERY TAMBARAM VECTOR  

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential Apartments in Velachery Tambaram Vector. 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in Velachery Tambaram Vector.  

 

With the launch of one of the largest IT parks in the location, Phase I of Embassy Splendid Tech Zone in 2019, 

residential supply also witnessed an uptick in the same year (approximately 1,500 units). Post COVID-19 in 2020 

and 2021, the year 2022 witnessed an uptick in supply (approximately 1,700 units) and demand (approximately 

1,500 units) with 2 to 3 key launches during the year driven by increasing buyer confidence. The zone witnessed 

significant supply activity in 2023 with large scale projects launched by various developers, including Casagrand. 

Residential activity in the zone is expected to witness further traction in the near future with demand primarily 

driven by the upcoming commercial supply, proposed metro corridor II and the availability of land parcels in the 

region. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in Velachery Tambaram 

Vector.  



 

174 

 

Despite limited launches, the zone has witnessed healthy absorption levels between 2016 and 2018. Driven by the 

increased traction for commercial real estate coupled with the proposed metro connectivity, the zone witnessed 

increased interest in residential real estate leading to appreciation in capital values to the tune of approximately 

13% in 2017 over the previous year. It is also to be noted that the price movement and demand were concentrated 

in projects in premium locations of Alandur and Pallikaranai. The capital values witnessed an appreciation of 

approximately 35% post COVID-19 (from 2020 to Q1 2024) considering numerous pent up launches by prominent 

developers primarily concentrated in the high-end segment. Locations of Kovilambakkam and Pallikarani are 

priced at a premium compared to other vectors in the range of  6,500 to  7,500 per sq. ft whereas other micro-

markets like Medavakkam and Tambaram are priced between  5,500 and  6,500 per sq. ft.  (Source: CBRE) 

Key Developers and Their Share 

Velachery Tambaram vector is dominated by the presence of few regional developers and top five developers in 

the zone contributed approximately 64% of the overall supply during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024.  

Casagrand ranks 1st in the zone with a supply share of approximately 24% (approximately 2,500 units) spread 

across 4 medium to large projects launched from 2017 to Q1 2024. The supply of the developer in the zone is 

primarily concentrated in the mid-end segment in locations of Alandur, Medvakkam, Pallikaranai and 

Vengaivasal. Casagrand Flagship in Pallikaranai was one of the key launches in the zone in 2023. The project 

witnessed an absorption of almost 50% in the same quarter of launch. Other key developers in the zone include 

regional players such as Purvankara, Emerald Haven and Navin Housing spread across locations of 

Kovilambakkam, Pallikaranai and Vengaivasal (focus being on the mid to high-end segment). (Source: CBRE) 

ZONE OVERVIEW ï NORTH CHENNAI  

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in North Chennai. 
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The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in North Chennai.  

 

Despite the slowdown in the residential activity in the city at large during 2016 considering floods and cyclone, 

the zone witnessed notable surge in launches. This is primarily attributable to a large scale project launch by SPR 

in Perambur with 684 units in 2016. Subsequently, 2017 witnessed limited launches considering the oversupply 

scenario in the previous year. Two projects were launched in 2018 by Casagrand and Prime Expat Infra of 

approximately 380 units each with increasing demand levels during the year. Post COVID-19, market started 

regaining traction in 2022 with launch of approximately 1,500 units and an all-time high demand levels of 

approximately 1,100 units in 2022 and 2023 spread across numerous small to mid-scale projects in the location. 

During the first quarter of 2024, the residential activity levels in the zone witnessed an increase with the launch of 

a large project by Casagrand christened óMercuryô. Enhanced connectivity via Washermanpet and WIMCO Nagar 

Metro has triggered healthy demand for residential and other real estate activity in the surrounding locations. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in North Chennai.  

 

With the uptick in launches in 2018, there was an appreciation of approximately 5% where the capital values 

ranged between  5,800 and  6,200 per sq. ft. over the previous year and remained stable over the next couple of 

years considering the COVID-19 pandemic. The year 2022 witnessed an appreciation of approximately 5% in 

capital values with numerous launches in the locations of Madhavaram and Thiruvottiyur primarily in the high-

end segment. Projects located in Perambur charge a premium compared to other vectors and are priced in the range 

of  7,000 to  8,000 per sq. ft whereas projects in the other micro-market of Madhavaram are priced between  

5,500 to  6,500 per sq. ft.  (Source: CBRE)  
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Key Developers and Their Share 

North Chennai is dominated by the presence of regional developers and top five developers in the zone contribute 

to approximately 68% of the overall supply during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024.  

The zone is dominated by the presence of numerous mid to high-end regional developers owing to the profile of 

buyers in the location primarily being the local populace with high income levels. Prior to 2024, a competing 

developer led the zone with supply share of approximately 22% spread across three large projects. However, with 

the introduction of a project christened óMercuryô in Q1 2024, Casagrand ranks 1st in terms of total supply in the 

zone as of Q1 2024. The developer had also launched a project christened óNorthern Starô in 2018 that witnessed 

more than 55% sales in the launch year and the project is completely sold out. Other key regional developers in 

the zone include SPR, Siddharth Housing and Prime Expat Infra with their portfolio concentrated in mid to high-

end segment. (Source: CBRE) 

ZONE OVERVIEW ï GST VECTOR 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in GST Vector. 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in GST Vector.  

 

Availability of large land parcels at affordable rates, increasing economic activity in terms of industrial and IT, 

good connectivity to the city via road and rail have been key drivers for launch of affordable residential projects 

in the zone. Post the impetus provided by PMAY scheme, the zone has seen a rise in launch of projects. 2018 was 

a standout year for the zone, which witnessed a launch of approximately 4,900 units in the affordable segment. 

Three large project launches during the year viz. Chennai Aavas, Jubilee Residences, Shriram Park 63 contributed 

to approximately 65% of the total supply. The projects also clocked healthy sales during the year considering the 
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location and affordability. However, there was a slowdown in activity levels in subsequent years, which picked 

up in 2022 and 2023 to reach an average of approximately 2,400 units and approximately 2,700 units in terms of 

supply and demand driven by increasing economic activities post COVID-19 and Kilambakkam Bus Terminus 

becoming operational. It is to be noted that Casagrand Primrose dominated the total supply with 65% market share 

during the year 2023. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in GST Vector.  

 

Affordable pricing of real estate is one of the key selling points for the GST vector. Capital values remained stable 

from 2016 to 2017 considering limited activity in the market. With the uptick in launches in 2018 and 2019 which 

comprised of large scale affordable projects by Nebula, Urbanrise, Shriram in the locations of Perungalathur, 

Guduvanchery and MM nagar, the capital values witnessed an appreciation of approximately 5 to 10% over the 

previous years. Post this, capital values in the market stabilised over the period from 2019 to 2021 considering the 

COVID-19 pandemic. The market regained traction during 2022 and witnessed steady growth until Q1 2024 with 

increase in launches by developers. Key infrastructure in the city viz. Kilambakkam bus terminus focussing on 

connectivity of buses to South Tamil Nadu got operational in December 2023. In addition, a new railway station 

connecting the bus terminus has also been proposed to boost connectivity from other parts of the city to the 

location. Owing to the same, capital values in the location witnessed an appreciation of approximately 16% during 

the period from 2022 to Q1 2024. (Source: CBRE) 

Key Developers and Their Share 

GST vector is dominated by the presence of a mix of national and regional developers and top five developers in 

the zone contributed approximately 56% of the overall supply during the period from 2017 to Q1 2024.  

The zone is dominated by the presence of affordable housing developers owing to the peripheral location, 

affordable land values and land availability. Casagrand has launched three projects in the zone viz. Miro and Aria 

in Mannivakkam and Primrose in Perungalathur. Aria was launched in 2022 with a total of 817 units and has 

witnessed annual sales of approximately 180-200 units over the last two years. Casagrand Primrose was launched 

in Q1 2023 with a total of 932 units and has witnessed cumulative sales of approximately 32% as of Q1 2024. The 

project is located in proximity to the activity hubs of Perangalathur and Vandalur and is competitively priced in 

comparison to other developments in the location. Other prominent developers in the location include Shriram 

Properties, Mahindra Lifespaces and Urbanrise. (Source: CBRE) 

FUTURE OUTLOOK ï CHENNAI RESIDENTIAL MARKET  

The year 2022 and 2023 witnessed a strong bounce back in supply and demand from the previous two years. Year 

2023 has been a reflection of stabilised recovery and market expansion that has been witnessed across asset classes 

in the city. Increasing activity that is currently being witnessed in the commercial office segment, increased 

investments into the manufacturing sector and upcoming infrastructure initiatives are expected to drive growth in 

the residential segment. 

The market currently is buoyant and is expected to stabilise over the short to medium term. Key markets such as 
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OMR and west emerging markets are expected to witness increased demand from buyers and increased developer 

activity. Further, prominent developers are looking at market expansion in specific segments (mid-end, high-end, 

luxury) going forward. Upcoming master plan is expected to drive development across multiple growth corridors. 

Considering the current land banking activity and other aforementioned growth drivers, the market is poised for 

increased traction on the supply and demand side vis-a-vis the previous 3 to 5 year average. (Source: CBRE) 

Drivers for Residential Activity in the Near Future 

Growth in Economic Activity: Large scale investments into Tamil Nadu (primarily in Chennai) during the period 

2020 to 2023 in the IT and manufacturing sector to the tune of approximately  1.25 Lakh crores (Source: TN 

Guidance Bureau) is expected to positively impact residential demand going ahead. 

Growth in Commercial Office Activity: Residential demand would also be supported by the growth in commercial 

office activity in key markets of OMR, PTR and Mount Poonamallee High Road. Supply to the tune of 

approximately 26 million sq. ft. is in the pipeline over the next 4 years indicating a growth of approximately 30% 

over the current market size of approximately 88 million sq. ft. This has also resulted in increase in demand levels. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Proposed Physical Infrastructure: Priority Metro Corridor (Orange line) to become operational in 2026/2027 

benefitting the West Emerging Markets. Purple Line and Red Line to become operational by 2027/2028 benefiting 

the South Emerging and North Markets. Major road developments viz. Peripheral Ring Road, Maduravoyal 

Expressway and road widening across key corridors of Chennai-Bangalore Highway and ECR are expected to 

decongest the traffic in the city. The same is expected to positively impact residential demand. (Source: CBRE, 

CMDA, CMRL, NHAI) 

Initiatives by the Government: A Government Order has been passed on development of 5 Satellite Townships 

in the key urban nodes of the city in locations of Thirumazhisai, Minjur, Thiruvallur, Chengalpattu and 

Kancheepuram which is expected to have a positive impact on the West and South Emerging Markets. (Source: 

CBRE, CMDA, CMRL) 

Key Zones: OMR, Velachery Tambaram and West Emerging Markets are expected to remain the preferred 

residential zones in the near future, driven by factors such as upcoming commercial supply and proposed metro 

lines. OMR and West Emerging Markets currently lack metro connectivity and metro lines under construction are 

expected to integrate the locations to the CBD and other key transport hubs of the city viz. Airport, CMBT Bus 

Terminus and Central Railway Station 

V Metro LineïCorridor 4 (Orange Line) connecting Light House and Poonamallee via Porur has been 

identified as priority corridor for development and is expected to be operational in the next 3 years 

V Metro LineïCorridor 3 (Purple Line) connecting Madhavaram to Siruseri via key markets along OMR is 

also expected to be operational by 2027/2028 

Increasing commercial activity along Mount Poonamallee and OMR/PTR road is also expected to drive residential 

demand in the location with a supply addition of 24 million sq. ft. over the next 4 years, translating to an expected 

employee addition of approximately 2,40,000 (calculated based on industry thumb rules for employee to space 

ratio of 1 person to 100 sq. ft.). (Source: CBRE, CMDA, CMRL) 

Land Deals 

The recent land transactions by top 5 to 6 residential developers are anticipated to boost the residential supply in 

the next few years. The largest residential developer in terms of share of supply and demand (units) in the city, 

Casagrand currently holds land parcels that are concentrated in locations of OMR, West Emerging and GST 

Markets which are expected to witness traction in residential demand fuelled by the upcoming commercial office 

activity and the under construction metro corridor. (Source: CBRE) 

CHENNAI ï PLOTTED DEVELOPMENTS AND VILLAS MARKET OVERVIEW  

Traditionally, villas and plotted layouts as formats have been dominated by unorganised local players in Chennai. 

Considering the rising demand for the segment, organised developers such as Casagrand and many other regional 

players have established their presence in the segment post 2015. The activity is primarily concentrated along the 

peripheral locations of the city considering the availability and affordability of land. Demand for the plotted layout 

segment is driven by buyers purchasing for investment purposes considering the appreciation of land prices 
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particularly in the peripheral regions. This has been witnessed along the western and southern periphery of Chennai 

in markets such as Sriperumbudur, Irungattukottai, Thirumazhisai, Oragadam, Vallam, Thiruporur, Siruseri, 

Pudupakkam, Chengalpet, etc.  Villas has been a niche segment in Chennai with limited activity from organised 

players in comparison to plotted developments. This is primarily due to the fact that in peripheral locations, where 

customers tend to prefer affordable to mid-end projects, the ticket size of the product is considered high. The table 

below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Plotted Developments and Villas Market in Chennai. (Source: 

CBRE) 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for villas and plotted developments  

market in Chennai.  

 

The average annual supply and absorption for the segment has been in the range of 4,300 to 4,800 units and 2,500 

to 3,000 units respectively prior to the COVID-19 pandemic (2017 to 2019). However, post COVID-19, the 

segment started gaining traction in terms of  supply and demand to reach an average annual supply and absorption 

threshold in the range of 15,000 to 15,500 units and 12,500 to 13,000 units respectively during 2022 and 2023. 

Key demand drivers for land/individual residential developments especially for plotted developments include 

advantages of land ownership, potential appreciation in capital values, low density developments and flexibility 

in construction, while also being part of an organized gated community.  

Casagrand  is the top developer in the organised villas segment in Chennai with a market share of approximately 

21% (approximately over 1,450 units)  in terms of supply during the period from January 1, 2017 and March 31, 

2024. Few of the recent villa projects include Platinum, Flagship, Selenia in the micro-markets of Perungalathur 

(GST), Pallikaranai (Velachery Tambaram Road) and Pudupakkam (OMR) respectively. The developer has also 

launched few plotted developments viz. Clovis, Westend and Uptown in the zones of OMR and West Emerging 

Markets. (Source: CBRE) 

RESIDENTIAL MARKET OVERVIEW - BENGALURU  

CITY OVERVIEW  

Bengaluru, the Silicon Valley of India 
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Bengaluru, renowned as the óSilicon Valleyô of India, is the capital city and the main economic centre of Karnataka 

state. With a population of 8.4 million (Source: Census of India, 2011). it is the third most populous city in India 

after Mumbai and Delhi. The cityôs tech-industry advantage and large service sector, manufacturing and consumer 

base attracts in-migration of highly skilled talent from various regions of the country.   

During the 1950s and 1960s, the Central Government established large public-sector units such as Hindustan 

Machine Tools ("HMT "), Bharat Electronics Ltd. ("BEL"), etc. Prominent private sector companies such as 

Motor Industries Company ("MICO ") commenced their operations in the city in 1954. This enabled the city to 

emerge as a prominent hub for Research and Development in India, with reputed institutes like the Indian Institute 

of Science and Indian Space Research Organization having set their base in the city.  

Bengaluru has witnessed a transition in its economic growth and image, from being known as the óPensioners 

Paradiseô to becoming the countryôs major IT hub. Apart from being known as India's Silicon Valley, it is 

contributing significantly to aerospace research, biotechnology, and precision engineering segments. Due to its 

economic stability and growth, Bangalore is one of the fastest-growing cities in India. This is strongly reflected in 

the city's real estate industry, with commercial activity driving growth in residential, retail, and hospitality 

segments. (Source: CBRE) 

Supply Demand Trends 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Bengaluru Residential apartments segment. 

 
(2) Stock includes the residential units that are completed, under construction, sold and unsold. 

Demand from 2016 has outperformed supply in all years except in 2019 where supply was slightly higher than 

demand owing to spill over supply from previous years (2016 and 2017). Demand between 2022 to Q1 2024 

exhibited a healthy uptick driven by sustained buyer interest, growth in the commercial office market, 

improvement in overall economic sentiment, etc. 2023 witnessed the highest absorption levels since 2016, 

augmented by factors stated above along with a growing preference towards home ownership vis-à-vis renting. 

The average annual demand from 2013 to 2019 was approximately 30,000 units. However, it has increased to 

around 55,000 units in 2023, surpassing pre-COVID levels. (Source: CBRE) 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments in 

Bengaluru. 
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Key Zones and Their Profile 

The map below represents the spatial spread of residential zones in Bengaluru. 

Spatial Spread of Zones in Bengaluru 

 

The city has been divided into various sub-markets based on activity levels (viz. concentration and profile of 

development activity) as detailed below: 

Central/ Off Central Zone: This is a prime location in Bengaluru and primarily comprises of independent homes 

coupled with small scale high-end and luxury developments.  

¶ Key locations ï Palace Road, Richmond Town, Vittal Mallya Road, Lavelle Road, Benson Town, 

Richards Town, Cunningham Road, Ulsoor, Palace Road, Brunton Road, Ali Askar Road, Cox Town, 

Frazer Town, Langford Town, Banaswadi 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of industrialists, businessmen/entrepreneurs, senior management of IT and other 

corporate employees, HNIs, NRIs, celebrities and corporates for setting up guest houses 

East Zone: East zone witnesses demand from commercial developments located within Whitefield, Brookfield, 

EPIP Zone and has the second highest residential stock in the city. It is a self-sufficient zone with good presence 

of support and social infrastructure (retail, schools, hospitals, etc.) 

¶ Key locations ï Old Airport Road, CV Raman Nagar, Whitefield, Indira Nagar, Marathahalli ORR, 

Varthur Road, Mahadevapura, Varthur, Hoodi, Hope Farm, ITPL Road, EPIP, Seegahalli, Balagere 

Road, Kadugodi 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of IT and corporate employees 

North Zone: North zone is one of the fastest growing vectors in Bengaluru and majority of the demand is 

generated from commercial developments, KIADB Aerospace, Hitech and hardware Parks, IT office 

developments  etc. The zone primarily houses budget and mid-end developments. 

¶ Key locations ï Jakkur, Shettigere, Kogilu, Thanisandra Road, Hennur Road, Budigere, Bagalur etc. 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of employees working in SEZ/office parks and at the Airport, mid to entry level IT 

and other corporate employees 
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South Zone: This is the traditional residential zone of the city which houses a mix of independent homes and 

gated residential developments.  

¶ Key locations ï Kanakapura Road, Banashankari, Jayanagar, JP Nagar, Koramangala etc. 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Businessmen, entrepreneurs, senior management and other corporate employees 

South-East Zone: The zone witnesses demand from commercial developments along Outer Ring Road, 

Electronics City and along Sarjapur Road. It primarily houses mid segment to upper-mid segment developments. 

¶ Key locations ï Hosa Road, Harlur, Kasavanahalli, Kodathi, Mullur etc. 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of mid to senior level IT and other corporate employees 

West Zone: The zone has a mix of institutional, industrial and government establishments along with traditional 

residential zones mainly developed as independent homes.  It has started witnessing increased residential activity 

over the last 5 to 6 years on account of the redevelopment of industrial areas and enhanced connectivity via metro 

lines. 

¶ Key locations ï Yeswanthpur, Mysore Road, Magadi Road, Tumkur Road, Rajaji Nagar, Kengeri etc. 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of government employees, industrialists, industrial workers and private sector 

employees 

(Source: CBRE) 

 

The North zone has the highest share of supply (30%) followed by South zone (24%) over the period 2016 to Q1 

2024. Real estate activity in North is fuelled by land availability, increase in upcoming commercial supply 

(expected to witness high growth with approximately 16.8 million sq. ft. planned over the next 3 years) and 

implementation of major infrastructure proposals such as suburban railways, metro connectivity, extension of 

Hebbal flyover, etc. Activity levels in the South zone (being the traditional residential market) are driven by 

proximity to Outer Ring Road (characterised by high commercial office concentration) and presence of well-

developed social and physical infrastructure. Central Bengaluru continues to remain a niche market with limited 

market share primarily catering to high-end to luxury market demand. (Source: CBRE) 
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ZONE OVERVIEW ï EAST 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to residential apartments segment in East. 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in East: 

 

The East zone has witnessed consistent growth in residential activity over the past decade as the vector has become 

an established commercial zone. Presently, the zone is characterised by presence of mid-scale and few upper-mid 

scale residential developments. Average annual supply in the zone is in the range of approximately 5,500 to 6,000 

units and demand in the range of approximately 6,700 to 7,200 units over the period from 2016 to Q1 2024. 2018 

witnessed high residential activity owing to launch of projects such as Brigade Cornerstone Utopia, Pursuit of 

Radical Rhapsody, Sobha Lake Gardens, Sumadhura Nandanam amongst others. While 2022 witnessed 

improvement in the residential activity post marginal dip in 2020 and 2021 due to COVID-19 pandemic, 2023 

witnessed the highest supply. The zone witnessed highest demand levels (approximately 9,300 units in 2022 and 

approximately 14,000 units in 2023), resulting in a low inventory overhang of 4 months. (Source: CBRE) 
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Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in East: 

 

The East zone primarily houses mid to upper mid-end developments but 2023 also witnessed launches in the high-

end segment. Presence of dense commercial developments coupled with good social infrastructure has resulted in 

capital value appreciation in the zone to the tune of approximately 12% during the period from 2020 to Q1 2024. 

Areas which are located in and around EPIP Zone such as Brookfield, Borewell Road and along Whitefield main 

road command higher capital values in the range of  9,000 to  9,500 per sq. ft and pricing gradually declines 

towards KR Puram, Kannamangala, Belathur which is in the range of  6,000 to  6,500 per sq. ft. (Source: CBRE) 

ZONE OVERVIEW ï NORTH 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in North: 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in North : 
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From 2018, there was an increase in activity levels with an annual demand of 7,000 to 8,000 units until 2021. The 

demand further increased during 2023, reaching approximately 15,700 units. 2019 and 2023 witnessed the highest 

supply infusions in the market of approximately 13,000 units. Projects such as Godrej Ananda, Nikoo Homes,  

Brigade Eldorado, Prestige Finsbury, Brigade Calista, Orchid Salisbury contributed to this supply. The uptick in 

demand can be attributable to several factors such as increasing activity levels in the KIADB SEZ, upcoming 

commercial IT developments, improved infrastructure initiatives and comparatively lower ticket prices as 

compared to other zones. In a short span of time, organised real estate activity has grown in the northern zone, 

with the region now accounting for the third highest commercial stock after Outer Ring Road and Whitefield. 

With proposed physical infrastructure projects, the zone is anticipated to experience sustained growth in the 

residential segment. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend in North and North East zones:  

 
Source: CBRE 

The capital values witnessed an appreciation of approximately 12% in Q1 2024 over the previous year primarily 

driven by improvements in physical infrastructure and growing demand due to forthcoming commercial 

developments.  

Initial stretches of North zone comprising of locations such as Jakkur, Thannisandra Road, Hennur Road, etc. 

command  higher capital values in the range of  8,000 to 10,000 per sq. ft. Whereas the capital values in the latter 

part of  north zone i.e. locations beyond Kogilu are in the range of  6,000 to  7,500 per sq. ft. Capital values in 

locations of North East zone such as Budigere, Bommanahalli are in the range of  5,100 to  5,300 per sq. ft. 

(Source: CBRE) 
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ZONE OVERVIEW ï SOUTH 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential Apartments segment in the South zone: 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in the South zone: 

 

South zone is a front runner in terms of supply and demand in the city accounting for 28% of total supply as of 

Q1 2024. Availability of large land parcels, developed social infrastructure and metro connectivity have been the 

major contributing factors towards growth in this market. This was one of the first markets to witness residential 

real estate activity in the city. Koramangala and Jayanagar which mark the start of the South quadrant are 

positioned as upmarket residential neighbourhoods. Further south, the market grew along Hosur Road, 

Kanakapura Road and Bannerghata Road. The demand along Hosur road was influenced by the economic hub at 

Electronic City along with the industrial workforce in Bommasandra and Jigani. The completion of the Electronic 

City flyover and the operation of the Metro Phase 1 further aided in boosting the residential demand in these areas. 

Commissioning of the Yellow Line (RV Road to Bommasandra) will also provide impetus to the housing demand 

in the coming years.  

2019 witnessed a launch of over approximately 9,000 units in Electronic City and Kanakapura Road. These two 

locations accounted for 45% of the total stock in the South zone. New launches in 2023 were concentrated in 

locations like Chandapura, Anekal and Puttenahalli which are located further south. Due to limited availability of 

land, there has been a saturation in real estate activity in the high-end markets of Koramangala, JP Nagar and 

Jayanagar. (Source: CBRE) 
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Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in South: 

 

Average capital values are in the range of  7,100 to  7,200 per sq. ft. Growth in capital values was observed 

from 2022 with an appreciation of approximately 11% from 2022 to Q1 2024. 

Locations such as Koramangala, Jayanagar and BTM Layout are premium residential markets with capital values 

in the range of  12,000 to  15,000 per sq. ft. Projects by Adarsh Developers, Advaitha Ventures, G Corp 

Developers, Kolte Patil Developers and The Advantage Raheja are the active projects in these locations. The 

capital values decline gradually  further south and range from  6,500 to  8,500 per sq. ft., towards Kanakapura 

Road and Hosur Road and  5,500 to  6,000 per sq. ft. in Attibele, Chandapur and Anekal. (Source: CBRE)  

ZONE OVERVIEW ï WEST 

Supply Demand Dynamics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Residential apartments segment in the West zone: 

 

The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for residential apartments segment 

in the West zone: 
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West Bengaluru has an inventory of approximately 51,000 units which accounts for approximately 9% of the total 

city stock. The locations with the highest inventory are Tumkur Road, Mysore Road, and Kengeri. This zone 

comprises of traditional and old parts of the city with a mix of government, institutional, trading and industrial 

sectors. Increase in real estate activity can be attributed to the augmentation of road infrastructure and the operation 

of the Phase 1 Metro line.  30% of the total market inventory was added during the period from 2016 to Q1 2024. 

The supply and demand in 2023 increased in comparison to 2022. The simultaneous growth in demand has led to 

decrease in inventory overhang to 6 months as of Q1 2024. 

West zone with locations closer to the city continue to witness demand in the mid to high-end segment housing 

which is supported by supply infusion in these segments. Developing office cluster along the Tumkur road coupled 

with metro connectivity is expected to drive residential activity in the region in the short to mid-term. (Source: 

CBRE) 

Capital Value Trends 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in West: 

 

Capital values in locations such as Kengeri, Doddaballe towards the southwest range from  5,200 to  5,400 per 

sq. ft., while along Mysore road, prices vary from  6,000 to  6,200 per sq. ft. Locations in the central part of the 

zone which include areas around Magadi road exhibit higher capital values (  10,000 to  12,000 per sq. ft.), while 

well developed and established locations like Malleshwaram and Rajaji Nagar witness capital values in the range 

of  14,000 to  15,500 per sq. ft. (Source: CBRE) 

FUTURE OUTLOOK ï BENGALURU RESIDENTIAL MARKET  

Market is expected to witness healthy supply introductions as tier 1 developers in the market are planning to launch 

large projects primarily to meet the rising demand levels and also to recuperate the slower inventory launches 

during the pandemic. Despite increment in supply, a low inventory overhang is expected to prevail as demand in 

the market is almost at par with the annual supply introduction.  
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The residential market in Bangalore surpassed pre-COVID levels in 2022, both in terms of demand and supply. 

Similar momentum was witnessed in 2023 and the market recorded the highest annual absorption to date, 

exceeding 55,000 units. However, supply remained similar to the previous year. This trend indicates a strong 

demand outlook for the city. Factors contributing to this include robust commercial growth, various infrastructure 

initiatives (which are expected to open up new development zones) and industrial investments, including the 

establishment of various global manufacturing conglomerates in the city.  

Driven by the above factors, the market is expected to remain buoyant from a demand perspective. Key zones 

expected to remain in focus include the North zone for the mid and upper-mid segments and the East and South 

zones for the high-end segments. (Source: CBRE) 

Drivers for Residential Activity in the Near Future 

Proposed Physical Infrastructure: Metro Construction (Phase 2A and 2B), Peripheral Ring Road and STRR are 

the major infrastructure initiatives that would impact the real estate growth in the city. Approximately 200 

kilometres ("km") of metro network is expected to be operational in next 5 to 6 years. (Source: CBRE, Namma 

Metro) 

Expansion of Kempegowda International Airport: Bengaluru airport city has 463 acres of land earmarked for 

numerous activities that include retail, dining and entertainment, concert arena, hospitality, business and IT parks, 

and specialized health care along with 215 acres for commercial development. The development is planned to be 

integrated with the upcoming Phase 2B of the metro network for seamless connectivity to the various locations in 

the city. This is expected to boost economic activity in the city which would consequently drive residential 

demand. (Source: CBRE, BIAL) 

Growth in Commercial Office Activity: The commercial office segment has upcoming supply of 47 million sq. 

ft. (based on under-construction and planned projects; Source: CBRE) due for completion in the next 3 years.  This 

growth of approximately 21.5% over the current market size of 219 million sq. ft. is expected to translate to higher 

employment generation  contributing to downstream demand for housing particularly in North, East and South 

East zones. 

Growth in Industrial and Logistics Activity: Due to the presence of industrial activity in the  periphery of the city 

at Nelamangala, BommasandraïHosur and Soukya Road, the demand for  affordable housing continues to be 

strong. Upcoming supply and growth of the sector will further strengthen  demand for housing in these locations. 

Initiatives by the Government: Affordable Housing Policy of Karnataka 2016 aims to encourage the development 

of ñGroup Housing Projectsò wherein apartments of ñpre-defined sizesò are developed at ñpre-defined ratesò in a 

ñtargeted time frameò. The CDP Amendments in 2019 defined the exclusion of certain utility areas such as ducts, 

staircase rooms, refuge areas, public toilets, swimming pools, lift wells, etc. from the FAR area, thereby improving 

the buildability of the development. Government orders also granted a relaxation in parking norms around metro 

stations. 

Key Zones: Upcoming metro lines coupled with proposed project launches by key developers are expected to 

drive demand and supply in South, South East, and North zones. Purple Metro Line Extension from Baiyapanhalli 

to Whitefield which became operational in 2023 improved the connectivity of the East zone. Construction of Blue 

Metro Line from Gottigere to Nagawara is underway and once completed in 2024/2025 will improve connectivity 

of south and north markets with the rest of the city. Growth is also expected in the North zone supported by phase 

2B of the metro line connecting Hebbal to the airport.  Further, Phase 3 of the Metro will improve connectivity of 

the South East market as well.  

(Source: CBRE) 

Land Deals 

Land deals in the recent past are expected to infuse residential supply over the next 5 years. Major contributors to 

this supply would be the top 6 to 7 residential developers in the city. The land parcels are primarily concentrated 

in locations of South (Begur, Rajapura-Jigani), East (Belathur) and North Bangalore markets which are expected 

to witness traction in residential demand. Casagrand has upcoming projects located in the South and North zones, 

which witness the highest share in terms of supply and demand. Currently, the developerôs portfolio is spread 

across 20 projects in the city primarily focussing on the mid-end category. Few of the recent launches of the 

developer include Casablanca and Vivacity located in the South zone. The projects were launched in Q1 2024 and 

witnessed healthy sales with almost 75% to 80% of units sold in the quarter of launch. (Source: CBRE)  
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RESIDENTIAL MARKET OVERVIEW ï HYDERABAD  

Residential real estate segment has witnessed significant growth in Hyderabad with development witnessed across 

the major vectors and peripheral regions of the city. Increasing economic activity and inward migration to the city 

are the major drivers for growth in residential segment.  

The key drivers of demand for residential segment in Hyderabad are as follows : 

¶ Well planned large metropolis: Being the 6th largest urban agglomerate, the city has seen planned 

development with specified zones for IT/ITeS activity viz. IT Corridor in West Hyderabad (Source: 

Census 2011) 

¶ Superior Physical Infrastructure Network:  Well-laid physical infrastructure such as the Outer Ring 

Road ("ORR"), Internal Ring Road ("IRR "), Metro Rail Network have significantly improved 

connectivity across prominent activity hubs of the city. 

¶ Proficient Workforce and Established Office Ecosystem: With an established office market 

comprising various prominent IT/ITeS companies, MNCs and global set-ups, the city has presence of a 

substantial workforce (9,05,715 as of Fiscal 2023 as per Telangana IT-EC Annual report), which in turn 

drives residential activity. The presence of prominent educational institutions of national repute such as 

the Indian School of Business ("ISB"), Indian Institutes of Technology ("IIT "), International Institute of 

Information Technology ("IIIT "), Birla Institute of Technology and Science ("BITS"), Jawaharlal Nehru 

Technological University ("JNTU") and Osmania University helps to facilitate the recruitment of skilled 

professionals and contributes to the overall employment ecosystem in the city. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Key Zones and their Profile 

The city has been bifurcated into various zones based on activity levels (viz. zones and profile of development 

activity). The map below represents the spatial spread of key residential zones in Hyderabad City: 
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Spatial Spread of Zones in Hyderabad 

 

Source: CBRE 

West: Established residential hub catering to IT/ITES demand characterised by large-scale integrated 

developments in the high-end and mid-end segment 

¶ Key locations ï Madhapur, Gachibowli, Kondapur, Kukatpally, Tellapur, Kokapet, Miyapur, Bachupally, 

Kollur, Nanakramguda, Puppalguda, Nallagandla, Narsingi, Manikonda  

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of IT and corporate employees 

Central: Established prime residential zone with limited availability of land characterised by highïend and luxury 

residential developments 

¶ Key locations ï Banjara Hills, Jubilee Hills, Begumpet 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of industrialists, businessmen/ entrepreneurs, senior management of IT and other 

corporate employees, HNIs, NRIs, celebrities  

North: Zone is characterised by affordable to mid-end residential developments, with ample availability of land 

¶ Key locations ï Kompally, Bahadurpally, Medchal, Balanagar 

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of government employees, industrialists, industrial workers and private sector 

employees 

East: Zone is characterised by its traditionally unorganized residential activity. The zone has witnessed gradual 

inception of large-scale residential developments 

¶ Key micro-markets ï LB Nagar, Pocharam, Uppal, Nacharam 
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¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of IT and government employees, industrialists, industrial workers and private sector 

employees 

South: Limited residential activity is witnessed in the zone with the presence of affordable and mid-end 

developments. However, the zone comprises large land holdings by local and regional developers  

¶ Key micro-markets ï Rajendra Nagar, Attapur, Adibatla, Shamshabad  

¶ Buyer Profile ï Mix of employees working at the Airport, industrialists, and industrial workers  

 

West Hyderabad has witnessed significant residential activity over the past decade and has established itself as a 

prominent market with a supply share of approximately 73% (2016 to Q1 2024). This has been primarily fuelled 

by the significant existing and upcoming commercial activity, with an expected supply pipeline of approximately 

42 million sq. ft. by 2027 (based on under-construction and planned projects; Source: CBRE). Other regions in 

the South (Gaganpahad, Budwel, Shamshabad) are emerging as new residential markets witnessing growth in 

supply due to proximity to international airport, key commercial hubs, and affordable land rates. (Source: CBRE) 

Supply-Demand Trends  

Currently, the city is witnessing an organic expansion to regions away from the established hubs owing to limited 

land availability in the prime clusters. Supply and Demand dynamics in Hyderabad have witnessed a substantial 

growth post COVID-19. 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Hyderabad Residential apartments segment. 

 
(3) Stock includes the residential units that are completed, under construction, sold and unsold. 
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The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for the residential apartments 

segment in Hyderabad: 

 

There has been a significant addition of supply between 2021 and Q1 2024, with approximately 190,000 units 

added to the cityôs inventory, constituting nearly 45% of the total stock. Inventory overhang consequently went 

up from 22 months in 2020 to 34 months as of Q1 2024. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Values 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in Hyderabad. 

 

The capital values have been steadily growing for the past 4 to 5 years and have exhibited a CAGR of 

approximately 10% to 11% during the period of 2022 to Q1 2024. 

The escalation in residential prices over the past three years can be attributed to the strong absorption levels 

coupled with infrastructure improvements. The central zone of Hyderabad commands a premium in capital values 

due to the established nature and scarcity of supply, followed by the West zone, with both regions witnessing 

capital values higher than the city average. (Source: CBRE) 

FUTURE OUTLOOK ï HYDERABAD RESIDENTIAL MARKET  

The absorption for the residential apartments segment is expected to remain steady in the short term, driven by 

end-user demand in micro-markets located closer to employment hubs. Given the high unsold inventory levels, 

the future supply is projected to moderate in the short to medium term. 

High-end and luxury housing segments have witnessed healthy absorption over the last 2 to 3 years and the same 

is expected to moderate in the near term (with future supply also expected to reduce alongside).  
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Notably, micro-markets like Kollur, Tellapur, Nallagandla in the West zone and Rajendranagar, Gaganpahad, in 

the South zone are expected to witness good traction (in terms of both supply and absorption) for mid-market and 

premium housing, due to the availability of large developable land parcels and improving physical and social 

infrastructure. 

Capital values in the majority of the micro-markets are expected to be range-bound vis-à-vis current levels in the 

short term on account of significant supply introduced over the last two years and high unsold inventory levels. 

However, emerging micro-markets are likely to witness relatively better capital value appreciation in the medium 

to long term, owing to improving social infrastructure and connectivity. (Source: CBRE) 

Land Deals 

Few select developers hold large tracts of land in key pockets of the city which may culminate into potential future 

supply. Further, key deals concluded in the past few years, especially as a part of land auctions conducted by 

Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation ("TSIIC ") can potentially drive future supply. Casagrand 

being a prominent developer in South India with a significant presence across cities such as Chennai and 

Bangalore, would also be venturing into the Hyderabad market, wherein they currently hold land parcels in 

emerging residential vectors of the city. In the North, Casagrand holds land parcels in areas such as Kompally, 

which is a growing market witnessing interest levels from major developers.  

RESIDENTIAL MARKET OVERVIEW ï COIMBATORE  

Coimbatore Residential Real Estate Market Overview 

Coimbatore has witnessed rapid growth in the organized housing segment over the last few years compared to 

other Tier II and III cities in Tamil Nadu, driven by its strong textile and engineering base coupled with growth in 

IT/ITeS industry. The city has also emerged as a preferred retirement destination in South India considering the 

conducive climate. 

Residential segment in the city predominantly comprises of independent dwelling units and small to medium-scale 

apartment complexes. Activity in the residential segment is currently dominated by local developers while few 

prominent regional players have also ventured into the city over the past decade. R.S. Puram and Racecourse are 

some of the prominent traditional residential pockets of the city, primarily comprising of unorganized independent 

dwelling units. Owing to the increase in demand for residential housing, redevelopment of a large number of 

independent houses into small and medium-scale apartment complexes (less than 50 units) has been witnessed in 

these locations.   

With organic growth of the city, new micro-markets have gained prominence and emerged as preferred 

destinations for developers. This is primarily attributable to factors such as availability of large tracts of vacant 

land along with availability of physical and social infrastructure. Some of the notable emerging residential 

locations in the city include Sai Baba Colony, Mettupalayam Road, Sowripalayam and Peelamedu. Residential 

activity in these micro-markets comprises of medium to large-scale residential projects (i.e. projects with units 

ranging from 50 to 150 units). 

Activity in terms of new large-scale residential projects with notable amenities has been witnessed in northern, 

western and southern parts of the city. Some of the locations that are witnessing increased levels of residential 

activity include Mettupalayam Road, Vadavalli, Perur Road, Kovaipudur, Trichy Road, Nanjundapuram, Kurichi 

and Saravanampatty. 

The key drivers of demand for residential segment in Coimbatore are elucidated as below: 

¶ Textile and Manufacturing Economy: Being a major textile and manufacturing economy in Tamil Nadu, 

Coimbatore is home to several large scale business groups also providing wide employment opportunities 

in the city    

¶ Superior Physical Infrastructure Network: Well laid physical infrastructure viz. road and rail ensures 

seamless connectivity to prominent activity hubs within and near the city. Several infrastructure 

initiatives such as Avinashi Road flyover and proposed metro lines are expected to boost real estate 

investments in the future   

¶ Emerging IT/ITeS Industry: Being the 2nd largest software producer in Tamil Nadu, the city has seen 

developments such as TIDEL Park Coimbatore, Chil SEZ and other Information technology parks, 
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thereby aiding growth of IT and Business Process Outsourcing industries and paving way for residential 

developments along Northern areas such as KK Pudur, Koundapalayam, Thudiyalur and Ganapathy 

¶ Base of Skilled manpower: Presence of prominent educational institutions of national repute, especially 

in the fields of engineering and textile technology, enables ease of sourcing of skilled manpower. This 

has led to a surge in IT and industrial activity in the city, which in turn has further boosted the demand 

for residential segment.  

(Source: CBRE) 

Key Zones and their Profile 

The city has been bifurcated into various sub-markets based on activity levels (viz. concentration and profile of 

development activity) as detailed below: 

Spatial Spread of Zones in Coimbatore 

 

Source: CBRE 

Central:  The vector is characterised by the presence of premium to high-end residential activity housing HNIôs 

and business families. 

¶ Key locations ï Race Course Road, RS Puram, Gopalapuram  

North:  This vector witnesses the presence of IT and commercial developments such as KGISL, CHIL SEZ, etc. 

and is also one of the first zones to witness the establishment of large-scale townships and apartment 

developments. 

¶ Key locations ï Thudiyalur, Koundapalayam, KK Pudur, Ganapathy   

East: The location is characterised by presence of established midïend residential and commercial developments 

and is also dotted with independent homes and villas. This is the most active real estate vector of the city and has 

also witnessed hospitality and retail activity. 
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¶ Key locations ï Avinashi Road, Sowripalayam, Villankuruchi, Ramanathapuram, Singanallur, Trichy 

Road, Nanjundapuram, Upilipalayam, Saravanampatti   

West: One of the prominent residential zones with presence of educational institutes and small scale industries. 

The vector also houses presence of numerous senior living developments   

¶ Key locations ï Vadavalli, Vedapatti, Selvapuram 

South: South region is an emerging residential market supported by the presence of numerous educational 

institutions 

¶ Key locations ï Kurichi, Ramanathapuram, Kuniyamuthur, Kovai Pudur, Podanur   

(Source: CBRE) 

 

East Coimbatore has witnessed increased residential activity over the last 5 years and has established itself as the 

prominent market with a supply share of approximately 58% (2017 to Q1 2024). The zone includes prominent 

micro-markets along Avinashi and Trichy Road such as PN Palayam, Peelamedu, Singanallur, Sowripalayam and 

is characterised by the presence of large scale residential projects by regional and local developers. (Source: 

CBRE)  

Supply Demand Trends 

Coimbatore is gradually emerging as an activity center for residential real estate. The market has witnessed 

increasing demand for housing, while buyer interest for second homes and retirement communities continues 

unabated. The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Coimbatore Residential apartments segment. 

 

 
(4) Stock includes the residential units that are completed, under construction, sold and unsold. 
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The chart below highlights the supply introduction and yearly absorption trend for the residential apartments 

segment in Coimbatore: 

 

 

Supply levels have been on in the range of approximately 2,000 to 2,200 over the period from 2018 to Q1 2024 

except during the COVID-19 period of 2020 and 2021. The average demand during this period was approximately 

2,200 units. Saravanampatti, Villankuruchi, Singanallur, Uppilipalayam, Telungupalayam and Vadavalli located 

in the Western and Eastern corridors of the city, are the top micro-markets in terms of launches. (Source: CBRE) 

Capital Values 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in Coimbatore. 

 

Post COVID-19, Capital values in Coimbatore have exhibited an appreciation of approximately 24% over the 

period from 2020 to Q1 2024. This is attributable to the increased residential demand in the city primarily driven 

by manufacturing, commercial office activity and improvements in social infrastructure. Capital values in central 

areas such as R.S. Puram and Racecourse exceed  8,500 per sq. ft. Capital values in other key locations such as 

Avinashi and Trichy road ranges from  5,500 to  7,500 per sq. ft. while Sathy Road has an average capital value 

of  4,500 per sq. ft. (Source: CBRE) 

RESIDENTIAL MARKET OVERVIEW ï PUNE 

Pune Residential Real Estate Market Overview 

Pune has witnessed healthy growth and development across real estate sectors in the recent years. Availability of 

developable land in sub-urban areas that is not bound by natural boundaries (such as mountains, hills, slopes, river 

streams, etc.) has resulted in continued radial spread of the city. Central areas such as Shivajinagar, Swargate, Peth 

areas (traditionally old trading market) are some of the prominent traditional residential pockets of the city. Growth 
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in IT sector had led to establishment of large IT parks in East and West Pune, resulting in expansion of residential 

developments in these zones. Further, locations such as Kharadi, Viman Nagar, Hinjewadi, Baner, Aundh, 

Balewadi have become preferred residential areas owing to proximity to IT parks. (Source: CBRE) 

The key drivers of demand for residential segment in Pune are as follows:  

¶ Proximity to Mumbai: With the development of the six lane Mumbai-Pune Expressway, Pune is less 

than four hoursô drive from Mumbai. The six-lane, 95 km Mumbai-Pune Expressway has been a concrete 

milestone in reducing the distance between the two cities. High rentals and land values associated with 

commercial office space in Mumbai led to large IT tenants exploring alternate locations for growth in the 

city. 

¶ Growing Commercial Office Activity (driven by IT/ITeS sector): Increasing presence of MNCs has 

benefited the city by resulting in growth of downstream residential demand. 

¶ Automotive and Manufacturing Hub: Puneôs emergence as a renowned centre for the auto industry 

was facilitated with the establishment of manufacturing units of Tata Motors and Bajaj Auto in the 1950s 

and 1960s. The influx of key players in the automobile sector provided the requisite fillip to the 

proliferation of a host of auto ancillaries companies over time. Pune also serves as a base for various 

large and small units operating in sectors such as engineering, IT, pharmaceuticals, machine tools, 

chemicals, electrical and electronics, instrumentation and control, iron and steel, castings and forgings, 

and food processing. With the development of large industrial areas within a radius of 50 km, having 

Pune as the nucleus, the region has reinforced its identity as an important destination in Indiaôs industrial 

development. Prominent industrial areas near Pune such as Hinjewadi, PCMC, Chakan, Ranjangaon have 

led to incremental demand for residential segment in the peripheral locations of the city.   

¶ Pro-industry Government policies and initiatives: Maharashtra State developed MIDC (Maharashtra 

Industrial Development Corporation) parks, which specialize in sectors such as Automobile, Information 

Technology, Engineering, Petrochemicals, Transportation, Biotechnology, Pharmaceuticals, Textiles, 

Wine, etc. MIDC has assisted the planning and systematic development of industrial areas in the city 

such as Hinjewadi, Chakan, Ranjangaon, etc. These initiatives have enabled diversified growth across 

sectors in Pune. 

¶ Social Infrastructure: The city is characterised by presence of well-developed social infrastructure 

ranging from schools, hospitals, hotels to a good network of shopping options (destination and 

neighborhood malls, big box retail, high-street retail, etc.). The presence of select tertiary and quaternary 

healthcare establishments such as Sancheti Institute, Aditya Birla Memorial Hospital, Jehangir Hospital, 

Ruby Hall Clinic, Sahyadri Speciality Hospital, Manipal Hospital, Apollo Hospital, etc. has improved 

the cityôs liveability. 

¶ Physical infrastructure: Pune is well connected with other parts of the state and country via road, rail 

and air, along with international flight connectivity options. Prominent existing infrastructure such as 

Mumbai-Bengaluru Bypass, Mumbai-Pune Expressway, Pune-Ahmednagar Road, etc. facilitate superior 

connectivity between different parts of the country. Multiple infrastructure initiatives (mainly metro 

lines) are under various stages of development and expected to enhance connectivity as well as 

downstream real estate growth across the city over time.   

(Source: CBRE) 
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Key Zones and their Profile 

Spatial Spread of Zones in Pune 

 

Source: CBRE 

The city has been bifurcated into various zones based on activity levels (viz. concentration and profile of 

development activity) as detailed below. These zones include Central, PCMC (Pimpri Chinchwad Municipal 

Corporation), West, South and East.  

Central:  This zone comprises established locations of Pune; characterised by presence of a mix of unorganized 

and independent residential developments.  

¶ Key locations ï Kalyani Nagar, Koregaon Park, Shivaji Nagar, Peth areas, University Circle, FC Road, 

Bhosale Nagar 

PCMC:  PCMC zone is a mix of established areas (such as PimpriïChinchwad and IT hub of Hinjewadi) and 

emerging areas (such as Tathawade, Marunji, Punawale, etc.). 

¶ Key locations ï Hinjewadi, Wakad, Tathawade, Marunji, Chinchwad, Pimple Saudagar, Pimple-Gurav, 

Ravet, Punawale 

East: Presence of Pune Airport, IT/ITeS parks in Kharadi and proximity to central parts of Pune has led to the 

growth of organized residential activity over time. 

¶ Key locations ï Hadapsar, Mundhwa, Yerwada, Viman Nagar, Dhanori, Manjari, Kharadi, Wagholi 

West: Constitutes a mix of established and emerging areas; presence of social and physical infrastructure has led 

to growing demand for residential segment in western parts of Pune. 
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¶ Key locations ï Aundh, Balewadi, Baner, Pashan, Mahalunge, Warje, Bavdhan, Bhugaon  

South: Comprises established locations of the city and a prominent regional trading hub (i.e. Market Yard). 

¶ Key locations ï Kondhwa, Bibwewadi, Market Yard, Yewalewadi, Undri, NIBM, Katraj, Fursungi 

(Source: CBRE) 

 

The zone of PCMC has witnessed increased residential activity over the last 7 years and has established itself as 

one of the prominent markets with a supply share of approximately 42% (2016 to Q1 2024) followed by East Pune 

(approximately 24%).  (Source: CBRE) 

Supply Demand Trends 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Pune residential apartments segment. 

 
(5) Stock includes the residential units that are completed, under construction, sold and unsold. 

Overall residential market in Pune has witnessed a healthy rebound post COVID-19 in terms of supply additions 

as well as demand offtake. Subdued activity in 2020 led to postponement of new launches, leading to a higher 

number of launched units during 2021. Launches of large-scale townshipsô phases such as VTP Pegasus, Godrej 

Hillside, Godrej Rivergreen, Joyville Sensorium and additional phases of Life Republic, Megapolis, Amanora 

Park Town, Blue Ridge, Park District etc., are some of the primary drivers for increase in supply since 2021. 

Further, on account of continued growth in commercial activity in the city (leading to employment growth) along 

with government incentives such as stamp duty reduction and lower interest rates during the same time, an uptick 

in demand was witnessed, resulting in gradual decline in inventory overhang. (Source: CBRE) 
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Capital Values 

The graph below highlights the capital value trend for residential apartments segment in Pune. Capital Values in 

Pune have been on an increasing trend over the past 7 years. Post COVID-19, capital values in the city registered 

a growth of approximately 18% during the period from 2020 to Q1 2024. The cityôs property market has witnessed 

an upward push in demand for residential units in areas such as Kharadi, Viman Nagar, Hinjewadi, Mahalunge, 

Baner, Aundh and Balewadi with average capital values above  7,000 per sq. ft. (Source: CBRE)  

 

Future Outlook 

The year 2022 and 2023 witnessed a strong comeback in supply and demand post COVID-19 in year 2020. Year 

2023 has been a reflection of strong recovery and market expansion that has been witnessed across asset classes 

in the city. Increasing economic activity in form of the growth in commercial office segment, recently completed 

and upcoming infrastructure viz. metro lines are expected to drive growth in the residential segment. 

The market currently is expected to witness momentum similar to 2022 and 2023 in the near term. East and West 

zones are expected to witness increased demand from buyers and increased developer activity. Further, prominent 

developers are looking at market expansion in specific segments (mid-end, high-end, luxury) going forward. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Land Deals 

Limited availability of large land parcels in central and established areas of the city is expected to unlock 

development potential on land parcels available in peripheral areas such as Hinjewadi Phase 2 and 3, Marunji, 

Punawale, Tathawade, Gahunje, Kiwale, Kharadi, Wagholi and Manjari. These land parcels are expected to be 

developed owing to the spillover demand from established areas, growth in IT sector and enhancement of 

infrastructure (metro lines, inner and outer ring roads). Moreover, an increased interest from national and regional 

developers over past couple of years is further expected to enhance activity thresholds in the future. 

Casagrand, a prominent south India based developer having a significant presence across cities such as Chennai 

and Bangalore is also planning to venture into the Pune market. They currently have a land parcel in Wagholi in 

the East in proximity to the IT hub of Kharadi. Wagholi is likely to benefit further with the extension of metro 

lineï2 (currently operational from Vanaz to Ramwadi). (Source: CBRE) 

INDIAN OFFICE MARKET ï TOP 7 CITIES 

India's office real estate landscape has changed significantly over the past two and a half decades and has emerged 

as a favoured investment asset class due to various intrinsic factors including the growth of the economy, demand-

supply fundamentals, investor-friendly policies, rental arbitrage opportunities, supply of good quality talent and 

increased transparency. (Source: CBRE) 

Key Demand Drivers and Recent Trends in India Office Market 

Sectoral demand: Over the last few decades, India has emerged as a leading services hub for global corporations 

due to its large talent pool and cost advantage for high-value services. This along with the growth of domestic 

companies, has resulted in robust demand for commercial office space and strong growth across Indiaôs major 

office markets. 
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Large, English-Speaking Talent Pool: The availability of English-speaking skilled manpower (second largest 

English-speaking population in the world), 11.31 million graduates and the increasing quality of multi-disciplinary 

educational institutions provide a vast and skilled talent pool. (Source: Ministry of Education, AISHE 2021-2022) 

Moreover, India has one of the largest pools of qualified Science, Technology, Engineering and Management 

("STEM") graduates in the world, with over 2.5 million graduates in 2022 and 2023. (Source: NASSCOM).  

Low Cost, High Quality Office Infrastructure: India has an availability of high-quality office space at affordable 

prices across major cities. Office options are still available at sub-one-dollar rentals across relevant technology 

markets. The countryôs pricing advantage is exhibited by the fact that rentals in top Indian cities are over 50% 

lower than competing Asian markets. (Source: CBRE) 

Growing GCC prominence in the country: India is one of the leading destinations for technology services in the 

world and continues to be a leader in the global sourcing industry with a market share of 57 to 58% in Fiscal 2023 

(Source: NASSCOM). While the first two decades of India's growth in the technology industry were led by third-

party service providers, the last decade has seen the emergence of Global In-House Centres ("GICs", also called 

captives or Global Capability Centres "GCCs"). GCCs have steadily expanded their footprint in India and have 

become a critical driver of office demand across most markets. GCCs continued their expansion in CY2023 with 

a share of approximately 40% in overall space take-up in Tier 1 cities in India. 

Occupier Profile: The market has witnessed a shift in activities undertaken by office occupiers. During 2023, 

Banking, Financial Services, and Insurance ("BFSI") held the highest share in leasing followed by technology 

firms and engineering and manufacturing firms. In terms of office absorption by domicile, domestic firms 

accounted for approximately  46% of the total leasing in 2023.  

Increasing demand for High-Quality Amenitized Office Space: With changing lifestyles, the need for a flexible 

work environment, a young workforce and a higher value-added nature of work, companies are looking for 

superior quality office spaces with state-of-the-art lifestyle amenities. A growing demand has been witnessed for 

integrated offices offering relaxation spaces, daycare centres, sports zones, support infrastructure (food and 

beverages, onsite convenience stores, retail facilities) and mobile-enabled workspaces. (Source: CBRE) 

Return to Office ("RTO") and Long-Term Relevance of office Spaces: Even as occupiers are adapting to a 

hybrid set-up, physical offices are here to stay as they promote key operational themes of team connection and 

community, collaboration; provide access to tools and tech that is only available in physical offices; and offer 

better physical setup. (Source: CBRE) Physical occupancy levels across sectors ranged from a high 85 to 95% for 

sectors such as E-Commerce, E&M, BFSI to a more conservative 55 to 65% for the Technology sector. (Source: 

CBRE) 

ESG and Sustainability: Occupiers have been prioritising sustainability through various measures such as green-

certified buildings, sustainable procurement, water and waste management, and energy efficiency. With benefits 

ranging from lower operating costs, improved employee health and enhanced brand image, a higher number of 

occupiers are likely to prefer green-certified buildings for new leases. 

(Source: CBRE) 

OVERVIEW  

Indiaôs Top 7 cities represent nearly the entire organized office market in the country and house its political capital, 

financial hub and prominent technology centres. Technology and Financial Services (ñFSò) tenants are the leading 

occupiers in the Indian office market. 
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Supply and Absorption Trends 

Over the past 9 years, overall office space absorption has been concentrated in Bengaluru, MMR, Delhi-NCR, 

Hyderabad, Chennai and Pune, with these six cities contributing greater than 95% of the total absorption witnessed 

in India. Bengaluru has recorded the highest absorption from 2016 to Q1 2024 with an average of approximately 

14.9 million square feet ("msf") of space getting leased every year. The supply and absorption trends from 2016 

to Q1 2024 are provided below. (Source: CBRE)  
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CHENNAI COMMERCIAL OFFICE MARKET  

Overview 

The key demand drivers for the office segment in Chennai are elucidated below: 

Manpower availability: The city houses prominent educational institutions like IIT Madras, Anna University, etc. 

and is well known for availability of quality manpower. This has led many IT/ITeS and manufacturing companies 

to set up operations in the city. 

Location advantage: Being a coastal city, Chennai houses 2 major ports viz. Chennai Port and Ennore Port. These 

ports helped Chennai attract automobile and hardware manufacturing sector companies to set up their base in the 

city. It is also the countryôs second largest cable landing city with six undersea cable landing stations. (Source: 

CBRE). 

Emerging Data Centre Hub: Tamil Nadu governmentôs data centres policy along with cost advantage provided 

by the cityôs coastal line which facilitates direct submarine routes has helped Chennai emerge as a major data 

centre hub in India. Chennai has the third highest data centre capacity in India, after Mumbai and Bangalore.    

Quality Physical Infrastructure: Chennai has witnessed significant improvements in connectivity and 

accessibility through an extensive suburban rail network, with metro connectivity further augmenting its appeal 

as a business hub. Well laid physical infrastructure viz. Metro, MRTS and excellent road infrastructure of the city 

results in well-regulated traffic system and relatively less traffic congestion compared to other major cities. 

Quality of Living: Chennai ranks 4th in the Ease of Living index and has topped the quality-of-life pillar which 

evaluates the city on varied parameters such as health, education, mobility, recreation, and safety. 

Ease of Doing Business: In terms of ease of doing business, Tamil Nadu ranks 3rd in the country as a result of the 

stateôs sustained policy reforms. 

(Source: CBRE) 

Key Market Statistics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Chennaiôs office market. 

 
Key Office Sub Markets 

The office market consists of eight sub-markets: Central Business District ("CBD"), Off Central Business District 

("Off CBD"), Mount Poonamallee Road ("MPH "), Ambattur, GST Road, Old Mahabalipuram RoadïZone 1 

(OMR Zone 1),  Old Mahabalipuram RoadïZone 2 (OMR Zone 2) and Old Mahabalipuram RoadïZone 3 (OMR 

Zone 3) as described below: 
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 (Source: CBRE) 

 

Supply, Absorption and Vacancy 

Chennai has consistently witnessed higher gross absorption levels than supply addition since 2016, resulting in a 

year-on-year decline in vacancy levels until 2018. Relatively higher supply addition in 2019 vis-à-vis the previous 
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% 

year led to an increase in vacancy by 110 basis points. The trend continued in the year to follow and coupled with 

the impact of the pandemic led to a year-on-year increase in vacancy till 2022. Notably, 2022 recorded higher 

gross absorption than pre-COVID levels. And in 2023, the city recorded peak gross absorption at 10.0 msf, 

resulting in a decline in vacancy to 18.1%. Negligible supply addition was recorded in Q1 2024 while gross 

absorption stood at 1.8 msf, further resulting in a decline in vacancy to 17.4%. It may be noted that Casagrand has 

a number of upcoming commercial developments in the city. (Source: CBRE) 

 

Rental Growth 

Healthy rental growth has been witnessed across sub-markets in Chennai since 2016. Key sub-markets like OMR 

Zone 2, OMR Zone 1 and Ambattur have witnessed rental CAGR of 5.8%, 5.5% and 4.0% respectively over the 

period from 2016 to Q1 2024. (Source: CBRE) 

 

BENGALURU COMMERCIAL OFFICE MARKET  

Overview 

The key demand drivers for the office segment in Bengaluru are elucidated below: 

¶ Established technology hub: India's preferred technology centre and Asia's 'Fastest Growing 

Technopolis', attracting companies from sectors including technology, biotechnology, defence, aerospace 

and electronics 

%

%
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¶ Knowledge cluster: Large, diversified pool of skilled and technology savvy workforce; presence of top 

educational institutions such as Indian Institute of Science ("IISc"), Indian Institute of Management 

("IIM -Bengaluru"), and Indian Space Research Organization ("ISRO") 

¶ Startup Capital of India: With over 7,000 start-ups, Bengaluru has the 3rd highest number of startups 

globally, making it Indiaôs startup capital 

¶ Scale and quality office parks: The scale and high-quality of office parks across various sub-markets has 

made Bengaluru a preferred destination for MNCs and domestic corporates across sectors 

¶ Robust transport infrastructure: Access by road (ORR, elevated expressway to airport and Electronic 

City), rail (Metro Phase 1 and 2) and air (Kempegowda International Airport) 

¶ Ongoing /planned infrastructure improvements: Key initiatives include multiple metro lines and various 

road projects (such as Peripheral Ring RoadðPhase 1) 

¶ Well-developed social infrastructure: High-quality large-scale townships and residential developments, 

schools and established education institutions, hospitals, hotels and retail malls 

(Source: CBRE) 

Key Market Statistics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Bengaluruôs office market. 

 

Key Office Sub Markets 

The office market in Bangalore consists of six sub-markets: North Bengaluru District ("NBD"), CBD, South 

Bengaluru ("SB"), ORR, Extended Business District ("EBD"), Whitefield and Other Peripheral Business District 

("PBD") and key office market statistics pertaining to the same are as described below: 
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Source: CBRE 

 

Supply, Absorption and Vacancy 

Office demand in the city has continually outpaced supply, keeping vacancy levels range bound. Since 2016, 

Bengaluru has witnessed cumulative gross absorption of 123.1 msf (the highest amongst top 7 office markets in 

India), compared to 94.7 msf of cumulative supply for the same period. Vacancy levels witnessed an increase from 

2020 onwards with the onset of COVID-19, resulting in lower demand coupled with higher supply additions in 

the market during Fiscal 2021. Demand bounced back in 2022, with gross absorption reaching pre-COVID-19 

levels. Notably in 2023, the city witnessed relatively higher supply addition in comparison to previous years 

resulting in an uptick in vacancy levels. (Source: CBRE) 



 

209 

 

Rental Growth 

Bengaluruôs high absorption levels have resulted in a healthy rental growth of CAGR 3.7% from 2016 to Q1 2024, 

with average rents as of Q1 2024 at  89.9 per sq. ft. per month. ORR sub-market has witnessed the highest CAGR 

of 5.6% followed by PBD-Whitefield, EBD and CBD with CAGR of 4.7%, 3.8% and 3.0% respectively. The 

PBD-Others sub-market witnessed the lowest growth with a CAGR of 1.6%. (Source: CBRE) 

 

HYDERABAD COMMERCIAL OFFICE MARKET  

Overview 

The key demand drivers for the office segment in Hyderabad are elucidated below: 

Superior physical infrastructure: Well laid physical infrastructure viz. Multi-modal Transportation System 

("MMTS "), Mass Rapid Transit System ("MRTS"), ORR, IRR, etc. ensures seamless connectivity to prominent 

activity hubs within the city 

Base of skilled manpower: Prescence of several prominent educational institutions of national repute viz. ISB, 

IIIT, Aga Khan, BITS, JNTU and Osmania University, etc. enable sourcing of skilled manpower.  

Startup Ecosystem: Hyderabad ranks 4th in the country in terms of startup ecosystem. 

Government policy push: The state government has been proactive to attract and assist global IT companies to 

establish their base in the city. Promotion of start-up hub, IT/ITeS policy to promote IT/ITeS activity through 
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delineation of Information Technology Investment Regions ("ITIR "), positions the city as an attractive investment 

destination.  

Relatively affordable real estate costs: Real estate costs in the city are relatively lower vis-à-vis other Tier I cities 

of India viz. Bangalore, NCR and Mumbai 

Urbanized Population: Hyderabad is the largest city in Telangana and the fourth most populous city in the country 

with approximately 10.8 million people in 2023. As of 2022, over 47% of Telanganaôs population is living in 

urban areas. (Source: Socio-economic statistics data ï Telangana)  

Quality of Living: Hyderabad is ranked as Indiaôs best city in terms of quality of living as per Mercerôs 21st quality 

of living rankings. Also, cost of living in Hyderabad is lower compared to top cities like Mumbai, New Delhi, 

Bangalore and Chennai according to Mercerôs 2022 cost of living survey. 

Key Market Statistics 

The table below highlights the key statistics pertaining to Hyderabadôs office market. 

 

Key Office Sub Markets 

The office market consists of five sub-markets: IT Corridor, Extended IT Corridor, CBD, Secondary Business 

District ("SBD"), PBD as described below: 
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Supply, Absorption and Vacancy 

Hyderabad has witnessed a cumulative gross absorption of 72.4 msf from 2016 to Q1 2024 (second highest 

amongst top 7 office markets in India after Bangalore), compared to 81.5 msf of supply for the same period. With 

supply outpacing demand in the city, vacancy levels has increased from 8.4% in 2016 to 27.5% in Q1 2024 

(Source: CBRE)   

 

Rental Growth 

While a consistent growth in rentals has been recorded across the city since 2016, key sub-markets like IT Corridor 

and Extended IT Corridor have witnessed a relatively higher growth given the presence of the IT/ITeS ecosystem 

and quality supply. With the on-set of COVID-19, rentals remained range bound across sub-markets, while 

Extended IT Corridor witnessed a correction due to high supply influx and relatively higher vacancy levels as 

compared to other sub-markets. As leasing activity picked pace 2023 onwards, rentals have seen an uptick, 

particularly in IT Corridor. (Source: CBRE)     
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INDIAN WAREHOUSING MARKET ï TOP 8 CITIES 

Overview of India Warehousing Sector  

The Indian warehousing sector is a promising investment opportunity due to the growing Indian economy and a 

consumption base of around 1.44 billion people. The introduction of GST and growth in e-commerce have driven 

a 11% to 12% CAGR in warehousing demand from 2016 to 2023. India's Top 8 cities account for 34% to 35% of 

the total supply in the market, wherein institutional and organized players are driving demand for Grade A 

warehousing space. On the back of the multi-dimensional demand drivers, few of the top trends expected in the 

foreseeable future are as follows: 

¶ Resilient Occupier-Driven Demand ï Demand for warehouse and logistics assets is anticipated to be 

resilient in the near future on the back of occupiers adopting a 'multipolar' supply chain strategy and the 

continued government impetus to improve infrastructure and investments. 

¶ In addition, occupiers aiming to achieve operational efficiencies and rationalize costs in a multi-user 

facility, are likely to drive demand for the take-up of large sized spaces (more than 100,000 sq. ft.). 

¶ Along with a significant share of supply expected in Tier I cities, developers are also likely to consider 

emerging logistics hubs by investing in land banks closer to new infrastructure initiatives and Tier II and 

III cities. 

¶ With occupiers prioritizing prime locations for expansion, the non-availability of ready-to-move-in 

supply would shift their focus towards secondary locations, enabling developers to leverage rentals.  

¶ 3PL and Engineering and Manufacturing led Leasing ï Ongoing supply chain and shipping disruptions 

have resulted in longer lead times, driving occupiers across e-commerce, retail and manufacturing sectors 

to expand upon their buffer stock.  

(Source: CBRE) 

Supply and Absorption Trends 

Warehousing leasing activity has marginally decreased by about 5% year-on-year to touch approximately. 33.3 

msf during 2023 in Top 8 cities compared to the peak of approximately 35.2 million sq. ft. recorded in 2022. The 

uptick in space take-up is despite global headwinds, stabilised e-commerce demand and dissipation of the post-

pandemic need to hold additional inventories. Delhi-NCR, Mumbai and Bengaluru accounted for almost 51% of 

the leasing activity during the year. (Source: CBRE) 

Vacancy Trends 

The vacancy rates in warehousing across the top 7 cities have shown relative stability, remaining around 9% to 
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10% in 2022 and increasing marginally to 10% to 11% in 2023 owing to the addition of new supply. However, 

these levels are expected to decline in the coming year. In comparison to previous years, MMR, NCR, Pune, 

Bengaluru and Hyderabad have experienced low levels of vacancy, whereas Chennai, Ahmedabad and Kolkata 

have seen a slight increase in vacancy levels due to the introduction of new supply. However, Grade A 

developments for institutions continue to experience strong absorption, resulting in low vacancy rates. (Source: 

CBRE) 

Rental Trends 

Despite the increase in supply, it is to be noted that the rising occupier demand is anticipated to keep overall 

vacancy levels in check. As a result, certain zones would experience an increase in rentals. 

The table below provides a snapshot of the warehousing market across prominent southern cities. 

 

CHENNAI WAREHOUSING MARKET  

Warehousing activity in the city is primarily spread across the three major zones i.e., Northern Cluster (NH 16 

stretch 1 and NH 16 Stretch 2); Western cluster (Mannur Vector and Oragadam Vector), Southern Cluster (GST 

Road). 
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Supply, Absorption and Vacancy 

Chennai has approximately 45.4 msf of operational warehouse stock, with approximately 37.5 msf of occupied 

space. The NH 16 belt and the western cluster together contribute roughly 98% to 99% of the city's total 

warehousing supply. The NH 16 belt alone accounts for 44%, with the western cluster providing the remaining 

55%. The warehousing segment in the city is driven by demand from third party logistics, auto components, 

electronics and FMCG. Grade A warehouses are concentrated in the western cluster with the increasing share of 

Grade A supply since 2014. Casagrandôs prominent warehousing development include Distri Park located in 

Mappedu which is fully leased as of Q1 2024 housing major auto-ancillary players. (Source: CBRE) 

 

 

Rental Trends 

The current prevailing rentals in the Chennai region are  24 to  25 per sq. ft. per month for Grade A developments 

and between  19 and  20 per sq. ft. per month for typical Grade B developments.  

Chennaiôs Outlook 

The city's strategic location in South India, coupled with well-established physical infrastructure viz. roads, ports 

and presence of industrial infrastructure, make it an attractive choice for companies looking to establish a logistics 

and distribution network in the region. The automotive, auto ancillary, e-commerce, fast moving consumer goods, 

and electrical sectors have traditionally dominated Chennai's warehousing market in terms of demand. However, 

the market is becoming increasingly varied in terms of occupier segments due to the growing need for warehouse 

space across industries. The government's focus on infrastructure development and the simplification of 

procedures has also aided the expansion of Chennai's warehousing market, with similar trends expected in the near 

future. (Source: CBRE) 

BENGALURU WAREHOUSING MARKET  

Industry sectors driving demand for institutional-grade warehousing space in the city include e-commerce, 

logistics/3PL and modern retail.  
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Supply, Absorption and Vacancy 

Bengaluru has approximately 63 msf of operational warehouse stock, with approximately 59 msf of occupied 

space. Grade B stock has decreased since 2014 due to increasing demand for quality warehousing spaces from e-

commerce and 3PL firms. Supply is in line with demand, with an average annual absorption of approximately 6.5 

to 6.7 msf and a vacancy level of approximately 6% as of Q1 2024. (Source: CBRE) 

 

 

Rental Trends 

Grade A warehouse rentals in Bengaluru range from  22 to  23 per sq. ft. per month and between  19 to  20 
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per sq. ft. per month for a Grade B development, with some developments commanding higher prices due to 

quality of warehousing space and proximity to consumption hubs. Strong demand and investment-grade supply 

by Grade A developers are expected to improve rental values over the medium term. (Source: CBRE) 

Bengaluruôs Outlook 

The warehouse industry in Bengaluru has experienced steady leasing activity in 2023, driven by 3PL, Retail and 

Engineering and Manufacturing sectors. The city's heavy reliance on these sectors has made it attractive for 

corporates looking to diversify their holdings. Strong consumer demand, rising disposable incomes and increased 

retail spending have boosted warehousing demand in locations such as Hoskote, Narsapura, and Malur. The 

warehousing sector offers a promising investment opportunity for organized Grade A developers considering the 

above mentioned demand factors. (Source: CBRE) 

HYDERABAD WAREHOUSING MARKET  

Warehousing activity in Hyderabad is primarily spread across the four major micro-markets of the southern cluster 

(near the airport), northern and western Hyderabad (towards Nagpur and Mumbai) and eastern Hyderabad (near 

LB Nagar, Uppal, and towards Vijayawada). 

 

Supply, Absorption and Vacancy 

Hyderabad has approximately 35.5 msf of completed warehouse stock, of which occupied space is approximately 

34.1 msf. Government initiatives such as single-window clearance, reimbursements on stamp duties and land 

conversion charges among others, have attracted investments to the region, leading to the increased demand for 

warehousing activity. Grade A developments are primarily concentrated in the northern cluster (Nagpur Highway), 

catering primarily to e-commerce and 3PL players. (Source: CBRE)  
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Rental Growth 

Healthy rental growth has been witnessed across sub-markets in Hyderabad since 2014. The average base rentals 

in the city are in the range of  21 to  22 per sq. ft. per month for a Grade A development and between  18 and 

 19 per sq. ft. per month for a Grade B development. (Source: CBRE) 

Hyderabad Outlook 

Over the past three years, leasing activity in Hyderabad has increased, with e-commerce and 3 PL players driving 

demand. Hyderabad's prominence as a production and consumption hub has led to a shift from Grade B and C 

warehouses. The city is also expected to experience an increase in supply in the short to medium term. (Source: 

CBRE) 

The below information has been extracted from the Collier Report. 

1. DUBAI RESIDENTIAL OVERVIEW - MARKET BACKGROUND  

a. Historical Context and Transition 

The Dubai real estate market has seen remarkable evolution over the last number of decades. Initially, 

property ownership in Dubai was largely restricted to GCC nationals. This limitation constrained market 

growth and international investment. The significant shift occurred in 2002 when Dubai introduced 

freehold property ownership for foreigners. This landmark decision opened up designated areas for 

foreign investment, dramatically increasing market activity and attracting a global investor base. 

b. Freehold Market Expansion 

The introduction of freehold properties allowed foreigners to buy, sell, and lease properties in several 

prime locations. Key areas such as Downtown Dubai, Dubai Marina, Palm Jumeirah, and Business Bay 

became focal points for luxury developments, renowned for their modern architecture, high-end 

amenities, and strategic locations. 

c. Current Market 

The COVID-19 pandemic had a profound impact on Dubai's real estate market. Initially, the market 

experienced a slowdown due to global economic uncertainty and travel restrictions. However, post-

pandemic recovery has been robust, with significant increases in property transactions and values.  

d. Several factors contributed to this resurgence:  

¶ Increased Demand for Spacious Living: The pandemic underscored the importance of space, 

driving demand for larger apartments and villas. Many residents sought properties with more 

room for home offices, outdoor spaces, and enhanced amenities. 
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¶ Government Initiatives: The UAE government introduced several measures to stimulate the real 

estate market, including long-term visas for property investors, amendments to the commercial 

companies' law, and various economic stimulus packages.  

¶ Population Growth: Increase in population of Dubai following a post COVID-19 boom, and 

Dubai cementing itself as a preferred global expatriate destination. Other factors such as the 

Ukraine/ Russia conflict saw a sharp increase in migrants from those countries living and 

investing in the Emirate.  

2. Residential Sales Overview 

a. Number of Transactions (2015 ï H1 2024) 

¶ 2015-2020 Trends: The period from 2015 to 2020 saw a fluctuating trend in the number of 

residential transactions. 

¶ Post-2020 Surge: A significant increase in transactions is observed starting in 2021, with 

53,289 transactions, indicating a robust recovery post-pandemic. This trend continued into 

2022 and 2023, with 87,338 and 120,133 transactions, respectively, showing strong growth 

and demand in the residential market. 

¶ H1 2024 Data: The first half of 2024 shows a continuation of this positive trend with 60,836 

transactions, suggesting sustained market activity and interest in residential properties. 

 

b. Average Sales Rates - Overall Dubai (AED / sqm) - (2015-H1 2024) 

¶ Stability and Growth (2015-2020): The average sales rates from 2015 to 2020 show relatively 

stable pricing, fluctuating within a narrow range.  

¶ Post-2020 Growth: A sharp increase in average sales rates is observed starting in 2021, with a 

3.1% growth, followed by a substantial 21.5% increase in 2022, pushing the rates to AED 16,400 

per sqm. This sharp rise can be attributed to increased demand and limited supply. 

¶ Recent Trends: The average sales rate continued to rise, reaching AED 17,900 per sqm in 2023, 

marking a 9.1% increase. The first half of 2024 shows a slight moderation in growth at 5.6%, 

with average rates at AED 18,900 per sqm. This indicates a steady, although slightly slower, 

increase in property values.  
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3. Apartments Sales Overview 

a. Number of Apartments ï(2015 ï H1 2024) 

¶ 2015-2020 Trends: Apartment transactions saw a significant increase in 2022 and 2023, with 

the first half of 2024 indicating that this upward trend will continue. 

¶ Post-2020 Surge: A significant rise in transactions has been evident since 2021, primarily driven 

by the growth in primary sales. Similarly, secondary sales have also followed this post-COVID 

growth trend. 

 

b. Apartments Average Sales Rates Overall Dubai ï AED/sqm (2015 ï H1 2024) 

¶ Stable to Increasing Rates (2015-2020): The apartmentôs average sales rates witnessed a stable 

to rising trend from 2015 to 2020. Primary sales rates started at AED 13,577 per sqm in 2015 

and saw minor fluctuations, reaching AED 13,828 in 2020. Secondary sales rates followed a 

similar trend, starting at AED 12,524 per sqm in 2015 and reaching AED 13,828 in 2020. 

¶ Post-2020 Growth: From 2021 onwards, a notable increase in sales rates is observed. Primary 

sales rates rose to AED 15,536 per sqm in 2021 and continued to increase, reaching AED 19,671 

in 2023. Secondary sales rates also saw a rise, peaking at AED 16,349 in 2023. 

¶ H1 2024 Data: The first half of 2024 shows further growth in average sales rates, with primary 

sales at AED 20,226 per sqm and secondary sales at AED 17,426 per sqm. This continued rise 

suggests strong demand and increasing property values.  
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4. Apartments key Products in Demand ï Off Plan Sales Analysis 

a. Sales Mix (2021 ï H1 2024):  

¶ The comparative sales mix analysis between 2021 and H1 2024 shows a marked shift towards 

Studios and the 1-bedroom apartments, particularly the 2-bedroom Apartments witnessed a 

decline in the share of total off-plan sales, reflecting changing buyer preferences and greater 

financial capacity among buyers.  

¶ The majority of the market demand is for Studios and 1-bedroom apartments, which consistently 

constitute the largest share of sales from 2021 to H1 2024. This indicates a strong preference for 

small-sized apartments among buyers. 

 

b. Top 10 Communities (2021 ï H1 2024):  

¶ Most of Apartments off-plan sales transactions have been recorded in secondary ana initial 

expansion areas, highlighting the availability of projects in both primary and secondary 

locations in Dubai. Therefore, the proposed development is expected to have competition while 

still attract significant demand due to its prime location.  

¶ JVC, Business Bay, and Sobha Hartland are the top three communities with the highest off-plan 

sales, indicating their strong market appeal and value for the buyers.  

¶ There is a variation in average sales prices per sqm among the top communities. Dubai Harbour 

and Downtown Dubai command higher prices, reflecting their positioning in the upper market 

segment, while communities like JVC and Arjan offer more affordable options, catering to a 

broader range of buyers.  
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5. Apartments Sales Performance by Key Locations 

¶ Luxury Market Premium: Apartments in key upper/luxury areas command significantly higher 

prices per square meter compared to those in middle-class areas. This premium reflects the 

desirability and exclusivity of locations like Jumeriah Bay Island and Bluewaters Island. 

¶ Market Segmentation: The disparity in average sales rates between luxury and middle-class 

areas underscores the segmented nature of Dubaiôs apartment market. Buyers in luxury areas 

are prepared to pay a substantial premium for prime locations and superior amenities, whereas 

middle-class areas offer more affordable options. 

¶ Investment Opportunities: The data indicates potential investment opportunities in both 

segments. Luxury areas promise high returns due to premium pricing, while middle-class areas 

provide more accessible entry points for investors seeking steady appreciation and rental yields. 
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6. Villas Sales Overview 

a. Number of Transactions ï Villas (2015 ï H1 2024) 

¶ 2015-2020 Trends: The number of transactions for villas, split into primary and secondary 

markets, shows varied activity from 2015 to 2020. Primary sales were generally higher than 

secondary sales throughout this period.  

¶ Post-2020 Surge: A significant rise in transactions is evident from 2021 onwards. Primary sales 

saw a notable increase to 10,254 in 2021, followed by further growth in 2022 and 2023, reaching 

16,200 and 14,527 respectively. Secondary sales also rose during this period, peaking at 11,486 

in 2023. 

 

b. Villas Average Sales Rates Overall Dubai ï AED/sqm (2015 ï H1 2024) 

¶ Stable to Increasing Rates (2015-2020): The average sales rates for villas show a stable to 

increasing trend from 2015 to 2020. Primary sales rates started at AED 9,842 per sqm in 2015 

and saw minor fluctuations, reaching AED 8,391 in 2020. Secondary sales rates followed a 

similar trend, starting at AED 11,151 per sqm in 2015 and reaching AED 8,920 in 2020. 

¶ Post-2020 Growth: From 2021 onwards, a notable increase in sales rates is observed. Primary 

sales rates rose to AED 9,514 per sqm in 2021 and continued to increase, reaching AED 12,907 

in 2023. Secondary sales rates also saw a rise, peaking at AED 13,973 in 2023. 

¶ H1 2024 Data: The first half of 2024 shows further growth in average sales rates, with primary 

sales at AED 13,883 per sqm and secondary sales at AED 15,379 per sqm. This continued rise 

suggests strong demand and increasing property values.  
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7. Villas Key Products in Demand ï Off Plan Sales Analysis 

a. Sales Mix (2021 ï H1 2024):  

¶ The comparative sales mix analysis between 2021 and H1 2024 shows a marked shift towards 

larger villas, particularly 4-bedroom units, reflecting changing buyer preferences and greater 

financial capacity among buyers. 

¶ The majority of the market demand is for 3 and 4-bedroom villas, which consistently constitute 

the largest share of sales from 2021 to H1 2024. This indicates a strong preference for mid-sized 

villas among buyers. 

 

b. Top 10 Communities (2021 ï H1 2024):  

¶ Most of Villas off-plan sales transactions have been recorded in secondary areas, highlighting 

the limited availability of projects in primary locations in Dubai. Therefore, the proposed 

development is expected to attract significant demand due to its prime location. 

¶ Damac Lagoons, The Valley, and Arabian Ranches 3 are the top three communities with the 

highest off-plan sales, indicating their strong market appeal and value for the buyers. 

¶ There is a variation in average sales prices per sqm among the top communities. MBR City and 

Tilal Al Ghaf command higher prices, reflecting their positioning in the upper market segment, 

while communities like Villanova and Damac Hills 2 offer more affordable options, catering to 

a broader range of buyers. 
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































